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auction preview
Highlights from this auction will be on view as follows :

GET YOUR AUCTION BID FORM | 
online viewing
Approximately two weeks prior to the auction, the catalogue for the traditional auction may 
be viewed at www.antiquorum.swiss & www.monacolegendauctions.com .The collection 
of timepieces will be shown, highlighting its esthetic, historical and technical interest. This 
service enables clients worldwide to view the auction collection even if they are unable to 
attend the pre-auction exhibition.

ANTIQUORUM GENEVA
INTERACTIVE HELP LINE  

+41 (0)22 909 28 95
* Please note that this line is STRICTLY RESER-
VED  for online bidders with connection failures.

Paris Preview 
Hotel Drouot 
9, rue Drouot, 75009 Paris  - salle 2
Tel +33 1 48 00 20 02
Monday, 10th July 11:00 am – 6:00 pm 
Tuesday, 11th July 11:00 am – 6:00 pm

Monaco Preview 
Tel +377 97 77 53 35
Saturday, 15th July 15:00 pm – 8:00 pm 
Sunday, 16th July 10:00 am – 8:00 pm
Monday, 17th July 10:00 am – 8:00 pm
Tuesday, 18th July 10:00 am – 8:00 pm
Wednesday 19th July 10:00 am – 3:00 pm

Monaco Legend Group
SAM au capital de 150.000€

13 Bd Princesse Charlotte 
98000 Monaco 
RCI 14S06325
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Welcome 
By Romain Réa
CEO of Antiquorum Genève SA

I am delighted to write to each of you as the CEO of Antiquorum. It is with great pride that I accept the mission of 
managing a major and historic auction house, the very first one that has specialized in the auction of rare and fine 
watches. 

It is a great privilege as well as an important challenge to give new momentum for the Antiquorum Group. This includes 
the redesign of our website www.antiquorum.swiss, the extension of our services and the development of our offices 
worldwide.

With our team of international experts, we combine all our skills to offer you the highest quality of world-class sales. 
The great results of our sale on May 14th in Geneva is a strong encouragement to continue our recent developments.

In this context, the catalog offers a wide but very selective collection of exceptional watches. It is accompanied by 
a second catalog featuring outstanding jewelery and luxury items. These combined catalogs illustrate the important 
evolutions we have undertaken in order to offer you ever more desirable objects. Also, they consolidate our establishment 
with our partner Monaco Legend Group in a highly strategic and unavoidable place for exceptional auctions in the 
heart of the Principality. They represent finally the illustration of the renewal initiated by Antiquorum with a modernized 
graphic charter, some unique stagings and exceptionnally the absence of the grading system that is currently in full 
redesign to make it more accessible.

We sincerely hope that you will enjoy our sale and that we will meet your expectations with these new timepieces.

Looking forward to meeting you, 
Romain REA

Note: As the overall catalogue is currently being redesigned the grading system is exceptionally not included.

Je suis ravi d’écrire à chacun d’entre vous en ma qualité de CEO. C’est avec une grande fierté que j’ai accepté la 
mission de diriger une maison de ventes majeure et historique, la toute première à s’être spécialisée à l’International 
dans la vente aux enchères de montres de collection. 

C’est un immense privilège et un défi à la fois que d’impulser un véritable remaniement pour le Group Antiquorum, qui 
porte notamment sur la refonte de son site web devenu www.antiquorum.swiss et l’extension de ses services et ports 
d’attache.

Avec notre équipe d’experts internationaux, nous combinons toutes nos compétences pour vous offrir des ventes à 
envergure mondiale des plus qualitatives. Le beau résultat de notre vente du 14 mai dernier à Genève constitue un 
fort encouragement à poursuivre nos récents développements.

Dans cette optique, ce catalogue offre une large mais très sélective collection de montres exceptionnelles. Il 
est accompagné d’un second catalogue présentant de 
remarquables bijoux et objets de luxe. Ces catalogues 
combinés illustrent d’une part les importantes évolutions que 
nous avons engagées afin de vous proposer des objets toujours 
plus désirables.   D’autre part, ils signent notre implantation 
avec notre partenaire Monaco Legend Group au coeur de la 
Principauté, place hautement stratégique et incontournable 
pour des enchères exceptionnelles. Ils représentent enfin 
l’illustration du renouveau engagé par la maison Antiquorum 
avec une charte graphique modernisée, des mises en scène 
uniques et l’absence à titre exceptionnel du grading système 
en pleine refonte pour le rendre toujours plus accessible.

Nous souhaitons sincèrement que vous apprécierez notre 
vente et que toutes ces nouveautés répondront à vos attentes.

Dans l’attente de vous retrouver,
Romain REA
Note : Le catalogue étant en pleine refonte graphique, le 
grading sytem est à titre exceptionnel absent
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RARE & FINE WATCHES  
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OMEGA, SEAMASTER, ANAKIN SKYWALKER  

Omega Seamaster, Ref. 145.0023. Made circa 1970.

Fine, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph wristwatch with a stainless 
steel Omega bracelet.

Rare et imposante montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier tonneau. 
Cadran noir, rouge et bleu avec index appliques acier, totalisateurs pour les 
secondes, minutes et heures. Aiguilles acier peintes blanches. Mouvement 
mécanique manuel calibre 861. Bracelet acier signe. Cadran, boitier et mou-
vement signes.
DIM: 44 x 51 mm.
 

€ 4,000 - 6,000 

1

3

OMEGA, SEAMASTER, REF. 166.068, STEEL

Omega, Seamaster, Ref. 166.068. Made circa 1973.

Fine, stainless steel self-winding diver’s wristwatch with date and a stainless 
steel Omega bracelet.

Montre bracelet de plongée en acier. Boitier tonneau. Lunette rotative. Cadran 
blanc et jaune avec index batons. Aiguilles en acier peintes blanches. Mou-
vement mécanique automatique calibre 565. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signés.
DIM: 41 x 43 mm.

€ 1,400 - 1,800

OMEGA, SEAMASTER 120, ACIER

Omega, Seamaster 120. Made circa 1975.

Fine and rare stainless steel, self-winding wristwatch. 

Lunette rotative de plongee. Cadran noir de service avec index appliques. 
Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet acier avec 
boucle déployante signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 3,000 - 5,000  

2
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HEUER, AUTAVIA, “ORANGE BOY”, STEEL

Heuer, Autavia, Ref. 11630, n°313291. Made circa 1975.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, tonneau shaped, self-winding chronograph 
wristwatch with date.

Rare et belle montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier tonneau. Fond 
visse. Lunette rotative. Cadran noir avec index appliques acier, totalisateur 
pour les minutes et les heures, guichet pour la date. Aiguilles acier peintes 
blanches. Mouvement automatique cal. 12. Bracelet Nato. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signes.
DIM: 42 x 47 mm.

€ 3,500 – 4,500

HEUER, AUTAVIA, JO SIFFERT, STEEL 

Heuer, Autavia, Ref. 1163. Made circa 1970.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, self-winding chronograph wristwatch.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en acier. Boitier tonneau. Couronne de remontoir 
a gauche. Lunette rotative tachymetrique. Cadran blanc avec index appliques 
baton acier, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes, guichet pour la 
date. Aiguilles acier. Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique calibre 
12. Bracelet cuir a trous. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 42 x 47 mm.

€ 8,000 - 12,000

HEUER, CARRERA, STEEL

Heuer, Carrera, Ref. 1153. N° 253714. Made circa 1978.

Fine, stainless steel, tonneau shaped self-winding chronograph wristwatch 
with blue dial and date.

Chronographe  bracelet en acier. Boitier tonneau. Fond visse. Cadran bleu 
avec index acier appliques, totalisateur 30 minutes et guichet pour la date. 
Aiguilles acier. Mouvement automatique cal. 15. Bracelet caoutchouc a trous. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 39 x 44 mm.

€ 2,500 - 4,000

4

6

5
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8 UNIVERSAL GENèVE, AERO-COMPAX, PANDA, STEEL

Universal, Aero-compax, n° 2583610, ref. 890101/01. Made circa 1968.

Fine, large and very rare, stainless steel mechanical chronograph wristwatch 
with rotating 24-hour bezel.

Très rare et grande montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Lunette ro-
tative 24 heures. Superbe cadran noir et blanc avec totalisateur pour les se-
condes, minutes et heures. Aiguilles acier. Mouvement mécanique manuel 
cal. 17b. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 41 mm.

€ 7,000 – 9,000

7 UNIVERSAL, MEDICO-COMPAX CHRONOGRAPH, YELLOW GOLD

Universal, Medico-Compax, case No. 1535966, Ref. 12445. Made circa 1950.

Fine, yellow gold, manual-wind chronograph wristwatch.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en or 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran argent 
avec index arabes, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes, échelle pul-
sation. Aiguilles en or. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 34 mm.

€ 1,500 – 2,500  
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HEUER, AUTAVIA, STEEL

Heuer, Autavia, Ref. 2446C, n°224993 Made circa 1970.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, manual-wind chronograph wristwatch.

Rare et belle montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier tonneau. Lunette 
rotative. Cadran noir/blanc avec index appliques baton acier, totalisateurs 
pour les secondes, les minutes et les heures. Aiguilles acier. Mouvement mé-
canique a remontage manuel calibre 72. Bracelet cuir a trous. Cadran, boitier 
et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 8,000 - 12,000

BLANCPAIN, FIFTY FATHOMS, NO RADIATIONS, STEEL

Blancpain, Fifty Fathoms, case No. 209317, MW 7621. Made circa 1970.

Very rare, stainless steel self-winding military wristwatch with rotating bezel.

Tres rare montre militaire de plongée en acier. Boitier rond. Deuxième cou-
ronne pour la lunette interne rotative pour le temps de plongée écoulé. Cadran 
noir avec index batons et ronds, guichets pour le jour et la date. Aiguilles en 
acier peintes rouges. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet Nato. Ca-
dran, boite et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 2,500 - 4,500  

UNIVERSAL GENèVE, AERO-COMPAX, STEEL

Universal, Aero-compax. Made circa 1950

Fine, large manual winding chronograph wristwatch.

Rare et grande montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Lunette rotative. 
Cadran blanc avec chiffres arabes peints, totalisateurs pour les secondes, mi-
nutes et heures. Echelle tachymetrique. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement méca-
nique manuel calibre 130. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 3,000 - 5,000  

9

11

10



session 1 | 14

EBERHARD, EXTRA-FORT CHRONOGRAPH, YELLOW GOLD

Eberhard, Extra-fort, No. 14007. Made circa 1960.
Fine and large, manual wind 18k yellow gold chronograph wristwatch.

Grande montre chronographe en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran argent 
avec index appliques arabes et batons en or jaune. Aiguilles en or jaune. 
Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signés.
DIM: 39 mm.

€ 3,500 - 5,500

12

14

PATEK PHILIPPE RECTANGULAR WHITE AND YELLOW GOLD

Patek Philippe, rectangular, case n° 607607 Made circa 1930

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold rectangular curved manual winding wristwatch 
with silver dial and breguet numerals, small second .Buckle white and yellow 
gold. With Extract from the Archives and box. 

Belle montre bracelet en or jaune et or blanc 18k. Boîtier rectangle curvex. 
Cadran argent avec chiffres Breguet appliqués or, aiguilles or. Petite trotteuse 
à 6 heures. Mouvement mécanique. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Boucle ardillon or blanc et or jaune. Boite et certificat archives.
DIM : 34 x 23 mm Poids brut : 35,6g

€ 12,000 - 18,000

UNIVERSAL, UNI-COMPAX CHRONOGRAPH, YELLOW GOLD

Universal, Uni-Compax, case No. 1624327, Ref. 12445. Made circa 1950.

Fine, yellow gold, manual-wind chronograph wristwatch.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en or. Boitier rond. Cadran argent avec 
index arabes et triangulaires, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes, 
échelle tachymetrique. Aiguilles en or. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bra-
celet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 34.5 mm.

€ 1,500 - 2,500

13



session 1 | 15

TELDA, CHRONOGRAPH, DATE AND MOONPHASE, SILVER PLATED  

Telda, chronograph, Venus année 1941, No 75/130. Made in a limited edition 
of 130 pieces circa 1985.

Rare, gold silver plated, mechanical chronograph wristwatch with date and 
moonphase.

Rare montre bracelet chronographe avec date et phase de lune en argent 
(925) et plaqué or. Boitier rond. Cadran or avec appliques baton or, totalisa-
teurs pour les secondes, minutes et heures, échelle extérieure pour la date, 
guichet pour la phase de lune. Aiguilles or. Mouvement mécanique manuel 
calibre 184. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM:  40 mm. Poids brut: 55,2g

€ 2,000 – 3,000

AUDEMARS PIGUET EXTRA PLATE VERS 1960

Audemars Piguet No 153601 circa 1960
Fine and thin 18k yellow gold rectangular manual winding wristwatch with 18k 
yellow gold bracelet. With box

Rare et belle montre bracelet extra plate en or jaune 18K . Boitier rectangu-
laire, remontoir effleurant .Cadran creme avec index baton peints, aiguilles 
baton or, mouvement mecanique. Bracelet avec boucle deployante or 18k Ca-
dran ,boitier, mouvement et bracelet signés. Avec ecrin

Dim: 26 x 32 mm
P: 64,8g.

€ 3,000-5,000

Movado / Tiffany Chronograph 14k Yellow Gold

Movado / Tiffany case n° 5/49058. Made Circa 1960

Fine, rare 14k yellow gold manual winding chronograph wristwatch with silver 
dial and 3 registers.With certificate.
Rare chronographe bracelet en or 14k. Boîtier rond, fond vissé. Cadran argent 
avec 3 compteurs.  Mouvement mécanique à roue à colonnes. Cadran, boîtier 
et mouvement signés. Avec certificat.
DIAM: 35 mm. Poids brut: 55,3g

€ 3,000 - 5,000

15

17

16



session 1 | 16

 LECOULTRE  MYSTERY No 584718 made in 1950`s 

18k yellow gold mystery wristwatch manual back winder.

Elégante montre-bracelet en or jaune 18k dite mystérieuse. Lunette index 
emaillés noir,mouvement mécanique à remontage manuel situé au dos du 
boitier signé LECOULTRE calibre K496.

DIAM :  32 mm. Poids brut : 30 g

€ 1,800 - 2,800

18

20

VACHERON CONSTANTIN CLAW LUGS YELLOW GOLD

Vacheron Constantin case n°. Made circa 1950

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold manual winding wristwatch with claw lugs. Silver 
« guilloche » dial, small second. With Extract from the Archives.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond, anses cornes de 
vaches. Cadran argent guilloché avec petite trotteuse à 6 heures. Aiguilles or. 
Mouvement mécanique. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Avec certificat 
archives.
DIAM :33  
Poids Brut : 35g

€ 4,000 - 6,000

Ulysse Nardin.Ref. G160.Made in1970’s

Seld-winding,water resistant,18K yellow gold wristwatch with date.

Montre bracelet en or jaune 18K (750). Boîtier rond. Cadran blanc avec index 
et aiguilles en or,date a guichet a 3h.Mouvement mécanique,calibre NB11QU.
Bracelet cuir.
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 33 mm

€ 2,000 - 3,000

19
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN, PULSATION DIAL, PINK GOLD

Vacheron Constantin, case No. 299927. Made circa 1945.

Fine and very rare, 18k pink gold manual winding chronograph wristwatch 
with an associated 18k pink gold bracelet.

Rare montre bracelet chronographe en or rose 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran 
rose avec index romains et batons appliqués en or rose. Mouvement 
mécanique a remontage manuel. Bracelet or rose non signe. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 40,000 - 60,000 *

21
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ZENITH EL PRIMERO CHRONOMASTER STEEL 

Zenith, «El Primero, Chronometre», Ref. 0240.410. Made in the late 1990’s. 

Very fine, self-winding, water resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with square 
button chronograph, registers, tachymeter, moon phases, triple date and 
a stainless steel Zenith buckle. Accompanied by a guarantee, instruction 
booklet and fitted box. 

Belle montre bracelet avec triple calendrier, chronographe et phase de lune en 
acier. Fond saphir. Cadran argent avec chiffres romain appliques en acier. Ai-
guilles acier. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir avec boucle 
ardillon signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 3,000 - 5,000

22

24

ULYSSE NARDIN, MARINE, 150TH ANNIVERSARY, ENAMEL DIAL, 
WHITE GOLD 

Ulysse Nardin, Marine, No. 141/250, Ref. 260-22. Made in a limited edition of 
250 pieces in 1996.

Fine and very rare, 18k white gold, self-winding chronometer wristwatch with 
enamel dial with 18k white gold buckle.

Rare montre bracelet en or gris 18k. Boitier rond, fond visse. Cadran email 
avec chiffres romains et indicateur de reserve de marche. Aiguilles en acier 
bleui. Mouvement automatique. Boucle en or gris signée. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signes.
DIM: 38 mm. Poids brut: 95,5g

€ 6,000 - 12,000

BLANCPAIN LEMAN TIME ZONE LIMITED EDITION WHITE GOLD

Blancpain, Leman time zone, case n° 72 / 333. Made circa 2000’s

Fine and very rare limited edition self winding wristwatch with silver dial, 2 time 
zone, date and moon phase. With an 18k white gold deployant clasp.

Très rare et belle montre bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boîtier rond, fond saphir. 
Cadran argent avec deuxième fuseau horaire à midi, dateur à 3 heures. Petite 
trotteuse à 6h et phase de lune à 9 heures. Aiguilles luminescentes. Mouve-
ment automatique calibre 5L60. Boucle deployante en or blanc signee. Ca-
dran, boîtier et movement signés. Série limitée à 333 exemplaires.
DIAM: 37 mm. Poids brut: 96,04g

€ 3,000 - 5,000

23
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Vulcain, 50’s Presidents Moon, Ref.  580158.328L. N° 10376. 
Made circa 2015.

Fine, stainless steel, triple-date and moon phases, self-winding wristwatch 
with a stainless buckle. Accompanied by the original box and paper

Montre acier. Boitier rond. Fond saphir. Cadran noir avec indication du jour, 
mois, date et phase de lune. Aiguilles dauphine acier. Mouvement automa-
tique calibre V28. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon acier signee. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signes. Avec son écrin et ses papiers d’origine
DIM: 42 mm.

€ 2,500 – 3,000

SPLIT-SECOND CHRONOGRAPH WITH DATE, STEEL

Swiss, Split-second chronograph, n° 78790. Made circa 1995.

Fine, stainless steel tonneau shaped split-second chronograph with silver dial 
and date

Rare montre bracelet chronographe avec rattrapante en acier. Boitier rond. 
Cadran argent avec index acier bleui carres, totalisateurs pour les secondes, 
minutes, heures et date. Aiguilles Breguet en acier bleui. Mouvement automa-
tique. Bracelet cuir a trous. 
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 2,500 - 3,000 

DUNHILL ASTRONOMIC STEEL & GOLD

Dunhill, Astronomic case n° 10581. Made circa 1990’s

Fine stainless steel self winding astronomic chronograph wristwatch with gold 
bezel. Day, date, month and moon phase, white dial

Beau chronographe bracelet à triple quantième et phase de lune en acier. 
Boîtier rond, lunette or. Fond saphir. Cadran blanc avec 3 compteurs. Indi-
cation du jour, mois, date et phase de lune. Echelle tachymétrique. Chiffres 
romains peints. Mouvement automatique calibre Zenith El Primero. Cadran, 
boîtier et movement signés.
DIAM: 40 mm.

€ 800 – 1,200  

25

27

26



session 1 | 20

BLANCPAIN FLYBACK STEEL

Blancpain flyback,case n° 1650, made in the late 1990’s . 

 Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with round-but-
ton chronograph, registers, date and a stainless steel Blancpain deployant 
clasp.

Beau chronographe bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond à double godrons. Cou-
ronne, poussoirs et fond vissés. Cadran noir avec 3 compteurs et dateur à 
6 heures. Aiguilles et chiffres arabes luminescents. Mouvement automatique 
avec fonction retour en vol. Bracelet cuir avec boucle deployante en acier 
signée Blancpain. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam: 38 mm. 

€ 2,500 – 4,500

28

30

CHANEL J12 CHRONOGRAPH BLACK CERAMIC

Chanel ‘’J12’’ case number: DS09725 Made circa 2010. 

Fine, curved, self-winding, water resistant to 200 m, stainless steel and cera-
mic Chronometer wristwatch with round button chronograph, resisters, date 
and a black rubber bracelet with double deployant steel clasp. 

Chronographe bracelet en céramique noire. Boîtier rond, couronne vissée. 
Lunette céramique noire tournante. Cadran noir avec 3 compteurs noir, dateur 
entre 4 et 5 heures. Aiguilles luminescentes. Mouvement automatique. Brace-
let caoutchouc noir avec boucle deployante signée Chanel. Cadran, boîtier et 
mouvement signés. Diamètre : 41mm. 

€ 1,500 – 2,000

IWC FLIEGER CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

IWC ‘’Flieger chronograph’’ Ref. 3740 ,case No. 2536510 Made circa 2000s. 

Fine, water-resistant, stainless steel quartz wristwatch with round button chro-
nograph, date and a stainless steel IWC buckle

Chronographe en acier étanche. Boitier rond. Cadran noir avec 3 compteurs 
et date entre 4 et 5 heures, aiguilles et chiffres Arabes luminescents.
Mouvement a quartz calibre 631.Bracelet cuir avec boucle en acier ardillon 
signée IWC. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés
Diam :36 mm

€ 1,200 – 1,800

29
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TAG HEUER, MONACO, V4, PLATINUM

Tag Heuer, Monaco V4, ref. WAW2170.FC6261. Made in a limited edition of 
150 pieces circa 2009.

Fine and limited, platinum, self-winding, belt-driven wristwatch. Accompanied 
by the original fitted box.

Rare belle montre bracelet en platine série limitée à 150 ex. Boitier rectangu-
laire. Fond saphir. Cadran squelette. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement méca-
nique a remontage automatique. Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante platine 
signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 39 x 39 mm.

€ 26,000 - 36,000 *
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ROLEX, REF. 5100, BETA QUARTZ, YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Beta Quartz, No. 369, Ref. 5100. Made in a limited edition circa 1970.

Fine and very rare, heavy quartz wristwatch with date and an integrated 18k 
yellow gold Rolex bracelet.

Rare et limitée montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier vissé. Lunette can-
nellee. Cadran brun avec index appliques batons en or jaune, guichet pour 
la date. Mouvement beta-quartz calibre 21. Bracelet or 18k signé. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 39 x 45 mm.

€ 25,000 - 35,000  

32
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Rolex,’’Day-Date’’,case number 1310410,Ref. 1803.made in 
1966.
Very fine and rare, tonneau-shaped, center-seconds, self- winding, water-re-
sistant, 18K pink gold wristwatch with day and date and an 18K pink gold 
Rolex president bracelet with concealed deployant clasp signed by ‘’Gay 
Freres’’ dated march1968.

Montre bracelet or rose 18K (750). Boîtier rond. Couronne et fond vissés. Lu-
nette striée en or jaune. Cadran noir avec index «bâton» appliqués or, indica-
tion du jour par guichet à midi et dateur à 3h. Mouvement automatique,calibre 
1556,26 rubis. Bracelet «Président» en or rose et boucle déployante en or 
rose signée Rolex et Gay Freres.
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Dim. 36 mm. 

€ 7,000 - 10,000  

EBERHARD & CO 8 DAYS PINK GOLD

Eberhard & Co 8 days case n°10023. Made circa 1980

Fine 18k pink gold 8 days manual winding wristwatch with white dial, power 
reserve and small second. With box.

Belle montre bracelet en or rose 18k. Boîtier rond. Cadran blanc avec chiffres 
arabes peints. Indication de la réserve de marche à 9h, petite trotteuse à 6 
heures. Mouvement mécanique. Cadran et boîtier signés. Avec ecrin.
Poids brut : 74,6g.

€ 3,500 – 5,000  
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ROLEX, COSMOGRAPH, DAYTONA, BAGUETTE BEZEL, 
YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Cosmograph Daytona, mother of pearl Ref. 116568. Made circa 1995.

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold, self-winding chronograph wristwatch with 18k 
yellow gold Rolex bracelet. with mother of pearl dial

Rare et belle montre chronographe en or jaune. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Lu-
nette sertie de diamants baguettes. Cadran nacre avec chiffres romains ap-
pliqués or avec totalisateur pour les secondes, minutes et heures. Aiguilles en 
or jaune. Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique. Bracelet or avec 
boucle déployante signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

  45,000 - 55,000

ROLEX PRINCE YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, “Prince”, case n°D785988,  Ref. 5440. Made in 2005

Very fine, large, aerofoil shaped, 18K yellow gold Chronometer wristwatch 
with an 18K yellow gold Rolex double deployant clasp.

Belle et élégante montre bracelet en or jaune 18K (750). Boîtier rectangulaire 
avec carrure à décors «rayons de soleil». Cadran or guilloche «clou de Paris» 
avec indication des heures et minutes décentrées à midi. Petite trotteuse à 6 
heures.
Mouvement mécanique, calibre 7040,21 rubis, échappement latéral, balan-
cier mono-métallique, spiral et antichoc. Boucle «papillon» en or jaune signée 
Rolex.  Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Dim. 27,5 x 46,5 mm. Poids brut: 104,08g

€ 4,500 – 7,500
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ROLEX, COSMOGRAPH, DAYTONA, BAGUETTE BEZEL, YELLOW 
GOLD 

Rolex, Cosmograph Daytona, mother of pearl Ref. 116568. Made circa 1995.

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold, self-winding chronograph wristwatch with 18k 
yellow gold Rolex bracelet.

Rare et belle montre chronographe en or jaune. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Lu-
nette sertie de diamants baguettes. Cadran nacre avec index diamants ap-
pliqués or, totalisateur pour les secondes, minutes et heures. Aiguilles en or 
jaune. Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique. Bracelet or avec 
boucle déployante signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 55,000 - 70,000

ROLEX DAYTONA DIAMONDS WHITE GOLD

Rolex,’’Daytona diamonds dial’’,case number Z394812,Ref.116509.Made in  
2007.

Very fine,diamonds dial, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K white gold 
wristwatch with round button chronograph, registers, tachometer and an 18K 
white gold Rolex Oysterlock bracelet

Beau chronographe bracelet en or blanc. Boîtier rond. Couronne, poussoirs 
et fond vissés. Lunette or blanc avec échelle tachymètrique. Cadran sertie 
de diamants avec 3 compteurs, chiffres arabes appliqués. Aiguilles en acier. 
Mouvement automatique certifié chronometer,calibre 4130,44 rubis. 
Bracelet Oyster en or blanc avec boucle deployante en or blanc signée Rolex. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diamètre : 40 mm. 

€ 25,000 - 30,000
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Rolex, «THE LUCKY 35», case number 23C26195,Ref. 116528.
Made in 2010

Very fine, water-resistant, self-winding 18K yellow gold wristwatch with 
round button chronograph, registers, tachometer and an 18K yellow gold 
Rolex Oysterlock bracelet Ref. 78498. Accompanied by the warranty card

Chronographe bracelet en or 18k (750). Boîtier rond, couronne, pous-
soirs et fond vissés, lunette graduation tachymètre.Cadran noir, index 
diamants, aiguilles luminescents, 3 compteurs.Chiffres Arabes pour les 
quarts d’heures avec le chiffres 35 a la place du chiffre 30. Mouvement 
automatique,calibre 4130,44 rubis.
Bracelet or or jaune signé Rolex. Boite,cadran et movement signés.
Diam. 40 mm

€ 40,000 - 50,000  
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41

ROLEX, MILGAUSS FIRST SERIES, REF. 1019, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual, Milgauss, Ref. 1019, n°1065344. Made circa 1964.

Fine and rare, stainless steel self-winding wristwatch with small logo and a 
stainless steel bracelet.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Lunette lisse. 
Cadran argent avec index appliques batons en acier. Aiguilles acier. Mouve-
ment mécanique automatique calibre 1580. Bracelet oyster riveté en acier si-
gné. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 30,000 - 50,000   

ROLEX, GMT, REF. 16750, STEEL 

Rolex, Gmt Master, Ref. 16750. Made circa 1984.

Fine and very rare stainless steel, self-winding two-time zone wristwatch with 
stainless steel bracelet. Accompanied by its original warranty.

Très rare et belle montre bracelet avec deuxième fuseau horaire en acier. 
Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Lunette rotative acier. Cadran noir avec index rond et 
baton. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet acier 
signe. Cadran boitier et mouvement signés. Avec son écrin et ses papiers 
d’origine.
DIM: 40 mm

€ 10,000 - 15,000 *
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ROLEX, DAYTONA REF. 6262, PAUL NEWMAN, STEEL

Rolex, Cosmograph, Daytona, Paul Newman, Ref. 6262, n° 2526297. 
Made circa 1970.

Very fine and extremely rare, manual winding chronograph wristwatch 
with stainless steel bracelet. Accompanied by the original fitted box, war-
ranty and warranty booklet. Very nice and original 6239 dial Paul New-
man.

Très rare et importante montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier 
rond. Fond visse. Lunette acier fixe tachymetrique. Cadran noir et blanc 
avec index appliques acier, totalisateurs pour les secondes, minutes et 
heures réf. 6239. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique manuel ca-
libre 727. Bracelet oyster riveté en acier signe. Cadran, boitier et mouve-
ment signés. Avec écrin et papiers d’origine.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 80,000 - 150,000

42



session 1 | 28

JAEGER LECOULTRE REVERSO GT WHITE GOLD

Jaeger Lecoultre ‘’reverso’’ in 18K white gold, Ref: 270.3.62,case n° 1013916
Made in the 2000’s.

Very fine and rare, rectangular, hand-winding, 18K white gold reversible 
wristwatch with a Jaeger LeCoultre 18K white gold deployant clasp

Très belle montre bracelet réversible en or blanc 18K .Boîtier rectangulaire. 
Cadran noir avec chiffres arabes blanc luminescents. Petite trotteuse à 6 
heures. Mouvement mécanique, 21 rubis. Boucle déployante en or blanc si-
gnée Jaeger LeCoultre. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Dim. 42 x 26 mm. Poids brut: 88,69g

€ 1,800 – 3,800
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BREGUET, REF. 3490, WHITE GOLD

Breguet, case No. 3922G, Ref. 3490 Made circa 1990.

Fine, manual wind 18k white gold wristwatch.

Montre bracelet en or blanc. Boitier tonneau. Couronne de remontoir sertie 
d’un cabochon. Cadran argent avec index romains peints, compteur pour les 
secondes. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet 
cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 29 x 40 mm.

€ 5,500 - 8,500

JAEGER LECOULTRE MEMOVOX STEEL

Jaeger Lecoultre, Memovox. Circa  2000’s

Fine stainless steel self  winding alarm wristwatch with date. Silver dial.

Belle montre bracelet réveil en acier. Boîtier rond, fond vissé. Cadran argent 
avec dateur à 3 heures. Indication de l’heure du réveil par disque central tour-
nant. Mouvement automatique. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
DIAM: 37 mm

€ 2,800 - 3,500
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CARTIER TANK FRANCAISE CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Cartier ‘’Tank Française’’ steel chronograph, REF. 2303, case n°18737
Made in the 2000’s.

Fine, rectangular curved, quartz wristwatch with square button chronograph, 
registers, date and a steel Cartier deployant clasp.

Beau chronographe bracelet en acier. Boîtier rectangle. Couronne de remon-
toir sertie d’un cabochon saphir. Cadran argent avec 3 compteurs. aiguilles en 
acier bleui. Mouvement quartz. Bracelet cuir avec  boucle deployante en acier 
Cartier. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Dim. : 29 x 36 mm 

€ 1,500 – 2,500

CARTIER TANK AMERICAINE CHRONOGRAPH WHITE GOLD

Cartier ‘’Tank Americaine’’ in 18 k white gold. REF. 2312, case N° 256719 
Made in the 2000’s.

Fine, rectangular curved, water-resistant, 18K white gold quartz chronograph 
wristwatch with registers and date,18k white gold Cartier deployant clasp.

Beau chronographe bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boîtier rectangle curvex. Cou-
ronne de remontoir sertie d’un cabochon saphir. Cadran argent rayonnant 
avec 3 compteurs, dateur par aiguille à midi. Mouvement quartz. Bracelet cuir 
avec boucle en or blanc signée Cartier.  Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
 Dimensions: 27 x 45 mm. Poids brut: 70,32g

€ 3,000 – 5,000

ARTHUS BERTRAND GMT STAINLESS STEEL

Arthus Bertrand, Gmt. Made circa 1990
Fine stainless steel chronographe wristwatch with 2 time zones, black dial 
and date.

Chronographe bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond. Cadran noir avec dateur par 
guichet, indication du second fuseau horaire par aiguille luminescentes. 
Cadran et boitier signés

€ 800 - 1,200
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CARTIER PASHA CHRONOGRAPH YELLOW GOLD

Cartier, «Pasha», Ref. 2111, case n° 222022. Made in the 1990s. 

Fine, water-resistant, self-winding, 18K yellow gold wristwatch with round 
button chronograph, registers, date and an 18K yellow gold Cartier de-
ployant clasp

Chronographe bracelet en or jaune 18K (750). Boîtier rond. Lunette 
tournante graduée. Couronne et poussoirs serties de cabochons saphir. 
Cadran crème avec trois compteurs, dateur à 6 heures. Mouvement au-
tomatique, calibre205,37 rubis. Boucle déployante en or jaune signée 
Cartier. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 42 mm. Poids brut:  110,51g

€2,000 – 4,000
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BREITLING, CHRONOGRAPH, LIMITED EDITION, PINK GOLD

Breitling, chronograph, Ref 175 144. Made in a limited edition of 175 pieces 
circa 1980.

Fine and limited 18k pink gold, manual winding wristwatch. 

Belle montre bracelet en or rose 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran argent avec index 
pyramidaux et chiffres romains, totalisateur pour les secondes et les minutes, 
échelle tachymetrique. Aiguilles en or rose. Mouvement mécanique manuel. 
Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm. Poids brut: 57,4g

€ 5,000 - 8,000

JAEGER LECOULTRE DUOFACE PINK GOLD

Jaeger Lecoultre, Duoface, ref. 272.2.54. Made circa 2000’s

Fine 18k pink gold rectangular reversible manual winding wristwatch with 2 
time zones. Black and silver dial. And an 18k pink gold deployant clasp.

Belle montre bracelet en or rose. Boîtier rectangle reversible. Au recto, cadran 
argent avec petite trotteuse à 6 heures. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Au verso, 
cadran gris anthracite avec aiguilles et chiffres arabes luminescents. Indica-
tion 24h à 6 heures. Mouvement mécanique. Boucle déployante en or rose 
signee. Cadran, boîtier et movement signés.
DIM: 26 x 42 mm. Poids brut: 88,72g

€ 5,000 - 8,000
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52JAEGER LECOULTRE GRAND REVEIL PERPETUAL CALENDAR 
YELLOW GOLD

Jaeger Lecoultre,’’Grand reveil perpetual calendar alarm’’,case number 
2498214,
Ref. 149.2.95.Made circa 2007

Very fine, large, center seconds, self-winding, water resistant, 18K yellow gold 
wristwatch with perpetual calendar, mechanical alarm with optional silence/
vibration feature, 24-hour indication, 2 crowns and an 18K yellow gold Jaeger- 
LeCoultre deployant clasp.

Superbe montre bracelet réveil à quantième perpétuel en or jaune. Boîtier 
rond. Cadran noir avec index épis et aiguilles en or jaune. Indication du mois 
et années bissextiles à midi, du jour à 3 heures, phase de lune et indication 
24 heures à 6 heures et dateur à 9 heures. Indication de l’heure du réveil par 
aiguille flèche. Mouvement automatique calibre 919,34 rubis. Bracelet croco 
avec boucle de
déployante en or jaune signée Jaeger LeCoultre. Cadran, boîtier et mouve-
ment signés. Diamètre : 43 mm 

€ 9,500 - 12,500
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BLANCPAIN SPLIT-SECONDS CHRONOGRAPH YELLOW GOLD  

Blancpain, Chronographe Rattrapante, No. 524. Made circa 1990. 

Very fine, self-winding, 18K yellow gold wristwatch with round button split-se-
conds chronograph, registers, date.

Montre bracelet chronographe a rattrapante en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. 
Cadran blanc avec chiffres romains appliques en or jaune, compteurs pour 
les secondes, minutes et heures, guichet pour la date. Aiguilles en or jaune. 
Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouve-
ment signés.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 5,000 - 7,000  
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AUDEMARS PIGUET MILLENARY YELLOW GOLD 

Audemars Piguet, Genève,»Millenary», case n° D75485. Made circa 2000. 

Very fine, horizontal oval, center-seconds, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K 
yellow gold gentleman’s wristwatch with date and an 18K yellow gold Aude-
mars Piguet buckle.

Très belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18K (750). Boîtier de forme ovale, re-
montoir serti d’un saphir cabochon saphir. Cadran argent avec chiffres arabes 
et romains peints, aiguilles en acier bleui, dateur à 3 heures. Mouvement 
automatique, Cal. 2225, 36 rubis, décoration «fausses côtes», balancier mo-
no-métallique, spiral et antichoc. 
Boucle ardillon en or jaune signée AP.  Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.

Dim. 35 x 39 mm. Poids brut: 54,13g

€ 2,500 – 4,500

Paul Picot,’’Regulateur chronometre’’,number 
12/25,Ref.3390.Made circa 2012
Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K pink gold Chronometer wristwatch 
with skeletonized regulator dial, power reserve indication, date and an 18K 
pink gold Paul Picot deployant clasp.Accompanied by the original fitted box 
and certificate.

Belle montre bracelet en or rose 18K (750).Boitier rond avec lunette et carrure 
cannelées.Cadran de type regulateur blanc squelette,a midi heure et minute,-
date a 9h,seconde a 6h et la reserve de marche a 3h,aiguilles en acier bleui.
Mouvement automatique,calibre PP1100,32 rubis.Bracelet en cuir avec 
boucle en or rose ardillon. Boite,cadran et mouvement signés. Avec son écrin 
et ses papiers
Diam. 42 mm

€ 12,000 - 18,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE ELIPSE YELLOW GOLD

Patek Philippe,case number 533608,Ref. 3648.Made in the 1970’s.

Very fine, oval, self-winding, 18K yellow gold wristwatch with an 18K yellow 
gold Patek Philippe buckle. 

Belle montre bracelet en or, boîtier rectangle à bords arrondi. Cadran jaune 
avec index bâtons appliqués or, aiguilles bâtons or. Mouvement mécanique 
calibre 23-300, poinçon de Genève,18 rubis. Bracelet cuir avec boucle en or 
siglée Patek Philippe. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Boucle or jaun.
Dim. : 27 x 32 mm 

€ 3,500 - 4,500  

JAEGER LECOULTRE DUOFACE PINK GOLD

Jaeger Lecoultre, Duoface case n° 2930722, ref. 272.2.54. Made circa 2000’s

Fine 18k pink gold rectangular reversible manual winding wristwatch with 2 
time zones. Black and silver dial. And an 18k pink gold deployant clasp.

Belle montre bracelet en or rose. Boîtier rectangle reversible. Au recto, cadran 
argent avec petite trotteuse à 6 heures. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Au verso, ca-
dran gris anthracite avec aiguilles et chiffres arabes luminescents. Indication 
24h à 6 heures. Mouvement mécanique. Boucle déployante en or rose signee. 
Cadran, boîtier et movement signés.
DIM: 26 x 42 mm. Poids brut: 88,72g

€ 5,000 – 8,000   

Ebel ‘’Quantieme Perpetuel’’,case number 64102610, 
Ref. 8136901. Made in the 1990s

Very fine, tonneau-shaped, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K yellow gold 
wristwatch with round button chronograph, perpetual calendar, moon phases, 
leap year indication, tachometer, and an 18K yellow gold Ebel deployant clasp.

Beau chronographe bracelet en or jaune.Boitier rond,lunette et fond vissé.
Cadran blanc chiffres Romain en or,graduation tachymetre sur le pourtour, 
quatre compteurs:Indication du mois et années bissextiles à midi,le jour de la 
semaine avec la seconde à 9h,date et compteur des minutes pour le chrono-
graphe à 3h,phases de lune avec compteur des heures pour le chronographe 
à 6h.
Mouvement automatique,calibre 40.0,31 rubis. Bracelet cuir avec boucle dé-
ployante en or signée Ebel. Boite,cadran et mouvement signés.
Diam.40 mm

€ 5,500 - 7,500

56

58

57



session 1 | 34

GIRARD PERREGAUX FOR FERRARI, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Girard Perregaux, No. 351, Ref. 4956. Made circa 1990.

Fine, stainless steel, self-winding chronograph wristwatch. With box.

Montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran noir et rouge avec index arabes 
et batons, totalisateurs pour les secondes, minutes et heures, guichet pour la 
date, échelle tachymetrique. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique auto-
matique. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. Avec boite. 
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 2,000 - 2,500
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S.T. DUPONT, GIGN GMT, STEEL

S. T. Dupont, limited edition 25 years for GIGN, Ref. PKDA235. Made circa 
2010.
Fine, PVD stainless steel, self-winding GMT wristwatch with a pvd coated buc-
kle.

Montre bracelet en acier PVD. Boitier tonneau. Fond visse. Lunette rotative de 
plongée. Cadran noir avec index batons et arabes, guichet pour la date. Mou-
vement mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon en pvd 
signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 45 mm.

€ 1,500 - 2,500

GIRARD PERREGAUX FERRARI CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Girard Perregaux for Ferrari, Ref.8020, n°5326 stainless steel chronograph. 
Made especially for Ferrari in the late 1990’s.

Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with round but-
ton chronograph, registers, date and a stainless steel Girard-Perregaux de-
ployant clasp

Chronographe bracelet étanche en acier. Boîtier rond. Poussoirs rond. Ca-
dran jaune avec 3 compteurs, dateur entre 4 et 5 heures. Logo Ferrari à midi. 
Mouvement automatique. Boucle deployante en acier signée GP. Cadran, 
boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diamètre : 38 mm 

€ 1,500 – 2,500
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62
HUBLOT BIG BANG KING POWER TOURBILLON CERAMIC

Hublot,’’ Big Bang King power all black tourbillon ceramic,case number 
190269,piece unique No 1/1.Made in the 2000’s.

Fine, unique, water-resistant, ceramic wristwatch with one-minute tourbillon 
regulator, chronograph,special integrated rubber strap with a ceramic Hublot 
deployant clasp. Accompanied by a fitted box and certificate of authenticity

Beau chronographe bracelet en céramique noire. Boîtier octagonal,lunette 
et fond saphir a vis.Cadran squelette avec deux compteurs minute et heure 
du chronographe,aiguilles luminescenets. Mouvement mecanique,calibre 
HUB1400CD,30 rubis. Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante signée. Cadran, 
boîtier et mouvement signés. Boite et papier.
Diam. 45 mm. 

€ 35,000 - 55,000 *
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BREGUET TYPE XX TRANSATLANTIQUE YELLOW GOLD

Breguet,’’Type XX’’ case n° 44265,Ref.3820.Made in 2003.

 Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K yellow gold military-type wristwatch 
with fly-back round button chronograph, registers, date and a Breguet pink 
gold deployant clasp. 

Chronographe bracelet en or rose 18K (750). Boîtier rond, couronne et fond 
vissés. Lunette tournante en or rose graduée. Cadran noir avec 3 compteurs 
et dateur à 6h, chiffres arabes et aiguilles luminescentes. Mouvement auto-
matique avec fonction «retour en vol»,calibre 5820,25 rubis. 
Bracelet croco avec boucle déployante en or rose 18K (750) signée. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 39 mm. 
€ 6,500 - 8,500
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BREGUET TYPE XX AERONAVALE PLATINUM

Breguet,’’Type XX’’, ref.3820. Made in 2003.

Fine and very rare , self-winding, water-resistant, platinum   military-type 
wristwatch with fly-back round button chronograph, registers, date.

Très rare et beau chronographe bracelet en platine (950). Boîtier rond, cou-
ronne et fond vissés. Lunette tournante graduée. Cadran noir avec 3 comp-
teurs et dateur à 6h, chiffres arabes et aiguilles luminescentes. Mouvement 
automatique avec fonction «retour en vol»,calibre 5820,25 rubis. Cadran, boî-
tier et mouvement signés.
Diam. 39 mm.

€ 10,000 - 15,000  

MATHEY-TISSOT, TYPE XX CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Mathey-Tissot, Type XX, n° 254573. Made circa 1960.

Fine and very rare, aviators stainless steel chronograph.

Belle et très rare, montre de pilote chronographe en acier avec fonction retour 
en vol. Boitier noir avec fond visse. Cadran noir avec index arabes, totali-
sateurs pour les secondes et les minutes. Aiguilles acier peintes blanches. 
Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre 720. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boite et 
mouvement signes. 
DIM: 38.5 mm.

€ 3,000 – 5,000

64
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ROLEX DAYTONA REF. 116520 CUSTOMIZED BY MAD PVD COATED

Rolex case n°G100075, ref. 116520. Made circa 2010

Fine and rare stainless steel Pvd coated  self winding chronograph wristwatch 
with black customized dial, stainless steel PVd coated Rolex bracelet. Accom-
panied by a fitted box.

Rare et beau chronographe bracelet en acier pvd noir. Boîtier rond. Couronne, 
poussoirs et fond vissés. Lunette noire avec échelle tachymétrique. Cadran 
noir avec 3  compteurs. Aiguilles rouge. Mouvement automatique certifié chro-
nomètre. Bracelet en acier pvd noir signé. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement 
signés. Avec boite. 

DIAM : 40 mm.

€ 18,000 - 25,000  
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ROLEX DAYTONA «JOHN BULL BAHAMAS» STEEL BARK FINISH

Rolex, ’’John Bull Bahamas’’. Bark finish specially made by the Rolex retailer 
in Bahamas, case number Z545572, Ref. 116520.Made 2007.

Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel bark finish wristwatch with 
round button chronograph, registers, tachometer and a stainless steel Rolex 
Oysterlock bracelet.
Accompanied by the original fitted box, warranty and Chronometer certificate 
(now void), instruction booklet and hang tags.

Chronographe bracelet en acier étanche. Boîtier rond avec couronne, pous-
soirs et fond vissés, lunette échelle tachymétrique. Cadran noir avec index et 
aiguilles luminescents, trois compteurs pour l’indication des 12h, 30 minutes 
et des secondes, chemin de fer 1/5 de seconde. Mouvement automatique, 
Cal. 4130, 44 rubis, balancier mono-métallique, microstella, spiral et antichoc. 
Bracelet «Oyster» en acier avec boucle déployante ajustable «flip lock» si-
gnée Rolex. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Avec boite, garantie et 
certificat chronometre, livret instruction.

Diam. 40 mm. 

€ 18,000 - 25,000  
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69

ROLEX ’DAYTONA BEACH’’DIAMONDS WHITE GOLD

Rolex, ‘’DAYTONA BEACH’’DIAMONDS Rolex, n° Q7946339 Ref. 116519. 
Made in 2001.

Very fine, special-edition, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K white gold 
wristwatch with round button chronograph, registers, tachometer and an 18K 
white gold deployant Fliplock clasp. With original box and paper

Chronographe bracelet en or gris. Boîtier rond. Couronne, poussoirs et fond 
vissés. Lunette or gris avec échelle tachymètrique. Cadran bleu avec 3 comp-
teurs bleus, aiguilles et index luminescents. Mouvement automatique certifié 
chronometre, calibre 4130,44 rubis. Bracelet croco avec boucle deployante en 
or gris signée Rolex. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Avec son écrin et 
ses papiers d’origine.
Diamètre : 40 mm.

€ 30,000 - 40,000

ROLEX DAYTONA «SODALIT DIAL» DIAMOND WHITE GOLD

Rolex,’’Sodaliet dial’’,Ref. Made in 2000’s

Very fine, sodalite dial with diamonds indexes, self-winding, water-resistant, 
18K white gold wristwatch with round button chronograph, registers, tacho-
meter and an 18K white gold deployant clasp.

Beau chronographe bracelet en or blanc 18K (750). Boîtier rond. Couronne, 
poussoir et fond vissés. Lunette or blanc gravée. Cadran en sodalite avec 3 
compteurs, index en diamants. Mouvement automatique calibre 4130,44 ru-
bis. Bracelet croco bleu avec boucle déployante en or blanc 18K (750) signée. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam 40 mm

€ 30,000 - 40,000
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ROLEX, DATEJUST, « OCTOPUS »  SAPPHIRES AND DIAMONDS, 
WHITE GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Datejust, case No. Z 567070, Ref. 80309. Made circa 
2006.

Fine and rare, self-winding, 18k white gold, diamond and sapphire wristwatch 
with an 18k white gold, diamond and sapphire Rolex bracelet. Accompanied 
by the original box and papers.

Rare montre de dame bracelet sertie en or gris 18k. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. 
Lunette sertie de saphirs baguette. Cadran nacre avec index diamants, gui-
chet pour la date. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement mécanique automatique. 
Bracelet en or gris serti de saphirs et diamants signé. Cadran, boitier et mou-
vement signés. Boite et certificat,

DIM: 29 mm.

€ 42,000 - 55,000
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ROLEX, DATEJUST, REF. 6916, TURQUOISE STELLA DIAL, YELLOW 
GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Datejust, case No. 5579949, Ref. 6916. Made circa 
1978.

Fine, lady’s 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch with Stella dial with an 18k 
yellow gold Rolex bracelet.

Montre de dame bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette 
lisse. Cadran Stella turquoise avec index appliques diamants, guichet pour 
la date. Aiguilles batons en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique automatique. 
Bracelet en or 18k signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 26 mm.

€ 6,500 - 7,500
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73

ROLEX, DATEJUST, REF. 69178, YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Datejust, case No. 9065322, Ref. 69178. Made circa 
1985.

Fine, lady’s 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch with an 18k yellow gold 
Rolex bracelet.

Montre de dame bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette 
cannellee. Cadran blanc avec index appliques romains en or, guichet pour la 
date. Aiguilles batons en or jaune. Bracelet en or 18k signé. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signés.

DIM: 26 mm.

€ 4,200 – 5000

ROLEX, DATEJUST,  LAPIS AND DIAMONDS, YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Datejust, case No. E617636, Ref. 69138. Made circa 
1991.

Fine and rare, self-winding, 18k yellow gold and diamond wristwatch with an 
18k yellow gold Rolex bracelet. Accompanied by the original box and papers.

Rare montre de dame bracelet sertie en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. 
Lunette sertie de diamants. Cadran lapis avec index diamants, guichet pour la 
date. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet en 
or jaune signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. Avec boite et certificat.

DIM: 26 mm.

€ 4,500 - 5,500
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ROLEX, DAY DATE, REF. 18038, BLUE DEGRADE DIAL, DIAMOND 
INDEX, YELLOW GOLD 

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual, Day-Date, case number 6713134, Ref. 18038. 

Fine, 18k yellow gold, self-winding wristwatch with day and date.

Rare montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette can-
nellee. Cadran bleu avec index diamants. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mouvement 
mécanique a remontage automatique. Bracelet cuir avec boucle plaquée si-
gné . Cadran, boite et mouvement signés.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 10,000 - 12, 000
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74
ROLEX DAY-DATE DIAMONDS YELLOW GOLD

Rolex,’’Diamonds Day-Date’’ ,case number 8202831,Ref.18000.Made in 
1983

Fine, tonneau-shaped, center seconds, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K 
yellow gold Chronometer wristwatch with day & date, diamonds bezel and 
dial.18K yellow gold President bracelet with concealed deployant clasp

Belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18K (750). Boîtier rond. Couronne et fond 
vissés. Lunette en or avec diamants. Cadran or avec index diamants appli-
qués. Indication du jour par guichet à midi. Dateur à 3h. Mouvement auto-
matique calibre 3055,27 rubis certifié chronomètre. Bracelet «Président» et 
boucle déployante en or jaune 18K signée. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement 
signés. 
Diam. 36 mm. 

€ 20,000 - 26,000
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CARTIER TANK «BEC D’AIGLE» YELLOW GOLD

Cartier, Tank, case n° 146333. Made circa 1950

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold recangular EWC manual winding wristwatch. 
With box and copy of Cartier letter.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or 18k. Boîtier rectangle. Couronne de re-
montoir au dos. Cadran crème avec chiffres romains peints. Mouvement mé-
canique calibre EWC. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Avec boite et 
copie lettre Cartier.
DIAM: 19 x 33 mm.

€ 4,000 - 8,000
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CARTIER TANK CABRIOLET BASCULANTE, 150TH ANNIVERSARY, 
YELLOW GOLD
Cartier Tank Basculante, 150th Anniversary, No. 72/150. Made in 1997.

Fine and rare, 18k yellow gold manual wind wristwatch with an 18k yellow gold 
deployant clasp.

Rare et limitée montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rectangle. Cadran 
argent guilloché avec chiffres romains peints. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouve-
ment mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante en or jaune 
18k signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 22 x 33 mm

€ 2,000 - 3,000

CARTIER, TANK  LADY’S, YELLOW GOLD

Cartier Tank, No. 960104 (partially erased). Made circa 1990.

Fine, lady’s 18k yellow gold manual wind wristwatch with an 18k yellow gold 
Cartier deployant clasp. With box and papers.

Montre bracelet de dame en or jaune 18k. Boitier rectangulaire. Couronne de 
remontoir sertie d’un cabochon. Cadran argent avec chiffres romains peints. 
Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir avec 
boucle déployante en or jaune signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
Avec boite et papier.
DIM: 21 x 20 mm.

€ 2,000 - 2,500
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JAEGER LECOULTRE, “TUBOGAS”, YELLOW GOLD

Jaeger Lecoultre, case No. 1426253, Ref. 9133 21. Made circa 1980.

Fine, elegant and extremely rare, manual wind lady’s bracelet watch.

Tres rare et élégante montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rectangulaire. 
Cadran blanc avec chiffres romains. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement méca-
nique manuel. Bracelet intégré en or jaune 18k. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.

Poids brut: 111,4g

€ 6,000 - 9,000

80

JAEGER LECOULTRE YELLOW GOLD AND ONYX

Jaeger Lecoultre case n° 7687 21 1376209  made in 1960`s

Nice small 18k yellow gold and onyx lady wristwatch, manual back winding, 
with fit box

Tres fine montre-bracelet de dame en or jaune 18k et onyx. Mouvement méca-
nique à remontage au dos du boitier. Bracelet composé de 6 maillons or et onyx 
intercalés, fermoir siglé JL. Boitier fabrication suisse et poiçonnés EJ et hibou. 
Cadran, boitier, mouvement signés numérotés. Avec son écrin.
DIAM : 14 mm. Longueur 17,5 cm. Poids brut :  38,3 g.

€ 2,000 – 4,000  
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82

ULYSSE NARDIN, ASTROLABIUM, YELLOW GOLD

Ulysse Nardin, Locle, Suisse, «Astrolabium Galileo Galilei», No. 009, Ref. 
901-21. Made circa 1990. 

Very fine and unusual, astronomic, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K yellow 
gold wristwatch with astrolabe, days and months.

Rare montre bracelet astrolabe en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Lunette fixe avec 
chiffres romains. Cadran argent et bleu. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement 
mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 14,000 - 16,000

IWC PORTUGUESE TOURBILLON WHITE GOLD

IWC ‘’Portuguese tourbillon’’ ,NO. 15/100,case No.3265680, Ref. IW544603. 
Made in a limited edition of 100 pieces. Sold in 2011. 

Very fine and rare, large, water-resistant, 18K white gold wristwatch with hours 
and minuted separated on two dials and an 18K white gold IWC deployant 
clasp. Accompanied by the original fitted box, warranty card and certificate.

Tres belle montre a tourbillon en or blanc 18K (750).Boitier rond,fond saphire 
vissé.Cadran gris avec compteur pour les heures a midi, aiguille des minutes 
au centre,seconde a 6h, tourbillon volant visible a 9h. Mouvement automa-
tique calibre 98845,25 rubis. Boucle déployante en or blanc signée.  Cadran, 
boîtier et mouvement signés. Avec son écrin et ses papiers
Diam. 43 mm 

€ 18,000 - 25,000  
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Daniel Roth, ‘’PIECE UNIQUE PLATINUM’’ Ref. 197.X.70. 
Made circa 2008.

Very fine and unique, double-ellipse shaped, platinum wristwatch with visible 
one-minute tourbillon regulator, with hidden 8 day power reserve indicator and 
date, and a platinum Daniel Roth buckle

Rare et belle montre bracelet en platine (950). Boîtier tonneau godronné. Ca-
dran 2 tons gris anthracite et argent avec lecture des heures et minutes dé-
centrée à midi. Petite trotteuse et cage de tourbillon à 6h. Au verso : indication 
de la date dans un compteur et indication de la réserve de marche de 8 jours 
a 6h. Scenes erotiques en email peint sur le dos de la boite.Mouvement me-
canique,calibre DR307,19 rubis.
Bracelet en croco et boucle en platine signee Daniel Roth.
Boite,cadran et movement signés
Diam. 40X43 mm

€ 30,000 - 50,000  
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AUDEMARS PIGUET ROYAL OAK STEEL

Audemars Piguet ‘’Royal Oak’’, No. 757, Ref. 25594. Made circa 1995. 

Very fine and rare, tonneau-shaped, self-winding, water resistant, stainless 
steel wristwatch with day and date, moon phases and an integral stainless 
steel Audemars Piguet link bracelet with deployant clasp. 

Rare et belle montre bracelet en acier. Boitier tonneau. Couronne vissé. Lu-
nette octogonale. Cadran blanc gauffré avec indication du jour à 9h, de la date 
à 3h et phase de lune à 6h. Mouvement automatique,calibre 2825,38 rubis. 
Bracelet en acier avec boucle déployante en acier signée. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signés. 
Diam : 36 mm. 

€ 4,000 – 6,000
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AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE CALENDAR, STEEL

Audemars Piguet, Royal Oak Offshore, case No. 327/D 92935. Made circa 
1996.

Fine stainless steel self-winding wristwatch with triple date and with stainless 
steel Audemars Piguet bracelet with deployant clasp. Accompanied by a fitted 
box.

Belle montre bracelet calendrier an acier. Boitier tonneau. Cadran gris avec 
index batons, guichets pour les jour et le mois, échelle extérieure pour la date. 
Aiguilles en acier. Bracelet acier avec boucle déployante signée. Cadran, boi-
tier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 6,000 - 10,000

AUDEMARS PIGUET ROYAL OAK ANNIVERSARY ITALY STEEL

Audemars Piguet,Royal Oak case n° 895,Ref. E72941.Made in the 2000’s.

Fine and rare, octagonal, center seconds, self-winding, water- resistant, stain-
less steel wristwatch with date and a stainless steel Audemars Piguet inte-
grated link bracelet with concealed deployant clasp. With original box and 
paper

  
Belle montre bracelet en acier. Boîtier tonneau, fond saphir vissé. Lunette oc-
togonale vissée. Couronne vissée. Cadran noir guilloché avec chiffres arabes 
et aiguilles luminescents, dateur à 3h. Mouvement automatique. Bracelet 
acier avec boucle déployante en acier signée. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement 
signés. Avec son écrin et ses papiers
Diam.39 mm 

€ 12,000 - 15,000
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87Audemars Piguet, chronograph «military double x
titanium & platinum 50 ex

Audemars Piguet, Jules Audemars, Double X, 6th day, Ref.  
25949IP.0.0001KE.01. N°E46648 Made in a limited edition of 50 pieces in 
2001.

Fine and very rare titanium chronograph, self-winding wristwatch with a plati-
num bezel, green dial. 2 registers.

Chronographe bracelet en titane avec lunette platine. Boitier rond. Cadran 
vert avec chiffres arabes lumineux. Aiguilles acier. Mouvement automatique. 
Bracelet daim et nato avec boucle ardillon titane. Cadran, boitier et mouve-
ment signes. Série limitée à 50 ex.
Dim. 48 mm.

€ 20,000 – 30,000  



session 1 | 48

Omega,’’Planet Ocean chronograph’’, Ref. 
222.60.46.50.01.001.
Made in 2012 
Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K gold, diver’s Chronometer wristwatch 
with round button chronograph, graduated black bezel for decompression ti-
ming, date, helium escape valve and 18K gold Omega bracelet with deployant 
clasp. 

Chronographe bracelet de plongée en or 18K,étanche 600 metres. Boîtier 
rond. Couronne et fond vissés. Lunette tournante. Cadran noir avec 3 comp-
teurs, dateur entre 4h et 5h,index et aiguilles luminescents. Mouvement auto-
matique co-axial certifié chronometer,calibre 3313,37 rubis. Bracelet or signé 
Omega. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 45 mm. 

7,000 - 10,000   
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90

EBERHARD, CHRONOGRAPH, YELLOW GOLD

Eberhard & Co, Champion chronographe. Made circa 1990.

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold, manual winding chronograph wristwatch.

Belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Lunette tachymètre fixe. 
Cadran bordeaux, compteurs dorés, avec index appliques en or jaune, comp-
teurs pour les secondes, heures et indicateurs 24 heures. Aiguilles en or jaune 

€ 2,000 – 4,000  

BULGARI CHRONOGRAPH PINK GOLD & CARBON

Bulgari,’’Diagono chronograph’’. Case n° 365. Ref. DGP42GCCH. Made in 
the 2000’s

Fine, water resistant to 200 m, 18K pink gold and carbon self winding chrono-
graph diver’s wristwatch with round button chronograph, register, rubber strap 
and an 18K pink gold Bulgari buckel.

Beau chronographe bracelet étanche en or rose et carbone. Boîtier rond, 
poussoirs rectangulaire. Cadran noir avec 3 compteurs , dateur entre 4 et 5 
heures, index et aiguilles luminescents. Mouvement automatique. Bracelet 
caoutchouc et or rose avec boucle ardillon en or rose signée Bulgari. Cadran, 
boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam : 42 mm. Poids brut: 160,50g

€ 2,500 – 4,500
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ULYSSE NARDIN, MICHELANGELO, YELLOW GOLD

Ulysse Nardin, Michelangelo, Ref. 161-42, n° 042724. Made circa 1980.

Fine and unusual 18k yellow gold mechanical wristwatch with triple date and 
moonphases. 

Rare montre bracelet avec triple date et phases de lune en or jaune 18k. 
Boitier rectangulaire. Cadran champagne et argent avec index appliques or, 
totalisateurs jour, date et mois, guichet pour la phase de lune. Aiguilles en 
or. Mouvement mécanique calibre ND-10C. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signes.
DIM: 29 x 48 mm. Poids brut: 58,5g

€ 2,500 - 4,500
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92 ROLEX, DOUBLE RED SEA-DWELLER, MARK IV, REF. 1665, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual, Sea-Dweller, Ref. 1665, n° 4048923. Made circa 
1973.

Fine and rare stainless steel self-winding diver’s wristwatch with stainless steel 
Rolex bracelet. Accompanied by the original warranty and fitted box.

Rare et belle montre de plongée en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Cadran noir 
avec index batons et ronds. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique auto-
matique calibre 1570. Bracelet acier avec boucle déployante signe. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signes. Avec son écrin et ses papiers d’origine.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 30,000 - 40,000 *
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93ROLEX,  DOUBLE RED SEADWELLER, MARK II Light CHOCOLATE, 
THIN CASE, REF. 1665, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual, Sea-Dweller, case No. 1760176, Ref. 1665. Made 
circa 1967.

Fine and rare stainless steel self-winding diver’s wristwatch with stainless 
steel Rolex bracelet. 

Rare et belle montre de plongée en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Cadran  
légerment chocolat avec index batons et ronds. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement 
mécanique automatique calibre 1570. Bracelet acier avec boucle déployante 
signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes. 
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 35.000 - 55.000
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PATEK PHILIPPE REF. 6102 CELESTIAL PLATINUM 

Patek Philippe, Genève, Celestial, Ref. 6102P. Made circa 2015. 

Extremely fine, rare and unusual, astronomic, self-winding, platinum 
wristwatch with mean time indication, nocturnal sky chart of the Northern 
Hemisphere, moon phases and moon orbit, time of the meridian passage of 
Sirius and moon with a platinum Patek Philippe buckle. With box and 
certificate.

Rare et importante montre bracelet avec carte du ciel et phase de lune en 
platine. Boitier rond. Fond saphir. Cadran bleu. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouve-
ment mécanique automatique calibre 240 LU CL C. Bracelet cuir avec boucle 
déployante platine signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. Avec boite et 
certificat.
DIM: 44 mm.

€ 180,000 - 220,000   
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HUBLOT/MDM CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

“MDM Chronograph” Hublot-MDM Genève, Ref. 1810.1, case n° 403754. 
Made in the 1990s. 

Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with square but-
ton chronograph, tachometer scale, date and stainless steel deployant clasp.

Tres beau chronographe bracelet, étanche en acier. Boîtier rond, poussoirs 
rond.
Cadran bleu avec 3 compteurs, dateur à guichet. Mouvement automatique. 
Bracelet caoutchouc avec double boucle deployante en acier signée Hublot.
 Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. : 40 mm 

€ 1,000 – 2,000
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BREITLING TRANSOCEAN CHRONOGRAPH UNITIME STEEL

Breitling ‘’Transocean chronograph unitime’’ Ref. AB0510, case number 
422018. Made in 2015

Fine and large, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel, Chronometer 
wristwatch with round button chronograph, date, world time and a stainless 
steel Breitling buckle. 

Chronographe bracelet en acier. Boitier rond.Cadran argent avec au centre 
le globe terrestre et sur la circonférence le nom de differentes villes dans le 
monde. 3 compteurs avec dateur par guichet entre 4 et 5 heures. Mouvement 
automatique calibre B05,56 rubis avec une reserve de marche de 70 heures. 
Bracelet cuir avec boucle deployante Breitling en acier. Cadran, boîtier  et 
mouvement signés. 
Diam: 46 mm

€ 2,800 – 4,800

BREITLING AEROSPACE TITANIUM AND GOLD

Breitling,titanium and gold wristwatch, REF. F56062 .made in the 1990’s.

Fine, two time zone, water-resistant, titanium and gold quartz wristwatch with 
timer, chronograph to 1/100th seconds, alarm and a stainless steel Breitling 
buckle.

Montre bracelet en titane et or. Boîtier rond, lunette tournante. Cadran bleu 
avec lecture des heures digitale et analogique. Fonction chronographe, 
alarme, second fuseau horaire. Mouvement quartz. Bracelet cuir avec boucle 
ardillon en acier signée Breitling. Cadran, boîtier et movement signés.
Diam:40 mm

€ 1,000 – 2,000  
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98
ULYSSE NARDIN, MARINE PERPETUAL, STEEL

Ulysse Nardin, Marine perpetual Calendar, No. 114/500, REF. 333-77. Made 
in a limited edition of 500 pieces, circa 2003.

Fine, stainless steel, self-winding wristwatch with perpetual calendar and with 
a stainless steel buckle. Accompanied by the original certificate, instruction 
booklet and an extra stainless steel Ulysse Nardin bracelet.

Montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond saphir. Cadran bleu avec index 
lumineux, totalisateur pour les secondes, guichets pour la date, jour, mois et 
année . Bracelet caoutchouc et acier avec boucle ardillon signee. Cadran 
boitier et mouvement signes. Avec son écrin, ses papiers et un deuxième 
bracelet en acier.
DIM: 43 mm.

€ 7,000 – 9,000
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99
PATEK PHILIPPE, PERPETUAL CALENDAR, REF. 3945, WHITE GOLD

Patek Philippe, Ref. 3945/1, n° 2875132. Made in 1991.

Fine and rare, 18k white gold, self-winding, perpetual calendar wristwatch with 
an integrated 18k white gold bracelet. Accompanied by an extract from the 
archives.

Belle et rare montre bracelet avec calendrier perpétuel en or gris 18k. Boitier 
rond. Fond saphir. Cadran argent avec index batons en or blanc, cadrans 
subsidiaires pour les jours combines avec indication 24 heures, mois com-
bine avec année bissextile, date, guichet pour les phases de lune. Aiguilles 
en or blanc. Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique calibre 240Q. 
Bracelet intégré en or blanc 18k signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes
Extrait des archives.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 45,000 - 55,000 *
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PATEK PHILIPPE GONDOLO ANNUAL CALENDAR WHITE GOLD

Patek Philippe,’’Gondolo calendario’’,Ref. 5135. Made 2000’s.

Very fine, tonneau-shaped, Art Deco style, center seconds, self- winding, wa-
ter-resistant, 18K white gold wristwatch with annual calendar, moon phases, 
24-hour indication and an 18K white gold Patek Philippe buckle. Accompanied 
by a fitted box and Certificate of Origin.

Joli et importante montre bracelet à quantième annuel en or blanc. Boîtier ton-
neau, fond saphir vissé. Cadran deux tons gris et argent avec indication du jour 
par guichet à 10, de la date à 12h et du mois à 2h. Phase de lune et indica-
tion 24h à 6 heures. Index épis et chiffres arabes appliqués or rose. Aiguilles 
Dauphine or rose, trotteuse centrale. Mouvement automatique calibre 324/205, 
poinçon de Genève. Bracelet croco avec boucle ardillon en or rose signée. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Dimensions: 39 x 50 mm. 

€ 23,000 - 28,000
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Vulcain, Aviator Instrument  

Ref. 590263A77.BFC011. N° 11190 Made circa 2015.

Fine, stainless steel, chronograph, self-winding wristwatch with date and with 
a stainless deployment clasp. Accompanied by the original box and paper

Chronographe bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond saphir. Cadran blanc avec 
chiffres arabes. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement automatique calibre V59. 
Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante en acier signés. Cadran, boitier et mou-
vement signes. Avec son écrin et ses papiers.
DIM: 44.6 mm.

€ 2,300 – 2,800
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GIRARD PERREGAUX RICHEVILLE CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Girard Perregaux, Richeville case n°2250, ref. 2750. Made Circa 1990’s

Fine stainless steel tonneau shaped self winding chronograph wristwatch with 
blue dial, 2 registers. And a stainless steel GP buckle.

Beau chronographe bracelet en acier. Boîtier tonneau. Cadran bleu avec 2 
compteurs. Chiffres romains appliqués. Mouvement automatique. Boucle ar-
dillon en acier signée. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
DIAM : 36 mm
DIM: 44.6 mm.

€ 1,000 – 2,000

EBEL, 1911 BTR CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Ebel, 1911 BTR Chronograph, Ref. 9139L72, A136092. Made circa 2013.

Fine and unusual, stainless steel self-winding chronograph with date. With 
box and papers

Interessante montre chronographe bracelet en acier. Boitier tonneau. Fond 
saphir. Lunette acier avec échelle tachymétrique. Cadran argent, noir et sque-
lette, chiffres romains, totalisateurs pour les minutes et les heures, guichet 
pour la date. Aiguilles acier. Mouvement automatique calibre 139. Bracelet 
cuir avec boucle déployante en acier. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
Avec un écrin et  papiers
DIM: 44.5 mm.

€ 3,500 - 4,500
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GIRARD PERREGAUX FERRARI CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Girard Perregaux ‘’Ferrari’’ in stainless steel chronograph, ref :8020, n°801. 
Made in the 2000’s

Very fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with round 
button chronograph, registers, date and a stainless steel Girard-Perregaux 
deployant clasp

Beau chronographe bracelet étanche en acier. Boîtier rond, poussoirs rond. 
Cadran noir avec 3 compteurs. Mouvement automatique. Boucle ardillon si-
gnée.  Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
Diam. : 38 mm. 

€ 1,200 – 2,200

PERRELET TURBINE, TITANIUM

Perrelet, Turbine, Ref. A5006/0120. Made circa 2010.

Fine, titanium wristwatch with center-seconds and rotating center with a tita-
nium deployant  clasp .
Accompanied by original certificate and box.

Montre bracelet en titane. Boitier rond. Fond saphir. Cadran gris avec chiffres 
arabes. Aiguilles luminescentes. Mouvement automatique cal P. 331. Bracelet 
caoutchouc avec boucle déployante en titane signée. Cadran, boitier et mou-
vement signes. Avec Boite et papier.
DIM: 44 mm.

€ 2,300 – 2,800

CHRONOGRAPHE SUISSE, MANGUSTA SUPER MECCANICA, STEEL

Chronographe Suisse, Mangusta Super Meccanica, Stupenda, n°000066, 
ref. CSC263. Made circa 2010.

Large and unusual, stainless steel self-winding chronograph.

Large montre chronographe bracelet en acier. Boitier asymétrique. Fond vis-
sé. Lunette noire avec échelle tachymétrique. Cadran argent et noir avec in-
dex appliques acier arabes et bâton, totalisateurs pour les secondes, minutes 
et heures. Aiguilles acier. Mouvement automatique calibre 26. Bracelet nato. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 51 mm.

€ 2,800 – 4,800
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Driver Watch

107
JAEGER DRIVER DUOPLAN STEEL

Jaeger, Driver Duoplan case n° 76078. Made circa 1930

Extremely rare, fine and probably unique asymmetric stainless steel manual 
winding driver wristwatch with black dial.

Rarissime et probablement unique montre bracelet driver  en acier.  Boîtier 
asymétrique. Cadran noir avec chiffres arabes peints. Mouvement mécanique 
duoplan signé Lecoultre n° 27944. Cadran et mouvement signés. Boîtier nu-
méroté.
DIM: 24 x 21 mm

€ 15,000 - 25,000  



session 1 | 61

107.b
JAEGER DRIVER STEEL & GOLD

Jaeger, Driver case n° 16341. Made circa 1930

Extremely fine and rare rectangular curved stainless steel and gold manual 
winding wristwatch with black dial.

Très rare et superbe montre bracelet « Driver »  en acier et or. Brancards 
godronnés. Cadran noir avec index et chiffres arabes peints. Mouvement 
mécanique signé Lecoultre n° 47451. Cadran et mouvement signés. Boîtier 
numéroté.
DIM: 29 x 23 mm.

€ 10,000 - 15,000
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108 ROLEX, DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH, REF. 6263, TROPICAL DIAL, 
STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Cosmograph Daytona, Case No. 2788844, Ref. 6263. 
Made circa 1971.

Fine and extremely rare stainless steel manual winding chronograph 
wristwatch with a Rolex stainless steel bracelet.

Rare et très belle montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond 
visse. Lunette fixe avec échelle tachymetrique. Cadran argent avec appliques 
baton en acier, totalisateurs tropicaux pour les secondes, minutes et heures. 
Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre 727. Bracelet en 
acier signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 35,000 - 55,000 *
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109ROLEX, RED SUBMARINER, TROPICAL DIAL, REF. 1680, STEEL.

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Submariner, case No. 2154495, Ref. 1680. 
Made circa 1969.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, self-winding wristwatch with a stainless steel 
Rolex bracelet with deployant clasp. Accompanied by the original punched 
chronometer certificate and original fitted box.

Tres rare montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette 
rotative de plongee. Cadran noir avec index triangulaire et batons. Aiguilles 
acier peintes en blanc. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 1570. 
Bracelet en acier signe. Cadran, boite et mouvement signes. Boite et papier. 
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 35,000 - 55,000
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ROLEX, DATEJUST, REF. 1601, YELLOW GOLD  

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Datejust, case No. 831710, Ref. 1601. Made circa 
1962.

Fine, 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch. 

Montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette cannellee. 
Cadran champagne avec index appliques baton en or, guichet pour la date. 
Aiguilles en or jaune. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 6,500 - 7,500
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ROLEX, DATEJUST, BLACK DIAL, REF. 6605, pink GOLD
Rolex, Datejust, Ref. 6305. Made circa 1955.

Fine and extremely rare 18k pink gold self-winding wristwatch with black dial. 
Rolex gold plated buckle

Belle et rare montre bracelet en or rose 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Cadran 
noir avec appliques triangulaires en or jaune, guichet pour la date. Aiguilles en 
or jaune. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.
Boucle Rolex plaquée
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 3,500 - 5,500

ROLEX DATEJUST YELLOW GOLD

Rolex,Datejust,Case n° 752814,Ref.6105.Made in circa 1050’s

Fine and rare, tonneau-shaped, water-resistant, center seconds, self-winding 
18K yellow gold wristwatch with a gold plated Rolex buckle

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or jaune. Boîtier tonneau, couronne et fond 
vissé. Lunette or jaune striée. Cadran argent avec index bâton appliqués, da-
teur à 3 heures à chiffres impairs en rouge et pairs en noir. Aiguilles or, trot-
teuse centrale. Mouvement automatique certifié chronometer,calibre A296,18 
rubis.
Bracelt cuir avec boucle ardillon plaque.
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diamètre : 35 mm.

€ 5,000 - 7,000  
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ROLEX, DATEJUST, BLACK DIAL, REF. 6305, YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Datejust, Ref. 6305, n° 114619. Made circa 1955.

Fine and extremely rare 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch with black 
dial and a yellow gold Rolex buckle. Accompanied by the original COSC, 
leather folder, hang tags and fitted box.

Belle et rare montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Cadran 
noir avec appliques triangulaires en or jaune, guichet pour la date. Aiguilles en 
or jaune. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes. Avec son certificat de chronométrie et son écrin.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 15,000 - 25,000 *
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115

ROLEX, SUBMARINER, GILT FOUR LINES, SPIDER DIAL, REF. 5512, 
STEEL
Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Submariner, case No. 1199695, Ref. 5512/5513. 
Made circa 1965.

Fine and rare stainless steel self-winding diver’s wristwatch with a stainless 
steel Rolex bracelet.

Rare et belle montre de plongée en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Cadran 
noir avec index batons et ronds. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique 
automatique calibre 1560. Bracelet acier signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 29,000 - 35,000

ROLEX, SUBMARINER, GILT FOUR LINES, REF. 5512, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Submariner, Ref. 5512, n° 261468. Made circa 1965.

Fine and rare stainless steel self-winding diver’s wristwatch.

Rare et belle montre de plongée en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Cadran 
noir avec index batons et ronds. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique au-
tomatique calibre 1560. Bracelet Nato. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 15,000 - 20,000 *
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ROLEX, EXPLORER, REF. 6610, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Explorer, case No. 114409, Ref. 6610. Made in 1956.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, self-winding wristwatch with a stainless steel 
Rolex buckle.

Belle montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran noir avec index arabes, 
triangulaires et batons. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique a remon-
tage automatique calibre 1030. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon Rolex. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes. 
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 12,000 - 18,000

ROLEX, SUBMARINER JAMES BOND, REF. 5508, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Submariner, case No. 488594, Ref. 5508. Made in 
1958.

Fine and rare, steel self-winding diver’s wristwatch with a Rolex expandable 
bracelet.

Rare et belle montre de plongée en acier. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Cadran 
noir avec index ronds et batons. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique 
automatique. Bracelet acier extensible signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signés.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 21,000 - 25,000
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PANERAI, MARE NOSTRUM

Panerai, Mare Nostrum, Ref. 5218-301A. Made circa 1994.

Fine and early stainless steel manual wind chronograph wristwatch with a 
stainless steel Panerai buckle.

Rare montre de plongée chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Lu-
nette tachymetrique fixe. Cadran bleu avec index arabes et batons. Aiguilles 
en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ar-
dillon en acier signé. Cadran, boite et mouvement signés.
DIM: 42 mm.

€ 10,000 - 15,000
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PANERAI LUMINOR GMT 8 DAYS CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Panerai, Luminor Gmt 8 days chronograph, case n°171/300. Made circa 2011

Fine and large stainless steel cushion shaped 8 days self winding chrono-
graph mono-pusher wristwatch with black dial, 2 registers and an stainless 
steel Panerai buckle.

Beau et grand chronographe bracelet de plongée en acier. Boîtier coussin, 
fond saphir. Cadran “sandwich” noir avec 2 compteurs. Index et chiffres 
arabes luminescents. Mouvement automatique avec reserve de marche 8 
jours calibre P2004. Boucle ardillon en acier signee. Cadran, boîtier et mou-
vement signés.
DIAM : 44 mm

€ 5,000 – 8,000

Panerai,»Luminor Panerai - Marina Militare», 
Ref. OP 5218-202/A

Panerai,»Luminor Panerai - Marina Militare», Ref. OP 5218-202/A. Made in a 
limited series of 140 numbered examples and a few unnumbered examples, 
circa 1992.

Fine and rare, large, cushion-shaped, water-resistant, stainless steel and 
PVD-coated Panerai buckle.

Rare montre bracelet de plongée en acier PVD noir. Boîtier coussin. Fond 
vissé. Protection de Couronne. Cadran noir avec index, chiffres arabes et ai-
guilles luminescents. Mouvement mécanique calibre 3126,17 rubis. Bracelet 
cuir avec boucle ardillon en acier PVD noir signée. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 44 mm. 

€ 18,000 - 25,000  
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PANERAI, LUMINOR BRONZO, PAM 382

Panerai, Luminor Submersible, Bronze, PAM 382. Made in a limited edition of 
1000 pieces in 2011.

Fine, large and unusual, self-winding brushed bronze, divers wristwatch with 
stainless steel buckle. Accompanied by the original fitted box, certificate and 
extra leather strap.

Rare et grande montre de plongée en bronze brosse. Boitier coussin. Fond 
saphir. Couronne de remontage protégée par un fermoir. Lunette de plongée 
rotative. Cadran vert avec appliques batons et ronds, guichet pour la date. Ai-
guilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre P. 9000. Bracelet 
cuir avec boucle ardillon signée. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes. Avec 
boite, certificat et bracelet supplementaire.

DIM: 47 mm.

€ 25,000 - 35,000
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IWC, BIG PILOT, PLATINUM

International Watch Co., Schaffhausen, «Die Grosse Fliegeruhr, Automatic, 
case No. 3192642, Ref. 5002. Made in a limited edition starting in 2002. 

Fine and rare, large, heavy, center seconds, self-winding, water-resistant, pla-
tinum aviator’s wristwatch with 7-day power reserve, date and a platinum IWC 
deployant clasp. With original box and paper.

Grande montre bracelet en platine. Boitier rond. Cadran bleu avec index 
chiffres arabes, compteur pour la reserve de marche, guichet pour la date. Ai-
guilles acier. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir avec boucle 
déployante platine signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. Avec son 
écrin et ses papiers.

DIM: 46 mm.
€ 9,000 - 13000
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IWC PERPETUAL CALENDAR CHRONOGRAPH STEEL 

IWC,case number 2954347,Ref.375619.Made in 2000’s.

Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with round but-
ton chronograph, registers, secular perpetual calendar, moon phases and a 
stainless IWC bracelet with deployant clasp. Accompanied by fitted box and 
guarantee.

Rare et belle montre en acier étanche. Boitier rond, poussoirs ronds et fond 
vissé.
Cadran noir,aiguilles et index luminescents,4 compteurs :phases de lune et 
compteur des minutes a midi,date a 3h,mois et compteur des  heures a 6h, 
jour de la semaine a avec compteur des minutes a 9h,indication de l’annee 
dans un guichet a 8h.Mouvement automatique, calibre 79261,39 rubis.
Bracelet acier signé IWC.
Boite,cadran et mouvement signés.
Diam. 42 mm

€ 6,000 - 8,000

IWC INGENIEUR CHRONOGRAPH TITANIUM

Iwc, Ingenieur, case n° 3131488. Made circa 2010

Fine titanium tonneau shaped, water resistant, self winding chronograph 
wristwatch with black dial, 2 registers, and a leather strap with titanium Iwc 
buckle.

Beau chronographe bracelet en titane. Boîtier tonneau, couronne et fond vis-
sés. Cadran noir avec 2 compteurs. Index baton et chiffres arabes appliqués. 
Mouvement automatique. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon en titane signee. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
DIAM: 42 mm

€ 2,500 – 4,500
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IWC MARK XV SPITFIRE LIMITED EDITION STEEL

Iwc, Mark XV case n°2875697 limited edition n°997/1000. Made circa 2000’s

Fine and rare limited edition  water resistant self winding wristwatch with screw 
back, black dial, central second and a stainless steel Iwc buckle.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond, couronne et fond vissés. 
Cadran noir avec aiguilles et chiffres arabes luminescents. Trotteuse centrale. 
Mouvement automatique. Boucle déployante en acier signée. Cadran, boîtier 
et mouvement signés. 
DIAM : 38 mm

€ 1,500 – 2,500

IWC, SPITFIRE, ST-EXUPERY, WHITE GOLD

IWC, Pilot Spitfire, St-Exupery, serial 3159928, Ref. 371708. Made in a limited 
edition of 50 pieces in 2007.

Fine, 18k white gold, self-winding, chronograph wristwatch with day and date 
and an 18k white gold IWC buckle. Accompanied by the original box, warranty 
and booklets.

Rare montre bracelet chronographe en or gris 18k. Boitier rond vissé. Cadran 
noir et argent avec index arabes et batons. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mé-
canique automatique calibre 79320. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon 18k or 
gris signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 42 mm.

€ 7,000 - 12,000

IWC FLIEGERUHR UTC TZC STEEL

Iwc, TZC  case n°2886789. Made circa 2000’s

Fine water resistant self winding wristwatch with 2 time zones. Screw back, 
black dial, date and central second, and a stainless steel Iwc buckle.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond, couronne et fond vissés. 
Cadran noir avec aiguilles et chiffres arabes luminescents. Trotteuse centrale. 
Indication du second fuseau horaire par guichet à midi. Mouvement automa-
tique. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon en acier signée. Cadran, boîtier et 
mouvement signés. 
DIAM : 39 mm

€ 1,500 – 2,500
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FRANCK MULLER CASABLANCA WHITE GOLD

Franck Muller cintree curvex,’’Casablanca’’, Ref. 5850SC,Number 16.Made 
in the 1990’s. 

Fine,18K white gold, tonneau-shaped and curved, center-seconds, selfwin-
ding, water-resistant, 18K white gold wristwatch with blue enamel dial and an 
18K white gold Franck Muller buckle

Tres belle montre bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boîtier tonneau curvex. Cadran 
email bleu avec chiffres arabes et aiguilles or, trotteuse centrale. Boucle ardil-
lon en or blanc signee Franck Muller. Mouvement automatique calibre 2800, 
21 rubis. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
Dim. 32 x 45 mm. Poids brut: 78,88g 

€ 2,500 – 4,500
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FRANCK MULLER, LONG ISLAND CHRONOGRAPH, WHITE GOLD

Franck Muller, Long Island, No. 363. Made circa 2000.

Fine and large, 18k white gold manual winding single button chronograph with 
a Franck Muller 18k white gold buckle. With box.

Belle et grande montre chronographe bracelet en or gris 18k. Boitier rectan-
gulaire. Cadran saumon avec index arabes lumineux, compteurs pour les 
secondes et les minutes. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique manuel. 
Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon en or blanc signée. Cadran, boitier et mou-
vement signés. Avec boite. 
DIM: 32 x 54 mm.

€ 9,000- 11000

FRANCK MULLER JUMP HOURS PINK GOLD

Franck Muller, Ref. 2852 HS pink gold, “Cintrée Curvex – Jump-Hours”. Nu-
mber 02.
Made in the 1990s. 

Fine, tonneau-shaped and curved, water-resistant, 18K pink gold wristwatch 
with jump hours and an 18K pink gold Franck Muller buckle.

Montre bracelet en or rose 18K (750) avec heures sautantes. Boîtier tonneau. 
Cadran argent, chiffres en arabes de couleur rouge pour les minutes et indica-
tion des heures par guichet a midi.  Mouvement automatique, calibre 7500,17 
rubis, balancier mono-métallique. Boucle ardillon en or rose signée FM. Ca-
dran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Dim. 31 x 43 mm. Poids brut: 67,57g

€ 2,000 – 4,000
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FRANCK MULLER MINUTE REPEATER LIMITED EDITION 

n° 00 WHITE GOLD

Franck Muller Genève, «Cintrée Curvex», N 00, Ref. 7500 RM. This refe-
rence was produced between 1995 and 1998. Only 20 exemples were made 
in white gold, pink gold, red gold and yellow gold.

Very fine and extremely rare, minute repeating, tonneau shaped, curved, wa-
ter-resistant, 18K white gold mid-sized gentleman’s wristwatch with 44 hours 
autonomy, and 18K white gold Franck Muller buckle. 

Tres importante montre bracelet en or blanc 18K (750). Boîtier tonneau cur-
vex. Cadran blanc avec chiffres Romain peints. Aiguilles «Breguet» en acier 
bleui. Trotteuse a 6h,reserve de marche a midi. Mouvement mecanique a 
repetition a minutes. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon en or blanc signée. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Dim 28X38 mm

€ 20,000 - 30,000
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BULGARI DIAGONO CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Bulgari, Ref. CH 40STA,case No L5787. Made in 2008.

Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with oval button 
chronograph, registers, date and a stainless steel Bulgari buckle

Chronographe bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Couronne et fond vissés. Ca-
dran blanc avec trois compteurs  gris. Mouvement automatique, balancier 
mono-métallique, spiral et antichoc. Boucle ardillon en acier signée Bulgari. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 40 mm

€ 900 – 1,800   
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EBERHARD & Co MAEROSCOPE STEEL

Eberhard & Co., «Mareoscope» case No. 014, Ref. 31024. Sold in 2007.

Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with tide indica-
tor, central-minute counter, chronograph, registers, tachometer and a stainless 
steel Eberhard & Co. buckle. Accompanied by a fitted box and warranty.

Rare et belle montre bracelet chronographe avec indication des marées en 
acier. Boitier rond. Cadran blanc avec compteurs pour les secondes, les 
heures et lîndication de la marée. 
Index appliques batons en or jaune. Aiguilles  en acier noirci. 
Mouvement mécanique automatique. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés
DIM. 37 mm. 

€ 1,800 - 2,500

LONGINES EVIDENZA CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Longines, stainless steel ‘’Evidenza Chronograph’’, self-winding, case n° 
31801005
Made in the 2000s.

Fine, tonneau shaped, large, water resistant, self-winding, stainless steel 
wristwatch with olive shaped button chronograph, registers, stainless steel 
Longines buckle.

Chronographe en acier étanche. Boitier tonneau. Cadran argent avec chiffres 
Arabe et 3 compteurs, dateur par guichet à 6 heures.Mouvement automa-
tique.
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés..
Diam : 35 mm.

€ 600 – 1200
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IWC PORTUGUESE CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

IWC, ’’Portuguese chronograph’’ ,case number 2861117, Ref. 3714. 
Made circa 2007. 

Very fine, large, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with 
round button chronograph, register and a stainless steel IWC buckle.

Chronographe bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond. Cadran argent avec deux 
compteurs. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement automatique, Cal. 79240, 31 
rubis, balancier mono-métallique, spiral et antichoc.  Cadran, boîtier et mou-
vement signés.
Diam. 41 mm. 

€ 3,000 – 5,000  

HERMES NOMADE CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Hermès Nomade chronograph, n° 01/910 ref. 1688139. Made circa 2000

Fine,quartz,water-resistant,stainless steel wristwatch with date,restangular
Button chronograph,registered and stailess steel deployant clasp.

Beau chronographe bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond. Cadran blanc avec 3 
compteurs blanc, dateur par guichet à 4 heures. Mouvement quartz. Bracelet 
cuir avec boucle deployante signés Hermès. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement 
signés. 
Diam: 38mm

€ 600 – 1,200

ZENITH EL PRIMERO HW CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Zenith ‘’El Primero HW’’ Chronograph Ref.01.0500.420  produced in the 
2000’s

Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with date, oval 
button chronograph, registers, tachometer and a stainless steel Zenith double 
deployant clasp.

Chronographe bracelet étanche en acier,boite avec fond transparent. Cadran 
argenté avec trois compteurs pour l’indication des 30 minutes, 12 heures 
et des seconds. Dateur par guichet. Mouvement automatique calibre 400Z. 
Boucle en acier signee Zenith. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
Diam: 40 mm

€ 1,500 – 2,500
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138 PATEK PHILIPPE, TOP HAT REF. 1450, PLATINUM 

Patek Philippe, TOP HAT Ref. 1450, n° 684008. Made circa 1945.

Fine and very rare, manual winding platinum wristwatch with an associated 
18k white gold bracelet.

Très rare et élégante montre de soiree en platine. Boitier rectangulaire. Fond 
de boîte gravé. Cadran argent avec index appliques batons et ronds en or 
blanc. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre 9-90. Bra-
celet en or blanc non signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 25 x 37 mm.

€ 28,000 - 48,000 *
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PATEK PHILIPPE, CALATRAVA, REF 565, BREGUET NUMERALS, STEEL

Patek Philippe, Ref. 565, n°626496. Made circa 1940.

Fine and very rare stainless steel manual winding wristwatch with Breguet 
numerals and luminous hands with a stainless steel Gay Frères bracelet and 
Extract from the Archives.

Tres rare et élégante montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond, fond vissé. Ca-
dran argent avec index Breguet appliques en acier. Aiguilles en acier bleui et 
luminescentes. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet en acier signe Gay 
Freres. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes. Avec son Extrait des Archives.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 30,000 - 50,000
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BAUME & MERCIER, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Baume & Mercier, chronograph, n° 31459 Made circa 1950.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran noir avec 
index arabes, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes, échelle tachy-
métrique. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet nato. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 37 mm.

€ 3,000 – 5,000
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MINERVA, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Minerva, chronograph, n° 711930, ref. 1335 Made circa 1950.

Fine, stainless steel manual winding chronograph

Belle, montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond avec fond visse. Cadran noir 
avec index arabes, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes. Aiguilles or 
rose. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boite et mouve-
ment signes. 
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 2,000 – 4,000

GIRARD PERREGAUX, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Girard Perregaux, chronograph, n° 685899 ref. 7072. Made circa 1940’s.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran noir laqué 
avec index arabes et baton peints, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les mi-
nutes, échelles tachymetrique et telemetrique. Aiguilles en or. Mouvement 
mécanique manuel calibre 281. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.
DIM: 33 mm.

€ 4,000 – 6,000
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JAEGER, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Jaeger chronograph case n°51342. Made circa 1930’s

Fine and rare, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph with 
«Vendôme » lugs.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran noir avec in-
dex arabes, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes, échelles tachyme-
trique et telemetrique. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique manuel ca-
libre 281. Bracelet cuir. Cadran et mouvement signés.
DIM: 32 mm.

€ 10,000 – 15,000

JAEGER, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Jaeger, chronograph, n°51678. Made circa 1930’s.

Fine and rare, stainless steel chronograph wristwatch with « Vendôme » lugs.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Anses 
« Vendôme ». Cadran argent avec index arabes et batons peints, totalisateurs 
pour les secondes et les minutes, échelles tachymetrique et telemetrique. Ai-
guilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 32 mm.

€ 8 ,000 – 12,000

JAEGER, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL 

Jaeger, chronograph, n° 51377. Made circa 1930’s

Fine, stainless steel chronograph wristwatch.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran noir avec 
index arabes et batons peints, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes, 
échelles tachymetrique et telemetrique. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement méca-
nique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 32 mm.

€ 4,000 – 6,000
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BREITLING, DUOGRAPH, SPLIT SECOND CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Breitling, Duograph, case No. 542723, Ref. 766. Made circa 1960.

Fine and very rare manual wind stainless steel split-second chronograph 
wristwatch with a later steel Breitling buckle. With box.

Tres rare et belle montre chronographe a rattrapante en acier. Boitier rond. 
Cadran argente avec index appliqués arabes en or rose. Aiguilles en or rose. 
Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon acier si-
gné. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. Avec boite. 
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 20,000 - 30,000
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LONGINES, 13 ZN, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Longines, 13ZN, chronograph, n°20116/4. Made circa 1937

Fine, stainless steel, manual winding flyback chronograph with flexible lugs.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier ovale avec anses mobiles. 
Cadran argent avec chiffres arabes peints, totalisateurs pour les secondes et 
les minutes, échelles tachymétrique et télémetrique. Aiguilles en acier bleui. 
Mouvement mécanique manuel avec fonction flyback. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM:  34 mm.

€ 12,000 – 18,000  

HEUER, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Heuer, chronograph, n° 55406. Made circa 1940.

Fine, stainless steel, manual wind chronograph wristwatch with very nice dial.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond, poussoirs olive. Su-
perbe cadran argent patiné avec chiffres arabes, totalisateurs pour les se-
condes, les minutes et les heures. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement méca-
nique manuel à roue à colonnes. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement 
signés.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 5,000 - 10,000
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ANGELUS CHRONODATO STEEL

ANGELUS ‘’CHRONODATO TRIPLE DATE CHRONOGRAPH’’ ,Made in the 
1940s. 

Fine and rare, stainless steel and yellow gold-plated  wristwatch with square 
button chronograph, register and triple date calendar

Rare chronographe bracelet en acier avec calendrier. Boîtier rond avec cor-
recteurs pour ajuster le calendrier,poussoirs rectangulaires dorés. 
Cadran argent avec deux compteurs pour l’indication des 45 minutes et des 
secondes, ouverture à guichet pour les mois et jours de la semaine, aiguille 
pour indication de la date à chemin de fer. 
Mouvement mécanique, balancier mono-métallique, spiral et réglage micro-
métrique. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 37 mm.

€ 4,000 - 8,000
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150 VACHERON CONSTANTIN, REF. 4178, STEEL

Vacheron Constantin, case No. 272500, Ref. 4178. Made in 1945

Fine and very rare, stainless steel manual wind chronograph wristwatch with 
an associated stainless steel bracelet. Accompanied by a Vacheron Constan-
tin extract from the archives.

Rare montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran argent avec 
indexes arabes et batons en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique a remontage 
manuel. Bracelet acier non signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 35,000 - 55,000 *
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MINERVA, CHRONOGRAPH PINK DIAL, STAINLESS STEEL

Minerva, chronograph, 1335. Made circa 1950.

Fine, stainless steel manual winding chronograph with a rare Gay Frères « 149 
» stainless steel extensible bracelet.

Belle et rare montre chronographe bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond vis-
sé. Superbe cadran saumon avec index arabes et ronds, totalisateurs des 
secondes et des minutes. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique ma-
nuel. Rare bracelet acier extensible Gay Frères « 149 ». Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signes.
DIM: 34 mm.

€ 5,000 - 15,000
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EBERHARD, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Eberhard, chronograph, n° 1008638 Made circa 1950.

Fine, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran saumon 
avec index baton et chiffres romain, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les mi-
nutes, échelle tachymétrique. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique 
manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 5,000 - 7,000
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GALLET, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Gallet, chronograph, n°820564. Made circa 1950.

Fine, stainless steel mechanical chronograph wristwatch.

Belle montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran argent avec index 
arabes peints, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes, échelles ta-
chymetrique et telemetrique. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique 
manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 800 – 1,500

HAUSSEMAN & CO CHRONOGRAPH YELLOW GOLD

Hausseman & Co, yellow gold, enamel dial. Made circa 1930

Rare et beau chronographe bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond. Poussoirs 
rectangle. Cadran émail blanc avec 2 compteurs. Echelle tachymétrique es-
cargot. Cadran signé

€ 5,000 - 8,000
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WITTNAUER, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Wittnauer, chronograph, n° 4619786. Made circa 1960.

Fine, stainless steel, manual wind chronograph wristwatch.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran argent avec 
chiffres arabes, totalisateurs pour les secondes, les minutes et les heures. 
Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran 
signe, boitier numerote.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 4,000 - 7,000

LONGINES, 30CH, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Longines, chronograph, case n° 18039/3. Made circa 1955.

Fine and attractive, stainless steel manual winding flyback chronograph.

Belle montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Cadran 
argent avec index appliques batons en acier, totalisateurs pour les seconds et 
les minutes, échelles tachymetrique et télémetrique. Aiguilles en acier. Mouve-
ment mécanique manuel calibre 30CH. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mou-
vement signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 7,000 - 12,000 *

UNIVERSAL, COMPAX CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Universal, Compax, ref. 22295-4, n° 1902577. Made circa 1957.

Fine, stainless steel chronograph wristwatch.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran argent avec 
index arabes et batons, totalisateurs pour les secondes, les minutes et les 
heures, échelle pulsation. Aiguilles or. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bra-
celet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 3,000 – 5,000
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ROGER DUBUIS EXCALIBUR PERPETUAL YELLOW GOLD

Roger Dubuis,’’Excalibur perpetual’’,.made in 2000’s

Very fine and rare, large, self-winding, water resistant 18K gold wristwatch 
with perpetual calendar,mother-of-pearl dial, leap- year indications, moon 
phase. With original box and paper

Belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18K (750) étanche. Boîtier rond, fond sa-
phir vissé. Lunette ronde cannelée. Couronne vissée. Cadran en nacre,grand 
chiffres Romain, aiguille en or luminescentes,indication du jour,date et moi 
dans 3 guichets midi,aiguille des 24 heures dans le compteur a 6h avec l’in-
dication de l’année bissextile a 4h dans un petit guichet.Mouvement automa-
tique.
Bracelet en croco avec une boucle deployante en or signée Roger Dubuis. 
Avec son écrin et ses papiers. 
Boite,cadran et movement signés.
Diam. 47 mm

€ 35,000 - 45,000

VULCAIN AVIATOR GMT «THE TIGERS» PINK GOLD

VULCAIN, AVIATOR GMT, case n° 3/ 30 ref. 130508.262. Marde circa 2010

FINE AND VERY RARE 18K ROSE GOLD MANUAL WINDING ALARM 
WORLD TIME WRISTWATCH WITH ENAMEL «CLOISONNE» TIGERS 
DIAL 
WITH BOX AND CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN 

Très rare montre bracelet réveil en or rose 18K (750). Boîtier rond. Fond de 
boîte en or rose ajouré. Cadran en émail transluscide à décor de 2 tigres. 
Lunette intérieure tournante avec indication des villes du monde. Indication 
de l’heure du réveil par aiguille «flèche». Aiguilles or rose. Trotteuse centrale. 
Mouvement mécanique calibre-réveil Cricket V-13. Boucle ardillon en or rose 
18K signée. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Avec son écrin et son cer-
tificat d’origine 
Édition limitée à 30 exemplaires 
Diam. 42 mm. Poids brut 118,46 g

€ 12,000 - 18,000
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ROLEX, COSMOGRAPH, DAYTONA, REF. 6239, STEEL

Rolex, Cosmograph Daytona, Ref. 6239, 1417709. Made circa 1966.

Fine and rare stainless steel, manual wind chronograph wristwatch with stain-
less steel bracelet.

Rare et belle montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lu-
nette tachymetrique acier fixe. Cadran noir et blanc avec totalisateur pour les 
secondes, minutes et heures. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique a 
remontage manuel calibre 72B. Bracelet acier avec boucle déployante signe. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 20,000 - 30,000 *
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ROLEX, OYSTER CHRONOGRAPH, REF. 6034, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster chronographe, Ref. 6034, n° 847582. Made circa 1950’s.

Fine, stainless steel manual winding chronograph with stainless steel Rolex 
bracelet.

Rare montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Cadran 
argent avec index triangulaires acier, totalisateurs pour les secondes, minutes, 
heures, échelles tachymetrique et telemetrique. Aiguilles or. Mouvement mé-
canique manuel calibre 72. Bracelet en acier signé. Cadran, boitier et mouve-
ment signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 23,000 - 33,000  *

ROLEX, REF. 6234, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Chronographe, Anti-magnetique, Case No. 223117 Ref. 6234. 
Made circa 1955.

Fine and very rare stainless steel manual wind chronograph wristwatch with a 
stainless steel Rolex bracelet.

Tres rare montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Lunette lisse. 
Cadran argent avec index appliques acier triangulaires, totalisateurs pour les 
secondes, minutes et heures. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique ma-
nuel calibre 72. Bracelet en acier signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 18,000 - 25,000
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ROLEX, PRE-DAYTONA, REF. 6238, 14K YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Chronograph, Pre-Daytona, Ref. 6238, n° 1697070. Made circa 1969.

Fine and very rare 14k yellow gold chronograph wristwatch with a perfect 
expandable 14k yellow gold Rolex bracelet.

Très rare montre bracelet chronographe en or jaune 14k. Boitier rond. Lunette 
lisse. Cadran argent avec index appliques batons en or jaune, totalisateurs 
pour les secondes, minutes et heures. Aiguilles en or. Mouvement mécanique 
manuel calibre 722. Bracelet oyster riveté extensible en or jaune 14k signé. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes. Bracelet en très bon état 
DIM: 36 mm. Poids brut: 87,1g
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TUDOR OYSTER PRINCE YELLOW GOLD

Tudor,’’Oyster Prince gold’’,case number 507872,Ref.7965.Made in the 
1960’s.

Fine, center seconds, self-winding, water-resistant,18K gold, case made by 
Rolex,

Jolie montre bracelet étanche en or. Boitier rond. Cadran argent avec index 
et aiguilles en or.Mouvement automatique,calibre 2461,25 rubis.Bracelet cuir.
Boite,cadran et movement signés.
Diam. 34 mm

€ 2,000 - 3,000
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ROLEX, DAY DATE, REF. 6611B, PINK GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual, Day-Date, case No. 384689, Ref. 6611B. Made in 
1958.

Fine and early, 18k pink gold, self-winding wristwatch with a yellow gold Rolex 
buckle.
Rare montre bracelet en or rose 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse avec initiales. 
Lunette cannellee. Cadran argent avec index batons en or rose. Aiguilles en 
or rose. Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique. Bracelet cuir avec 
boucle ardillon en or jaune signe. Cadran, boite et mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 12,000	 - 15,000

ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, REF. 6502, HONEYCOMB DIAL, 
YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, oyster perpetual, case No. 36701, Ref. 6502. Made circa 1954.

Fine, 18k yellow gold, self-winding wristwatch with honeycomb dial.

Belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse avec initiales. 
Cadran blanc nid d’abeille avec index appliques batons en or jaune. Aiguilles 
en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique.Bracelet cuir. 
Cadran, boite et mouvement signes.
DIM: 34 mm.

€ 5,000 - 7,000
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ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL REF. 6103, BLACK DIAL, 
YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Semi Bubble, Ref. 6103, n° 908085. Made circa 
1963.

Fine, 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch with associated 18k yellow gold 
bracelet, with original black lacquered dial.

Belle et élégante montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran noir la-
qué avec index appliques épis en or jaune. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mouvement 
mécanique a remontage automatique. Bracelet en or jaune 18k. Cadran, boi-
tier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm. Poids brut: 102,3g.

€ 8,000 - 15,000
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168PATEK PHILIPPE PERPETUAL CALENDAR SPLIT SECOND 
CHRONOGRAPH PLATINUM

Patek Philippe, Perpetual calendar case n° 4517649, ref, 5004P. Made circa 
2010

A very fine and rare platinum perpetual calendar split seconds chronograph 
wristwatch with moon phases, 24 hours and leap year indication. With black 
dial and diamond set square indexes. With certificate. Box and second case 
back 

Rare et superbe chronographe bracelet rattrapante à quantième perpétuel 
en platine. Boîtier rond à double godrons. Fond vissé. Cadran noir avec indi-
cation du jour, mois, date, années bissextiles, phase de lune et indication 24 
heures. Index diamants appliqués. Mouvement mécanique calibre 27-70 Q T. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Avec certificat. Ecrin et deuxieme fond

€ 175,000 – 250,000
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169
BLANCPAIN LAPIS  YELLOW GOLD

Blancpain, lapis. Made circa 1960

Fine and rare lady’s 18k yellow gold manual winding wristwatch with lapis 
lazuli. Blue dial. Gold hands. With box.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond. Bracelet rigide or 
jaune sertie de 2 boules en lapis lazuli. Cadran bleu. Mouvement mécanique. 
Cadran signé. Avec boite.

€ 4,500 – 6,500  
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CARTIER «ANNEAUX DRIVER TUBOGAS» YELLOW GOLD

Cartier,’’Yellow gold ’’,case number 92591.Made in 1960’s.

 Very fine, very small and elegant, rectangular, 18K yellow gold lady’s wristwatch 
with integral 18K yellow gold articulated bracelet with concealed deployant 
clasp.

Montre bracelet ‘’gourmette’’de dame en or jaune 18K (750). Boîtier rectangle. 
Cadran doré, avec index peints,auiguilles en acier. Mouvement mecanique. 
Bracelet «gourmette» articulé en or jaune 18K (750). 
Boite,cadran et movement sinés. 
Dim. 12 x 23 mm

€ 10,000 - 18,000
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CARTIER, TANK, YELLOW GOLD

Cartier, Tank. Made circa 1940.

Fine and rare, 18k yellow gold, manual winding wristwatch with 18k yellow 
gold bracelet.

Tres rare montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rectangle. Couronne de 
remontoir sertie d’un cabochon bleu. Cadran argent avec chiffres romains 
peints. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet en 
or jaune 18k.
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.

€ 10,000 - 15,000

CARTIER WHITE GOLD

Cartier case n° 15398 vers 1960

Fine 18k white gold manual winding wristwatch with silver dial, roman nume-
rals. Blue hands. With box.

Montre bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boîtier rond. Cadran argent avec chiffres 
romains peints. Mouvement mécanique. Cadran signé. Avec boite.
Poids brut : 28,1g

€ 2,500 – 4,500  

CARTIER, GOUVERNAIL, YELLOW GOLD

Cartier, Gouvernail. Case n° 91333. Made circa 1950.

Fine, manual wind wristwatch in the shape of a helm.

Belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k en forme d’un gouvernail. Boitier rond. 
Cadran blanc. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Brace-
let avec boucle déployante en or jaune signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.
DIM: 27 mm.

€ 8,000 - 15,000
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175

Cartier, case number Eska 257073,Cartier number 9546.
Made in1960’s

Fine, manual-winding,18K yellow gold wristwatch with an 18K yellow gold 
Cartier buckle.

Montre bracelet en or jaune 18K (750). Boîtier rond extra plate. Cadran blanc 
avec chiffres Romain et aiguilles en or. Mouvement mécanique. Boucle 
ardillon plaquée jaune signée Cartier. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 32 mm

€ 2,000 - 3,000

174

CARTIER TANK ULTRA THIN 18K YELLOW GOLD

Cartier Tank, case n°960655178. Made circa 1960

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold rectangular ultra thin manual winding wristwatch 
with Piguet movement. Silver dial, blue hands. With box and certificate.

Rare et belle montre bracelet extra plate en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rectangle. 
Cadran argent avec chiffres romains peints. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouve-
ment mécanique calibre Piguet.Boucle deployante or. Cadran, boîtier et mou-
vement signés. Avec boite et papiers.
DIM : 23 x 36 mm. Poids brut : 38,2g

€ 5,000 - 7,000  

JAEGER LECOULTRE / CARTIER ULTRA THIN YELLOW GOLD 

Jaeger lecoultre / Cartier case n° 842881/1231. Made circa 1960

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold manual winding wristwatch with silver dial. Gold 
hands.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond. Cadran argent, 
trotteuse centrale. Aiguilles or. Mouvement mécanique.
DIAM : Poids brut : 44 ,7g

€ 2,000 - 4,000

176
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CARTIER DESK CLOCK SILVER

Cartier London  and Paris no  2075  made in 1930`s
Exquisite art-deco CARTIER clock, silver with stand, manual winding 8 days. 
Stamp J C for Jacques Cartier and 0,925 silver english made. Very nice sil-
vered dial with roman index signed CARTIER. Black back in bakelite. Double 
numbered 3522  2075.

Pendulette chevalet CARTIER en argent 0,925 dos bakélite noire, mouve-
ment 8 jours à remontage manuel, très plaisant cadran argent doré guilloché 
en son centre, aiguilles et index luminescents.
Signée CARTIER PARIS poinçonnée J C pour Londres avec poinçons d 
argent anglais. Double numérotation 3522  2075   livré dans un écrin cartier 
ne lui correspondant pas.
DIM: 15 x 15 cm

€ 6,000 - 8,000

177

CARTIER 8 DAYS SILVER 

Cartier/European watch & clock,case number 58220/56635/12414,movement 
number 160747.Made in 1930.

Very fine and rare, silver, 8-day going desk clock. Accompanied by the original 
Cartier gold-tooled brown travelling case and key.

Tres belle pendulette en argent. Boitier rectangulaire. Cadran en argent guil-
loché avec chiffres Romain et chemin de fer,aiguille lumineuses. Mouvement 
mecanique,EWC, 8 jours, 17 rubis. Boite,cadran et mouvement signés
Dimension 118 X 70 X 50 mm.

Cette magnifique pendulette 8 jours fut donnee a Charles Alison Scully par ses 
collègues de la New York National Bank of Commerce en 1930.

Apres avoir servi en tant que capitaine dans l’infanterie, il devint avocat puis 
vice-président de la banque. Vers la fin de sa carrière, il a écrit deux livres qui 
sont devenus des references dans le monde de l’assurance et de la banque 
a l’époque (The Course of the Silver Greyhound, 1936 et The Purchase of 
common stocks as Trust investments, 1937)

€ 3,000 - 5,000

178

CARTIER, SPLIT SECOND CHRONOGRAPH, PLATINUM 
AND SAPPHIRE

Cartier, case No. 9467. Made circa 1925.

Fine and extremely rare, platinum and sapphire split-second chronograph 
pocket watch.

Tres rare montre de poche extra plate en platine et sapphire. Boitier rond. 
Carrure et bélière serties de saphires. Cadran argent avec chiffres romains, 
totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mou-
vement mécanique manuel à roue à colonnes et fonction rattrapante. Cadran 
signé, boite numérotée.
DIM:  47 mm. Poids brut: 70,5g

€ 30,000 - 50,000

179
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LE ROY & FILS, ENAMEL, DIAMOND AND GOLD pendant WATCH

L. Leroy & Fils, case n°26459 Made circa 1900.

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold, diamond and enamel pocket watch accompa-
nied by its matching chatelaine.

Rare et très belle montre de poche en or jaune 18k. Boitier en email guilloche 
vert avec motif étoile en diamants. Cadran en email vert avec chiffres arabes 
dores. Aiguilles en or. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Avec sa chatelaine en 
or et email vert représentant un tronc et des feuilles de vignes. Boite signée.
DIM: 24 mm. Poids brut : 34,9g

€ 2,500 – 4,500

BULGARI, YELLOW GOLD

Bulgari. Ref. SQ 27 2T, n° F267 circa 1985.

Fine, 18k yellow gold lady’s quartz wristwatch with black dial.

Belle montre de dame en or 18k. Cadran noir. Aiguilles en or. Mouvement a 
quartz. Boitier et mouvement signes. Avec un écrin
DIM : 27 X 27 mm. Poids brut : 118,3g

€ 4,000 – 5000

180

181

182

BULGARI «TUBOGAS » REF. BB191T YELLOW GOLD

Bulgari case n° P.258003, ref. BB191T. Made circa 2000’s

Fine and elegant ladies 18k yellow gold quartz wristwatch with black dial, 18k 
yellow gold extensible Tubogas Bulgari bracelet.
Rare et belle montre bracelet de dame en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond. Cadran 
noir avec index et chiffres arabes appliqués or. Mouvement quartz. Bracelet 3 
tours Tubogas en or jaune 18k. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
DIAM : 19 mm. Poids brut : 142g.

€ 10,000 - 13,000
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184

183
PIAGET « ANNEAUX » LAPIS LAZULI AND YELLOW GOLD

Piaget « Anneaux » case n° 194592, ref. 9073 P13. Made circa 1970

Fine and very rare lady’s 18k yellow gold and lapis lazuli manual winding 
wristwatch with blue lapis lazuli dial, And an 18k « anneaux » yellow gold and 
lapis lazuli set bracelet.

Rare et belle montre bracelet de dame en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond, lunette 
sertie de lapis lazuli. Cadran bleu lapis lazuli avec chiffres romains peints, 
aiguilles Dauphine or. Bracelet « anneaux » en or 18k serti lapis lazuli. Mou-
vement mécanique. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
DIAM : 29 mm. Poids brut : 59,2g.

€ 10,000 - 20,000

CHOPARD «ANNEAUX» YELLOW GOLD

Chopard « Anneaux » case n° 66123 – 5053/1

Fine and very rare lady’s 18k yellow gold oval manual windin wristwatch with 
an 18k yellow gold bracelet by Chopard.

Rare et belle montre bracelet de dame en or jaune 18k. Boîtier ovale. Cadran 
or, aiguilles Dauphine or. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet anneaux 
en or jaune 18k. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
Poids brut : 95,8g

€ 7,000 - 9,000
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185

186

PATEK PHILIPPE  PLATINUM & GOLD

Patek Philippe case n° 613405/826805 made in 30`s
Nice slim platinum and 18k yellow gold pocket watch

Elégante montre de smoking art déco réalisée par PATEK PHILIPPE , boitier 
en or jaune 0,750 et platine 0,950, cadran argenté, mouvement poinçonné de 
la ville de Genève et signé numéroté 826805, fond du boitier signé numéroté 
613405.
Belle condition   Diameter 44 mm  total weight  50,8 gr.

€ 3,000 - 5,000

BREGUET POCKET WATCH YELLOW GOLD

Breguet extra plate, twp tone gold pocket watch n° 4126. Made circa 1930
Belonged from the count Ruccellai. With two tone gold chain 

Fine 18k yellow  gold manual winding pocket watch with silver dial. Wiht 
box and letter from Emmanuel Breguet.

Belle et élégante montre de poche en or jaune et or blanc. Collection 
Conte Ruccellai. Boîtier rond. Cadran argent avec chiffres romains peints. 
AIguilles Breguet or. Mouvement mécanique. Avec son écrin et sa chaîne 
bicolor et lettre d’Emmanuel Breguet

€ 5,000 - 8,000
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CARTIER, ROCK CRYSTAL, DIAMOND AND ENAMEL 
POCKET WATCH

Cartier. Made circa 1925.

Fine and very rare art deco, rock crystal, diamond and enamel pocket watch.

Tres belle montre de poche art deco avec diamants et email. Boitie rond. 
Fond en cristal de roche. Lunette en email blanc. Carrure en diamants. Ca-
dran argente guilloche avec chiffres arabes peints. Aiguilles en or. Mouvement 
mécanique manuel calibre European Watch and Clock Co. Cadran et mou-
vement signes.
MM: 44

€ 15,000 - 20,000 *

JAEGER LE COULTRE, ART DECO POCKET WATCH, PLATINUM AND 
PINK GOLD

Jaeger Le Coultre. N° 34823. Made circa 1930.

Fine and rare, platinum and pink gold open face pocket watch. Boitier rond. 
Cadran saumon avec index appliques romains en or rose. Aiguilles en acier 
bleui. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
MM: 48

€ 7,000 - 10,000 *

188
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189 HERMES, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

HERMES, chronograph, n° 741484. Made circa 1930’s

Fine, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph with flexible lugs.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond avec anses mobiles. 
Cadran argent avec chiffres arabes peints, totalisateurs pour les secondes et 
les minutes, échelles tachymétrique et telemetrique. Aiguilles en acier bleui. 
Mouvement mécanique manuel signé Fides Geneve. Bracelet Hermès. Ca-
dran signés.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 3,000 – 4,000
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TAVANNES, RETAILED BY HERMES, «WATERPROOF» CHRONO-
GRAPH, STEEL

Tavannes, chronograph. Made circa 1950.

Fine, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran argent avec 
chiffres arabes peints, totalisateurs pour les secondes, les minutes et les 
heures, échelles tachymetrique et telemetrique. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mou-
vement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran signé.
DIAM: 38 mm

€ 10,000 - 20,000  
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192
UNIVERSAL, AERO-COMPAX, STEEL

Universal, Aero-compax, ref. 22285, n° 1067814. Made circa 1943.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph.

Belle et rare montre chronographe avec en acier. Cadran argent avec chiffres 
arabes, totalisateurs pour secondes, minutes et heures et aide mémoire à 
midi, échelle tachymetrique. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique 
manuel à roue à colonnes. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 32  mm.

€ 8,000 - 12,000

191 UNIVERSAL GENEVE AERO-COMPAX WATERPROOF STAINLESS 
STEEL

Universal Geneve case n°1245374, ref. 224114. Made circa 1945

Fine, rare and oversize stainless steel waterproof manual winding chrono-
graph wristwatch with silver dial, 3 registers and a subsidiary memento dial. 
Tachometer scale.

Rare et grand chronographe bracelet de pilote en acier. Boîtier rond, fond 
vissé. Poussoirs rond.  Cadran argent avec 3 compteurs et aide mémoire à 
midi. Mouvement mécanique à roue à colonnes calibre 285. Cadran, boîtier 
et mouvement signés. 
DIAM : 38 mm

€ 15,000 – 25,000
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193LONGINES 13 ZN MEDICAL CHRONOGRAPH SALMON DIAL STEEL

Longines,  ‘’Medical Chronograph Longines’’, case n° 6441966 ref. 488813ZN, 
Steel Flyback, Made in the 1943

Very fine and very rare, stainless steel wristwatch with square button “Re-
tour en Vol” chronograph, register, pulsometer scale. With extract from the 
archives

Tres rare chronographe medical bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond,poussoirs rec-
tangulaires.. Cadran crème avec 2 compteurs,graduation avec échelle pulso-
metrique. Aiguilles en acier.
Mouvement mécanique à roue à colonnes calibre 30CH avec fonction ‘’retour 
en vol’’. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.  Avec un extrait des Archives
Diam. 38 mm. 

€ 20,000 - 30,000
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194 GUBELIN, IPSOMATIC, YELLOW GOLD 

Gubelin, Ipsomatic. Made circa 1960.

Fine, 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch.

Rare montre en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond gravé des initiales de Fernan-
del. F. C. : Fernand Constandin. Cadran argent avec chiffres romains, rond et 
triangle appliques en or jaune. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique 
a remontage automatique. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boite et mouvement signes.
DIM: 37 mm. Poids brut: 49,60g

€ 3,000 – 5,000

Fernand Contandin, dit Fernandel est un ac-
teur comique emblématique du cinéma fran-
çais d’avant et d’après guerre dont la filmogra-
phie présente de nombreux classiques. C’est 
notamment dans la série Don Camillo, tirée de 
l’œuvre de Guareschi et réalisée à Rome par 
Rizzoli Amato qu’il assoit sa popularité à l’inter-
national. Le Général de Gaulle déclara ainsi à 
son sujet en 1968 qu’il était « le seul Français 
qui soit plus célèbre que [lui] dans le monde.».

 

Fernand Contandin, known as Fernandel, is a co-
mic actor emblematic of the French cinema be-
fore and after the second world war, whose filmo-
graphy presents numerous classics. It is notably 
in the series Don Camillo, taken from the work of 
Guareschi and realized in Rome by Rizzoli Amato 
that he based his popularity. General de Gaulle de-
clared in 1968 that he was «the only French man 
who is more famous than [he is] in the world.»»
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN, TRIPLE DATE “A FERNANDEL”, YELLOW 
GOLD

Vacheron Constantin, Ref. 4240. Made circa 1945.

Fine and very rare 18k yellow gold, triple date manual-winding wristwatch.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond avec ins-
cription : “ A Fernandel, Grande Don Camillo, Rizzoli-Amato”. Cadran argente 
avec chiffres appliques arabes et triangulaires, totalisateur des secondes, 
guichet pour le jour et le mois, échelle extérieure pour la date. Aiguilles en or 
jaune. Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre V485. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm. Poids brut: 53,7g

€ 15,000 - 25,000

195
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196

PATEK PHILIPPE, JUMBO ART DECO «SPG & CO», YELLOW GOLD

Patek Philippe & Co. Case n° 608612. Made circa 1930.

Early and rare, Jumbo size, 18k yellow gold manual wind wristwatch.

Rare et grande montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rectangle curvex. 
Cadran champagne avec index appliques batons en or jaune. Aiguilles en 
acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signes.
DIM: 26 x 45 mm

€ 15,000 - 25,000  * 

197

PATEK PHILIPPE, CALATRAVA REF. 2508, YELLOW GOLD

Patek Philippe, Ref. 2508, n°677402. Made circa 1950’s.

Fine and rare, 18k yellow gold, center-seconds, manual winding wristwatch. 

Rare montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond vissé gravé. Cadran 
argent avec index appliques en or. Aiguilles en or. Trotteuse centrale. Mou-
vement mécanique manuel calibre 27 SC. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 12,000 - 15,000   *
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PATEK philippe , CALATRAVA, REF. 2481, PINK GOLD

Patek, Calatrava, ref. 2481, n° 685903. Made circa 1960.

Fine, 18k pink gold, center-seconds manual winding wristwatch.

Belle et très rare montre bracelet en or rose 18k. Boitier rond, anses godron-
nées. Cadran argent avec index appliques roses. Aiguilles en or rose. Mou-
vement mécanique manuel calibre 27SC, poinçon de Genève. Bracelet cuir. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm. Poids brut: 47,7g

€ 12,500 - 18,500   

199

PATEK PHILIPPE, SCROLL LUGS, REF. 1491, YELLOW GOLD

Patek Philippe, Ref 1491, n° 664078. Made circa 1950.

Fine, 18k yellow gold manual wind wristwatch with an 18k yellow gold Gay 
Frères link bracelet.

Belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran argent avec index 
appliques batons en or jaune, seconde subsidiaire. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mou-
vement mécanique a remontage manuel calibre 12-400. Bracelet en or jaune 
signe Gay Frères. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 34 mm.

10,000 - 15,000 *

198
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LONGINES, LINDBERGH, HOUR ANGLE WATCH, STEEL 

Longines, Lindbergh, Hour Angle, No. 94/1000, Ref. 876.5238. Made in a 
limited edition of 1000 pieces in 1987 to celebrate the 60th anniversary of 
Lindbergh’s flight.

Fine and large, manual winding pilots wristwatch with  stainless steel buckle.

Grande et belle montre bracelet de pilote en acier. Boitier rond avec cuvette. 
Large couronne de remontage cannellee. Lunette rotative pour la navigation. 
Cadran email blanc avec chiffres romains peints, disque rotatif central argente 
avec chiffres arabes pour les degrés et les minutes. Aiguilles en acier bleui. 
Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre 876.2. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signes.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 2,500 – 4,500

200

202

UNIVERSAL GENEVE / VERGA UNI-COMPAX PINK  GOLD 

Universal Genève, case n°1451494, ref. 124103. Made circa 1949

Fine and rare 18k pink gold manual winding chronograph wristwatch re-
tailed by Verga. Cream dial, 2 registers. Telemeter and tachometer scales.

Rare chronographe bracelet en or rose 18k. Boîtier rond, poussoirs rec-
tangle. Cadran crème avec 2 compteurs. Echelle télémétrique et tachymé-
trique rouge et bleue. Mouvement mécanique. Cadran, boîtier et mouve-
ment signés.
DIAM : 36 mm. Poids brut : 44,7g.

UNIVERSAL, TRI-COMPAX JUMBO CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL 

Universal, Tri-Compax, ref. 22283, n°1256481. Made circa 1945.

Fine, stainless steel chronograph wristwatch with triple date and moonphase.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond jumbo, anses styli-
sées. Cadran crème avec index épis et carres appliqués or, totalisateurs pour 
les secondes, les minutes et les heures et la date, guichets pour le jour, le 
mois et les phases de lune, échelle tachymétrique. Aiguilles or. Mouvement 
mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 37 mm.

€ 8,000 - 12,000

201

€ 3,000 – 5,000
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ZENITH, COMPAX, RETAILED BY VERGA, OVERSIZE 
CHRONOGRAPH, YELLOW GOLD

Zenith, Compax, retailed by Verga, Ref. 12526, n° 804294. Made circa 1950.

Fine and extremely rare, oversize 18k white gold, manual winding chrono-
graph.

Très rare et grande montre chronographe en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Ca-
dran argente avec chiffres arabes peints, totalisateurs pour les secondes, 
minutes et heures. Aiguilles en or. Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre 
166. Bracelet cuir avec boucle en or 18k signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.
DIM: 46 mm.

€ 25,000 - 45,000 *

203
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205

ROLEX YACHTMASTER II YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Yachtmaster case n° Z975926 ref. 116688. Made circa 2006

Very fine and large 18k yellow gold chronometer wristwatch with round button 
chronograph, and an 18k yellow gold oyster Rolex bracelet

Beau et grand chronographe bracelet de régate en or 18k. Boîtier rond, cou-
ronne et fond vissé. Lunette or avec insert céramique bleu. Cadran blanc, 
aiguilles et index luminescents. Mouvement automatique certifié chronometer 
calibre 4161. Bracelet oyster en or jaune 18k avec boucle deployante en or 
jaune signee. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
DIAM: 44 mm. Poids brut: 256,45g

€ 15,000 – 25,000

ROLEX, CHRONOGRAPH, REF. 4500, STEEL AND GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Chronograph, case No. 492285, Ref. 4500. Made circa 1946.

Fine, 18k pink gold and steel manual wind chronograph with a stainless steel 
and pink gold bracelet.

Rare montre bracelet chronographe en acier et or rose. Boitier rond. Fond 
vissé. Cadran argent avec chiffres appliques et index triangulaires en or rose, 
compteurs pour les secondes et les minutes. Aiguilles en or rose. Mouvement 
mécanique manuel. Bracelet en acier et or rose. Cadran, boitier et mouve-
ment signés.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 20,000 - 28,000

204
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206
VACHERON CONSTANTIN MALTE RETROGRADE PERPETUAL CA-
LENDAR

Vacheron Constantin,’’Malte retrograde perpetual calendar’’,case number 
1125261,movement number 976927, Ref. 47032.Made in 2007.

Very fine and rare, self-winding, water-resistant, skeletonized platinum 
wristwatch with perpetual calendar, retrograde date and an 18k white gold 
Vacheron Constantin double deployant clasp. Accompanied by fitted box, cer-
tificate of origin and instruction booklet

Importante  montre bracelet en platine. Boitier rond avec des anses godron-
nées,fond saphir. Cadran argent avec movement du calendrier visible,disque 
pour l’annee bissextile a 3h,indication des jours de la semaine a 7h et indica-
tion du mois a 4h, Date retrograde et annee en chiffre digital a 6h.Aiguille en 
or blanc. Mouvement automatique,calibre 1126/1,36 rubis.
Bracelet cuir avec boucle deployante en or blanc signée Vacheron Constantin
Boite,cadran et movement signés
Diam:39 mm

€ 28,000 - 38,000
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207
ROLEX, EXPLORER II STEVE MCQUEEN, STRAIGHT HAND, RETAILED 
BY TIFFANY, REF. 1655, STEEL
Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Explorer II, retailed by Tiffany, ref. 1655, n° 2919949. 
Made circa 1970.

Fine and very rare stainless steel, self-winding wristwatch with a stainless 
steel Rolex bracelet with deployant clasp.

Très rare montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette fixe avec 
indication 24 heures. Cadran noir avec index triangulaire et batons, dateur à 
3 heures. Aiguille orange pour l’indication 24h. Mouvement mécanique auto-
matique calibre 1570 certifié chronomètre. Bracelet en acier signe. Cadran, 
boite et mouvement signes.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 25,000 - 35,000 *
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ROLEX, DOUBLE RED SEA-DWELLER, MARK IV, REF. 1665, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual, Sea-Dweller, Ref. 1665, 3551786. Made circa 1973.

Fine and rare stainless steel self-winding diver’s wristwatch with stainless 
steel associated bracelet.

Rare et belle montre de plongée en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Cadran 
noir avec index batons et ronds. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique 
automatique calibre 1570. Bracelet acier extensible avec boucle déployante 
non signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 18,000 - 25,000*

ROLEX, EXPLORER, REF. 1016, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Explorer, case No. 1499823, Ref. 1016. Made in 
1966.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, self-winding wristwatch.

Belle montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran noir avec index arabes, 
triangulaires et batons. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique a remontage 
automatique calibre 1030. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes. 
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 12,000 - 18,000

ROLEX EXPLORER II « STEVE MACQUEEN » STEEL

Rolex, ’’Steve MacQueen’’ ,case No. 3742685, Ref. 1655. Made in 1973.

Very fine and rare, center seconds, self-winding, water- resistant, stainless 
steel wristwatch with date, special 24-hour bezel, large orange arrow 24-hour 
hand and a stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet with deployant clasp

Belle montre bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond, couronne et fond vissés. Lunette 
en acier graduée sur 24h. Cadran noir avec dateur à 3h, aiguille orange pour 
indication 24h. Mouvement automatique certifié chronomètre calibre 1570.  
Bracelet «Oyster» en acier avec boucle déployante signée. Cadran, boîtier et 
mouvement signés.
Diam. 40 mm 

€ 8,000 - 12,000

208
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211

THE EXTREM ROLEX SEA-DWELLER COMEX FULL SET

Rolex Comex 2273 ref. 1665, case n° 6657705 vers 1980 

Very fine and rare stainless steel diver’s wristwatch. Stainless steel «Oyster» 
bracelet with «flip lock» deployant clasp signed Rolex.  
With all diver’s Comex accessories. Box and papers.

Rare et superbe montre bracelet de plongée en acier avec l’intégralité des 
boites et papiers Rolex plus combinaison, table de plongée et détendeur Co-
mex. Boîtier rond avec fond et couronne vissés, lunette tournante graduée. 
Dos du boîtier marqué «Rolex 2273 Rolex Patent Oyster Gas Escape Valve». 
Rare cadran noir 600m portant le logo «Comex» avec index et aiguilles lu-
minescents. Mouvement automatique, Cal. 1570, ajusté 5 positions. Bracelet 
«Oyster» avec boucle déployante en acier «flip lock» signée Rolex. Cadran, 
boîtier et mouvement signés. Diam. 40 mm.  
Avec tous les accessoires du  plongeur  de la Comex, le certificat de chrono-
métrie punché, écrin, surboite et livret.

D’après la littérature specialisée  300 exemplaires de la référence 1665 au-
raient été livrés à la Comex, La Compagnie maritime d’expertise de Marseille, 
montres destinées exclusivement aux professionnels de plongée sous ma-
rine. 
Il s’agit la  de la configuration la plus rare sous la référence 1665, 

€ 100,000 - 150,000
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213

PATEK PHILIPPE 

An extremely rare,historical and fine, Art Deco, Patek Philippe book 
of 116 different original photos of different models and references

Rare et interessant livre de 116 photos de differents modèle de 
Patek Philippe.

€ 3,000 - 4,000

PATEK PHILIPPE 

A extremely rare Patek Philippe original catalogue-April 1956- BY 
louis Matthey with price list

€ 2,000 - 3,000

Attribué à PATEK PHILIPPE 

Attribute to Patek Philippe, Dome, circa 1990

Set of 2 Dôme for Patek Philippe desck clock with enamel (da-
mages). 
with box
Lot de 2 domes de pendules Patek philippe émaillées (manques 
et chocs.)
Avec boite

€ 3,000 - 4,000

213.1
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PATEK PHILIPPE 

€ 2,000 - 3,000

Attribué à PATEK PHILIPPE 

€ 3,000 - 4,000

COMEX - Combinaison de plongée 

Comex waterproof wetsuit CX PRO, circa 1970

Combinaison de plongée etanche CX PRO, vers 1970

€ 1,500 - 2,500 WITHOUT RESERVE

COMEX - Combinaison de plongèe 

Comex waterproof wetsuit CX PRO, with diving mask and 
Comex regulator of diving circa 1970

Combinaison de plongée etanche CX PRO - avec masque 
de plongèe et detendeur Comex, vers 1970.

€ 2,500 - 4,500
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ROLEX SUBMARINER STEEL & GOLD 

Rolex,’’Submariner’’, case n° N333216, Ref. 16613. Made circa 1991. 

Fine, center seconds, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel and 18K 
yellow gold wristwatch with a stainless steel and 18K yellow gold Fliplock Oys-
ter bracelet

Belle montre bracelet de plongée en or et acier. Boîtier rond, couronne et 
fond vissés. Lunette tournante or avec insert bleu. Cadran bleu avec index et 
aiguilles luminescents. Dateur à 3 heures, trotteuse centrale.  Mouvement au-
tomatique certifié chronometer, calibre 3135,31 rubis. Bracelet oyster blindé 
en or et acier avec boucle deployante en acier signée Rolex. Cadran, boîtier 
et mouvement signés. 
Diam : 40 mm.

€ 4,000 - 7,000

AUDEMARS PIGUET ROYAL OAK STEEL AND GOLD

Audemars Piguet ‘’Royal Oak’’, No 611, Ref.25594. Made in 1995.

Very fine, tonneau-shaped, self-winding, water resistant, stainless steel and 
18K yellow gold wristwatch with day and date, moon phases and an integral 
stainless steel and 18K yellow gold Audemars Piguet link bracelet with de-
ployant clasp. 

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or et acier. Boitier tonneau. Couronne vissé. 
Lunette en or octogonale. Cadran gris gauffré avec indication du jour à 9h, 
de la date à 3h et phase de lune à 6h. Aiguilles et index en or. Mouvement 
automatique, calibre 2825,38 rubis. Bracelet en acier avec boucle déployante 
en acier signée.  Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. 
Diam : 36 mm. 

€ 4,000 - 7,000

ROLEX, EXPLORER II, STEEL

Rolex, Explorer II, Ref. 16570. Made circa 2000’s.

Fine, stainless steel self-winding wristwatch with second time indication and 
date with a stainless steel bracelet.

Belle montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette avec indica-
tion 24 heures. Cadran noir avec index appliques batons et ronds, guichet 
pour la date. Aiguilles en acier, aiguille rouge ajustable indépendamment. 
Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique calibre 3085. Bracelet 
acier avec boucle déployante signee. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm.

€ 3,500 - 4,500
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ROLEX GMT MASTER «BATMAN  U.A.E. 

(United arab emirates)» STEEL

Rolex,’’ Batman’’, case number U986V015, Ref. 116710.Made in 2009.

Fine, water-resistant, self-winding, center seconds, two time zone, stainless 
steel wristwatch with date, special 24-hour ceramic bezel blue and black color 
and hand, independently adjustable hour hand and a stainless steel Oyster-
lock bracelet. Accompanied by a fitted box, guarantee (now void) and booklets 
from Seddiqi in Dubai 

Belle montre bracelet en acier avec second fuseau horaire. Boîtier rond. 
Couronne et fond vissés. Lunette tournante bleu et noire en céramique gra-
duée sur 24h. Cadran noir avec dateur à 3h, indication du second fuseau 
horaire par aiguille «flèche». Index et aiguilles luminescents. Mouvement au-
tomatique certifié chronomètre calibre 3186. Bracelet «Oyster» en acier avec 
boucle déployante en acier signée. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 42 mm

€ 17,000 - 22,000
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221 TUDOR, SUBMARINER, REF. 7928, GILT DIAL, SQUARE CROWN 
GUARDS, STEEL

Tudor, Submariner, Ref. 7928, n° 305166. Made in 1959.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, self-winding divers wristwatch.

Très rare et superbe montre de plongeur en acier. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. 
Epaulements carrés. Lunette rotative de plongée. Cadran noir avec index ba-
ton et rond. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 
390. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 40 mm.
Provenance: French Marine. Montre entrevue par l’horloger de la Marine 
(tous les marquages l’atteste).

€ 35,000 - 55,000

220 TUDOR SUBMARINER JAMES BOND 7924

Tudor Submariner, ref. 7924, case n°275661 Made circa 1958 

Fine and rare stainless steel self winding diver’s wristwatch with stainless 
steel bracelet.

Rare et belle montre bracelet de plongée en acier. Boîtier rond. Couronne 
et fond vissés.  Cadran noir laqué devenu  tropical reference 7928, trotteuse 
centrale. Mouvement automatique certifié chronomètre. Cadran, boîtier et 
mouvement signés.
DIAM: 37mm

€ 25,000 - 45,000
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Submariner «Marine nationale», ref. 9401/0, n° 903142, vers 1979 
 
Stainless steel diver’s automatic wristwatch with blue « Tudor » dial and 
Snowflahe hands.
With a copy of the Book Register  from the Marine Nationale dated 6/1/94

Montre bracelet de plongée en acier. Boîtier rond avec couronne et fond vis-
sés, lunette tournante graduée. Boîtier fond gravé «M.N. 79». Cadran Bleu 
‘TUDOR’ avec index et aiguilles Snowflake luminescents, secondes au centre 
et chemin de fer pour l’indication des minutes. Mouvement automatique, 
Cal. 2483, 17 rubis, balancier mono-métallique, spiral et antichoc, rotor «au-
to-prince». Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Diam. 37 mm.  

Avec copie du bulletin comptable de la Marine Nationale daté du 6 janvier 
1994. La montre Provenait du C.I.N. de ST MANDRIER (Centre d’instruction 
Naval) considéré comme le plus grand centre d’instruction de la Marine Na-
tionale. Le CIN forme les marins dans quatre grands pôles : systèmes de 
détection, systèmes de transmission, systèmes d’armes et flotteur énergie 
propulsion. Il est probable que cette montre ait appartenue à un instructeur 
du centre.
 
Diamètre 39 mm

€ 15,000 - 25,000

222
TUDOR  Submariner «Marine nationale»
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223
ROLEX, COSMOGRAPH, DAYTONA, RETAILED BY TIFFANY, REF. 
6239, STEEL

Rolex, Cosmograph Daytona, case No. 1197162, Ref. 6239. Made circa 1964.

Fine and rare stainless steel, manual wind chronograph wristwatch.

Rare et belle montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette 
tachymetrique 300 en acier fixe. Cadran noir et blanc avec totalisateur pour 
les secondes, minutes et heures. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique 
a remontage manuel calibre 722. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 50,000 - 80,000
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ROLEX, DAYTONA, PAUL NEWMAN, REF. 6241 steel

Rolex, Cosmograph Daytona, case No. 1764838, Ref. 6241. Made circa 
1968.

Fine and rare stainless steel, manual wind chronograph wristwatch with stain-
less steel bracelet with perfect original dial. All luminous dots. 

Rare et belle montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette 
tachymetrique fixe. Ecxceptionnel cadran noir et blanc avec tous ses plots 
d’origine, totalisateur pour les secondes, minutes et heures. Aiguilles en acier. 
Mouvement mécanique a remontage manuel calibre 722. Bracelet acier avec 
boucle déployante signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 120,000 - 180,000

224



session 1 | 128

225 ROLEX Submariner Comex steel 
ref 16800 n° 7277035 vers 1983

Fine and rare steel self winding wristwatch with black matte dial. Made for the 
comex.

Très rare montre bracelet de plongée en acier. Boitier rond, couronne et fond 
vissés. 
Lunette tournante graduée. Cadran noir mat avec dateur à trois heures. 

Logo Comex à 6h. Mouvement automatique. Bracelet acier avec boucle dé-
ployante en acier signée. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. 
Diam: 40mm
Vendue avec devis de révision, livret de paliers de décompression.

€ 35,000 - 45,000
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JAEGER LECOULTRE, DUOMETRE, PINK GOLD

Jaeger Lecoultre, case No. 2649746, Ref. 600.2.24.S. Sold in 2010.

Fine, manual winding, 18k pink gold manual winding wristwatch with fou-
droyante, two power reserve indication and moonphase with an 18k pink gold 
Jaeger Lecoultre deployant clasp. Accompanied by the original box, loupe 
and warranty certificate.

Belle montre bracelet foudroyante avec double reserve de marche, phase de 
lune et date en or rose 18k. Boitier rond. Fond saphir. Cadran argent avec 
index appliques en or rose, compteurs pour la seconde foudroyante, phase 
de lune combinée avec la date, indication de la reserve de marche. Aiguilles 
en or rose. Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre 381. Bracelet cuir avec 
boucle déployante en or rose 18k signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 42 mm.
Vendue avec son ecrin original et certificat de garantie

€ 14,000 - 18,000

226
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227 portuguese millenium anniversary collection 

IWC PORTUGUESE POWER RESERVE LIMITED 
EDITION STEEL

IWC ‘’Steel Portuguese 2000’’. No.087/1000, Ref. 
5000. Made in a limited edition of 1000 pieces in 
platinum in 2000 in celebration of the new millen-
nium. 

Very fine and rare, large, self-winding, stainless steel 
wristwatch with 7-day power reserve and an IWC 
stainless steel buckle. Accompanied by the original 
fitted box, guarantee and instruction booklet

Tres rare et grande montre bracelet en acier. Boîtier 
rond, fond saphir vissé. Cadran noir avec chiffres 
arabes, aiguilles en acier, petite trotteuse à 9h,re-
serve de marche de 7 jours a 3h. Mouvement mé-
canique calibre 5000,44 rubis. Bracelet croco avec 
boucle ardillon en acier signé IWC. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam : 42 mm

€ 33,000 - 45,000

IWC PORTUGUESE POWER RESERVE LIMITED 
EDITION YELLOW GOLD

IWC ‘’Yellow gold Portuguese 2000’’. No.087/750, 
Ref. 5000. Made in a limited edition of 750 pieces in 
yellow gold in 2000 in celebration of the new millen-
nium. 

Very fine and rare, large, self-winding, 18K yellow 
gold wristwatch with 7-day power reserve and an IWC 
18K yellow gold buckle. Accompanied by the original 
fitted box, guarantee and instruction booklet

Tres rare et grande montre bracelet en or jaune. Boî-
tier rond, fond saphir vissé. Cadran blanc avec chiffres 
arabes, aiguilles en or, petite trotteuse à 9h,reserve 
de marche de 7 jours a 3h. Mouvement mécanique 
calibre 5000,44 rubis. Bracelet croco avec boucle ar-
dillon en or jaune  signée IWC. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam : 42 mm 

IWC PORTUGUESE POWER RESERVE LIMITED 
EDITION PLATINUM

WC ‘’Platinum Portuguese 2000’’. No.087/250,case, 
ref. 5000. Made in a limited edition of 250 pieces in 
platinum in 2000 in celebration of the new millennium. 

Very fine and rare, large, self-winding, platinum 
wristwatch with 7-day power reserve and an IWC pla-
tinum buckle. Accompanied by the original fitted box, 
guarantee and instruction booklet

Tres rare et grande montre bracelet en platine. Boîtier 
rond, fond saphir vissé. Cadran blanc avec chiffres 
arabes, aiguilles en acier, petite trotteuse à 9h,re-
serve de marche de 7 jours a 3h. Mouvement mé-
canique calibre 5000,44 rubis. Bracelet croco avec 
boucle ardillon en platine signé IWC. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam : 42 mm 
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228
IWC PORTUGUESE STEEL

IWC ‘’Portuguese’’, made in 2000’s.

Fine and rare,over size, stainless steel wristwatch with a stainless steel 
IWC buckle. 

Tres belle montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran blanc, chiffres 
Arabe
Jaune et aiguilles en or, indication des secondes dans un compteur a 6h 
de couleur noir,chiffres en Arabe blanc sauf pour le chiffre 60 en rouge.
Mouvement mecanique.BracAelet en cuir avec boucle ardillon en acier 
signée IWC.
Boite,cadran et mouvement signés.
Diam. 44 mm

€ 4,000 - 5,000

portuguese millenium anniversary collection 

€ 33,000 - 45,000
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PANERAI, RADIOMIR, 8 DAYS, LIMITED EDITION PAM 198, PLATINUM

Panerai, Radiomir, 8 days, Ref. PAM 198, n° G36/50. Made in a limited edition 
of 50 pieces in 2004.

Fine, rare and limited edition platinum manual winding divers wristwatch. Ac-
companied by the original certificate, booklets and fitted box.

Large et rare montre bracelet en platine fabriquée a 50 exemplaires. Boitier 
coussin. Fond saphir. Cadran noir avec index arabes et batons. Aiguilles en 
or blanc. Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre OP XIV. Bracelet cuir avec 
boucle ardillon signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 45 mm. Poids brut: 198,6g.

€ 30,000 - 50,000

229



session 1 | 133

PATEK PHILIPPE, PERPETUAL CALENDAR, REF. 5041, WHITE GOLD

Patek Philippe, Ref. 5041, n° 31243671. Made circa 1998.

Very fine and extremely rare 18k white gold perpetual calendar, self-winding 
wristwatch with an 18k white gold deployant clasp. Accompanied by the origi-
nal certificate, booklets and fitted box.

Très rare montre bracelet avec calendrier perpétuel en or gris 18k. Boitier ton-
neau. Fond saphir. Large lunette lisse. Cadran noir avec chiffres Bréguet ap-
pliques en or blanc, cadrans subsidiaires pour le mois combine avec l’année 
bissextile, le jour combine avec l’indication 24 heures et la date, guichet pour 
la phase de lune. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement mécanique automatique 
calibre 240/114. Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante signe. Cadran, boitier 
et mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 x 43 mm. Poids brut: 74,10g

€ 65,000 - 95,000 

In production from 1995 to 2003, the reference 5041 is undoubtedly the rarest and probably the 
least produced modern perpetual calendar. With a total production believed to be from 30 to 40 
units only, the ref. 5041 (available in white gold only) had various minor differences in comparison 
to its sister reference 5040.
- The bezel: while reference 3940 has a rounded bezel, this reference has an enlarged, flat bezel.
- The dial: only available in black on reference 3941, its differences lie mainly in the outer minute 
markers (rather than a rail track, it has simple dot markers) and the Breguet numerals rather than 
Arabic numerals.

230
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231 PATEK PHILIPPE PERPETUAL CALENDAR PINK GOLD

Patek Philippe,case number 4744299,movement number 5588243.Ref. 
5140R.Made in 2011.

Very fine, self-winding, 18K pink gold wristwatch with perpetual calendar, 
moon phases, leap year and 24 hour indication and an 18K pink gold Patek 
Philippe deployant clasp.  Accompanied by a fitted box, certificate instruction 
booklet and pouch.

Elegante et belle montre bracelet à quantième perpétuel en or rose. Boîtier 
rond, fond transparent. Cadran brun avec indication du mois et des années 
bissextile à 3h, dateur et phase de lune à 6h et indication 24h et du jour à 9h. 
Aiguilles Dauphine en or rose. Mouvement automatique,calibre 240/114,27 
rubis. Bracelet croco avec boucle deployante  en or rose signée Patek Phi-
lippe.
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diamètre : 37 mm

€ 28,000 - 35,000 *
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URBAN JURGENSEN, REFERENCE 2, PERPETUAL CALENDAR, 
YELLOW GOLD

Urban Jurgensen, Ref. 2, n°034. Made in a limited run of 122 pieces circa 
1990.

Fine and very rare, self-winding wristwatch with perpetual calendar.

Tres belle et rare montre bracelet avec calendrier perpétuel en or jaune 18k. 
Boitier rond. Cadran guilloche champagne avec chiffres romains, cadran sub-
sidiaire pour la date, guichets pour le jour et mois et phases de la lune. Mou-
vement mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boite et mouvement 
signes.
DIM: 38 mm. Poids brut: 78,25g

€ 12,000 - 18,000

232
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PATEK PHILIPPE, REF. 3569, WHITE GOLD

Patek Philippe, Ref. 3569. Made circa 1975. 

Fine and rare 18k white gold, self-winding wristwatch with an integrated 18k 
white gold bracelet with clasp. Accompanied by the original certificate and 
fitted box.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran bleu avec 
index appliqués bâtons en or blanc. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement méca-
nique a remontage automatique calibre 350 n° 1180546. Bracelet intégré en 
or gris signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
Avec son écrin et son certificat d’origine.
DIM: 35 mm. Poids brut: 101,7g

€ 10,000 - 15,000

233

235

ROLEX, CELLINI REF. 9578, WHITE GOLD

Rolex, Cellini Ref. 9578, n°444372. Made circa 1960.

Fine and rare, 18 k white gold manual winding wristwatch with rare18k white 
gold bracelet by Rolex.

Rare et élégante montre bracelet en or gris 18k. Boitier rectangle. Fond visse. 
Cadran argent avec index bâton en or gris. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement 
mécanique a remontage manuel calibre 650. Rare bracelet en or gris signé 
Rolex. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 26 x 34 mm. Poids brut: 64,49g

€ 7,000 - 9,000

VACHERON CONSTANTIN, TOP WINDER, WHITE GOLD

Vacheron Constantin, Ref. 92012, n° 688847. Made circa 1990.

Fine, 18k white gold, manual winding wristwatch.

Belle et élegante montre bracelet en or gris 18k. Boitier rond. Couronne a 12h. 
Cadran argent avec index appliques romains en or blanc, totalisateur des se-
condes. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre 1014/2. 
Boucle ardillon en or gris signée. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm. Poids brut: 54,83g

€ 8,000 - 12,000

234
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JAQUET DROZ GRAND HEURE ROYAL STEEL

Jaquet Droz,’’Grand heure Royal’’,number 034,Ref J02503.Made in 2013.

Fine and rare, large, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel wristwatch 
with 24-hour onyx dial and a stainless steel Jaquet Droz buckle. Accompanied 
by the original fitted box, certificate and instruction booklet.

Belle montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond, fond saphir. Cadran en onyx,chiffres 
des heures en Arabe.Mouvement automatique,calibre 24JD53,28 rubis.
Bracelet en cuir avec boucle ardillon en acier signee Jaquet Droz. Boite,ca-
dran et movement signés.
Diam:43 mm

€ 3,500 - 4,500

PATEK PHILIPPE, CALATRAVA REF. 3591. IRAKI DIAL, WHITE GOLD

Patek Philippe, Calatrava, Ref. 3591, 522279. Made circa 1990.

Fine and rare, 18k white gold self-winding wristwatch with Iraqi dial. 

Belle et rare montre bracelet en or gris 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran bleu avec 
chiffres romains peints. Aiguilles en or blanc peintes blanches. Mouvement 
mécanique a remontage automatique.
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm. Poids brut: 40,71g

€ 12,000 - 18,000

PATEK PHILIPPE, REF. 3634, ONYX DIAL, WHITE GOLD

Patek Philippe, case No. 528248, Ref. 3634. Made circa 1985.

Fine, 18k white gold self-winding wristwatch with onyx dial and an 18k white 
buckle.

Belle et elegante montre bracelet en or gris 18k. Boitier ovale. Cadran onyx 
noir. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique. 
Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon en or gris signe. Cadran, boite et mouve-
ment signes.
DIM: 33 x 38mm. Poids brut: 42,4g

€ 10,000 - 12, 000

238
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PATEK PHILIPPE, REF. 5208, PLATINUM

PATEK PHILIPPE, REF. 5208, PLATINUM.  Part of the Grand Complications 
line of Patek Philippe, the reference 5208 is one of the masterpieces of the 
manufacture. 

Made in a very small quantity, clients that can purchase this reference are 
very carefully selected. As far as we know the client had ordered this watch 
to Patek Philippe in order to give it as a gift to the Russian President Vladimir 
Putin. Patek Philippe dealer/distributor is the only one allowed to fill the certifi-
cate, in 99% of the time the name wrote on the certificate is the actual buyer; 
but in very very few exceptional case, when the watch has to be given as a gift 
to someone else and the distributor has enough proof of it, then the name of 
the person receiving the gift is written on the certificate.
The end of the story is just guessing...

Patek Philippe, Ref. 5208P. Made circa 2014.
Fine, extremely rare and important platinum, self-winding perpetual calen-
dar single-button chronograph with minute-repeater with a Patek Philippe 
platinum deployant clasp. Accompanied by its original box, certificate and 
booklets.

Rare et très importante montre bracelet avec calendrier perpétuel, chrono-
graphe mono-poussoir et repetition minutes en platine. Boitier rond. Cadran 
gris avec index batons en or blanc, compteurs pour les minutes combine 
avec indication des années, heures combine avec indication jour nuit, se-
condes combine avec la phase de lune, guichets pour le jour, mois et date. 
Aiguilles en or blanc. Boite Certificat et Livrets 

Mouvement mécanique automatique avec repetition sur deux gongs calibre 
R CH 27 PS QI. Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante en platine signé. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 42 mm.                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                    

€ 850,000 - 1,150000

239
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241

BREGUET MOON PHASE WHITE GOLD

Breguet, Moon phase, case n° 1264, ref. 3330. Made circa 2000’s

Fine and elegant 18k white gold astronomic self winding wristwatch with silver 
“guilloche” dial. Day, date and moon phase. Blue hands. And an 18k white gold 
deployant clasp

Belle montre bracelet en or blanc. Boîtier rond, couronne de remontoir sertie 
d’un cabochon saphir. Cadran argent guilloche avec indication des heures et 
minutes décentrées. Jours, date et phase de lune par guichets. Aiguilles Bre-
guet en acier bleui. Mouvement automatique. Boucle deployante en or blanc 
signee. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
DIAM: 36 mm. Poids brut: 66,07g

€ 8,000 – 15,000

AUDEMARS PIGUET MILLENARY PERPETUAL CALENDAR PLATINUM

Audemars Piguet, ‘Perpetual calendar” case No. D 25679. Made in the 1990’s. 

Very fine and rare, astronomic, self-winding, platinum wristwatch with round 
button chronograph, registers, tachometer, perpetual calendar, moon phases 
and platinum Audemars Piguet buckle.

Rare et belle montre bracelet a chronographe et quantième perpétuel phase 
de la lune en platine. Boîtier rond avec poussoirs ronds. Cadran argent avec 
3 compteurs, index appliqués. Indication du jour, du mois, de la date, des an-
nées bissextiles et  phases de le lune.  Mouvement automatique, Cal. 2126,51 
rubis, décoration «fausses côtes», balancier mono-métallique, spiral et anti-
choc. Boucle ardillon en platine signee.
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam. 40  mm. Poids brut: 107,7g

€ 12,000 – 18,000

240



session 1 | 141

A LANGE & SÖHNE SAX O MAT LANGEMATIC PLATINUM

A Lange & Söhne Langematic case n° 164031. Made circa 2000’s

Fine and rare platinum self winding perpetual calendar wristwatch with 24 
hours indication and moon phase.

Rare et superbe montre bracelet à quantième perpétuel en platine. Boîtier 
rond, fond saphir. Cadran gris avec indication jour, date, mois, années bissex-
tiles et phase de lune. Indication 24h. Petite trotteuse à 6 heures. Mouvement 
automatique à micro rotor. Boucle ardillon en platine signée. Cadran, boîtier 
et mouvement signés. 
DIAM : 38 mm. Poids brut : 116,11g

€ 25, 000 – 45, 000  
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244

PATEK PHILIPPE, STELL SQUARE, WATER RESISTANT 

Patek Philippe, case Ref 1485 No. 621609. Made circa 1950.

Fine and very rare stainless steel, manual winding square wristwatch with unu-
sial lugs and sliding slides. 

Rare et interessante montre bracelet en acier. Boitier carré étanche avec at-
taches à système. Cadran argent avec index appliques arabes et batons en 
acier, compteur subsidiaire pour les secondes. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement 
mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 26 x 34 mm.

€ 20,000 - 25,000

VACHERON CONSTANTIN, STAINLESS STEEL

Vacheron Constantin, case N° 324015. Made circa 1952.

Fine, stainless steel manual winding wristwatch with silver dial.

Rare montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran argente avec index ap-
pliques triangulaires et romains. Aiguilles dauphine. Mouvement mécanique 
manuel.  Bracelet acier élastique anonyme. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.

€ 8,000 - 12,000   *

243

243b
VACHERON CONSTANTIN, 18K PINK GOLD

Vacheron Constantin, case Ref: 4360 No. 318057 Made circa 1950.

Fine and elegant pink gold, manual winding tonneau wristwatch for lady. 
With Extract from the archives. 

Rare et elegante montre bracelet en or rose 18K. Boitier tonneau pour femme.
Cadran crème avec index baton or rose. Compteur subsidiaire pour les 
secondes.
Aiguilles en or rose. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signes. Certificat Extrait des archives 

€ 2,500 - 4,500
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Vacheron Constantin, case No. 275673 ref, 4072. Made circa 1945

Fine and very rare, stainless steel manual wind chronograph wristwatch. 
With 3 tones silver dial. Accompanied by a certificate and fitted box.

Rare montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Superbe ca-
dran 3 tons argent avec index bâton et chiffres arabes appliqués or jaune, 
compteurs pour les secondes et les minutes. Mouvement mécanique a 
remontage manuel. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 34 mm.

€ 80,000 - 120,000
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN, REF. 6694, CHRONOMETRE ROYAL 
« BATMAN », YELLOW GOLD 
Vacheron Constantin, Royal Chronometer, Ref. 6694, n°419745. Made circa 
1965.

Fine, 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch with date.

Rare montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Cadran cham-
pagne avec index appliques batons en or jaune, guichet pour la date. Aiguilles 
en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre K1072/1. Bracelet 
cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 10,000 - 15,000 *
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN,  YELLOW GOLD

Vacheron Constantin. Made circa 1980.

Fine, 18k yellow gold manual-wind wristwatch.

Rare montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran argente avec index 
romains peints en noir. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique manuel. 
Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: .

€ 2,000 - 2,500 

VACHERON CONSTANTIN, YELLOW GOLD

Vacheron Constantin, case n° 63780. Made circa 1965.

Fine, 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch.

Rare montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran argente avec in-
dex appliques batons et triangulaires en or jaune. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mou-
vement mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.

€ 8,000 - 15, 000  * 
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN,  YELLOW GOLD

Vacheron Constantin, Made circa 1975.

Fine, 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch with date.

Rare montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier tonneau. Cadran argente avec 
index appliques batons en or jaune, guichet pour la date. Aiguilles en or jaune. 
Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouve-
ment signes.

€ 2,000 - 3,000

VACHERON CONSTANTIN ENAMEL DIAL YELLOW GOLD

Vacheron Constantin, enamel dial, Made in the 1940’s.

 Fine and rare, thin, tonneau-shaped, 18K yellow gold wristwatch with enamel 
dial and integrate gold bracelet. With extract from the Archives and box

Tres belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18K (750).Boitier rond.
Cadran en email chiffres Arabe, aiguilles de style ‘’Breguet’’ en acier.
Mouvement mécanique.Bracelet or Boite,cadran et mouvement signés. Avec 
un écrin et extrait des Archives

€ 10,000 - 20,000  

VACHERON CONSTANTIN, yellow gold

Vacheron Constantin Made in the 1960’s

 Fine, rare and elegant, manual winding, 18K yellow gold wristwatch

Jolie montre bracelet en or 18K (750).Boitier rond. Cadran argent aiguille en 
acier index baton en or. Mouvement mécanique.Bracelet croco. Boite,cadran 
et mouvement signées.

€ 2,000 - 3,000
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252
VACHERON CONSTANTIN CHAMPLEVE ENAMEL DIAL YELLOW 
GOLD

Vacheron Constantin,’’Champleve enamel dial’’,case number 701839,Ref. 
43060/2.Made in 2001.

Very fine and extremely rare, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K yellow gold 
wristwatch with champleve enamel dial and an 18K yellow gold Vacheron 
Constantin buckle. 

Tres belle montre bracelet en or jaune.Boitier rond.Cadran en email chample-
vé, aiguilles en or. Mouvement automatique, calibre 1120/2,36 rubis.
Bracelet cuir, boucle en or ardillon signée Vacheron Constantin.
Boite,cadran et movement signés
Diam. 38 mm

€ 28,000- 35,000  
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN MERCATOR YELLOW GOLD 

Vacheron Constantin, Genève, «Mercator», case No. 656911, Ref. 43050. 
Made circa 2000. 

Very fine and unusual, self-winding, water-resistant to 30 meters, 18K yellow 
gold wristwatch with 22K yellow gold dial representing the continents of Europe, 
Africa, Australia and Asia, and double sector graduated for 12 hours and 60 
minutes with retrograde hands with an 18K yellow gold Vacheron Constantin 
double deployant clasp.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran champagne 
en or 22k avec double indication retrograde des heures et minutes en chiffres 
arabes. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 
1120/2. Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante en or jaune signé. Cadran, boitier 
et mouvement signés.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 13,500 - 18,500
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254
ROLEX, DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH, REF. 6263, YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Cosmograph Daytona, case No. 7426643, Ref. 6263. Made 
circa 1982.

Fine and rare 18k yellow manual winding chronograph wristwatch with a 
Rolex 18k yellow gold bracelet. Box and Papers

Rare et belle montre bracelet chronographe en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. 
Fond visse. Lunette fixe tachymetrique. Cadran champagne et noir avec ap-
pliques baton en or jaune, totalisateurs pour les secondes, minutes et heures. 
Aiguilles en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre 727. Bracelet en 
or jaune 18k signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes. 
Boite et Papier
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 90,000 - 120,000  
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255

ROLEX, DAYTONA CHRONOGRAPH, REF. 6265, 18K YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Cosmograph Daytona, Ref. 6265, 5035063. Made circa 1977.

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold manual winding chronograph wristwatch with 18k 
yellow gold bracelet. Accompanied by an extra « no step » exotic dial.

Rare et belle montre bracelet chronographe en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond 
vissé. Lunette noire avec échelle tachymétrique. Cadran noir avec appliques 
baton en or jaune, totalisateurs or pour les secondes, minutes et heures. Ai-
guilles en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique manuel calibre 727. Bracelet en 
or jaune 18k signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. Avec sa carte de 
révision datant de 2017 et un cadran exotique supplémentaire « non step »
DIM: 36 mm. Poids brut: 102,8g

€ 100,000 - 150,000
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256
ROLEX DAYTONA PAUL NEWMAN 6239 18K GOLD BRITISH STAMP

Rolex Daytona case n° 1882874, ref. 6239. Made circa 1968

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold manual winding 18k yellow gold chronograph 
wristwatch with cream dial, 3 black registers and an 18k yellow gold oyster 
riveted Rolex bracelet. With serial number engraved on the case back as a 
military watch

Très rare et superbe chronographe bracelet en or. Boîtier rond, couronne et 
fond vissé. Lunette or avec échelle tachymétrique. Cadran crème avec 3 comp-
teurs noir. Mouvement mécanique à roue à colonnes. Bracelet oyster riveté en 
or avec boucle deployante en or signés. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
DIAM: 37 mm.

€ 150,000 - 250,000
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258

ROLEX, SUBMARINER, REF. 6536 /1 STEEL

Rolex, Submariner, Ref. 6536 /1, n° 398429 Made circa 1956.

Fine and rare, stainless steel self-winding wristwatch.

Belle et rare montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Lunette de 
plongée rotative. Cadran noir avec index batons et ronds. Aiguilles en acier. 
Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 1030. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boi-
tier et mouvement signes. Avec un bracelet supplémentaire en acier Rolex.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 25,000 - 40,000

ROLEX, SUBMARINER, REF. 5508, TROPICAL DIAL, STEEL

Rolex, Submariner, Ref. 5508, 490242. Made circa 1958.

Fine and rare, stainless steel self-winding wristwatch.

Belle et rare montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Lunette de 
plongée rotative. Cadran « tropical » avec index batons et ronds. Aiguilles 
luminescentes. Mouvement automatique calibre 1030. Bracelet Oyster riveté 
élastique en acier signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 38 mm. 

€ 25,000 - 45,000

257



session 1 | 153

ROLEX, GMT, REF. 6542, TROPICAL DIAL, STEEL

Rolex, Gmt Master, Ref. 6542, n° 397522. Made circa 1958.

Fine and very rare stainless steel, self-winding two-time zone wristwatch with 
stainless steel bracelet.

Très rare et belle montre bracelet avec deuxième fuseau horaire en acier. 
Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette bakelite. Cadran tropical avec index rond et 
baton. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 1030. 
Bracelet Oyster riveté en acier signe. Cadran boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 38 mm

€ 50,000 - 70,000
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ROLEX, REF. 6538, SUBMARINER, BIG CROWN, JAMES BOND, STEEL

Rolex, Submariner, Ref. 6538, n° 307450. Made circa 1956.

Fine and extremely rare, stainless steel, self winding divers wristwatch with 
stainless steel bracelet, with perfect black lacquered dial.

Très rare et superbe montre bracelet de plongée en acier. Boitier rond. Fond 
vissé. Lunette rotative de plongée avec triangle rouge. Superbe cadran noir 
laqué avec index rond et baton. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique a 
remontage automatique calibre 1030. Bracelet oyster riveté en acier signé. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 150,000 - 250,000
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261
ROLEX united arab emirates DEEPSEA STEEL

Rolex,’’U.A.E. Deepsea’’,case number T52780G3,Ref. 116660.Made circa 
2014.

Very fine, self-winding, water-resistant, stainless steel diver’s wristwatch with 
helium escape valve, date, bezel with Cerachrom insert and a stainless steel 
Fliplock bracelet with glidelock clasp. Accompanied by fitted box, instruction 
booklet, guarantee card. Seddiqi in Dubai

 
Grande et belle montre bracelet de plongée en acier, boîtier rond, couronne 
et fond en titane vissés. Lunette acier et céramique noire graduée. Cadran 
noir avec index et aiguilles luminescents, dateur à 3 heures. Trotteuse central, 
gravure du symbole des Emirats arabes unis sur le fond
Mouvement automatique certifié chronometer,calibre 3135,27 rubis. 
Bracelet oyster en acier avec boucle deployante acier signée Rolex. Cadran, 
boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Diam : 44 mm. 

€ 23,000 - 28,000
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ROLEX COSMOGRAPH DAYTONA WHITE GOLD

Rolex,’’Cosmograph Daytona’’, case number V167290, Ref. 116519 Made 
circa 2008. 

Very fine, self-winding, water-resistant, 18K white gold wristwatch with round 
button chronograph, registers, tachymeter, and an 18K white gold Rolex de-
ployant clasp. 

Tres beau chronographe bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boîtier rond. Couronne, 
poussoirs et fond vissés. Lunette or blanc avec échelle tachymètrique. Ca-
dran gris avec 3 compteurs noir, chiffres arabes appliqués et aiguilles lumines-
centes. Mouvement automatique certifié chronometre, calibre 4130,44 rubis. 
Boucle deployante en or blanc signée. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
DIAM: 40 mm. Poids brut: 131,91g

€ 10,000 – 20,000

ROLEX DAY-DATE II WHITE GOLD

Rolex,’’Day-Date II’’, case n° M852853, Ref. 218239. Made in 2007/2008.

Very fine and rare, heavy, water-resistant center seconds self-winding white 
gold wristwatch with day and date and a Rolex white gold President bracelet 
with concealed deployant clasp.

Belle et grande montre bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boîtier rond, couronne et fond 
vissés. Lunette en or blanc striée. Cadran gris anthracite avec chiffres arabes 
appliqués, indication du jour par guichet à midi, dateur à 3 heures. Trotteuse 
centrale. Mouvement automatique certifié chronometer, calibre 3156,31 rubis.
Bracelet Président en or blanc avec boucle deployante en or blanc signés 
Rolex. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
Diamètre : 41 mm. Poids brut: 214,66g

€ 13,000 – 23,000

ROLEX DAY-DATE DIAMONDS, WHITE GOLD

Rolex,’’Day-Date diamonds’’ ,case number W010133,Ref. 18389.Made in 
1995.

Very fine and rare, tonneau-shaped, center-seconds, self- winding, water-re-
sistant, 18K white and diamond set wristwatch with day, date and a 18K white 
gold and diamonds Rolex bracelet with deployant clasp.

Belle montre bracelet en or blanc. Boîtier rond,lunette et bracelet en or blanc 
avec diamants. Couronne et fond vissés. Cadran argent avec index diamants 
appliqués, indication du jour par guichet à midi et dateur à 3 heures. Trotteuse 
centrale. Mouvement automatique certifié chronometer,calibre 3155,31 rubis.
Bracelet Président en or blanc et diamants avec boucle deployante en or 
blanc signée Rolex. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés
Diam. 35 mm

€ 40,000 - 50,000  

262

263

264



session 1 | 158

266

ROLEX, RED SUBMARINER, RETAILED BY TIFFANY, REF. 1680, STEEL.

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Submariner, retailed by Tiffany, Ref. 1680, 2955600. 
Made circa 1971.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, self-winding wristwatch with a stainless steel 
Rolex bracelet with deployant clasp.

Tres rare montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette rotative de 
plongee. Cadran noir avec index triangulaire et batons. Aiguilles acier peintes 
en blanc. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 1570. Bracelet en acier 
signe. Cadran, boite et mouvement signes.
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 28,000- 38,000 *

ROLEX, DAY DATE, REF. 1802, RETAILED BY TIFFANY, WHITE GOLD 

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual, Day-Date, case No. 3562168, Ref. 1802. Made circa 
1973.

Fine, 18k white gold, self-winding wristwatch with day and date with an 18k 
white gold Rolex bracelet.

Rare montre bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette can-
nellee. Cadran noir avec index batons en or blanc, guichets pour le jour et la 
date. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique. 
Bracelet en or gris 18k signé. Cadran, boite et mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 23,000 - 35,000
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ROLEX, GMT,NIPPLE DIAL RETAILED BY TIFFANY, REF. 1675, GOLD

Rolex, Gmt Master, retailed by Tiffany, Ref. 1675, 5068090. Made circa 1977.

Fine and very rare 18k yellow gold, self-winding two-time zone wristwatch with 
a Rolex 18k yellow gold bracelet.

Très rare et belle montre bracelet avec deuxième fuseau horaire en or jaune. 
Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette rotative or. Cadran brun avec index rond 
et baton. Aiguilles en or. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 1560. 
Bracelet or jaune signe. Cadran boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 38 mm

€ 25,000 - 35,000 *
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268 ROLEX, ZEPHYR, REF. 1008, 14K YELLOW GOLD 

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual “Zephyr”, case No. 65457, Ref. 1008. Sold in 1968

Fine, 14k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch. Accompanied by the original 
warranty, COSC, sales receipt and original fitted box.

Rare montre bracelet en or jaune 14k. Boitier rond. Lunette cannelée. Cadran 
argent avec index lumineux. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mouvement mécanique 
automatique calibre 1560. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. 
Avec son écrin et son certificat de chronométrie.
DIM: 34 mm. 

€ 7,000 - 9,000
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ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL REF. 6564, GREY DIAL, PINK GOLD. « 
CHOCOLATE PLATE »

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual, Ref. 6564, n°480538. Made circa 1965.

Fine and rare, 18k pink gold self-winding wristwatch with a very rare Rolex 
18k pink gold bracelet.

Belle et élégante montre bracelet en or rose 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran argent 
avec index appliques bâtons en or rose. Aiguilles en or rose. Mouvement mé-
canique a remontage automatique. Très rare bracelet en or rose 18k maillons 
plaquette de chocolat signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm. Poids brut: 101,40g

€ 15,000 - 25,000
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271

ROLEX, GMT, GILT DIAL, REF. 1675, STEEL

Paire de clips d’oreille pouvant former clips de revers en or jaune à motifs 
Rolex, Gmt Master, Ref. 1675, n° 1294183. Made circa 1960’s.

Fine and very rare stainless steel, self-winding two-time zone wristwatch 
with stainless steel bracelet and « Pepsi bezel ».

Très rare et belle montre bracelet avec deuxième fuseau horaire en acier. 
Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette « pepsi » rotative acier. Cadran noir laqué 
avec index rond et baton. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique auto-
matique calibre 1560. Bracelet acier signe. Cadran boitier et mouvement 
signes.
DIM: 38 mm

€ 14,000 - 20,000 *

ROLEX, GMT, GILT DIAL, CHAPTER RING, REF. 1675, STEEL

Rolex, Gmt Master, Ref. 1675, n° 874746 . Made circa 1962.

Fine and very rare stainless steel, self-winding two-time zone wristwatch with 
stainless steel bracelet.

Très rare et belle montre bracelet avec deuxième fuseau horaire en acier. 
Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Lunette rotative acier, insert patiné rosé. Cadran noir 
laqué avec minuterie chemin de fer, index rond et baton. Aiguilles en acier. 
Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 1560. Bracelet oyster riveté en 
acier signé. Cadran boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 38 mm

€ 18,000 - 25,000 *
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ROLEX, GMT, REF. 6542, STEEL

Rolex, Gmt Master, Ref. 6542, n° 381913. Made circa 1958.

Fine and very rare stainless steel, self-winding two-time zone wristwatch with 
stainless steel bracelet. With Bakelite Bezel.

Très rare et belle montre bracelet avec deuxième fuseau horaire en acier. 
Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette bakelite. Cadran noir laqué avec index rond 
et baton. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 1035. 
Bracelet acier signe. Cadran boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 38 mm

€ 40,000 - 50,000 *
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274
ROLEX, EXPLORER II, IVORY COLOURED RAIL DIAL

Rolex, Explorer II, Ref. 16550, n° B431181. Made circa 1985.

Fine, stainless steel self-winding wristwatch with second time indication and 
date with a stainless steel bracelet.

Belle montre bracelet en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette avec indica-
tion 24 heures. Cadran crème avec index appliques bâtons et ronds, guichet 
pour la date. Aiguilles en acier, aiguille rouge ajustable indépendamment. 
Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique calibre 3085. Bracelet 
acier avec boucle déployante signée. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 40 mm. Avec une garantie d’entretien Rolex de 2009

€ 10,000 - 15,000  

273 ROLEX, OYSTER CHRONOGRAPH, REF. 6234, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster chronographe, Ref. 6034, n° 68867,. Made circa 1960.

Fine, stainless steel manual winding chronograph with stainless steel Rolex 
bracelet.

Rare montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond vissé. Cadran 
argent avec index triangulaires acier, totalisateurs pour les secondes, minutes, 
heures, échelles tachymetrique et telemetrique. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement 
mécanique manuel calibre 72. Bracelet en acier signe. Cadran, boitier et mou-
vement signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 25,000 - 35,000   *
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ROLEX, DAYTONA, PAUL NEWMAN, IVORY DIAL REF. 6241

Rolex, Cosmograph Daytona, case No., Ref. 6241. Made circa 1968.

Fine and rare stainless steel, manual wind chronograph wristwatch with 
stainless steel bracelet. with all original luminos dots

Rare et belle montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lu-
nette tachymetrique fixe. Cadran crème avec 3 compteurs noir avec tota-
lisateur pour les secondes, minutes et heures et tous ses plots d’origine. 
Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique a remontage manuel calibre 
722-1. Bracelet acier avec boucle déployante signe. 
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 110,000 - 150,000
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ROLEX, JEAN CLAUDE KILLY, REF. 6236, STEEL

Rolex, Oyster Chronograph, Ref. 6236, n° 576391. Made circa 1950’s.

Fine and important, manual wind chronograph with triple date with a stainless 
steel Rolex buckle.

Rare et importante montre bracelet triple calendrier chronographe en acier. 
Boitier rond. Fond visse. Cadran argent avec index acier batons, totalisateurs 
pour les secondes, heures et minutes, guichet pour le jour et le mois. Aiguilles 
en acier, aiguille en acier bleui pour la date. Mouvement mécanique manuel 
calibre 72C. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 150,000 - 250,000 *

276
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276 A

356 Porsche B T 5 La Porsche 356 B, dévoilée au salon de l’Auto de Francfort en 1959, bénéficie d’un restylage 
par rapport à la 356 A et ce qui l’a rend encore plus raffinée. Pour répondre aux exigences de 
son plus important marché extérieur, les USA, les ingénieurs Porsche modifièrent le profil de la 
voiture en rehaussant les ailes avant, les feux, et les pare-chocs, désormais dotés de grandes 
extensions verticales. La 356 B fut proposée en Coupé, Roadster et en Cabriolet, toutes avec 
un équipement et une finition soignés. Le flat-4 développait initialement 60 Ch mais Porsche 
introduit en 1960 une puissante version du 1600 nommée « Super 90 », en référence à sa 
puissance de 90 Ch. C’est ce moteur qui équipe actuellement l’automobile proposée. 

Nous savons d’après le Kardex de l’usine que cette 356 B T5 Cabriolet est sorti d’usine le 20 
octobre 1959 et fut livrée à New York par le distributeur Hoffman à Mr Herbert Larrus. 
Cette 356 a passé la majeure partie de sa vie aux Etats-Unis où elle a été restaurée, comme 
l’atteste son important dossier de factures et de photos, et son expertise faite en 2003 lors de 
son importation vers la Hollande qui nous confirme que l’automobile est très saine. Le châs-
sis numéroté 152641 possède toujours sa couleur Rubinrot 702 d’origine et son autoradio 
d’époque. Son moteur a été remplacé par un 1600 S90 type 616/7 portant le numéro 800 777, 
qui la rend plus agréable à conduire. 

€ 120,000 - 160,000

Numéro de châssis : 152641 

Moteur 90 CH 

Importé en Hollande en 2003

important dossier factures et 
photos de la complète restauration
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276 B
1972 Porsche 914 2L Cette Porsche 914, 2L est un roadster des années 70 fabriqué par les firmes allemandes Por-

sche et Volkswagen. Cette voiture a été vendue neuve en 1972, par le distributeur officiel Por-
sche pour la France : Sonauto.
C’est  auprès du Garage Dizier, l’un des premiers garage Porsche pour la région Parisienne,  
que Monsieur Gérald Wade, émissaire américain pour l’Unesco à Paris, a commandé cette 
Porsche 914. 2Litre Rouge Phenix. Dans le dossier nous avons la facture originale adressée 
par Sonauto à Mr Wade datée du 12.12. 1972 ainsi que le courrier original de Sonauto adressé 
à Mr Wade pour la livraison dudit véhicule le 13.12.1972. 

Cette exceptionnelle 914 2L restera en la possession de Monsieur Wade de Janvier 1973 
jusqu’en 2011 moment auquel Monsieur Wade, âgé de 91 ans, décide de prendre contact avec 
le fils et successeur du garage Dizier, afin de leur revendre le véhicule que le père lui avait vendu 
en 1972… L’automobile a toujours été entretenue au Garage Dizier à Paris avec qui Monsieur 
Wade s’était lié d’amitié. 

Au vue de l’état de conservation exceptionnel dont la voiture se trouve actuellement ainsi qu’ac-
compagné d’un magnifique dossier comprenant : le carnet d’entretien d’origine tamponné, de 
nombreuses factures originales d’interventions mécaniques, les notices d’utilisations, les outils, 
le double de clés orignal etc…. Tous ces éléments sont le témoignage d’un entretien très soi-
gneux tout au long de ces années et prouvant l’importance que le propriétaire a apporté à ce 
véhicule.   

Cette 914 a reçu récemment un léger voile de peinture, dans sa couleur d’origine, et une révi-
sion moteur complète par le garage Dizier .
Cette 914 2.0 est prête à prendre la route sur toutes distances. 

€ 22,000 - 35,000

Châssis : 4732908088

Date de 1ère mise en circulation 
04/01/73

Exemplaire en superbe état 
Un seul propriétaire 
Matching colors&numbers 

Carnet d’entretien et gros dossier de 
factures originales 
45.968 km (probablement original)



session 1 | 173

€ 22,000 - 35,000



session 1 | 174

276 C

MEYERS MANX La MEYERS MANX était une automobile conçue et construite par la société de l’Artiste, Mécani-
cien, Armateur et Surfisse BRUCE MEYERS. 
La Meyers Manx fut produite de 1964 à 1971 et son nom est issue d’une race de chats sans 
queues dénommé Manx originaire de l’ile de Man en Angleterre. La Manx est généralement connu 
sous le nom de « Dune Buggy » ou « Beach Buggy » car ce fut la première « Dune Buggy »  jamais 
produite en série/ 6000 Exemplaires ont été produits par la société crée  par Meyers mais 250.000 
autres exemplaires ont été construits par d’autres constructeurs.
Malgré le fait que ce modèle ait été déposé au tout début de sa construction, Meyers n’a jamais 
réussis à  interdire la production des copies.

L’exemplaire ici présenté a été importé en 1969 en Italie et vendu neuve à Monsieur Rusconi, PDG 
de la très célèbre maison d’édition « Rusconi Editori ».
En 2014 la voiture a été achetée par un collectionneur qui l’a totalement restauré tout en respectant 
les caractéristiques d’origine de la voiture.   
 
Un Certificat Meyers Manx sera remis avec le véhicule ainsi que son libretto et  plaques d’origine 
de Milan, qui pourront être conservées seulement  si le véhicule reste en Italie.

Ceci représente une très rare opportunité d’acquérir en excellent état et avec un historique limpide 
ce modèle légendaire, s’accordant parfaitement à cette saison estivale !

€ 24,000 - 30,000

Certificat Meyers Manx N°0141

Moteur Porsche 1600cc

Numéro de châssis : 116641801

1 seul proprietaire de 1969 à 2014

2014/2016 restauration Compléte
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276 D

1978 Porsche 930 3.3 La mythique 930 Turbo fît ses débuts en 1975 avec la 3.0 L de 260 Ch. Elle connait sa principale 
évolution fin 1977 avec une cylindrée augmentée à 3.3 L et l’ajout d’un échangeur d’air sous l’im-
posant aileron arrière, portant sa puissance à 300 Ch. Une puissance symbolique qui autorise 
des performances encore jamais vues sur une Porsche de série, ce qui fait de la 930 3.3 Turbo 
la plus rapide des voitures allemandes de l’époque!

Livrée neuve en France par le réseau Sonauto en janvier 1978, notre 3.3 Turbo est une des 
premières 3.3 construites et fait partie de la rare première série au moteur type 930/60. Elle n’a 
connu que deux propriétaires. Elle a passé plus de 35 années entre les mêmes mains puisque 
le second propriétaire l’a acquise en 1981, et elle a parcouru seulement 83 100 km depuis sa 
sortie d’usine! 
Entièrement matching numbers, notre châssis numéro 930 870 0219 possède toujours son 
moteur numéro 6780123, sa teinte Silver Metallic Z2 et son intérieur tout cuir Black 68. Fraiche-
ment repeinte, son compartiment avant reste néanmoins en première peinture. Elle possède 
de magnifiques sièges enveloppants Recaro en option, un essuie-glace à l’arrière et dispose 
de pare-chocs butoirs à soufflets absorbant les impacts. Ses sièges spécifiques aux Turbo sont 
toujours d’origine ainsi que ses moquettes, parfaitement conservés. Elle possède toujours ses 
outils d’origine, sa roue de secours et son cric d’origine. 
Dans un état de conservation rare, virile et caractérielle elle ne peut laisser insensible les ama-
teurs et collectionneurs de la marque ! 

90.000 / 150.000 €

Turbo premiere serie

Châssis N 930 870 0219
Matching colors & numbers 

Origine Française ( SONAUTO)
Seulement deux propriétaires 
français  

Très belle état 
Peinture neuve , intérieur tout 
d’origine ( siege sport ) avec une 
patine magnifique 

Révision mécanique par un spécia-
liste de la marque .
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276 E
1973 Ducati 750 S 

Type « Carter Rond »
Numéro de moteur 752401
Numéro de Châssis : 0755.88.130

L’arrivée en 1954 chez Ducati de Fabio Taglioni comme ingénieur en chef va marquer de façon indélébile la personnalité de la marque 
italienne. C’est à partir des années 1970, que les monocylindres de la marque vont connaître une évolution marquante. Fabio Taglioni va 
combiner deux cylindres sur un vilebrequin commun, conduisant à la première Ducati L-twin à carter rond, aujourd’hui si caractéristique. 
La nouvelle Ducati 750 SPORT a été présentée en février 1972 durant le Salone delle Vacanze de Turin. Elle fut un des tout premiers L-twin 
Ducati et fait partie des rares carters ronds tant recherchés. Environ 2300 exemplaires furent produits sur une courte période allant de 1972 
à 1974 seulement.  
On retrouvera ce modèle dans certaines compétitions comme celle de 1972 au 200 Miles d’Imola, où Paul Smart et Bruno Spaggiari prirent 
la tête de la course avec le tout premier L-twin engagé en compétition.
D’une technique brillante et raffinée, cette Ducati 750S est en très bel état de fonctionnement. Un élégant modèle aux allures xItaliennes, 
et aux performances surprenantes ! 

€ 11,000 - 15,000
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THURSDAY 20 JULY, 5.00 PM 
RARE & FINE WATCHES & JEWELS 
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TEFOR, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Tefor, chronograph, n° 501284 Made circa 1960.

Fine and rare, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran noir laqué 
avec index arabes, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les minutes, échelles 
tachymétrique et télémetrique. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement mécanique ma-
nuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 37 mm.

€ 3,000 – 5,000

277

279

TISSOT, CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Tissot, chronograph, n° 877311. Made circa 1930’s

Fine, stainless steel, manual winding hooded chronograph.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier ovale avec anses inté-
grées. Cadran argent avec chiffres arabes peints, totalisateurs pour les se-
condes et les minutes, échelles tachymetrique et telemetrique. Aiguilles en 
acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 3,000 – 5,000

LEMANIA, CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Lemania, chronograph, . case n°55982. Made circa 1960.

Fine and rare and large, aviators stainless steel chronograph.

Belle et très rare, montre de pilote chronographe en acier. Boitier noir avec 
fond vissé. Cadran noir avec index arabes, totalisateurs pour les secondes et 
les minutes. Aiguilles acier peintes blanches. Mouvement mécanique manuel. 
Bracelet cuir. Cadran et boîtier signés. Mouvement numéroté 
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 8,000 – 12, 000

278
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TISSOT, SINGLE-BUTTON CHRONOGRAPH, STEEL

Tissot, chronograph, n° 834301. Made circa 1940.

Fine, stainless steel, manual winding chronograph with flexible lugs.

Belle et rare montre chronographe en acier. Boitier rond avec anses mobiles. 
Cadran noir avec chiffres arabes peints, totalisateurs pour les secondes et les 
minutes, échelles tachymetrique et telemetrique. Aiguilles en acier. Mouve-
ment mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 37 mm.

€ 10,000 – 15,000

280
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281

282

283

REUTTER ATMOS GALUCHAT CHROMED METAL

REUTTER ATMOS  made in 1940`s
Important and probably unique atmos REUTTER made in that impres-
sive design with very large shagreen disc. Silver dial with arabic nume-
rals

Impressionnante et probablement unique ATMOS j.L REUTTER. BREVETS 
MADE IN FRANCE.
Cadran argenté carré chiffres arabes appliqués or, aiguilles or, enserré dans 
un disque gainé galuchat. Mouvement perpétuel situé a l arrière, levier de 
blocage de la suspension. Sur un socle en métal chromé en harmonie avec l 
entourage du cadran en meme métal chromé.
DIM:  35 cm, haut.  45 cm   

€ 15,000 – 30,000

JAEGER-LECOULTRE COMET CHROMED METAL

 Jaeger lecoultre, Comet. Made in 1930`s

Rare mystery electric mechanical engine inside the base, mechanism action-
ning disc by racks and pinion, reading device on disc with Saturne for hours 
and running-star for minutes. Power with 110 volts,needs electric transformer.

Rare pendulette mystérieuse designée COMETE  en acier inoxydable. Boîtier 
rond. index étoile, indication des heures par saturne et des minutes par l’étoile 
filante.
système avec pignon et crémaillères engrénants 2 disques de verre super-
posés.  Moteur électrique situé dans la base alimenté par transformateur 110 
volts, 
Verre signé JAEGER-LECOULTRE, moteur made in France. 
DIAM: 19 cm  hauT.  23 cm.

€ 3,200 – 4,000

ATO ART DECO ELECTRIC DESK CLOCK CHROME METAL

Ato, Desk clock.  Made in1930`s

Fine and rare chromed metal and bakelit elctric mechanical desk clock Design 
by Leon HATOT.

Dessinée par Léon HATOT cette pendule éelectro-mécanique est lancée par 
une pile située dans la dos du boitier, Curseur arrière de blocage du balancier, 
cadran en verre transparent et églomisé, socle en bakélite noire, mouvement 
apparent en façade avec balancier signé ATO.
DIM:  54 x 22 cm

€ 1,400 – 1,800
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284

285

286
LEROY, CHRONOGRAPH, YELLOW GOLD

Leroy & Cie case n° 4136/17270 made in 1900
Fine 18K yellow gold hunter pocket watch, manual winding 
with 5 minutes repeater, case autographed inside to Paul Mou-
lins and monogrammed P M on the cover . With a nice satin 
and gold chatelaine.

Importante et belle montre de poche  savonnette en or 18k.  Boî-
tier rond, cadran deux tons or guilloché avec chiffres arabes, petite 
trotteuse à 6 heures. dédicacée et offerte par L Urbaine de la Seine 
a Mr Paul Moulins en 1931 sur intérieur capot frontal et monogram-
mé de ses initiales P M sur couvert du boitier. Mouvement méca-
nique à remontage manuel au pendant avec fonction de répétition 
sur gong des 5 minutes par glissiere. Cuvette interieure signée 
L.LEROY & Cie horlogers de la marine et No 17270 , 7 bd de la 
Madeleine Paris.
DIAM: 51 mm. Poids brut: 118 gr.

€ 5,500 - 8,500

BREGUET sPLIT SECOND CHRONOGRAPH POCKET WATCH 
YELLOW GOLD
Breguet split second chronograph, n°3453 made in 1900`s

Fine 18K yellow gold openface pocket watch manual winding split 
second chronograph 

Beau chronographe de poche à rattrapante en or jaune 18k. S. 
Boîtier rond, cadran émail blanc avec 2 compteurs. Chiffres arabes 
peints. Aiguilles Breguet or. Mouvement mécanique manuel  à roue 
à colonnes avec fonction rattrapante. 

€ 8,000 - 15,000 

LEROY empire CHRONOGRAPH POCKET WATCH 
PINK GOLD
Leroy, chronograph pocket watchcase n° 8379/67394. Made 
circa 1915.

Very fine and rare, 18K pink gold, manual winding  chronograph 
pocket watch with 2 registers , special balance.

Rare et beau chronographe de poche en or rose 18k. Boîtier rond. 
Cadran deux tons or guilloché avec 2 compteurs, chiffres arabes 
en acier bleui. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique à 
roue à colonnes . Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Vendu le 
3 juin 1910
DIAM: 57 mm. Poids brut: 132,18g

€ 6.000 – 8.000
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LEROY, CHRONOGRAPH, YELLOW GOLD

L. Leroy & Cie, chronograph, No 27164 / 18884. Made circa 1925.

Fine and very rare, mechanical 18k yellow gold wristwatch with single-button 
chronograph.

Très rare et superbe montre bracelet chronographe mono-poussoir en or 
jaune 18K. Boitier rond a charnière. Cadran or deux-tons avec centre guil-
loche et chiffres arabes peints, totalisateur pour les secondes et les minutes. 
Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signés.
DIAM : 35mm. Poids brut : 47,9g

€ 25,000 – 45,000

287
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CORUM BUCKINGHAM TIGER DIAL WHITE GOLD

Corum,’’ BUCKINGHAM’’,case number 1737025, Ref. 138.182.69. Made in a 
limited edition of 50 pieces circa 2012

Fine and rare, square, diamond and 18K white gold wristwatch with 18K white 
gold Corum buckle. Accompanied by fitted box, certificate (blank) and chro-
nometer certificate

€ 12,000 - 13,000

288

290

CARTIER PASHA GRILLE REF. 2400 WHITE GOLD

Cartier case n°330734MG, ref. 2400. Made circa 2000’s

Fine ladies 18k white gold and diamond center second self winding, wa-
ter resistant wristwatch with 18k white gold Cartier bracelet. Accompa-
nied by a fitted box.

Belle montre bracelet de dame en or blanc 18k. Boîtier rond. Couronne 
de remontoir sertie d’un cabochon diamants. Grille de protection sertie 
de diamants. Cadran argent guilloché avec dateur à 3 heures. Trotteuse 
centrale. Mouvement automatique. Bracelet en or blanc 18k avec boucle 
deployante en or blanc signée. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
DIAM : 32 mm. Poids brut : 141,4g

€ 8,000 - 12,000  

CHOPARD, IMPERIALE, STEEL AND DIAMONDS

Chopard, Imperiale, case No. 411247, Ref. 8247. Made in the 1990’s.

Fine, steel and diamond quartz chronograph wristwatch. Accompanied by a 
fitted box.

Montre bracelet chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Lunette et cornes ser-
ties de diamants. Cadran argent avec index appliques arabes et ronds en 
acier, compteurs pour les secondes, minutes et heures, guichet pour la date. 
Aiguilles acier. Mouvement quartz. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardillon acier 
signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. Ecrin
DIM: 37 mm.

€ 7,000 - 12,000

289
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CARTIER “TORTUE” CHRONOGRAPH WHITE GOLD

Cartier ’’Tortue single button chronograph’’, Ref. 2396, case n° 0769CE. Made 
in 2008

Very fine and rare, tonneau-shaped, curved, water-resistant, 18K white gold 
wristwatch with single-button chronograph, register and an 18K white gold Car-
tier deployant clasp

Trés rare et beau chronographe bracelet d’homme en or blanc 18k. Boîtier 
tonneau, fond saphir. Couronne de remontoir sertie d’un cabochon saphir. Ca-
dran argent rayonnant avec deux compteurs. Totalisateur 30 mn à 3h et petite 
trotteuse à 9h. Aiguille Breguet en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique à roue à 
colonnes, calibre 045MC,22 rubis. Boucle déployante en or blanc signée Car-
tier. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Dim : 48 x 38 mm. Poids brut: 88,71g

€ 8,000 – 15,000

291
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CARTIER CALIBRE STEEL & GOLD

Cartier, Calibre case n° 549748QX. Made circa 2010

Fine and large stainless steel self winding wristwatch with yellow gold bezel, 
white dial, date. And a stainless steel Cartier deployant clasp

Grande montre bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond, fond saphir. Couronne de re-
montoir sertie d’un cabochon saphir. Lunette or. Cadran argent avec dateur 
à 3 heures, petite trotteuse à 6 heures. Aiguilles et index luminescents. Mou-
vement automatique calibre 1904PS MC. Boucle deployante en acier signee. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
DIAM: 44 mm

€ 2,500 – 4,500

292

294

CARTIER, calibre PINK GOLD

Cartier, Rotonde. Made circa 2012.

Fine, self-winding 18k pink gold wristwatch with date with a Cartier 18k pink 
gold deployant clasp. Accompanied by the original box and papers.

Belle montre bracelet en or rose 18k. Boitier rond. Couronne de remontoir 
sertie d’un cabochon. Cadran argent guilloché avec chiffres romains peints. 
Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir 
avec boucle déployante signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
Boite et papier
DIM: 38 mm.

€ 8,000 - 12,000

CARTIER PASHA CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Cartier, ”Pasha de Cartier, ” Ref. 1352 1 ,No. CO 47601. Made in the 1990’s. 

Fine, water-resistant, stainless steel quartz wristwatch with round button chro-
nograph, registers, date and a stainless steel Cartier deployant clasp.

Beau chronographe bracelet en acier étanche. Boitier rond, couronne et 
poussoirs sertis de cabochons saphir. Lunette tournante en acier. Cadran gris/
bleu guilloché avec 3 compteurs, dateur à midi. Mouvement quartz. Boucle 
déployante en acier signée Cartier. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
Diam:36 mm

€ 1,500 – 2,000

293
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CARTIER, TORTUE, PERPETUAL CALENDAR, PLATINUM

Cartier, Tortue Perpetual Calendar, No. 021 CE. Made circa 2004.

Fine and limited platinum self-winding perpetual calendar with two-time zone 
with an 18k white gold deployant clasp.

Rare et limitée montre bracelet avec calendrier perpétuel et deuxième fu-
seau horaire en platine. Boitier tonneau. Couronne de remontoir sertie d’un 
cabochon. Cadran argent guilloché avec chiffres romains peints. Aiguilles en 
acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique automatique. Bracelet cuir avec boucle 
déployante en or blanc signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 34 x 43 mm.

€ 15,000 - 20,000

295
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IWC, INGENIEUR, REF. 666, STEEL  

IWC, Ingenieur, mouvement No. 1296120, Ref. 666. Made circa 1955.

Fine, early, antimagnetic self-winding wristwatch.

Belle montre bracelet antimagnetique en acier. Boitier rond. Cadran argent 
avec index appliques batons en acier. Aiguilles en acier. Mouvement méca-
nique automatique calibre 852. Bracelet cuir. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 2,500 - 3,500

296

298

TIFFANY & CO GOLF SILVER

Tiffany & Co, Golf. case n° 202539. Made circa 1940

Fine silver manual winding wristwatch with silver dial. Box

Montre bracelet à capot en acier. Boîtier rectangle. Cadran argent avec 
chiffres arabes appliqués. Mouvement mécanique. Cadran signé. Boiter nu-
méroté. Boite

€ 1,200 - 1,800

Longines,  Made in 1960’s

Fine ,self-winding, stainless steel wristwatch with center second, accompa-
nied by a stainless steel bracelet. «Bambou»

Montre bracelet en acier. Boîtier rond. Cadran crème avec seconde au centre.
Mouvement automatique. Bracelet en acier «bambou». Cadran, boîtier et 
mouvement signés. 

Diamètre : 34mm.

€ 1,800 - 2,500  

297
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VULCAIN / TIFFANY CRICKET YELLOW GOLD

Vulcain / Tiffany Cricket case n° 9423300002. Made circa 1950,s

Fine and rare yellow gold manual winding alarm wristwatch with black dial.

Rare montre bracelet réveil en or. Boîtier rond. Cadran noir avec chiffres 
arabes appliqués or. Indication de l’heure du réveil par aiguille flèche. Mouve-
ment mécanique. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.

€ 3,000 - 5,000  

LONGINES 30 CH CHRONOGRAPH PINK GOLD

Longines, case n° 116608190. Made circa 1950

Fine and rare 18k pink gold manual winding flyback chronograph wristwatch 
with black dial, 2 registers. Gold hands. With box and certificate

Rare et superbe chronographe bracelet en or rose. Boîtier rond, poussoirs 
rectangle. Cadran noir avec 2 compteurs, index épis appliqués. Aiguilles or. 
Mouvement mécanique calibre 30CH avec fonction retour en vol. Cadran, boî-
tier et mouvement signés. Avec son écrin et son certificat

DIAM : 38 mm. 
Poids brut : 51,8g

€ 4,500 - 6,500

MOVADO SQUARE BLACK DIAL GOLD

Movado, Square gold. Made circa 1950

Fine and rare 18k gold self winding wristwatch with black dial, day and date.

Belle montre bracelet en or. Boîtier carré. Cadran noir avec index épis et 
chiffres arabes appliqués. Indication du jour et de la date par guichets. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.

€ 2,500 - 4,500  

299

301
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MOVADO PINK GOLD

Movado, Pink gold. Made Circa 1955

Fine and rare 18k pink gold self winding wristwatch with pink gold « guilloché 
» dial, small second.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or rose 18k. Boîtier rond. Cadran or rose 
guilloché avec index bâton appliqués, petite trotteuse à 6 heures. Aiguilles or. 
Mouvement automatique calibre 115. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
DIAM : 34 mm  Poids brut : 44,1g

€ 2,500 - 3,500

302

304

JAEGER LECOULTRE, CALENDAR, YELLOW GOLD

Jaeger Lecoultre, calendar, case No. 87605. Made circa 1955.

Fine, 18k yellow gold, manual winding wristwatch with day and date.

Elegante montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Cadran rose avec 
chiffres arabes, compteur pour les secondes, guichet pour le jour. Aiguilles 
en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique manuel. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signes.
DIM: 30 mm.

€ 1,500 - 1,800

REVUE «CENTENAIRE» CHRONOMETER YELLOW GOLD

Revue Chronometer, case ° 91326,movement n° 81326. Made in circa 1960

Fine,18K yellow gold wriswatch with silver dial and chonometer movement.

Jolie montre bracelet en or 18K. Boitier rond. Cadran en argent avec aui-
guilles et index en or.Mouvement mecanique certifié chronomètre. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
DIAM: 35 mm

€ 1,000 - 2,000 

303
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN STEEL 

Vacheron Constantin, steel case n° 265293/11. Made circa 1940

Fine stainless steel manual winding caliber 11’’’ Art wrsitwatch with cream 
dial. with Extract from the Archives

Montre bracelet en acier Staybrite. Boîtier rond.
Cadran crème avec chiffres arabes appliqués or, petite trotteuse à 6 
heures. Mouvement mécanique calibre 11’’’ Art n°422933. Cadran, boîtier 
et mouvement signés. Avec son extrait des Archives
DIAM: 31 mm.

€ 4,000 – 6,000  

306

305LEONIDAS CHRONOGRAPH A RITORNO STEEL

Leonidas, «Chronografo a Ritorno». Made in the 1940s. 

Fine, large, stainless steel and nickel reversing stop watch for equal dis-
tance bomb sight, height graduated in meters, military watch with round 
single button, bidirectional chronograph.

Rare et grosse montre instrument de pilote pour calculer les temps de 
bombardements. Boitier rond. Lunette directionnelle avec indicateur. Ca-
dran noir avec chiffres arabes, lunette en metres pour calculer la hauteur. 
Cadran signe, boitier numéroté.
DIM: 57 mm.

€ 4,000 - 5,000
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ROLEX FRENCH CASE YELLOW GOLD

Rolex yellow gold circa 1940’s

Fine 18k yellow gold manual winding wristwatch with silver dial and small 
second

Montre bracelet en or 18K. Boîtier rond, anses gouttes d’eau. Cadran argent 
avec chiffres arabes appliqués or. Petite trotteuse à 6 heures. Aiguilles or. 
Mouvement mécanique.
DIAM: 34 mm

2,000 - 2,500

307

309

OMEGA CONSTELLATION «PIE PAN HONEYCOMB» YELLOW GOLd

Omega, ’’Constellation Pie Pan», case n°11372007, ref 2782. Made in 1950’s.

Very fine and rare, water resistant, self-winding, center seconds, 18K yellow 
gold gentleman`s wristwatch with a gold-plated Omega buckle

Montre bracelet en or 18k. Boîtier rond. Cadran «pie pan» 2 tons  guilloché nid 
d’abeille, trotteuse central. Index épis appliqués or. Mouvement automatique. 
Cadran, boîtier et movement signés 
Diamètre: 36 mm.

€ 2,500 - 3,500

ROLEX PRECISION YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, case n° 8961. Made circa 1960

Fine 18k yellow gold manual winding wristwatch with  central second.

Montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond. Cadran crème avec index épis 
appliqués or. Trotteuse centrale. Mouvement mécanique. Cadran, boîtier et 
mouvement signés.
DIAM : 33 mm. Poids brut : 35,9g.

€ 2,500 - 3,500

308
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Rolex Oyster Scientific case n° 30124. Made circa 1930

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold tonneau shaped water resistant self 
winding wristwatch with sector dial and blue hands. With box.

Rare et belle montre bracelet en or 18k. Boîtier tonneau. Couronne et 
fond vissés. Cadran deux tons crème et argent à secteur partiellement 
restauré. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanqiue Ultra-Prima. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
DIAM : 32 mm. Poids brut : 44,1g

€ 4,000 - 6,000   

311

310ROLEX PRINCE IMPERIAL SERPICO Y LAINO 
WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND

Rolex, «Prince Imperial», case No. 262641, Ref. 8753. Made circa 1930 .

Fine, assymetric, 18K white gold keyless dress watch with «Observatory» mo-
vement and white metal long chain. With silver dial and diamonds indexes. 
Retailed by Serpico Y Laino

Rare et belle montre de poche en or blanc. Boîtier asymétrique. Cadran 
argent avec lecture des heures et minutes décentrées à midi, index diamants 
appliqués. Petite trotteuse à 6 heures. Mouvement mécanique manuel certifié 
chronomètre. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 37 x 41 mm.

€ 3,500 - 5,500
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BULGARI CHRONOGRAPH “MILANO” CARBON

Bulgari, «Carbon Milano», Ref. BB 38 CL CH, No 408/999.Made in 2007

Fine, water-resistant, carbon. Made in a limited edition of 999 examples in 
2007. Quartz wristwatch with oval-button chronograph, registers, date and 
Bulgari carbon fiber buckle.

Chronographe bracelet en carbone. Boîtier rond. Cadran noir avec 3 comp-
teurs argent, dateur à 4h. Mouvement quartz. Bracelet cuir avec boucle ardil-
lon en carbone signée. Cadran, boitier et movement signés.
Diam. 38 mm.

€ 800 – 1,400   

312

314

BLANCPAIN FIFTY FATHOM’S CHRONOGRAPH FLYBACK STEEL

Blancpain, Fifty Fathoms Flyback case n°789 vers 2010

Fine and large stainless steel self winding diver’s chronograph wristwatch with 
black dial. With original box and papers.

Grand chronographe bracelet de plongée en acier.
Boitier rond. Couronne et fond vissés. Lunette tournante graduée. Cadran noir 
avec trois compteurs, dateur à six heures. Aiguilles et index luminescents.
Mouvement automatique. Bracelet Nato.
Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés.
Diam: 45mm

€ 5,000 - 8,000

BELL & ROSS SPACE 3 STEEL

Bell & Ross, «Space 3’’,case number 00386.Made in 2000’s

Fine, self-winding, water-resistant, tonneau shaped, stainless steel wristwatch 
with day and date, square button chronograph, 12- hour register, progressive 
central minute recorder, tachometer.

Montre bracelet chronographe étanche en acier.Boitier de forme ton-
neau,poussoirs rectangulaires.Cadran noir avec indication des jours et date 
de la semaine dans 2 guichets a 3 heure,aiguilles et chiffres Arabes lumines-
cents.
Mouevement automatiqe.Bracelet caoutchouc.
Boite,cadran et movement signés
Diam:41 mm

€ 400 - 600

313



session 1 | 199

BOMBARDIER CHRONOGRAPH STEEL

Bombardier,stainless steel chronograph, case n°1034. Made in the 2000’s

Fine, over size chronograph, water resistant, stainless steel wristwatch with 
date.

Grande montre bracelet avec chronographe en acier. Boitier rond. Fond sa-
phir, cadran bleu avec trois compteurs blanc. Dateur à midi, chiffres Arabe et 
aiguilles luminescents. Mouvement automatique, bracelet en cuir.
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés
Diam :44 mm

€ 400 - 600

CARTIER ROADSTER STEEL

Cartier Roadster, n° 388449CD Ref. 2510. Made circa 2003. 

Fine, tonneau-shaped, curved, center-seconds, self-winding, water-resistant, 
stainless steel wristwatch with date and a “quick change” strap with stainless 
steel Cartier deployant clasp

Jolie montre bracelet Cartier ‘’Roadster’’ en acier, boite de forme tonneau. Ca-
dran noir, chiffres arabes, index et aiguilles luminescents, trotteuse centrale.
Mouvement automatique, calibre 3110.
Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante en acier signé.
Cadran, boite et mouvement signés.
Dim : 36X44 mm

€ 1,500- 2,500  

VULCAIN CRICKET NAUTICAL STEEL.

Vulcain, Cricket Nautical, 300 m-1000 ft. Made circa 2000’s. Fine, water resis-
tant to 300 m, stainless steel wristwatch with.alarm, center seconds.

Grande montre bracelet réveil en acier. Boîtier rond. Cadran noir avec indi-
cation du réveil par aiguille. Aiguilles luminescentes. Mouvement mécanique. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
DIAM: 41 mm.

€ 1,800 - 2,500

315
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318

319

320

PAUL BUHRE POCKET WATCH SILVER

Paul Buhre case n° 37985 made in 1900

Fine silver  manual winding hunter pocket watch with enamel dial.

Belle montre de poche en argent. Boîtier rond. Cadran émail blanc avec 
chiffres romains peints. Petite trotteuse à 6 heures. Mouvement mécanique. 
Réalisée pour la cour impériale de Russie. Boîtier signé.
DIAM:  54 mm. Poids brut:  126gr

€ 2,000 - 3,000  

LEROY SPLIT SECOND POCKET WATCH YELLOW GOLD

Leroy, split second case n° 5781/63791. Made circa 1900

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold manual winding splitsecond chronograph with 
enamel dial and 2 registers.
Rare et beau chronographe bracelet de poche à rattrapante en or jaune 18k. 
Boîtier rond. Cadran émail blanc avec 2 compteurs. Mouvement mécanique 
manuel à roue à colonne avec fonction rattrapante. Cadran, boîtier et mou-
vement signés. 
DIAM: 51 mm. Poids brut: 109, 46g

€ 6,000 - 8,000  

BAUME & MERCIER POCKET WATCH YELLOW GOLD AND SAPPHIRE

Baume & Mercier case n° 58031 made in 1930`S

Fine 18K yellow gold slim pocket watch manual winding with calibrated sap-
phires on the outer periphery and jump ring.

Elégante montre de smoking or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond. Lunette emaillée et 
sertiee de saphirs calibrés ainsi que sa bélière, le dos du boitier armorié. Ca-
dran argent avec chiffres arabes peints. Mouvement mécanique a remontage 
manuel au pendant numéroté 58031.  
Diameter  44 mm  Total weight  43,8 gr

€ 1,200 – 1,800
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321

322

AUDEMARS PIGUET DRESS WATCH YELLOW GOLD
for SCHERRAUS ST GALL  No 27981 made in 1920`s

18K yellow gold art-deco pocket watch manual winding with AUDEMARS PI-
GUET movement. Nice commerative scene and RH initials on the back.

Montre de poche en or jaune 18K art-deco realisée pour Scherraus st Gall. 
Mouvement AUDEMARS PIGUET à remontage mécanique. Boitier gravé au 
dos d une scène commémorative et  initiales RB. Cadran argenté index bre-
guet signé SCHERRAUS ST GALL, mouvement signé et numéroté 27981 
AUDEMARS PIGUET et signature du revendeur. 
DIAM: 42 mm . Poids brut:  39,6 gr.

€ 1,500 - 2,000

AUDEMARS PIGUET DRESS WATCH  YELLOW GOLD

Audemars Piguet,’’Dress watch’’, No. 33626. Made circa 1955. 

Very fine and elegant, thin, 18K yellow gold keyless dress pocket watch with 
18k gold chain.

Jolie montre de poche en or jaune 18K (750). Boitier rond avec une chaine 
en or 18K. Cadran argent,chiffes Romain aiguille en or jaune.Mouvement me-
canique.
Boite,cadran et movement signés
Diam.44 mm

€ 2,200 – 3,200  
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323

324

325

BREGUET CHRONOGRAPH SILVER

Breguet case  n° 903/27616-6 sold in 1907
Silver manual winding 0,925 pocket watch chronograph, engraved inside Sou-
venir de Mr Charles de Wendel on 7.9.07 to J.Hocquard.With original fit box

Montre chronographe de poche en argent (925). Cadran émail blanc avec 
compteur 30 mn, mouvement roue à colonnes à remontage manuel au pen-
dant,vendue en 1907. Signature BREGUET et numérotée 903 sur la cuvette. 
Dédicacée a l intérieur du boitier. Belle condition,avec son écrin.
DIAM: 51 mm . Poids brut: 108 g
Nous remercions Breguet SA et Mr Emmanuel Breguet pour son aimable col-
laboration.

1,600 - 2,500

BREGUET CHRONOGRAPH CHROMED METAL

Breguet calse n° 4125  made circa 1950’s

very large openface chronograph only, with instantaneous reading device for 
1/100 second and central counter on the black dial. Steel and chromium-plated 
case. Manual windind LEMANIA movement caliber 1370.

Rare chronographe de poche en métal chromé. Boîter rond. Cadran noir. la 
lecture instantanée au 1/100 sec, la trotteuse centrale actionnée au pendant 
effectue la rotation complète du cadran en 3 secondes et le compteur central 
analogique totalise les 3 minutes et secondes de sa rotation. L’ affichage en 
index arabiques blancs sur fond noir optimise cette lecture. Boitier à double-
fond en métal et métal chromé. Mouvement mécanique LEMANIA calibre 
1370 numéroté 1959477. Dos du boitier numéroté 4125, cadran signé BRE-
GUET.
DIAM: 65 mm

€1,600 - 2,500

BREGUET POCKET WATCH YELLOW GOLD

Breguet case n° 4867/80476. Made circa 1910
Fine 18K yellow gold open face pocket watch manual winding with GMN en-
graved on the back. gold, silvered dial signed BREGUET 4867.Stamp A B 
inside the case and numbered 80476. With original fit box.

Tres elegante et tres fine montre de poche en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond. 
Cadran or/ argent guilloché avec chiffres romains peints, petite trotteuse à 6 
heures. Aiguilles Breguet peints. Mouvement mécanique à remontage ma-
nuel. Avec son écrin.
DIAM: 50 mm. Poids brut: 64,5 gr

€ 2,000 - 3,000



session 1 | 203

326

327

BREGUET CHRONOGRAPH POCKET WATCH 18K YELLOW 
GOLD

Breguet, case n° 3453 made in 1900`s

Fine 18K yellow gold openface pocket watch manual winding chro-
nograph with enamel dial, with original fit-box.

Beau chronographe de poche en or jaune 18k. Boîtier rond. Ca-
dran émail blanc avec 2 comtpeurs. Chiffres arabes peints. Movue-
ment mécanique à roue à colonnes. Cadran signé. Boitier numéroté 
49587.
DIAM: 50 mm  Poids brut:  93,1 gr

€ 6,000 - 8,000  

VACHERON CONSTANTIN CHRONOMETRE ROYAL SILVER

Vacheron Constantin Chronomètre Royal case No  371560. Made 
circa 1940’s

Fine and large silver No 271377 with mentionned FFBA1, ena-
mel dial, with wood military case. Issued H M chronometer Depot 
Bradford-on-Avon 18 FEB 1944 and 2 NOV 1942.

Rare et importante montre de poche en argent (925). Boîtier rond. 
Cadran émail blanc avec chiffres arabes peints, petite trotteuse à 6 
heures. Aiguilles en acier bleui.  Mouvement mécanique a remon-
tage au pendant de qualité chronomètre.
Avec un large écrin en bois avec dotation militaire en angleterre.
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés.
DIAM:  59 mm. Poids brut: 129,2 g

€ 2,800 - 3,800
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AUDEMARS PIGUET CHRONOGRAPH WHITE GOLD

Audemars Piguet, ‘’Jules Audemars’’ in 18K white gold. Case number 
E26207,Ref.25925BC.Made in the 2000’s.

 
Fine and unusual, rectangular, self-winding, 18K white gold wristwatch with 
chronograph, 30-minute and 12-hour registers, date and an 18k white gold 
Audemars Piguet deployant clasp.

Chronographe bracelet en or blanc 18k (750). Boîtier rectangle. Cadran noir 
avec 3 compteurs, dateur entre 4 et 5 heures. Aiguilles luminescentes. 
Mouvement automatique calibre 2385, 37 rubis. Boucle deployante en or 
blanc signée. 
Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. 
Dim. 29 x 45mm. Poids brut: 106,55g

€ 4,500 – 7,500  

328

330

PATEK PHILIPPE, TWENTY-FOUR, DIAMOND AND STEEL

Patek Philippe, Genève, Ref. 4910/10. Made circa 2001. 

Fine, water-resistant, stainless steel and diamond lady’s quartz wristwatch 
with a stainless steel integral bracelet with double deployant clasp. 

Elégante montre de dame en acier. Boitier rectangulaire. Lunette sertie de 
diamants. Cadran noir avec index romains et diamants. Mouvement quartz. 
Bracelet intégré en acier signe. Cadran, boite et mouvement signes.
DIM: 25 x 30 mm.

€ 4,000 - 5,000

BELL & ROSS VINTAGE 126 CHRONOGRAPH WHITE GOLD

Bell & Ross ‘’Vintage 126 Black’’, White Gold, case n° 10013. Made circa 
2005.

Fine, self-winding, water resistant, anti-magnetic, 18k white gold wristwatch 
with round button chronograph, register, date and an 18k white gold deployant 
clasp.

Beau chronographe bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boîtier rond, fond saphir vissé. 
Poussoirs ronds. Cadran couleur sable avec deux compteurs, dateur entre 4 
et 5 heures. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement automatique, calibre L3,28 
rubis.
Bracelet cuir avec boucle deployante en or blanc signée. Cadran, boîtier et 
mouvement signés. 
Diam : 39 mm. Poids brut: 129,07g

€ 1,800 - 2,500

329
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AUDEMARS PIGUET, EDWARD PIGUET, TOURBILLON SKELETON, 
PLATINUM

Audemars Piguet, Edward Piguet Tourbillon,case n°F25520. Made circa 2000. 

Very fine and rare, rectangular curved, manual-winding, water-resistant, plati-
num wristwatch with visible one-minute tourbillon regulator, skeletonized mo-
vement with a Audemars Piguet platinum deployant clasp. 

Rare et belle montre bracelet tourbillon en platine. Boitier rectangulaire. Fond 
saphir. Cadran squelette avec chiffres arabes et batons peints. Mouvement 
mécanique manuel calibre 2881. Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante en pla-
tine signe. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signes.
DIM: 29 x 38 mm.

€ 25,000 - 35,000 *

331
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 ROLEX, DAY DATE, REF. 1803, WHITE GOLD 

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual, Day-Date, case No. 2621818, Ref. 1803. Made circa 
1971.

Fine, 18k white gold, self-winding wristwatch with day and date.

Rare montre bracelet en or blanc 18k. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette can-
nellee. Beau cadran argent avec index batons en or blanc. Aiguilles en or 
blanc. Mouvement mécanique a remontage automatique. Bracelet cuir. Ca-
dran, boite et mouvement signes.
DIM: 35 mm.

€ 6000 - 8000

332

334

ROLEX, DATEJUST, REF. 1500, STEEL AND GOLD

Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Date, case No. 1691689, Ref. 1500. Made circa 1967.

Fine, stainless steel and gold self-winding wristwatch with date and a stainless 
steel and gold Rolex bracelet. With Box

Montre bracelet en acier et or jaune. Boitier rond. Fond visse. Lunette can-
nellee en or jaune. Cadran blanc avec index romains peints. Mouvement 
mécanique automatique. Bracelet acier et or jaune signé. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signés. Avec Boite
DIM: 33 mm.

€ 2,800 - 3,800

ROLEX OYSTER QUARTZ STEEL

Rolex Oyster Quartz, ref. 17000 Circa 1978

Fine stainless steel tonneau shaped quartz wristwatch with stainless steel 
bracelet. Black dial and date. Box and certificate and extralink

Belle montre bracelet en acier; Boîtier tonneau. Couronne et fond vissés. Ca-
dran noir avec index bâton appliqués, dateur à 3 heures. Mouvement quartz. 
Bracelet acier avec boucle deployante en acier signée. Cadran, boîtier et 
mouvement signés. Boite et papier et maillon supplementaire 
DIAM: 36 mm.

€ 4,000 - 6,000

333
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ROLEX, REF. 813, N°70514 YELLOW GOLD

ROLEX PRIMA - TIME - POSITIONS FOR ALL CLIMATES.  Retailed by Bu-
cherer, Ref. 813 Made circa 1940

Fine, 18k yellow gold manual winding wristwatch.

Belle montre bracelet en or jaune 18k. Boitier rectangulaire. Cadran cham-
pagne avec index peints batons. Aiguilles en acier bleui. Mouvement méca-
nique manuel. Bracelet cuir. Boucle ardillon Rolex plaqué. Cadran, boitier et 
mouvement signes.
DIM: 26 x 42 mm.

€ 10,000 - 15,000 *

336

ROLEX, DATEJUST, LEFT-HANDED, REF. 6104, YELLOW GOLD

Rolex, Datejust, Ref. 6104, n° 837317 . Made circa 1953.

Fine and rare 18k yellow gold self-winding wristwatch with 18k yellow gold 
bracelet.

Belle et rare montre bracelet de gaucher en or jaune 18k. Boitier rond. Fond 
vissé. Couronne de remontoir a gauche. Cadran argent avec appliques trian-
gulaires en or jaune, guichet pour la date. Aiguilles en or jaune. Mouvement 
mécanique automatique. Bracelet en or jaune signe. Cadran, boitier et mou-
vement signes.
DIM: 36 mm.

€ 15,000 - 25,000  *

335
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337 PATEK PHILIPPE 10 DAYS TOURBILLON PLATINUM

Patek Philippe, Ref. 5101P. Made circa 2000’s

Extremely fine and very rare, rectangular and curved platinum Tourbillon 
wristwatch with 10 days power reserve. With original box and papers.

Très rare et importante montre bracelet tourbillon en platine. Boîtier rectangle 
curvex, fond saphir. Cadran saumon avec chiffres Breguet appliqués. Aiguilles 
en acier bleui. Mouvement mécanique calibre TO 28/222, poinçon de Genève 
avec tourbillon. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Avec son écrin et ses 
papiers d’origine.
DIM: 30 x 52 mm.

€  160,000 - 220,000
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338

339 JAEGER LECOULTRE, GRANDE REVERSO 101, 
DIAMONDS AND PLATINUM

Jaeger Lecoultre, Reverso, case No. 2077010, No. 9, ref. 3006430. Made 
circa 2005.

Fine and rare, platinum and diamond manual wind lady’s reversible wristwatch 
with a platinum Jaeger LeCoultre deployant clasp. 

Rare et elegante montre bracelet reversible en platine. Boiter rectangle. Fond 
saphir. Cadran squelette avec diamants. Aiguilles en or blanc. Mouvement 
mécanique manuel. Bracelet cuir avec boucle déployante platine signé. Ca-
dran, boitier et mouvement signés.
DIM: 29 x 46 mm.

€ 45,000 - 55,000

BLANCPAIN PERPETUAL CALENDAR STEEL

Blancpain, case  n° 82.  Made circa 1990`s

Fine stainless steel selfwinding perpetual calendar wristwatch with day, date, 
month and moonphase. Original fit box 2nd leather band with original buckle 
and instruction BLANCPAIN booklet.

Montre bracelet  à quantième perpétuel en acier. Boîtier rond. Indication du 
jour, mois, date, années bissextiles et pahse de lune. Mouvement automa-
tique. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Accompagné d un 2 ème bracelet 
cuir avec boucle ardillon acier BLANCPAIN  son ecrin et manuel d utilisation.
DIAM :   34 mm

€ 4,500- 6,500
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340

JAEGER-LECOULTRE REF. 146.6.26 EIGHT DAY 
PERPETUAL CALENDAR, PINK GOLD

Jaeger-LeCoultre, Master Antoine LeCoultre, limited Edition, 1000 Hours, 
Eight Days Perpetual Calendar, No. 32, Ref. 146.6.26.S. Made in March 2009. 

Very fine and rare, 8-day going, manual-wound, water-resistant, 18k pink gold 
wristwatch with perpetual calendar, power-reserve indication, day and night 
indication, setting warning indication in red, two barrels, moon phase, 4-digit 
year display and a Jaeger Lecoultre pink gold deployant clasp. Accompanied 
by the original box, warranty certificate, instruction booklet and push pin.

Belle et limitée montre bracelet avec calendrier perpétuel en or rose 18k. Boi-
tier rond. Fond saphir. Cadran argent avec index appliques arabes et triangu-
laires en or rose, compteurs pour la reserve de marche, indication jour/nuit, 
date, mois, jour combine avec les cycles de la lune, guichet pour l’année. 
Aiguilles en or rose. Mouvement mécanique automatique calibre 876. Bracelet 
cuir avec boucle déployante en or rose signé. Cadran, boitier et mouvement 
signés. Avec son écrin et son certificat d’origine.
DIM: 41.5 mm.

€  9,500 - 12,500
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Patek Philippe Calatrava 
No 620605

15.000 - 25.000 €

Patek Philippe Calatrava 
Secteur ref.96

No655529
20.000 - 30.000 €

NEXT AUCTION IN GENEVA 12 NOVEMBER 2017

AUCTION PREVIEW AT MONACO LEGEND IN OCTOBER 2017
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IMPORTANT NOTICES

STATEMENT OF CONDITION 
We provide descriptions of watches 
and clocks. Any such description or 
condition are statements of opinion 
for general guidance and should not 
be treated as statements of fact. All 
lots are sold “As is” at the moment of 
“knock-down” and cannot be returned 
on the grounds that repairs have been 
made or parts supplied by anyone 
than the named makers. All watches 
shall be viewed personally to evaluate 
their condition prior to the auction. 
We do not guarantee that the descrip-
tions are comprehensive. Please note 
that descriptions may not specify all 
mechanical defects, replacement of 
original parts, or authenticity of in-
dividual component parts (such as 
wheels, hands, crowns, crystals, 
screws, bracelets, buckles, deployant 
clasps and leather bands since subse-
quent repairs and restoration work may 
have resulted without Antiquorum’s 
knowledge.) Furthermore, we make 
no judgments as to whether diamond 
dials or diamond bezels originated at 
the factory or are later additions. We 

do not guarantee the accuracy or ope-
ration of any watch function such as 
timekeeping, chronograph, calendar, 
repeat or register. Buyers are advised 
that boxes, certificates or any other 
accessories are not available unless 
stated otherwise. 
The dimensions given in the catalogue 
descriptions are overall tip-to-tip and 
most often include the lugs. Buyers 
of water-resistant and waterproof 
watches are strongly encouraged to 
have such watches inspected by a 
competent watchmaker of their choice 
upon purchase since these watches 
have been opened by the Antiquo-
rum watch experts during cataloging. 
Watches may not be taken apart 
whilst on view without consent of An-
tiquorum’s watch experts. 
Antiquorum will accept requests for 
condition reports with additional pho-
tographs via email at geneva@an-
tiquorum. swiss. To best accommo-
date any requests, please submit all 
inquiries no later than two days prior 
to the sale date. Kindly limit the num-
ber of requests to the lots of serious 

interest. Antiquorum shall have no 
responsibility for any error or omission 
in the condition reports and may not 
specify all mechanical replacements, 
imperfections, repairs, restorations or 
the effects of aging in the movement,  
case or dial. 

IMPORT/EXPORT RESTRICTIONS AND TAXES 

Buyers are advised that we will remove bands made of materials derived from endangered or 
otherwise protected species (i.e. alligator, caiman, lizard, snake…) prior to shipping lots abroad. 
Buyers are responsible for compliance with any applicable export and import regulations. Moreover 
certain items made of tortoiseshell, ivory may be subject to importation restrictions in certain coun-
tries. Please consult your local customs authority for information on importing items made of these 
materials. The Buyer is responsible for the payment of all applicable import and export duties and 
taxes related to the lots purchased.

SHIPPING AND INSURANCE 

It will be shipped directly to their location as per buyer‘s instructions. 
Please note that buyers are responsible for all shipping fees and any other applicable fees including 
value added tax, customs duties etc… for importation to their respective countries. Patek Philippe Calatrava 

No 620605
15.000 - 25.000 €

Patek Philippe Calatrava 
Secteur ref.96

No655529
20.000 - 30.000 €

NEXT AUCTION IN GENEVA 12 NOVEMBER 2017

AUCTION PREVIEW AT MONACO LEGEND IN OCTOBER 2017
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THE AUCTION PROCESS
The auction process is not as daunting as you may think, especially if you have selected Antiquorum as your auctioneer. 
antiquorum and its team of experts strive to help you, the client, buy and sell at auction with ease and confidence. To 
walk you through the process, antiquorum has outlined the important steps you should know in order to successfully 
purchase or consign timepieces at auction.

THE AUCTION CATALOGUE
{ printed or online } 

THE BUYER 
Lot descriptions provide technical data 
carefully compiled by our experts for 
each lot in the sale and are often en-
hanced by historical or bio graphical 
comments. 
•   Estimates are listed at the end of 
each lot description and are an indica-
tion of the price range the lot is expec-
ted to fetch. Estimates do not include 
the buyer’s premium or sales tax. 
•    Buyers are advised to read the 
Conditions of Sale (at the end of the 
auction catalogue or online) and Im-
portant Notices (at the end of the auc-
tion catalogue or online) before bid-
ding at auction. 
•    Auction catalogue can be viewed at 
www.antiquorum.swiss .

REGISTERING TO BID  IN THE 
TRADITIONAL  AUCTION 
Each client wishing to bid at auction 
is required to register before the sale. 
Clients may register the morning of 
the sale, beginning at 9:00 a.m., at the 
auction venue. Clients will be able to 
pick up their bidding paddles on the 
day of the sale, prior to the auction, just 
outside the saleroom.

BIDDING IN THE  SALEROOM 
Los offered for sale are auctioned in 
numerical order as they appear in the 
catalogue. The lot being auctioned is 
announced by the auctioneer, as well 
as shown live or illustrated on a screen 
at the front of the saleroom. Bidders are 
advised to have the auction catalogue 
to hand during the sale for reference.

ABSENTEE BIDDING  [WRITTEN BIDS] 
If you are unable to bid in person at the 
auction, you can submit an absentee 
or written bid. Bid forms are found in 
every auction catalogue, as well as on 
Antiquorum’s website at www. antiquo-
rum.swiss, and can be requested at 
preview exhibitions or from any Anti-
quorum office (see the list of worldwide 
offices). Bid forms should be comple-
ted and signed, then faxed to Antiquo-
rum at fax. +1 41 (0)22 909 28 60 or 
mailed to 3, rue du Mont Blanc, 1201 
Geneva. E-mail bids can be submitted, 
but must be followed-up (by mail or 
fax) with a signed bid form. Absentee 
bids will be processed on your behalf 

CURRENCY CONVERSION 
Auctions are conducted in   Swiss 
Francs in Geneva, and in HK Dollars in 
Hong Kong In € in Monaco. A  currency 
conversion board is made available in 
each saleroom and online, indicating 
approximate exchange rates for va-
rious major currencies.
SUCCESSFUL BIDS 

When the auctioneer’s hammer falls, 
the final bid has been reached and 
the auctioneer will record the bidder’s 
paddle number, or the absentee bid 
number. If your bids have been suc-
cessful, you will be notified by means 

member in the saleroom.
All telephone bids must be confirmed 
in writing on a completed bid form. 
Please provide the telephone num-
ber(s) at which you can be reached 
during the sale. Bid forms should be 
completed and signed, then faxed to 
Antiquorum at fax. +1 41 (0)22 909 28 
60 or emailed to registration@antiquo-
rum. swiss. 
Antiquorum will call you during the 
auction approximately 3 to 10 lots be-
fore the lot(s) on which you wish to bid. 
Language assistance for telephone 
bidding is available in English, French, 
German, Italian, Mandarin, Cantonese 
and Japanese. 
Please note that all bid cancellations 
must be received in writing.

at auction by Antiquorum’s staff. 
This service is free of charge and Anti-
quorum’s staff will execute the bids at 
the lowest possible price, taking into 
account the reserve and other bids. An-
tiquorum cannot be held responsible 
for errors, omissions or late-arriving 
bids. In the event that two identical 
bids are received, the first bid received 
by Antiquorum will take precedence. It 
is very important that the bidder lists 
a daytime telephone number in case 
any part of the bid form is unclear. It is 
advisable to send the bid form in good 
time before the auction, especially in 
the case of new buyers, whose bank 
references will be checked. 
Bids submitted in a foreign currency 
will be converted to € using the ex-
change rate on the day of the sale.

AUCTION PREVIEWS 

Previews are conducted by Antiquo-
rum prior to each auction and details 
of these exhibitions are found at the 
beginning of every catalogue or online. 
Previews are open to the public and 
prospective buyers are encouraged to 
view and examine lots offered for sale 

prior to making their purchases.

TELEPHONE BIDS
 
You may also participate in Antiquorum 
auctions by telephone. This service is 
free of charge and telephone bids will 
be executed by an Antiquorum staff 

*PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL BID 
CANCELLATIONS MUST BE 

RECEIVED IN WRITING.

CLIENTS ARE ADVISED TO 
MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
TELEPHONE BIDS AT LEAST 
TWO DAYS BEFORE THE SALE.

BIDDING INCREMENTS
Bidding usually opens below the low estimate figure of each lot and generally advances in 
increments of 10%, for example:

(*) The auctioneer may adjust the bidding increments at his/her discretion.

VALUES INCREMENTS*

from     €  		  500 to 1,000 		      €  		  50 
from     €  		  1,001 to 2,000 		      €  	              100 
from     € 		  2,001 to 5,000  		      €  	              200 
from     €  		  5,001 to 10,000 		      €  	              500 
from     €  		  10,001 to 20,000 		      €  	           1,000 
from     €  		  20,001 at the auctioneer’s discretion



session 1 | 215
monaco legend |

the sale date. 
• For traditional auctions, the buyers 
can check our General Terms and 
Conditions of Sale.
 • Extended payment terms or special 
credit terms can be arranged on occa-
sion. 
• For information regarding payment 
policies, please contact accounting 
department at Anti quorum Auctioneers 
(Geneva),  tel. +1 41 (0)22 909 28 50. 
• payment metHodS Payment may be 
submitted in cash, by wire transfer, 
check or credit card (restrictions apply). 
• Wire tranSfer Please refer to the wire 
transfer instructions as shown on your 
customer invoice. 
• Cash, money orders or travelers is li-
mited to the equivalent of € 30,000. 
• Credit Cards  Major credit cards are 
accepted (3% service charge for Mas-
terCard, Visa).

COLLECTION 
For collection of lots purchased, the 
buyer will need to contact Antiquorum 
with instructions. Collection of pur-
chased lots can only take place once 
the invoice has been paid in full. For 
more details, contact Antiquorum Auc-
tioneers (Geneva),  

tel. +1 41 (0)22 909 28 50. 

SHIPPING & INSURANCE 
Winning lots (watches only) are ex-
ported to our Hong Kong office for 
buyers having selected the collect 
point Hong Kong. All others will be 
shipped directly to their location as per 
buyer‘s instructions. 
Due to the change in our Global Ship-
ping Policy, all winnings lots from the 
Monaco auction with shipping destina-
tion in the USA, will be shipped directly 
from Monaco. 
In  addition, purchased items will no 
longer be available for pick-up at Anti-
quorum USA, Inc., New York. 
1% of the hammer price plus premium 
will be charged to cover the insurance 
liability, as according to law once the 
hammer falls the buyer is responsible 
for the insurance of the lot.

Please note Antiquorum is not responsible for 
shipping clocks. Our shipping department will as-
sist you in choosing a third party crating service.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS 

When the auctioneer’s hammer falls, 
the final bid has been reached and 
the auctioneer will record the bidder’s 
paddle number, or the absentee bid 
number. If your bids have been suc-
cessful, you will be notified by means 
of an invoice sent by e-mail. You are 
also welcome to call Antiquorum the 
day after the auction to request the out-
come of your bids.

LOTS SOLD  WITHOUT RESERVE 

When the entire first part of the des-
cription is in red, this indicates that the 
lot is to be sold without reserve, as is 
also stated beneath or alongside the 
description. 

SALES RESULT 

Price lists are made available online at 
www.antiquorum.swiss approximately 
six hours after the end of each auction.

PAYMENT 
Payment for purchased lots at any Anti 
quorum auction is due within 7 days of 

ONLINE BIDDER REGISTRATION

The registration process for online interactive bidding and 
online absentee bidding is similar to that used for traditio-
nal telephone and absentee bidding. On Antiquorum’s fully 
secure website, www.antiquorum.swiss, the following steps 
must be completed by prospective buyers:

• Register, providing the bidder’s name, address, telephone nu-
mber, email address, credit card details. NOTE: First time bidders 
are required to provide a valid ID (passport, identity card or driver 
licence) and credit card information. 
• Accept Antiquorum’s terms and conditions of sale. 
• Submit registration form to Antiquorum’s fully secure website. 
• Approved bidders will receive an email confirmation to bid online 
in the auction.

Once the auction catalogue is available online, prospective 
buyers can register or place absentee bids online. Absentee 
bids are accepted online up until three hours prior to the start 
of the live interactive auction. On auction day, registered on-
line bidders connect to www.antiquorum.swiss to follow  ins-
tructions for live interactive bidding.

For collectors who simply want to follow the live auction in 
progress, no registration is needed to view a live internet 
broadcast made available on auction day. For additional in-
formation about the online bidding system, terms and condi-
tions of use and sale, please visit www.antiquorum.swiss.

ONLINE INTERACTIVE AND ABSENTEE BIDDING 
Antiquorum’s fully secure online interactive bidding sys-
tem allows prospective buyers to place interactive bids 
and absentee bids directly through www.antiquorum.
swiss for all traditional auctions worldwide. especial-
ly designed to offer the suspense and excitement of a 
traditional auction room, Antiquorum’s online interactive 
bidding system allows buyers worldwide to bid as safely 
and comfortably as if they were in the saleroom.

THE SYSTEM OFFERS MANY FEATURES TO  FACILI-
TATE THE ONLINE BIDDING PROCESS: 
• The lot number with its image and description. 
• Bid history for all previous bids on the current lot buyers 
are bidding upon. 
• Access to a HELP LINE in the event of a connection fai-
lure. 
• Auction monitoring in major currencies. 

Antiquorum’s online interactive bidding system also of-
fers buyers the option to place an online absentee bid. 
Absentee bids are accepted by the online server up to 
three hours before the start of the live interactive auc-
tion. To help familiarize prospective buyers with Anti-
quorum’s online bidding system, a bidding simulator is 
available on www.antiquorum.swiss. 
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COMMISSION ACHETEUR

L’acquéreur paiera à l’ordre de Monaco Legend Group en sus du 
prix d’adjudication, une commission acheteur de:
Jusqu’à              200.000 € : 28% TTC. (23,33% HT)
de 200.001 € Jusq’a 999.999 € : 24%TTC. (20% HT)
Superieur à    1.000.000 € : 15% TTC.  (12,5 % HT)
Les véhicules sont soumis à des frais de 
Jusqu’à               50.000 € : 18%  TTC. (15 %   HT)
Superieur à         50.000 € : 15 % TTC. (12,5% HT)
Les lots marqués d’un * sont soumis à une TVA à l’importation, soit 
20% en sus des frais d’adjudications.

CONDITIONS ET INFORMATIONS DESTINÉES AUX ACHE-

TEURS

La vente est soumise à la législation monégasque et aux conditions 
imprimées dans ce catalogue. Il est important de lire les conditions qui 
suivent. Des informations utiles sont données sur la manière d’acheter 
aux enchères. No- tre équipe se tient à votre disposition pour vous rensei- 
gner et vous assister.

T.V.A.

La TVA ne sera remboursée que sur les frais de vente, aux personnes 
non résidentes de l’Union Européenne à condition qu’elles en fassent 
la demande écrite au service comptable dans un délai de 3 mois après 
la vente, et sur présentation de l’exemplaire 3 du document douanier 
d’exportation (DAU) sur lequel Monaco Legend Group devra apparaître 
comme expéditeur et l’acheteur comme destinataire. L’exportation doit 
intervenir dans les délais légaux.

REGLEMENTATION CITES

Δ : Les documents fournis par l’étude « Monaco Legend Group» pour les 
articles CITES d’espèces inscrites aux annexes A, B ou C du règlement 
CE338/97 sont valables uniquement dans l’UE. Toutes les sorties vers un 
pays tiers doivent faire l’objet d’une demande de permis d’exporta- tion 
ou de réexportation auprès de l’organe de gestion CITES du lieu de rési-
dence de l’acheteur. Nous vous con- seillons de vous mettre en rapport 
avec l’organe de ge- stion CITES du pays de destination, a n d’avoir con 
rma- tion de la possibilité d’importer ces articles. Certains pays peuvent 
interdire la délivrance des documents pour des raisons propres à leurs 
législations. Ces démarches sont à exéctuer par l’acheteur et restent à 
sa charge. Contacter Monaco Legend Group pour plus d’informations.

AVANT LA VENTE

CARACTÈRE INDICATIF DES ESTIMATIONS
Les estimations sont fournies à titre indicatif. Toute o re dans la fourchette 
de l’estimation basse et de l’estimation haute a des chances raisonnables 
de succès. Nous vous conseillons toutefois de nous consulter avant la 
vente car les estimations peuvent faire l’objet de modifations.
Les estimations  gurant dans le catalogue de vente ne comprennent pas 
la commission acheteur.

L’ÉTAT DES LOTS
Nous sommes à votre disposition pour vous fournir un rapport détaillé 
sur l’état des lots.
Tous les biens sont vendus dans l’état dans lequel ils se trouvent au mo-
ment de la vente avec leurs imperfections ou défauts. Les dimensions, 
les couleurs et les poids des objets sont donnés à titre indicatif et ne sont 
pas contractuels.
Aucune réclamation ne sera possible relativement aux restaurations 

d’usage et petits accidents. Il est de la responsabilité de chaque futur 
enchérisseur d’examiner attentivement chaque lot avant la vente et de 
se  er à son propre jugement afin de prendre connaissance de ses carac-
téristiques et de ses éventuelles réparations ou restaurations. Il ne sera 
admis aucune réclamation une fois l’adjudication prononcée.
[Montres et bijoux]
-Les cadrans restaurés ou repeints, constituant une mesure
conservatoire et non un vice, ne seront pas signalés. L’état des bracelets 
ainsi que l’étanchéité des montres à fond vissé ne sont pas garantis, ainsi 
que l’authenticité des boucles déployantes ou des boucles à ardillons. Il 
est à noter que la plupart des montres résistantes à l’eau ont été ouvertes 
pour identifer le type et la qualité du mouvement.
- On ne peut garantir que ces montres soient encore résistantes à l’eau et 
il est conseillé à l’acheteur de consulter un horloger avant d’utiliser l’objet.
- Les dimensions des montres sont données à titre indicatif.
- L’absence d’indication de restauration ou d’accident n’implique
nullement qu’un bijoux soit exempt de défaut.
- Les pierres précieuses peuvent avoir fait l’objet de traitements destinés 
à les mettre en valeur. (Ex: huilage des émeraudes, traitement thermique 
des rubis et des saphirs, blanchissement des perles).
- Ces traitements sont traditionnels et admis par le marché international 
du bijoux.
- Vu la recrudescence des nouveaux traitements, les pier- res présentées 
pendant la vente sans certi cats sont ven- dues sans garantie quand à un 
éventuel traitement.
- Il est précisé que l’origine des pierres et la qualité (couleur et pureté des 
diamants) re ètent l’opinion du la- boratoire qui émet le certi cat. Il ne sera 
admis aucune réclamation si un autre laboratoire émet une opinion dif- 
férente, et ne saurait engager la responsabilité du commissaire-priseur 
et de l’expert.
- Les bijoux annoncés dans notre catalogue en or jaune ou or gris sans 
mention de titrage sont toujours en or 18k, c’est-à-dire 750 ‰ - Or 14k : 
585 ‰ - Or 9k : 375 ‰.
- Le ré-entoilage, le parquetage ou le doublage constituant une mesure 
conservatoire et non un vice ne seront pas signalés. Les dimensions sont 
données à titre indicatif.

EXPOSITION AVANT LA VENTE
L’exposition précédant la vente est ouverte à tous. Monaco Legend 
Group s’e orce d’exposer les objets de la manière la plus sûre dans un 
soucis de sécurité. Toute manipulation d’objet non supervisée par la so-
ciété Monaco Legend Group se fait à votre propre risque.

LES ENCHÈRES

Les enchères peuvent être portées en personne, par téléphone ou par 
l’intermédiaire d’un tiers. Les enchères seront conduites en euros. Un 
convertisseur de devises pourra être visible pendant les enchères à titre 
purement indicatif, seul le prix en euros faisant foi.

COMMENT ENCHÉRIR EN PERSONNE
Pour enchérir en personne dans la salle, il est recommandé de se pré-
senter auprès de la société Monaco Legend Group avant que la vente 
aux enchères ne commence. Chaque enchérisseur devra s’enregistrer 
auprès de la société Monaco Legend Group avant la vacation en four- 
nissant ses coordonnées et des garanties bancaires. Il se verra ensuite 
attribuer un numéro d’enchérisseur nécessaire pour la vente.
S’il existe le moindre doute concernant le prix ou l’acheteur, attirez immé-
diatement l’attention de la personne habilitée à diriger la vente.

MANDAT À UN TIERS ENCHÉRISSEUR
Si vous enchérissez pendant la vente, vous le faites à titre personnel et 
nous pouvons vous tenir pour le seul re- sponsable de cette enchère, à 
moins de nous avoir préal- ablement avertis que vous enchérissiez au 
nom et pour le compte d’une tierce personne en nous fournissant un 
mandat régulier que nous aurons enregistré.

CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE VENTE
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ORDRES D’ACHAT

Si vous ne pouvez pas assister à la vente nous serons heureux d’exécu-
ter des ordres d’achat donnés par écrit à votre nom. Ce service est gratuit 
et condentiel. Les lots sont achetés au meilleur prix, en respectant le prix 
de réserve et les autres enchères. Dans le cas d’ordres identiques, le 
premier arrivé aura la préférence. Indiquez toujours une limite à ne pas 
dépasser, les odres illimitées ou d’ « achat à tout prix » ne seront pas 
acceptées. Les ordres d’achat doivent être donnés en euros.
Vous trouverez à la fin de ce catalogue un formulaire d’ordre d’achat.
Les ordres écrits peuvent être :
• Envoyés par e-mail : info@monacolegendgroup.com
• Remis au personnel sur place.
Vous pouvez également laisser des ordres d’achat par téléphone mais 
ceux-ci doivent être confirmés par écrit avant la vente. Afin d’assurer un 
service satisfaisant aux enchérisseurs, il vous est demandé de vous as-
surer que nous avons bien reçu vos ordres d’achat au moins 24h avant la 
vente sans retour de notre part.

ENCHÉRIR PAR TÉLÉPHONE
Si vous ne pouvez être présent le jour de la vente aux enchères, vous 
pouvez enchérir directement par téléphone. Etant donné que le nombre 
de lignes téléphoniques est limité, il est nécessaire de prendre des dis-
positions au moins 24h avant la vente pour obtenir ce service dans la 
mesure des disponibilités techniques.
Nous vous recommandons également d’indiquer un ordre d’achat de 
couverture que nous pourrons exécuter en votre nom au cas où nous 
serions dans l’impossibilité de vous joindre.

LA VENTE

CONDITIONS DE VENTE
Comme indiqué ci-dessus, la vente aux enchères est régie par les règles  
figurant dans ce catalogue. Quiconque a l’intention d’enchérir doit lire 
attentivement ces conditions. Elles peuvent être modifées par affichage 
dans la salle des ventes ou par annonces faites par la personne habilitée 
à diriger la vente.

ACCÈS AUX LOTS PENDANT LA VENTE
Par mesure de sécurité, l’accès aux lots sera interdit pendant la vente.

DÉROULEMENT DE LA VENTE
L’ordre du catalogue sera suivi pendant la vente. Les enchères com-
mencent et se poursuivent avec la personne habilitée à diriger. Celle-ci 
se réservant le droit d’enchérir de manière successive ou en réponse à 
d’autres enchères, et ce au nom et pour le compte du vendeur à concur-
rence du prix de réserve.

APRÈS LA VENTE

Résultats de la vente
Si vous voulez avoir des renseignements sur les résult- ats de vos ordres 
d’achat, veuillez nous contacter au: +37 797 775 335 - www.monacole-
gendgroup.com

PAIEMENT 
Le paiement doit être effectué immédiatement après la vente. Le paie-
ment peut être effectué :
• En espèces jusqu’à 30 000 euros selon les conditions légales en vi-
gueur dans la principauté de Monaco
• Par carte de crédit visa ou mastercard.
• Par virement en euro sur le compte : Monaco Legend Group

ENLÈVEMENT DES ACHATS
Les achats ne pourront être enlevés qu’après leur paiement. Tous les lots 
pourront être enlevés pendant ou après la vacation sur présentation de 
l’autorisation de délivrance du service comptable de la société Monaco 
Legend Group. Nous recommandons vivement aux acheteurs de prendre 
livraison de leurs lots après la vente. 

EXPORTATION DES BIENS CULTURELS
Des certificats d’exportation pourront être nécessaires pour certains 
achats et, dans certains cas, une autori- sation douanière pourra être 
également requise. L’État français a faculté d’accorder ou de refuser un 
certi cat d’exportation au cas où le lot est réputé être trésor natio- nal. 
Monaco Legend Group n’assume aucune responsabi- lité du fait des dé-
cisions administratives de refus de certificats pouvant être prises. Sont 
présentées ci-dessous les catégories d’œuvres ou objets d’art et les 
seuils de valeur respectifs au-dessus desquels un certifcat pour un bien 
culturel peut être requis pour que le lot puisse sortir du territoire français :
• Meubles et objets d’ameublement, tapis, tapisseries, horlogerie ayant 
plus de 50 ans d’âge : 50 000 euros.
• Livres de plus de 100 ans d’âge 50 000 euros.
• Estampes, gravures, sérigraphies et lithographies originales et archives 
originales ayant plus de 50 ans d’âge 15 000 euros.
• Incunables et manuscrits, y compris cartes et partitions 1 500 euros.
• Archives de plus 50 ans d’âge.

DROIT DE PRÉEMPTION
L’État peut exercer sur toute vente publique d’œuvre d’art un droit de 
préemption sur les biens proposés à la vente, par déclaration du ministre 
chargé de la culture aussitôt prononcée l’adjudication de l’objet mis en 
vente. L’État dispose d’un délai de quinze jours à compter de la vente 
publique pour con rmer l’exercice de son droit de préemption. En cas de 
con rmation, l’État se subroge à l’adjudicataire.

RÉFÉRENCES BANCAIRES
Compte: SAM MONACO LEGEND GROUP
Banque: BPMED MONACO ENTREPRISES 
IBaN.: MC58 1460 7007 6460 9218 9452 273 
BIC.:  CCBPMCM1XXX 
Compte No.:  60921894522
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BUYER’S PREMIUM

The buyer will pay to the order of Monaco Legend Motors, in addi-
tion to the hammer price, a buyer’s premium of
Until                     200.000 € : 28% TTC.    (23,33% HT)
From 200.001 to 999.999 € : 24%TTC.     (20% HT)
Major of               1.000.000 € :15% TTC.  (12,5 % HT)
The véhicules are submits to a premium of 
Until           50.000 € : 18%  TTC.   (15 %   HT)
Major of     50.000 € : 15 % TTC.   (12,5% HT)
The lots marked with a * are liable to the relevant import VAT, which 
represents an additional charge of 20%.

CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

The sale is subject to the French legislation and to the terms printed in 
this catalogue. It is important to read the following conditions. Useful in-
formation is given on the methods to buy at auction. Our team remains at 
your disposal to inform and assist you. 

VAT

Non-European buyers may have all VAT invoiced refunded to them, on 
the basis of the selling  costs only,  if they request so in writing to the 
accounting department within a delay of 3 months from the date of sale, 
and if they provide Monaco Legend Motors with the third sample of the 
customs documentation (DAU) stamped by customs. Monaco Legend 
Motors must appear as shipper on the export document and the buyer as 
the consignee. The exportation has to be done within the legal delays and 
a maximum of 3 months of the date of sale.

CITES REGULATIONS

Δ : The documents provided by the study « Monaco Legend Motors » for 
the CITES articles of the species listed in the annexes A, B or C of the re-
gulation CE338/97 are only valid in the EU. All the exits to a third country 
shall be subject to an exportation or reexportation permit granted by the 
CITES Management Authority. In the buyer’s country of residence. We 
advise you to approach the CITES Management Authority of the country 
of destination to obtain confirmation of the possibility of importing such 
articles. Some countries can prohibit the issuing of the documents accor-
ding to their own specific legislation. These actions have to be taken by 
the buyer and at their own expense. Contact Monaco Legend Motors for 
more information. 

BEFORE THE AUCTION 

INDICATIVE NATURE OF THE ESTIMATES
The estimates are intended as a guide only. Any bid between the high 
and the low pre-sale estimates offers a fair chance of success. lt is always 
advisable to consult us nearer the time of sales as estimates can be sub-
ject to revision. The estimates set out in the catalogue do not include the 
buyer’s premium. 

 CONDITION OF THE LOTS 
We are at your disposal to provide you a detailed report on the condition 
of the lots.
All lots are sold in the condition in which they were offered for sale with 
all their imperfections and defects. Dimensions, colors and weight of the 
products are provided for information purposes only and are not binding. 
No claim can be accepted for minor restoration or small damages. It is 
the responsibility of each propective bidder to inspect each lot prior to the 

sale and to rely on their own judgement to aquaint with the characteris-
tics and the potential repairs or restorations. No claim can be considered 
once the auction is pronounced. 
(Watches and Jewels)

- Restored or repainted dials regarded as protective measures and not as 
vices will not be reported. The conditions of the bracelets and the water-
resistency of the screwed-back watches are not guaranteed, and neither 
are the deployment clasps and tang buckles. It is important to note most 
of the waterproof watches have been opened to identify the type and 
quality of the movement. 
- There is no guarantee the watches are still resistent to water and it is 
recommended to consult your watchmaker before using the item. 
- Dimensions of the watches are provided for information purposes only. 
- Absence of any indication of the existence of restoration work or of an 
accident by no means exempt the jewelry from having a defect.
- Precious and semi-precious stones may have been subject tp treat-
ments with the intention to showcase them. (i.e  : oil treatment of eme-
ralds, heat treatment for rubys and sapphires, whitening of pearls). 
- These treatments are traditional and accepted by the jewels internatio-
nal market
- Considering the rise of new treatments, the stones submitted to the 
auction with no certificates will be sold without guarantee about the treat-
ment. 
- It shall be stated that the origin of the stones and their quality (color and 
purity of the diamonds) reflect the opinion of the laboratory issuing the 
certificate. No claim will be accepted in case another laboratory gives 
another opinion, and will in no way engage the responsibility of the auc-
tioneer and expert. 
- The jewelry advertised in our catalogue as yellow-gold or white- gold 
with no hallmark are always in gold 18K, that is 750%° - Gold 14K : 585%° 
- Gold 9k : 375%° (Charts)
- Relining, inlay work and varnishing are considered a protective measure 
and not a vice, they will not be reported. Dimensions are provided for 
information purposes only.

SALE PREVIEW
Pre-auction vewings are open to the public. 
Monaco Legend Motors is concerned for your safety while on our pre-
mises and we endeavour to display items safely so far as is reasonably 
practicable. Nevertheless, handling an object without the supervision of a 
member of Monaco Legend Motors shall be at your sole risk.

THE AUCTIONS

Bids can be executed in person, by telephone or by a third party. Auctions 
will be conducted in euros. A currency converter will be operated during 
the auction for your convenience, however only the prices in euros will 
be valid. 

BIDDING IN PERSON
To bid in person in the sale room, you will need to register with Monaco 
Legend Motors before the auction begins.
Each bidder shall provide Monaco Legend Motors their bank information 
and guarantees before the session. They will then be assigned a bidder 
number that will be neccessary to authorize the sale. 
Should there be any doubts as to price or buyer, please draw the auc-
tioneer’s attention to it immediately.

BIDDING WITH A POWER OF ATTORNEY
If you make a bid at auction, you do as principal and you shall assume full 
responsibility for your bid, unless it has been previously agreed that you 
do so on behalf of an identified third party and you have produced a valid 
power of attorney acceptable to us. 

ABSENTEE BIDS

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS OF SALE
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If you cannot attend a sale, we would be pleased to execute written and 
signed bids on your behalf. This service is free and confidential. Lots 
will be bought at the best possible price, respecting the reserves and 
other bids. In the event of identical bids, the earliest bid received will take 
precedence. Always indicate a top limit, unlimited bids and « buy at all 
costs » will not be accepted. Orders shall be made in euro.
A bidding form can be found at the end of this catalogue.
Written orders may be
- sent by e-mail at : info@monacolegendmotors.com
- hand delivered to staff on the premises
You may also bid by telephone, however bids must be confirmed before 
the auction in writing. In order to guarantee satisfaction to the bidders, 
written bids must be received at least 24 hours before the auction.

BIDDING BY TELEPHONE
If you cannot attend the auction, it is possible to bid on the telephone. As 
the number of telephone lines is limited, it is necessary to make arrange-
ments for this service 24 hours before the sale. 
We also suggest that you leave a covering bid which we can execute on 
your behalf in the event we are unable to reach you by telephone. 

THE AUCTION

CONDITIONS OF SALE
As indicated above, the auction is governed by the conditions printed in 
this catalogue. Anyone considering bidding in the auction should read 
them carefully. They may be amended by way of notices posted in the 
salesroom or by way of announcement made by the auctioneer.

ACCESS TO THE LOTS DURING THE SALE
For security reasons, prospective bidders will not be able to view the lots 
whilst the auction is taking place.

AUCTIONING
The sale will follow the order of the catalogue. The auctioneer may com-
mence and advance the bidding at levels he considers appropriate. The 
auctioneer is entitled to place consecutive and responsive bids for and on 
behalf of the vendor until the reserve price is achieved.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF THE SALE
If you would like to know the result of your absentee bids, please contact:
Monaco Legend Motors : +377 97 775 335
www.monacolegendmotors.com

PAYMENT
Payment is due immediatly after the sale.
Payment may be made by the following methods :
- cash in euros 
- credit cards VISA or MASTERCARD
- bank transfers to Monaco Legend Motors

COLLECTION OF PURCHASES 
Purchases can only be collected after payment. All lots can be collected 
during or after the session upon presentation of written consent from the 
Accounting Department of Monaco Legend Motors. We recommend the 
buyers to take delivery of their lots after the sale. 

EXPORT OF CULTURAL OBJECTS
Certificates of exportation may be required for a category of lots and, 
in some cases, a customs authorization may be requested. The French 
State has the option of granting or not an exportation certificate in the 
case the lot ranks as national treasure. Monaco Legend Motors assumes 
no responsibility in the case the export licence is denied. Are set out be-
low a selection of the categories of works of art, together with the value 
thresholds above which a certificate for a cultural object may be required 
so that the lot can leave the French territory : 
- Furniture and objects, carpets, tapestries, clocks of more than 50 years 
of age :  50 000€
- Books of more than 100 years of age : 50 000€

- Prints, engraving, original serigraphs and lithographs and original pos-
ters of more than 50 years of age : 15 000€
- Incunabula and manuscripts, including maps and scores : 1500€
- Archives of more than 50 years of age

PREEMPTION RIGHT
The French state is entitled to use a preemption right on any works of art 
presented at the auction, by order of the Minister in charge of culture after 
the hammer stroke. The State shall have a period of 15 days from the 
date of the sale to confirm its preemption right.  
In case of confirmation, the French state shall be subrogated in the 
buyer’s position.

RÉFÉRENCES BANCAIRES
Compte: SAM MONACO LEGEND GROUP
Banque: BPMED MONACO ENTREPRISES 
IBaN.: MC58 1460 7007 6460 9218 9452 273 
BIC.:  CCBPMCM1XXX 
Compte No.:  60921894522
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AUCTION BID FORM

13, bld Princesse Charlotte, 98000 Monaco tel. +377 97 77 53 35  
 info@monacolegendgroup.com | www.monacolegendgroup.com | www.antiquorum.swiss

LAST NAME (S) : 	 FIRST NAME : 

ADDRESS : 

ZIP / POSTAL CODE : 	 CITY :   COUNTRY : 

EMAIL (required) :   LANGUAGE : 

TELEPHONE :      FAX : 

MERCREDI 19 JUILLET 2017
IMPORTANTES MONTRES DE COLLECTION

WEDNESDAY 19TH JULY, 2017
RARE & FINE WATCHES

Please bid on my behalf for the following lot(s) up to the maximum price(s) (excluding buyer’s premium, and any applicable taxes) mentioned below, purchasing as 
much below my indicated limit(s) as possible. I hereby agree and acknowledge that Antiquorum is not responsible for failing to execute such bids or for any errors or 
omissions in connection therewith. by signing this form, I have read, understood and agree to be bound by the conditions of sale and Important Notices contained in 
the catalogue for this sale. I hereby agree and acknowledge that I am obligated to purchase and shall have no right to revoke acceptance of any and all lots for which 
I am the highest bidder.If you have choosen the telephone bid and you are not sure to be joinable, you can use the crashbid.

Winning lots (watches only) are exported to our Hong Kong office for buyers having selected the collect point hong Kong. All others will be shipped directly to their 
location as per buyer‘s instructions. Please refer to the « shipping & Insurance » section at the end of the catalogue for details. please note Antiquorum is not res-
ponsible for shipping clocks, furnitures, voluminous and/or fragile items. Our shipping department will assist you in choosing a third party crating service.

PLEASE CHECK ONE:	   Absentee (written) Bid	  Telephone Bid

Please provide credit card information.
The registration will be completed only once the ID is received.

 AMEX
 VISA

 DINER’S
 MASTERCARD

Exp. Date : 
(Month / Year) 
Security
Code : 
(3 digits Visa /MC / 4 digits AMEX)

Until                     200.000 € : 28% TTC.    (23,33% HT)
From                     200.001   to   999.999 € : 24%TTC.     (20% HT)
Major of               1.000.000 € :15% TTC.  (12,5 % HT)

Where would you like to pick up lot(s) ? 	 PLEASE CHECK BOX: 	  GENEVA         HONG-KONG         MONACO

LOT NO.	            BID LIMIT IN €		  If competition necessitates, increase my 
bids by: (Check appropriate box)

 10%	     20%      30%

 10%	     20%      30%

 10%	     20%      30%

 10%	     20%      30%

 10%	     20%      30%

 10%	     20%      30%

 10%	     20%      30%

 10%	     20%      30%

DATE    	 SIGNATURE    

Please FAX this document to + 41 (0)22 909 28 60 or mail to info@monacolegendgroup.com bids@antiquorum.swiss
For online interactive bidding or online absentee bids please register online at www.antiquorum.swiss

Crashbid 
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Depuis la création du secteur enchères, Monaco Legend Group a accueilli au sein de ses locaux les premières ventes, 
expositions et évènements culturels.

Initialement spécialisé dans les ventes d’automobiles de collection et classiques, l’un des domaine de prédilection de son fondateur, 
la société est répartie en cinq grandes spécialités représentant chacune l’un des domaines majeur de l’art et de la collection.
Sont développés les domaines suivants:
·       - Automobiles classiques et prestigieuses
·       - Horlogerie de collection
·       - Bijoux anciens et d’exception
·       - Art contemporain et moderne
·       - Bagagerie et accessoires de luxe
Notre ambition majeure est d’apporter l’expertise la plus précise. Dans ce but nous sommes entourés des meilleurs experts tel que:
-Mr Romain Réa, expert auprès de la Cour d’appel de Paris dans le domaine de l’horlogerie de collection et CEO d’Antiquorum
 leader mondial sur le marché de l’horlogerie de collection depuis 1974
- La prestigieuse étude parisienne Gros&Delettrez fondée en 1983, experte dans le domaine des bijoux anciens et d’exception et de 
l’Art.

Dans cette optique de développement, Romain Réa ainsi qu’Antiquorum ont notamment choisi de s’associer à 
Monaco Legend Group, afin de déployer des enchères inédites sur une place aussi stratégique que Monte Carlo. 
L’étude Gros et Delettrez s’associe également à nous dans le domaine des bijoux d’exception, accessoires de luxe et Art.

CREDITS

Photographies
Mike Rosa

Eric Reinard

Conception des catalogues
Mike Rosa

Carola Delsanto

Imprimerie
Trulli Imprimerie
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JEUDI, 20 JUILLET, 2017 
Session 2  Lots 277 - 501 à 17h00 - Montres et Importants Bijoux de Collection

VENDREDI, 21 JUILLET, 2017 
Session 3  Lots 502 - 788 à 17h00 - Bijoux - Importants Objets d’Art et de Luxe

THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2017 
Session 2  Lots 277 - 501 at 5PM - Watches & Important Jewels

FRIDAY, 21ST JULY, 2017 
Session 3  Lots 501 - 788 at 5PM - Jewels - Arts & Luxury

Antiquorum Monaco & Monaco Legend Group, 13 boulevard Princesse Charlotte, 98000 Monaco
Tel. +377 97 77 53 35  |  Fax. +41 (0)22 909 28 60

email : info@monacolegendgroup.com / info@antiquorum.swiss

Consultant : 

GROS & DELETTREZ
22 rue Drouot 75009 Paris
email : contact@gros-delettrez.com
Principal Auctioneer, Charles-Edouard Delettrez

live

--in collaboration with--

Monaco | Monte-Carlo

Location: 

MONACO LEGEND
13 Bd Princesse Charlotte,
98000 Monaco
+377 97 77 53 35
Principal Auctioneer, Romain Réa

Huissier de Justice à Monaco : 
Par le Ministère de 
Maître Patricia Grimaud-Palmero
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auction preview
Highlights from this auction will be on view as follows :

GET YOUR AUCTION BID FORM | 
online viewing
Approximately two weeks prior to the auction, the catalogue for the traditional auction may 
be viewed at www.antiquorum. swiss. The collection of timepieces will be shown, highligh-
ting its esthetic, historical and technical interest. This service enables clients worldwide to 
view the auction collection even if they are unable to attend the pre-auction exhibition.

ANTIQUORUM GENEVA
INTERACTIVE HELP LINE  

+41 (0)22 909 28 95
* Please note that this line is STRICTLY RESER-
VED  for online bidders with connection failures.

Monaco Preview 
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Monaco Legend Group
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Paris Preview 
Hotel Drouot 
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Bague «marquise» en or jaune et or gris ornée en 
son centre d’un rubis taillé en coussin épaulé de 
deux diamants taillés en brillants, dans un entourage 
de diamants de taille ancienne et diamants taillés en 
rose plus petits. Travail début XXème 
Poids: 4,9g
A diamond and ruby ring, circa 1900

2.000 / 2.500 €

Collier en or jaune orné d’un motif central en argent 
ajouré entièrement serti de diamants taillés en rose 
dont certains plus importants soutenant des pom-
pons en or jaune. 
P. 55,9 g.
A rose cut diamond necklace

2.200 / 2.500 €

351

352

Broche «Trembleuse» en or et argent entièrement 
sertie de diamants taillés en rose et de deux dia-
mants taillés en brillant. Epoque Napoléon III. 
P. 32,5 g. Avec écrin. 
A diamond trembleuse brooch, Napoléon III

1.800 / 2.000 €

Broche en or jaune et argent ornée d’un saphir 
taillé en poire dans un entourage de diamants tail-
lés en rose. Poids du saphir: 17,165 carats. Origine: 
Birmanie. Avec certificat du SSEF Schweizerisches 
Gemmologisches Institut attestant sans modification 
thermique constatée. 
P. 12,7 g.
A 17,65 cts non heated birman sapphire brooch

15.000 / 16.000 €

353

354



354

351

353

352



Importante parure en corail sculpté comprenant un bracelet or-
née d’un motif central à décor d’une femme drapée à l’antique, à 
ses pieds un couple de colombes. Elle s’adresse à Cupidon posé 
sur un motif de coquille. La scène est encadrée de motifs floraux. 
Une broche sculptée d’un personnage à l’antique entouré d’oi-
seaux et de feuillages. Et une paire de boucles d’oreilles à décor 
de motifs floraux. Travail Italien, Naples, XIXème (Réparation à la 
broche). Dans un écrin de maroquin rouge orné d’un chiffre sur-
monté d’une couronne.
Poids: 4,9g
An important Italian coral parure, 19th century

7.000 / 10.000 €

Large bracelet jonc ouvrant en or jaune orné d’une scène émail-
lée polychrome représentant des jeunes filles dans une barque. 
Travail italien de la fin du XIXème. 
Poids: 59g
An enamel and yellow gold bracelet

2.500 / 3.000 €

355

356

Superbe bracelet «Serpent» en or jaune entièrement articulé 
émaillé bleu et blanc et ciselé d’écailles et de rinceaux feuillagés. 
La tête sertie d’un rubis dans un entourage de diamants taillés 
en rose, les yeux sertis de cabochons de rubis. Travail d’époque 
Napoléon III. 
Poids: 55,8g
An enamel yellow gold snake bracelet, 19th century

5.000 / 7.000 €

357



355

356

357



Paire de boucles d’oreilles «Volute» en platine et or jaune or-
nées chacune de diamants taillés en brillant et de diamants taillés 
en rose. Epoque Art Déco.
P. 12,1 g.
Pair of diamonds and gold earrings, Art Déco

1.600 / 2.000 €

358

Demi parure en or jaune et argent comprenant une broche 
trembleuse à motif de fleurs d’Eglantine et une paire de boucles 
d’oreilles entièrement sertie de diamants de taille ancienne et dia-
mants taillés en rose. XIXème siècle.
P. Total: 35,7 g. Avec écrin. 
A diamond trembeuse Brooch and earrings, 19th century

2.000 / 2.500 €

Broche barrette en platine et or jaune ornée d’une perle de 
culture bordée de quatre diamants taillés en brillant dans un en-
tourage de saphirs calibrés et de diamants plus petits. Vers 1925. 
P. 10,7 g. 
A cultured pearl brooch, circa 1925

1.800 / 2.000 €

359

360

CARTIER - Bourse en cotte de maille en or jaune ornée de dia-
mants taillés en brillant. Le fermoir serti de deux saphirs cabo-
chons. Début du Xxe siècle. Signée Cartier 
P. 46,1g.
Gold and diamond mesh purse, circa 1900

3.500 / 4.000 €

Bracelet jonc en or gris et or jaune orné de neuf diamants taillés 
en brillants épaulée de quatre diamants plus petits. 
Poids des diamants: 5 carats environ. 
Travail d’époque Napoléon III.
Poids: 18,1g
A diamond gold bracelet, Napoleon III

3.000 / 4.000 €

361

362



358

359

361

360 362

359



Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris ornés chacun de dia-
mants de taille ancienne alternés de rubis calibrés soutenant une 
perle fine poire surmontée de diamants taillés en rose. Avec certi-
ficat du Laboratoire Français de Gemmologie.
P. Brut: 9,4 g. 
A pair of natural pearls, ruby and diamonds earrings

8.000 / 10.000 €

364

Broche en or jaune et argent émaillée polychrome ornée de 
diamants de taille ancienne, de pierres vertes calibrées, d’une 
perle de culture et d’une perle fine retenue en pampille. XIXe 
siècle. Avec certificat du Gem and Pearl Laboratory. 
P. 43,3 g. (Petite réparation à l’émail). 
An enamel, diamonds and pearl brooch, 19th century

12.000 / 14.000 €

Médaillon en or jaune et argent orné d’un diamant de taille an-
cienne, de diamants taillés en rose, d’émail plique à jour et d’un 
motif «Navire».
P. 15,4 g. (Manques).
A «Plique à jour» enamel and diamonds medallion

8.000 / 8.200 €

365

366

Paire de boutons d’oreilles en or gris ornés chacun d’un dia-
mant taillé en brillant dans un entourage de diamants plus petits. 
Poids des diamants principaux: 1 carat. 
Couleur: F. Blanc extra +. Pureté: VS1 et 1 carat. Couleur: F. Blanc 
extra +. Pureté: VS1. Avec certificats du G.I.A Gemological Insti-
tute of America. 
P. 4,3 g. 
A pair of diamonds earrings

10.000 / 12.000 €

Chaine et pendentif en or gris orné de feuilles de laurier  serties 
de diamants retenant une importante perle baroque. Dimensions 
de la perle : 22.8x15mm. 
Poids brut : 9.3g
A gold and diamond pendant

2.600 / 3.000 €

367

368

Bague en or gris ornée d’un saphir dans un entourage de 
diamants taillés en brillant. Tour de doigt: 60. 
P. 6,5 g. 
A sapphire diamond ring

1.800 / 2.000 €

363
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HERMES - Fume cigarette en or jaune ciselé à l’imitation du 
bambou. Signé Hermès.  
P. 12,3 g. 
Avec pochette. 
A gold cigarette holder

350 / 400 €

370

Petit flacon à parfum formant pendentif en or jaune reprenant 
la forme d’un vase Médicis émaillé bleu orné de motifs floraux 
émaillés polychrome. 
Poids: 17,9g
A gold and enamel scent bottle

500 / 800 €

Paire de boutons de manchette en or jaune et nacre ornés de 
grenats démantoïde taillés à facette et calibrés. On y joint une 
paire de boutons à l’identique. Avec écrin. 
P. 11,3 g.
Mother or pearl and gold cufflinks

500 / 700 €

371

372

BOUCHERON - «Quatre» - Paire de boutons de manchettes 
en or jaune, or blanc, or rose et PVD marron. Signés Boucheron 
et numérotés.
 P. 21,9 g. 
Three colours gold cufflinks

2.300 / 2.500 €

373

VAN CLEEF & ARPELS Rare boite à cigarettes en or gris à 
décor ciselé de fines cannelures, le couvercle orné de quatre mo-
tifs sertis de saphirs calibrés. Elle découvre sur le côté un com-
partiment dissimulant un fume cigarette télescopique. Vers 1930 
Signée Van Cleef & Arpels et numéroté 
Poids brut: 124,3g
A white gold cigarette case

4.000 / 5.000 €

369
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369



MAUBOUSSIN vers 1950 Montre bracelet de dame en or jaune. 
Boitier rectangulaire. Cadran or avec index circulaires. Mouve-
ment mécanique. Bracelet en or jaune à maillons rectangulaires 
alternés d’attaches godronnées. Signé Mauboussin Paris, numé-
roté 
Poids brut: 52,9g 
A gold lady watch, circa 1950

2.000 / 2.500 €

376

LEROY&FILS vers 1940 Montre bracelet en or jaune. Boitier 
rectangle, anses stylisées. Cadran or avec index bâtons appliqués 
or. Mouvement mécanique. Cadran, boitier et mouvement signés. 
Poids brut: 38,6g
A yellow gold watch

1.000 / 1.500 €

377

BOUCHERON Boite à cigarettes en or de trois couleurs à décor 
de motifs géométriques dans des réserves rectangulaires. Signée 
Boucheron Paris.
Poids: 169,9g Avec son écrin d’origine
A three colours gold cigarette case

4.000 / 5.000 €

374

Boite à cigarettes en or jaune à décor de godrons et faisceaux 
asymétriques. Le fermoir orné d’un saphir  L’intérieur du couvercle 
gravé d’une inscription. Poinçon du maître orfèvre «» ayant tra-
vaillé dans les ateliers de Fabergé. Saint Petersburg 1899-1908. 
Poids: 117,5g
A gold and sapphire cigarette case

3.500 / 4.000 €

375

JAEGER-LECOULTRE / CHAUMET DUOPLAN YELLOW GOLD
Jaeger-Lecoultre Duoplan, No 83112 Circa 1940

Fine yellow gold rectangular case manual winding wristwatch with 
a double signature « Chaumet »  on the dial.

Belle montre bracelet en or. Boitier rectangulaire. Cadran crème 
avec chiffres arabes peints. Minuterie chemin de fer. Double si-
gnature « Chaumet »  Mouvement mécanique manuel. Cadran, 
boitier et mouvement signés.
Dimensions : 25mm X15mm

1.500 / 2.500 €

373b
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GEORG JENSEN - Paire de boucles d’oreilles en or jaune 
ornées chacune de deux diamants taillés en brillant. 
Signées: Georg Jensen. 
P. 25,7 g.
A pair of gold and diamonds earrings

900 / 1.000 €

381

Bracelet jonc ouvrant en or jaune émaillé polychrome 
à décor de têtes d’éléphant orné de diamants taillés en rose. 
Travail Indien. 
P. 70,9 g.
An enamel and gold bracelet

5.000 / 6.000 €

380

Broche pouvant former un Pendentif en or rose ajouré à dé-
cor de rinceaux entièrement sertis de diamants taillés en rose, 
de rubis cabochons et d’émeraudes facettées et cabochons dont 
certaines retenues en pampille. 
P. 44,7 g.
A diamonds, rubies and emeralds gold brooch

2.500 / 3.000 €

378

Collier et pendentif en or jaune orné d’une émeraude cabochon 
dans un entourage de fleurs émaillées polychrome serties de dia-
mants taillés en brillant et de rubis.
P. 67,9 g.
An emerald cabochon and diamonds necklace

4.000 / 5.000 €

379



LUCIEN GAUTRAIT - Collier en or jaune émail-
lé à décor ciselé d’une orchidée bordé de motif 
plique-à-jour végétal. Epoque Art Nouveau. 
Signé: Lucien Gautrait 
An Art Nouveau gold and «plique à jour» enamel 
necklace

17.000 / 19.000 €

383

Bague en platine ornée d’un diamant de taille 
émeraude dans un double entourage de saphirs 
calibrés et diamants taillés en brillant. Poids du dia-
mant de taille émeraude: 1,10 carat environ. 
An emerald cut diamond and saphhire ring
P. 5,1 g. 

5.000 / 6.000 €

382

Paire de pendants d’oreilles «Fleur» en or gris 
entièrement sertis de saphirs ovales et diamants 
taillés en brillant. 
A pair of diamonds and sapphire earrings
P. 28,6 g.

3.500 / 4.000 €

384

383

382

384384



Broche en or jaune et or gris ornée d’une plaque de 
jadéite sculptée de motifs floraux soulignée de diamants 
taillés en brillants. 
A jadeite and diamonds brooch
Poids: 9,6g

1.500 / 2.500 €

385

Paire de boucles d’oreilles en or gris 14k ornées cha-
cune d’un diamant de taille ancienne surmonté d’un dia-
mant plus petits. Poids des diamants: 3,50 carats environ 
A pair of diamonds earrings
Poids: 4,2g

7.500 / 8.500 €

386

Paire de boucles d’oreilles en or jaune ornées chacune 
d’un spinelle rouge ovale dans un entourage de diamants 
taillés en rose.  On y joint l’ancien système d’attache en 
or jaune, insculpé d’un poinçon Russe fin XIXème, début 
XXème 
A pair of spinel and rose cut diamonds earrings
Poids total: 3,70g

8.000 / 10.000 €

387 Importante broche «Fleur» en or jaune et argent entiè-
rement sertie de diamants taillés en brillants et diamants 
taillés en rose ornée en son centre d’un diamant plus im-
portant calibrant 2,20 carats environ. Travail de la seconde 
moitié du XIXème siècle 
A diamonds, gold and silver brooch, circa 1880
Poids brut: 28,7g

11.000 / 13.000 €

389

388 Dans le goût de l’Egyptomanie Collier articulé 
en or jaune ajouré à décor de fleurs stylisées orné d’un 
motif central émaillé polychrome figurant un scarabée ailé 
sous un dais serti de lapis lazuli, rubis, et diamants taillés 
en rose. Il est orné de quatre motifs émaillés polychromes 
représentant des dieux égyptiens. Travail fin XIXème, dé-
but XXème 
A lapis lazuli, rubies and diamonds Egyptian style necklace, 
circa 1900
Poids: 71,7g Avec écrin

25.000 / 35.000 €

385 386

387

388

389



Bracelet articulé en or jaune et or gris orné de soixante 
quatre diamants de taille ancienne alternés de quatre éme-
raudes à pans coupés taillés à degrés. Poids des diamants 
22 carats environ Poids des émeraudes 8 carats environ 
Travail des années 1910 
A diamonds and emerald bracelet, circa 1910
Poids: 27,7g

25.000 / 35.000 €

390

Collier rivière en or gris 
orné de quatre vingt neuf diamants taillés en 
brillant en chute. Le fermoir serti de diamants 
baguettes et diamants taillés en brillants.  
Poids total des diamants: 31 carats 
environ 
A diamond necklace
Poids: 42,60g

30.000 / 40.000 €

391



Important bracelet Art Déco travail Francais articulé en platine 
entièrement serti de diamants taillés en brillants et de diamants ba-
guettes orné de trois motifs pyramidaux sertis de diamants taillés en 
brillants et diamants baguettes ornés en leurs centres d’un diamant 
plus important. Travail Français, époque Art Déco 
A fine Art Deco platinum and diamond bracelet
Poids brut: 69,5g

55.000 / 65.000 €

394

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris ornés chacun d’une perle 
de culture dans un entourage de diamants, soutenant un motif 
«palmettes» mobile ajouré entièrement serti de diamants taillés en 
brillants. Travail d’époque Art Déco 
An Art Deco pair or cultured pearl and diamond earrings
Poids:11,5 g

3.500 / 4.500 €

395

CARTIER PARIS 1920 Epingle de jabot en platine serti de dia-
mants orné de deux cabochons de saphirs. Travail de la maison 
Cartier, numéroté, vers 1920
An diamond and sapphire cabochon jabot pin, circa 1920 
Poids: 7,20g

4.500 / 5.000 €

393

Broche Art Déco en or gris à décor géométrique ajouré en-
tièrement sertie de diamants taillés en brillants, deux diamants à 
pans coupés taillés à degrés, bordés de deux diamants taillés en 
brillants. Au centre une diamant taillé en poire. Poids du diamant: 
2,02 carat Couleur: F blanc extra + Pureté: VS2 Travail d’époque 
Art Déco 
 Poids: 16,9g 
Avec certificat de l’institut de gemmologie Américain
An Art Deco white gold and diamond brooch

20.000 / 25.000 €

392

394

395



CARTIER New York, vers 1915 Devant de corsage «Draperie» 
en or jaune et or gris émaillé blanc serti de diamants. Il est orné de deux 
améthystes taillées en cabochon, ainsi que deux gouttes d’améthystes sou-
tenues par une ligne de diamants taillés en brillants et diamants baguette. 
Signé Cartier New York, vers 1915. 
L:10,5cm
Poids: 28g
An enamel, amethyst cabochon and diamond devant de corsage, circa 1915 

20.000 / 25.000 €

396



Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant taillé en brillant 
calibrant 2 carats environ épaulé de deux diamants tra-
pèze. Tour de doigt : 53.
A diamond and white gold ring
P. 3,7g.

8.000 / 9.000 €

397

Collier articulé en platine et or gris entièrement ser-
ti de diamants taillés en brillant, diamants baguette et 
orné de cinq émeraudes rectangulaires à pans coupés 
taillées à degrés.
A platinun, diamond and emerald necklace
P. 61,7 g.

8.000 / 10.000 €

398

CARTIER - Bague en platine ornée d’une importante 
perle de culture blanche des mers du sud épaulée de 
pavages de diamants taillés en brillant.  Diamètre de la 
perle: 13 mm.  Signée Cartier et numérotée.    
A cultured pearl and diamond rind
P. 8,7g.

6.000 / 8.000 €

399

400 YANES - Bracelet articulé en or gris ajouré à décor 
géométrique entièrement serti de diamants taillés en 
rose et de six diamants en brillant. Signé: Yanes.
Longeur: 18 cm.
A diamond and white gold bracelet
P. 28 g.

2.500 / 3.000 €

401 Broche géométrique en or gris et cristal de roche ser-
tie de diamants taillés en brillant et d’onyx.
A rock cristal aand diamond brooch
 P. 11 g.

3.000 / 4.000 €

397

398

399

400

401



Bague en platine ornée d’un important saphir ovale 
épaulé de dix diamants taillés en brillant. Poids du sa-
phir: 21,80 carats. Origine: Ceylan. Avec certificat Ge-
mología MLLOPIS. (Valence Espagne) attestant sans 
modification thermique constatée. 
An important Ceylan sapphire and diamond ring
P. 13,2 g. 

33.000 / 35.000 €

Bracelet en platine ajouré à motifs géométrique entiè-
rement serti de diamants taillés en brillant dont certains 
plus importants. Epoque Art Déco. Longueur: 18 cm 
environ. 
An Art Deco platinum and diamond bracelet
P. 49,4 g. 

6.000 / 8.000 €

Broche plaque en or gris ajouré à motifs géomé-
triques ajourés ornée de diamants taillés en brillant 
dont un, au centre, plus important. Epoque Art Déco. 
An Art Deco white gold and diamond brooch
P. 17,8 g. 

2.500 / 3.000 €

Paire de boucles d’oreilles «Fleurs» en or gris en-
tièrement serties de diamants taillés en brillant dont un 
plus important et de diamants taillés en rose. 
A pair of diamond earrings
P. 13 g.

950 / 1.000 €

402

403

404

405

402403

404

405





«C’est la collaboration avec André Laveillé qui fut la plus 
riche (...). Il sait tirer parti des matériaux mis à disposition 
pour Fouquet et en joue. Fouquet présente de curieux 
masques (....) influencés par l’art nègre dessinés par Lé-
veillé.»

in Les Fouquet, Bijoutiers & Joailliers à paris 1860-1960, 
Musée des Arts Décoratifs, 1983
A magnificient «Mask» brooch set with onyx, jadeite, coral 
and diamond..
H: 7,6 cm

10.000 / 15.000 €

406 Georges FOUQUET (1862-1957), attribué à 
Rare et superbe broche pendentif  «Masque Africain» 
en platine et or gris sertie de diamants taillés en brillants 
et de corail sur fond de jadéite appliqué sur une plaque 
d’onyx ovale. La bélière mobile sertie de diamants.  Poids 
brut:56,6g (restauration à l’onyx)  

Modèle réalisé d’après un dessin du peintre André Léveillé 
et reproduit dans le livre: «Les Fouquet: Bijoutiers et joail-
liers à Paris, 1860-1960, Musée des Arts Décoratifs, 1983, 
page 165, sous le numéro 136.

Représentant majeur de la joaillerie Art Nouveau, Georges 
Fouquet oriente dans les années 1920 ses créations vers 
des formes et des matériaux plus modernes.

«La vogue du noir et blanc marque les années 20. Pour y 
répondre, on joue les contrastes de l’onyx noir et des dia-
mants. L’intérêt se porte ensuite vers des matières forte-
ment colorées dont l’utilisation étaient jusqu’alors ignorées 
en joaillerie, les pierres dures, jade, lapis-lazuli, corail.(...) 
Les pierres sont associées entre elles de façon à créer un 
effet décoratif. Les couleurs s’opposent, celles de l’onyx et 
du corail, de l’émeraude et du saphir, du lapis et du jade.»



Collier négligé en or gris orné d’un motif couronne 
serti de diamants taillés en rose et d’émeraudes soute-
nant deux pampilles serties de diamants taillés en poire 
dans un entourage d’émeraudes. Années 1910/1920. 
P. 5,8 g.  Avec écrin d’origine. 
A two pear shaped diamond «négligé» necklace, circa 
1910/20

5.500 / 6.000 €
Broche «Vase fleuri» en or gris entièrement sertie de 
diamants taillés en brillant, de rubis gravés à décor de 
feuilles, d’émeraudes et rubis cabochon et d’onyx. 
A ruby, emerald and diamond brooch.
P. 6,7 g.

2.200 / 2.500 €

407

408

409

410

411

Bague en or gris ornée d’un rubis taillé en coussin 
épaulé de deux diamants demi lune. Poids du rubis: 
7,072 carats. Origine Mozambique. Avec certificat de 
l’Institut Suisse de Gemmologie spécifiant pas de mo-
dification thermique constatée. 
An important 7,07 cts Mozambique ruby and diamond 
ring
P. 11 g. 

180.000 / 200.000 €

Collier en platine orné de perles «Conch» alternées 
de rubis et de diamants facettés. Longueur: 88 cm. 
A platinum and conch pearls necklace
P. 14,6 g.

8.000 / 12.000 €

Paire de pendants d’oreilles «Girandoles» en or gris 
ajouré à décor géométrique ornés de diamants taillés 
en brillant, de rubis et d’onyx.
A pair of diamond, ruby and onyx earrings
 P. 11,7 g. 

3.000 / 3.500 €

407

408

409

410

411



Bague en platine ornée d’un diamant radiant bordé 
de deux diamants trapèze.  Poids du diamant principal : 
3,54 carats.  Couleur : H. Blanc.  Pureté : VVS2.  Avec 
certificat du HRD Antwerp Institute of Gemmology. Tour 
de doigt : 50,5. 
A radiant cut diamond ring
P. 4,6g.

26.000 / 28.000 €

D’après Suzanne BELPERRON Clip de revers en or 
gris orné d’une calcédoine taillée à pans coupés et ser-
tie de douze saphirs cabochons. 
A chacedony and sapphire cabochon brooch
Poids brut: 26g 

3.000 / 5.000 €

414

412

413

415

Bracelet en or gris à décor géométrique entièrement 
serti de diamants taillés en brillant et de diamants ba-
guette. Longueur: 18,5 cm environ. 
A diamond and white gold bracelet
P. 38,4 g. 

5.500 / 6.000 €

Bague en or gris ornée d’un saphir ovale dans un 
double entourage de diamants taillés en brillant et dia-
mants baguette. Tour de doigt : 57. 
A sapphire and diamond ring
P. 9,4g.

2.500 / 3.000 €

412

413

415

414





Très rare Rubis Birman 7,613cts non chauffé, 
vieille mine  
Très belle bague en platine et or gris à décor ajouré 
serti de diamants taillés en brillants et diamants trapèze 
ornée d’un rubis Birman octogonale épaulé de deux 
motifs gouttes ajourées sertis de diamants. 
Poids du rubis: 7,613 carats Origine: Birmanie Avec 
certificat des laboratoires de gemmologie Américain, 
AGL attestant sans modification thermique constatée. 
Très belle monture des années 1920. 
A magnificient 7,613 cts non heated Burma ruby ring
Poids: 9,7g

350.000 / 450.000 €

416



Bague en platine sertie d’une émeraude rectangulaire 
à pans coupés dans un entourage de diamants navettes 
et émeraudes calibrées. 
An emerald and diamond ring
Poids: 15,4g

3.000 / 4.000 €

BULGARI «Allegra» Collier en or gris orné d’un motif 
serti de diamants taillés en brillants, perles de cultures, 
aigue-marine, grenat et péridot. Signé Bulgari. 
A cultured pearl, aqua marine and garnet necklace.
Poids: 24,1g

3.000 / 4.000 €

Broche «Fleur» en or jaune ornée d’une émeraude 
cabochon gravée dans un entourage de perles de cultures 
et de diamants taillés en brillant et deux rubis taillés en 
feuilles. 
An emerald cabochon, ruby and diamond brooch
P. 22,2 g.

2.200 / 2.500 €

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris ornés chacun de 
diamants taillés en brillant et d’une émeraude taillée en 
poire retenue en pampille. Pour oreilles percées, système 
à vis. 
A pair of pear shaped emerald and diamond earrings
P. 9,7g.

13.000 / 14.000 €

417
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417
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Broche «Papillon» en or gris, les ailes, mobiles, ornées 
d’émail plique à jour polychrome, de diamants taillés en 
brillant et de rubis taillés en poire, le corps serti d’éme-
raudes facettées et cabochon et d’un saphir. P. 35,7 g. 
A white gold, enamel, diamond and ruby brooch
Poids: 15,4g

2.600 / 3.000 €

422

423 Collier «Rivière» en or gris orné de diamants taillés en 
brillant en chute. Poids des diamants: 5,80 carats environ. 
A diamond and white gold necklace
P. 23,7 g.

6.500 / 7.000 €

421 Bague en or gris ornée d’un rubis ovale épaulé de deux 
diamants troïdia. Poids du rubis: 1,93 carats. Origine : Bir-
manie. Avec certificat du Laboratoire Français de Gem-
mologie attestant sans modification thermique constatée. 
A non heated Birman ruby and diamond ring
P. 3,6 g. 

6.000 / 8.000 €

425

424

GARAUDE - Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or noirci 
ornés chacun d’un saphir rose et d’un saphir facettés en-
tourés de diamants taillés en brillant. 
Signés Garaude Paris. 
A pair of pink and blue natural sapphire earrings
 P. 14 g. Avec pochette.

14.000 / 16.000 €

GARAUDE - «Jingle» - Bague en or gris ornée d’un sa-
phir rose facetté dans un entourage de diamants taillés en 
brillant. L’anneau serti de diamants. Poids du saphir: 4,20 
carats environ. Signée Garaude Paris. Tour de doigt: 50,5. 
A natural pink sapphire and diamond ring
P. 1,9 g. Avec pochette.

6.000 / 6.200 €

425
425

424

423422

421



Bague en platine et or gris noirci ornée d’un diamant taillé en 
brillant dans un cabochon d’agate épaulé de six lignes de dia-
mants taillés en brillant. Poids du diamant: 2,80 carat environ. Tour 
de doigt: 53. 
A diamond and agate cabochon ring
P. 13,4 g.

3.800 / 4.000 €

427

Important bracelet en or gris ajouré à décor géométrique orné 
de diamants taillés en brillant, dont certains plus importants, et de 
diamants baguette. Époque Art Déco. Longueur: 17,5 cm environ. 
A fine Art Deco diamond and white gold bracelet
P. 67,9g.

15.000 / 18.000 €

SEAMAN SHEPPS - Broche «Cavalier» en or gris et aventu-
rine sculptée ornée de iolites, péridots et perles. Signée: Seaman 
Shepps. Hauteur: 5 cm. 
A hard stone and pearls white gold brooch
P brut: 28 g.

2.300 / 2.500 €

428

429

Broche plaque en platine à décor géométrique ajouré entière-
ment sertie de diamants taillés en brillant et diamants baguette, 
ornée au centre d’un diamant plus important calibrant 1,20 carat 
environ. Epoque Art Déco. 
An Art Deco and diamond platinum brooch
P. 14,9 g. 

6.000 / 7.000 €

426

CHOPARD ONYX DIAMOND AND WHITE GOLD

Chopard, case n° 96306 / 4009/1

Fine and very rare lady’s 18k white gold and diamond set manual 
winding wristwatch with onyx dial and an 18k white gold bracelet.

Très rare et superbe montre bracelet de dame en or blanc 18k. 
Boîtier ovale, lunette sertie de diamants taillées en brillants et 
navettes. Cadran onyx, aiguilles Dauphine. Mouvement méca-
nique 17 rubis. Bracelet rigide en or blanc 18k. Cadran, boîtier et 
mouvement signés.
DIAM : 35 mm. Poids brut : 41,43g.

2.300 / 2.500 €

425b

425b
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Broche «Fleur» en or gris ornée de perles de culture blanche, 
grise et gold bordées de diamants taillés en brillant, d’émeraudes, 
de saphirs et de rubis cabochon. 
A cultured pearl, diamond, ruby and emerald brooch
P. 32,8 g.

3.000 / 4.000 €

431

Collier de trente-six perles de culture grises de Tahiti en chute. 
Fermoir en or gris serti de diamants taillés en brillant. 
Diamètre des perles : 10,5 à 15mm environ. 
A Tahiti pearl necklace
P. Brut : 101,6 g.

4.000 / 5.000 €

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris ajouré à motifs géomé-
triques sertis de diamants taillés en brillant soutenant une perle de 
culture blanche des Mers du Sud amovible. On y joint deux perles 
de culture des Mers du Sud de couleur chocolat. Diamètre des 
perles: 12,5 et 13,7 mm environ. 
A pair of cultured pearl earrings
P. Total: 23,9 g. 

2.300 / 2.500 €

432

433

Bague en or gris ajouré à motif floral orné de diamants taillés 
en brillant, d’une perle de culture grise de Tahiti, de tourmalines et 
d’une citrine. Tour de doigt: 53. 
A tahiti pearl and white gold ring
P. 11,1 g. 

800 / 900 €

430
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CARTIER Bague en or gris ornée d’une émeraude rec-
tangulaire à pans coupés taillés à degrés épaulée de 
deux lignes de diamants taillés en brillants légèrement en 
chute. Poids de l’émeraude: 3,39 cts Origine: Colombie 
Avec certificat de l’institut suisse de gemmologie, SSEF 
Signée Cartier et numérotée.
A 3,39 cts Colombian emerald and diamond ring
 Poids: 4,2g Avec écrin

20.000 / 25.000 €

Van Cleef & Arpels Boucles d’oreilles en or jaune, 
perles et diamants ornées chacune d’une importante 
perle de culture des mers du sud couronnée de feuilles de 
lauriers serties de diamants taillés en brillants.  
A pair or cultured pearl and diamond earrings
Poids:32,4

13.000 / 15.000 €

DAVID WEBB Bracelet «Tigre» en or jaune émaillé 
blanc et noir, le cou cerclé de diamants tail
lés en brillants, les yeux ornés d’émeraudes cabochons. 
Signé DAVID WEBB Poids: 82g Avec certificat de la mai-
son David Webb
A «Tiger» enamel, diamond and emerald bracelet

15.000 / 20.000 €

434
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434

Bracelet articulé en platine et or jaune 
entièrement pavé de diamants taillés en 
brillants de couleur blanche et jaune na-
turelle orné de onze émeraudes à pans 
coupés taillés à degrés. Poids total des 
diamants: 12 carats Poids total des éme-
raudes: 9,63 carats Origine: Colombie 
A white and yellow diamond bracelet
Poids: 63,4g

25.000 /30.000 €

439

Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant rectangulaire à 
pans coupés taillés à facettes souligné de diamants de 
couleur jaune naturelle et de diamants blancs. L’an-
neau orné de diamants. Poids du diamant: 1,22 carats 
Couleur: Jaune naturelle Avec certificat du laboratoire de 
gemmologie Americain, GIA
An emerald cut yellow diamond ring
Poids: 6,2g

10.000 / 12.000 €

Collier en or gris entièrement serti de diamants taillés 
en brillants orné d’un motif central en forme de goutte 
entièrement serti de diamants taillés en brillants et dia-
mants taillés navette orné en son centre d’une importante 
émeraude rectangulaire à pans coupés taillés à degrés. 
Poids de l’émeraude: 16,94 carats Origine: Colombie 
Avec certificat de l’institut de gemmologie de Milan. 
An important 16,94 cts Colombian emerald necklace
Poids brut: 50,7g

40.000 / 45.000 €
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Bague en or jaune ornée d’une émeraude rectangulaire 
à pans coupés taillés à degrés épaulée de deux motifs 
éventails sertis de diamants baguettes soulignés de quatre 
lignes de diamants taillés en brillants. Poids de l’émeraude: 
2,06 carats. Origine: Colombie.
A colombian emerald and yellow gold ring
Poids: 5,5g

3.000 / 5.000 €

BOUCHERON Demi parure en or jaune 
godronnée à maillons géométriques im-
briqués, le collier orné d’un motif central 
pavé de diamants, la bague ornée d’un 
pavage de diamants. La bague signée 
Boucheron, le collier portant le poinçon 
de Maître. 
A diamond and yellow gold parure
Poids brut: 143,50g

20.000 / 25.000 €

440

441

Bracelet «Serpent» en or jaune articulé, la tête et la 
queue pavées de diamants taillés en brillants, diamants 
trapèzes, rubis et émeraudes. 
A diamond, ruby and emerald «Snake» bracelet
Poids brut: 54,9g

3.500 / 4.500 €
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Bague en or jaune et or gris pavée de diamants blancs et 
de diamants de couleur jaune naturelle ornée d’un diamant 
taillé en cœur de couleur jaune naturelle.  Poids du diamant: 
2,15 carats Couleur: Fancy Vivid Yellow Avec certificat du 
laboratoire de gemmologie américain, GIA 
A 2,15 cts fancy vivid yellow diamond ring
Poids: 11,6g

20.000 / 22.000 €

Rare parure en or jaune entièrement sertie de diamants 
blancs et jaunes naturels de taille rectangulaire, carrée, 
navettes et poires, comprenant un collier «Draperie» et une 
paire de pendants d’oreilles «girandoles». Poids total des 
diamants: 98 carats environ 
A 98 cts squared cut and pear shaped yellow diamond parure
Poids brut: 130,2g

150.000 / 180.000 €

443

444

443

444

444





Très beau Rubis Birman de 6,11cts non chauffè.
Monture en or gris ornée d’un rubis Birman taillé en coussin 
dans un double entourage de diamants taillés en poires et 
en brillants.
Poids du rubis : 6.11 carats
Origine : Birmanie
Avec certificat du laboratoire Gubelin attestant sans indica-
tion de traitement thermique.
Poids approximatif des diamants : 5 carats

An important 6.11 carats non heated Burma ruby and dia-
mond set ring.

Poids brut: 14,7g

350.000 / 450.000 €

444bis





Très important et rare appairage de Rubis Birman 
de 16,41cts non chauffé
Monture en or gris ornée chacun d’un important rubis 
Birman ovale souligné d’un filet de diamants taillés en 
brillants, bordé de douze diamants taillés en poire. 

Poids total des rubis: 16,41 carats  Origine: Birmanie 
Avec certificat de l’institut suisse de gemmologie GRS 
spécifiant sans modification thermique constatée et 
deux certificats du laboratoire de gemmologie 
américain AGL 

Poids Brut: 24,4g

A magnificient pair of non heated Burma ruby and dia-
mond earrings

400.000 / 600.000 €

445



FRED - «Success» - Bague en or gris 
godronné ornée d’un pavage de diamants 
taillés en brillant. Signée Fred et numero-
tée. Tour de doigt: 50. 
A diamond and white gold ring
P. 13,8 g.  Avec écrin. 

2.300 / 2.500 €

Collier de deux rangs de 116 boules de corail 
en chute, le fermoir «Fleur» en or gris orné de corail et 
de diamants taillés en brillant. Diamètre: 8 à 16 mm.
An important coral necklace
Longeur: 70 cm.  

14.000 / 16.000 €

MAUBOUSSIN - «Sofia» - Bague jonc en or gris. 
Signée Mauboussin et numérotée. Tour de doigt: 53. 
A white gold ring
P. 13,5 g. 

700 / 800 €

Large bracelet en or gris à décor ajouré de feuillage 
entièrement serti de diamants taillés en brillant. Lon-
gueur: 18 cm. 
A diamond and white gold bracelet
P. 80,8 g.

10.000 / 12.000 €
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Bague croisé en or gris entièrement pavée de dia-
mants taillés en brillants et d’un dégradé de rubis. 
A diamond and ruby ring
Poids: 18,2g  

2.500 / 3.000 €

Collier en or gris à motifs de feuillages orné d’une 
ligne de diamants cognac épaulés de lignes de dia-
mants blancs taillés en brillant. 
A diamond and white gold necklace
P. 74,2 g.

10.000 / 12.000 €

Bague en platine et or gris ornée d’un diamant 
taillé en brillant souligné d’un motif à côtes pavé 
de diamants. Poids du diamant : 2.51 cts. 
Pureté : F Blanc extra +. Pureté : VS2. 
Avec certificat du Laboratoire Français de
 Gemmologie. 
A 2,51 cts diamond, platinum and white gold ring
Poids : 7.3g

28.000 / 32.000 €

Bracelet souple en or de deux couleurs entiè-
rement sertis de diamants blancs alternés de dia-
mants jaunes. Poids total des diamants: 
16,50 carats. Longueur: 18 cm environ. 
A yellow and wthite diamonds bracelet
P. 39,1 g.

11.000 / 12.000 €
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POIRAY - Collier articulé en or jaune  et or gris composé de  
« Bothe »  inversés. Signé Poiray. 
A yellow and white gold necklace
Poids : 140.10g

3.000 / 4.000 €

455

BOUCHERON - «Be -Bop» - Bague double jonc en or jaune 
entièrement pavée de diamants taillés en brillant. Elle est ornée 
de deux diamants taillés en brillant. Poids des diamants princi-
paux : 1 carat. Couleur: F. Blanc extra+. Pureté: VS2 et 1,01 carat. 
Couleur: F. Blanc extra +. Pureté: VS2. Poids, couleurs et puretés 
donnés par la maison Boucheron. 
Signée Boucheron et numérotée. 
A two certified diamonds and yellow gold ring
P. 8,5 g. 

20.000 / 22.000 €

Collier en or jaune orné de six améthystes ovales taillés à fa-
cettes alternées de perles de corail soutenant une améthyste ova-
le taillée à facettes plus importante dans un entourage de perles 
de corail. 
An amethyst and coral pearl necklace 
Poids brut: 40,7g

2.000 / 2.500 €

456

457

POMELLATO - «Bahia» Bague en or jaune ornée de trois amé-
thystes facettées et de diamants taillés en brillant. Signée Pomel-
lato. Tour de doigt: 53.
An amethyst and diamond ring
P. 19, 9g.

2.600 / 2.800 €

454

Bracelet ligne «Tennis» en or jaune orné de vingt quatre dia-
mants taillés en brillants en serti clos. Poids des diamants: 6 ca-
rats environ. 
A diamond line bracelet
Poids: 27,6g

3.000 / 5.000 €

458
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GARAUDE - «Cardinale» - Bague en or jaune ornée d’un im-
portant jade lavande facetté bordé de quatre diamants taillés en 
brillant. L’anneau serti de diamants. Signée Garaude Paris. Tour 
de doigt: 53. 
A lavender jade and diamond ring
P. 7,1 g. Avec pochette.

2.700 / 3.000 €

460

BOUCHERON - «Quatre» - Bague en or jaune, or blanc, or rose 
et PVD marron. Signée Boucheron et numérotée. Tour de doigt: 
57. 
A three colours gold ring
P. 11,5 g. 

1.300 / 1.500 €

Sautoir de soixante douze perles de culture Gold des Mers du 
sud en chute. IL peut se transformer en un collier choker de trente 
cinq perles et de deux bracelets de dix huit et dix neuf perles. 
Diamètre des perles: 10 à 13 mm. 
A cultured pearl necklace

10.000 / 15.000 €

461

462

CHAUMET - Bague jonc en or jaune ornée d’un rubis et d’un 
saphir en serti clos. Signée Chaumet. Tour de doigt: 55. 
A ruby and sapphire ring
P. 9 g. Avec écrin. 

700 / 800 €

459

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris à motifs de losanges 
sertis de diamants taillés en brillant soutenant une perle Gold des 
Mers du Sud. Diamètre d’une perle: 11,7 mm environ.
A pair of cultured pearl and diamond earrings
P. 10,7 g. 

1.300 / 1.500 €

463
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Importante paire de pendants d’oreilles simulant une 
boucle en or jaune entièrement sertis de diamants taillés 
en brillants, diamants navettes et diamants baguettes or-
nés chacun d’une émeraude rectangulaire à pans coupés 
taillés à degrés. 
Poids total approximatif des diamants: 20 carats 
Poids approximatif des émeraudes: 15 carats
An important pair of emerald and diamond earrings
 Poids total: 91,7g

22.000 / 25.000 €

Bague en or gris ornée d’une importante émeraude 
rectangulaire à pans coupés taillés à degrés épaulée de 
dix-huit diamants taillés en brillants. Poids de l’émeraude: 
12,31 carats. Origine: Colombie. Avec certificat de l’insti-
tut de gemmologie de Milan. 
An important 12,31 cts Colombian emerald ring
Poids brut: 13,6g

15.000 / 18.000 €

464

465

465

GRIMOLDI «King Cobra» Surprenante bague 
«Serpent» en or gris, le corps entièrement pavé de dia-
mants taillés en brillants, la tête sertie d’une importante 
émeraude ovale. Poids de l’émeraude: 102,43 cts Ori-
gine: Colombie Poids des diamants environ: 14 cts Avec 
certificat de l’institut de gemmologie Italien. 
An important 102,43 cts Colombian emerald snake ring
Poids: 92,02g

100.000 / 150.000 €

466

464



467 Elégant collier de trois rangs de cent soixante quatorze 
émeraudes. Le fermoir en or jaune torsadé. Poids total 
des émeraudes: 600 carats. Origine: Colombie. Avec cer-
tificat du laboratoire suisse C. Dunaigre. 
A 600 cts emerald necklace
Poids brut: 134,50g

25.000 / 30.000 €

Chaine en or gris et pendentif en or gris orné d’un 
motif de gouttes tressées serties de diamants soutenant 
une émeraude cabochon taillée en poire. Poids de l’éme-
raude: 12,92 carats 
A pear shaped emerald cabochon and diamond pendant
Poids brut: 9g

8.000 / 10.000 €

468
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467
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Bague en or jaune godronné ornée d’une éme-
raude rectangulaire à pans coupés taillés à de-
grés dans un important entourage de diamants 
taillés en brillants, diamants baguette et diamants 
navette. 
Poids approximatif de l’émeraude: 6,50 carats 
An emerald and yellow gold ring
Poids brut: 29,2g

8.000 / 12.000 €

CARTIER Collier en or gris orné de diamants 
en serti clos, et de trois motifs «coeurs» entrela-
cés pavés de diamants. Le motif central est orné 
d’un diamant plus important soutenant une goutte 
ajourée sertie de diamants. Fermoir en or gris 
pavé de diamants. Signé CARTIER. 
A diamond and white gold necklace
P. 11,9g. 

6.500 / 8.500 €

CHOPARD Chaine en or gris et pendentif 
géométrique en or gris orné d’un diamant mobile 
taillé en brillant. Signés Chopard et numérotés 
A diamond and white gold pendant
Poids: 10,5g

1.500 / 2.000 €

HERMES Anneau en argent ajouré à décor de 
motifs géométriques. Signé Hermès. Avec écrin. 
A silver ring
Poids: 10,5g

150 / 200 €

Chanteclerc Paire de pendants d’oreilles 
«Grappes» 
en or gris sertis de diamants taillés en rose, de 
formes rondes, ovales et poires. Poids total des 
diamants: 15 carats environ 
A pair of 15 cts diamonds earrings
Poids: 17g

15.000 / 20.000 €

TABBAH Bracelet en or gris orné de cinq motifs 
«papillons» entièrement sertis de diamants taillés 
en brillants. Signé Tabbah 
A diamond and white gold bracelet
Poids:

2.200 / 2.400 €
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Important Rubis de Tanzanie de 11,7cts non chauffè 
Monture en platine et or jaune ornée d’un rubis ovale 
dans un entourage de diamants taillés en brillants épaulé 
de quatre lignes de diamants taillés en brillants. Poids 
du rubis: 11,27 carats Origine: Tanzanie Avec certificat 
de l’institut suisse de gemmologie GRS spécifiant sans 
indication de modification thermique. 
A 11,27 cts oval non heated Tanzanian ruby ring
Poids: 8,80 carats

100.000 / 150.000 €

Importante suite de quatre vingt dix neuf Rubis navettes, 
Siam non chauffé dans un entourage de diamants taillés 
en brillants. Formant un Collier de trois rangs ou un long 
sautoir en or jaune. Poids total des rubis: 25 carats environ 
Couleur: Rouge à Rouge Intense Origine: Siam Poids total 
des diamants: 48 carats environ Avec certificat du labora-
toire suisse de gemmologie C.Dunaigre spécifiant sans i
ndication de traitement thermique. 
A 25 cts ruby and diamond necklace 
Poids brut:148,7

70.000 / 90.000 €
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Bague géométrique en platine ornée d’un dia-
mant de taille émeraude calibrant 1,90 carat bordé 
de pavages de diamants taillés en brillant. Epoque 
Art Déco. Tour de doigt: 55. 
An emerald cut diamond ring
P. 14,5 g.  

5.500 / 6.000 €

Collier « Draperie» en or gris entièrement serti de dia-
mants taillés en brillant alternés de diamants navette 
soutenant en pampille quatre diamants de taille éme-
raude. Poids total des diamants: 16,75 carats environ. 
An emerald cut diamond and diamond necklace
P. 33,5 g. 

23.000 / 25.000 €

Bague « Tête de cheval » en or gris ornée d’un 
diamant trapèze. 
A white gold ring
Poids : 32.40 g  

3.000 / 4.000 €

Bague «  Panthère  » en or gris pavée de diamants 
taillés en brillant, l’œil serti d’une émeraude. 
Tour de doigt : 54. 
A diamond and white gold ring
P. 20,5g.

3.000 / 3.500 €

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris à motif de 
«Nœuds et Rubans» sertis de diamants taillés en bril-
lant et de diamants baguette. 
A pair of diamond earrings
P. 28,7 g. 

11.000 / 12.000 €
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Bague en or gris ornée d’une importante tanzanite 
rectangulaire à pans coupés taillée à degrés épaulé de 
deux diamants trapèze. Poids de la tanzanite: 31,21 ca-
rats. Couleur: Vivid blue. Origine: Tanzanie. Avec certifi-
cat du Laboratoire Suisse de Gemmologie G.R.S  spé-
cifiant 
attestant sans modification thermique constatée. 
An important 31,21 cts vivd blue Tanzanite ring.
P. 15,2 g.

50.000 / 80.000 €

GARAUDE - «HOKUSAI» - Importante paire de Boucles 
d’oreilles en or rose et titane violet godronné à motifs de 
vagues serties de diamants taillés en brillant. Signées Ga-
raude Paris. Diam.: 4,5 cm. 
A superbe pair of pink gold, titanium and diamond earrings
Poids brut: 19,7 g. 
Avec pochette. 

4.900 / 5.000 €

482

483

482

483

483



Bague en or jaune ornée d’un cabochon 
de corail peau d’ange dans un double entou-
rage de diamants taillés en brillant et navette 
de corail. Tour de doigt: 52.
A coral cabochon ring
P. 22 g.

2.300 / 2.500 €

CARTIER - «Double C» - Bracelet en or jaune 
tressé , le fermoir orné de deux «C» entrecroisés 
sertis de diamants. Signé Cartier et numéroté.
A diamond and yellow gold bracelet
P. 57 g.

5.000 / 6.000 €

Pendentif « Cœur » en or jaune entièrement pavé de 
diamants taillés en brillant et orné de saphirs calibrés, 
au centre cinq diamants mobiles. Présenté sur un lien 
de caoutchouc noir, le fermoir mousqueton en or jaune. 
A diamond and sapphire pendant
P. 28,5g.

2.000 / 3.000 €

BULGARI - « PARENTESI » - Bracelet 
en or jaune à maillons imbriqués articulés. 
Signés Bulgari. 
A yellow gold bracelet
Poids : 113 g.

2.000 / 3.000 €

BULGARI - « PARENTESI » - 
Montre bracelet de dame en or jaune  à mail-
lons imbriqués articulés. Cadran noir. Mouve-
ment quartz.  Signé  Bulgari. 
A yellow gold watch

Poids brut : 110.10g

2.500 / 3.500 €

484
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487 488



GARAUDE - «Cardinale» - Importante bague en or jaune 
ornée d’un saphir coussin bordé de quatre spinelle rouges. 
L’anneau orné de deux diamants taillés en brillant. Poids 
du saphir: 10,03 carats. Origine: Birman. Avec certificat du 
Gem Research Swisslab attestant sans modification ther-
mique constatée. Signée Garaude Paris. Tour de doigt: 52. 

A magnificient 10,03 cts non heated Birman sapphire ring

P. 8,1 g. Avec pochette. 

45.000 / 55.000 €

Bague «boucle» en platine et or jaune ornée d’un 
rubis cabochon bordé de diamants baguettes et de ru-
bis calibrés. Travail des années 1940 
A ruby cabochon and diamond ring, circa 1940
Poids; 13,6g

2.000 / 3.000 €

Bague jonc en or jaune pavée de diamants ornée d’un 
saphir ovale de couleur rose naturelle.  
A natural pink sapphire and diamond ring
Poids: 12,2g

2.500 / 3.500 €

Broche «Bouquet, arc et flèches» en or jaune 
ornée de rubis et de diamants taillés en brillant. 
A ruby, diamond and yellow gold brooch
P. 11,1 g.

1.000 / 1.200 €

Bracelet en or gris ajouré orné de saphirs de couleurs 
et pierres gemmes dans un doubles entourage de dia-
mants taillés en brillant. Longueur: 18 cm environ. 
A hard stone, coloured sapphire and diamond bracelet
P. 57,5 g. 

6.000 / 6.500 €

489

491

490

492
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491
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493



Bague en or jaune ornée d’un saphir à changement 
de couleur ovale taillé à facettes dans un entourage 
de quatorze diamants taillés en brillants. Poids du sa-
phir: 8,70 carats Origine: Ceylan. Avec certificat du 
laboratoire français de gemmologie attestant sans 
modification thermique constatée. 
A 8,70 cts changing colour Ceylan sapphire ring
Poids: 9,1g

6.500 / 8.500 €

PIAGET Collier en or jaune à maillons hexagonaux 
orné en son centre de sept maillons pavés de 
diamants  formant un motif étoilé. Signé Piaget. 
A diamond and yellow gol necklace
Poids: 105,6g

3.500 / 4.000 €

Paire de boucles d’oreilles ovoïdes 
en or jaune martelé. 
A pair of yellow gold earrings

P. 23,5g. 

900 / 1.000 €

Bracelet ouvert en or jaune martelé. 
A yellow gold bracelet

P. 45,9g. g

2.000 / 2.500 €
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CHAUMET Bague en or jaune guilloché sertie de 
diamants taillés en brillants et ornée de trois godrons 
de lapis lazuli. Signée Chaumet et numérotée. 
A lapis lazuli, diamond and yellow gold ring
P:36,1g

4.000 / 4.500 €

498

499 Bracelet «Tigre» rigide ouvrant en or jaune ciselé 
et émaillé noir. La tête ornée de pavages de diamants 
taillés en brillant, la langue émaillée rose et les yeux 
sertis  d’émeraudes. 
A diamond, emerald and enamel yellow gold «Tiger» 
bracelet
P. 84,1 g.

4.200 / 4.500 €

GREGORY - Collier en or jaune et or gris orné d’un 
diamant taillé en forme de tête de cheval. 
A «horse head» cut diamond necklace
P. 50,8 g.

3.800 / 4.000 €

Paire de boucles d’oreilles «Volutes» en or jaune et 
or gris ornées de lignes de diamants taillés en brillant. 
Pour oreilles percées, raquette de sécurité. 
A pair of diamond earrings
P. 29,7g

5.000 /5.200 €

500
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498
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Important suite de Saphirs Birman 34,94cts non chauffé 
Montée sur un bracelet «Dôme» en or gris à décor ajouré serti 
de vingt trois saphirs birmans ovales alternés de diamants taillés 
navettes et diamants taillés en poires. Le tour de poignet serti de 
diamants taillés en brillants. 

Poids des saphirs: 34,94 carats Origine: Birmanie Avec certificat 
de l’institut suisse de gemmologie spécifiant aucune modification 
thermique constatée. 

Poids des diamants 22 carats environ 

Poids: 35,10g

An important 34,94 cts non heated Burma sapphires bracelet and 
22cts Diamonds

100.000 / 120.000 €

502



Important saphir Birman 29,56cts, non chauffé 
Monture en or gris sertie d’un saphir taillé en pain de sucre 
souligné de diamants taillés en brillants et épaulé de diamants 
baguettes en chute. Poids du saphir: 29,564 carats Origine: 
Birmanie Avec certificat de l’institut suisse de gemmologie 
SSEF spécifiant aucune indication de traitement thermiques. 

Poids: 14g

A beautiful 29,56 cts «Pain de sucre» cut non heated Burma 
sapphire and diamond ring

120.000 / 180.000 €

503

POIRAY  - « Tresse » - Parure en ors de trois couleurs 
comprenant :
un collier, un bracelet, une paire de boucles d’oreilles et une 
bague. 
Signés Poiray. 

P. 207,20 g.

Photo on request

6.500 / 7.500 €

503b

503



Bague en or gris et or jaune ornée d’un diamant de 
couleur jaune naturelle calibrant 2,25 carats environ 
épaulé de deux lignes de diamants baguettes. 
A natural yellow diamond ring
Poids: 9,6g

6.000 / 8.000 €

504 GARAUDE - «India» - Paire de pendants d’oreilles 
«Girandole» en or gris ornés chacun de quatorze spi-
nelles de couleur rose et violet alternés de diamants 
taillés en brillant. Poids total des spinelles: 55 carats 
environ. Signés Garaude Paris. 
An important pair of spinelle and diamond earrings
P. 25,6 g. Avec pochette. 

5.000 / 6.000 €

505

Bague en or gris ornée d’une topaze rose ovale 
épaulée de deux aigues-marines taillées en poire. 
Poids de la topaze : 5.78 cts. 
Poids des aigues-marines : 2.08 cts. 
A topaz and aquamarine ring
Poids : 6.17 g.

4.000 / 5.000 €

506

BULGARI - «Allegra» - Bracelet articulé en or jaune 
orné de péridots, tourmalines, améthystes, topaze, 
citrines à facettes et en cabochon alternés de pa-
vages de diamants taillés en brillant. Signé Bulgari. 
Longueur: 17 cm environ. 
A coloured stone and diamond bracelet
P. 18,4 g. 

3.500 / 4.000 €

507

504

505

505
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507



Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant rectangulaire 
à pans coupés taillés à degrés dit de taille émeraude, 
entouré de fils pavés de 220 diamants taillés en bril-
lants. Poids du diamant  : 4.06 cts. Couleur  : D Blanc 
exceptionnel +. Pureté : SI2. Avec certificat de l’institut 
de gemmologie d’Anvers HRD. 
An important 4,06 emerald cut diamond ring
Poids : 7.60g

35.000 / 40.000 €

508

Bracelet en platine entièrement serti de diamants 
taillés en brillant et de diamants baguette et orné au 
centre, d’un motif «Nœud» serti de diamants taillés en 
brillant, certains plus importants. 
Longueur: 18 cm environ. 
A diamond and platinum bracelet
P. 43,3 g. 

9.000 / 10.000 €

509

510

511

512

Bracelet ligne en or gris orné de vingt-huit diamants 
taillés en brillant en serti clos. 
Poids total des diamants: 10 carats environ. 
Longueur: 18,5 cm environ. 
A diamond line and white gold bracelet
P. 21,9 g. 

6.000 / 6.200 €

Paire de boucles d’oreilles en or gris ornées 
chacune de douze diamants de taille émeraude dans 
un entourage de diamants taillés en brillants. 
A pair of emerald cut diamond earrings
Poids: 14,7g

2.200 / 2.500 €

Bague en or gris ornée d’un saphir taillé en coussin 
bordé de deux diamants troïdia et entouré de diamants 
taillés en brillant. Poids du saphir: 7,16 carats. Origine: 
Ceylan. Avec certificat du Carat Gem Lab attestant 
sans modification thermique constatée. 
Tour de doigt: 54. 
A Ceylan sapphire ring
P. 7 g. 

18.000 / 20.000 €

508

509

510

511

512



CARTIER - Paire de boucles d’oreilles en or de 
deux couleurs à motifs de pastilles  
Signées Cartier et numérotées.
A pair of yellow and white gold earrings
 P. 35,3 g.

2.500 / 2.800 €

HERMES -» Sac Kelly» - Sautoir en or rose orné 
d’un pendentif «Sac Kelly» en cotte de maille serti de 
ligne de diamants taillés en brillant. Le sautoir et le 
fermoir sertis de diamants taillés en brillant. 
Signé Hermès. 
A rose gold and diamond «Kelly» necklace
P. 98,6 g.

15.000 / 20.000 €

CARTIER - Bague en or jaune et or gris ajourés 
à décor de pastilles alternées de diamants taillés en 
brillant. Signée Cartier et numérotée. 
Tour de doigt: 54. 
A yellow and white gold ring
P. 16,1 g. 

5.000 /5.200 €

CARTIER - «Trinity» - Bague trois anneaux en or 
de trois couleurs entièrement serties de diamants 
taillés en brillant. Signée Cartier et numérotée. 
Tour de doigt: 52. 
A three colours gold and diamond ring
P. 11,2 g. 
Avec écrin, boite et certificat. 

15.000 / 20.000 €

513

514

515

516

513

514
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516



DAVID WEBB - Collier en platine et or jaune 
articulés à motifs géométrique orné de cent vingt six 
diamants taillés en brillant. Signé David Webb. 
A diamond and yellow gold necklace
P. 145,2 g. 
Avec certificat d’authenticité. 

22.000 /24.000 €

517

Bague en or jaune ornée d’un diamant taillé en bril-
lant épaulé d’onyx bordé de deux lignes de diamants 
baguette. Poids du diamant : 10.28 cts. 
Couleur : M. 
Pureté : SI2. 
Avec certificat du Laboratoire Français de 
gemmologie. 
An important 10,28 cts diamond ring
Poids : 18.1g

70.000 /80.000 €

518

BULGARI Bracelet «Serpent» en or jaune 
à maillons articulés simulant des écailles émaillées 
jaune et noir. Signé Bulgari. 
An enamel and yellow gold «snake» bracelet
Poids: 65g

6.000 / 8.000 €

519

517

518

519



Parure en or jaune ornées de diamants taillés en 
brillant, de rubis navette et d’importantes améthystes 
facettées, taillées en cabochon et gravées 
comprenant un bracelet rigide ouvrant, 
un collier articulé et une broche «Oiseau Exotique». 
An amethyst, ruby, diamond and yellow gold parure
P. Total: 215,5 g. . 

10.000 / 12.000 €

CARTIER Bracelet ligne en or rose serti de diamants 
taillés en brillants.
Signé Cartier. 
A diamond line rose gold bracelet
Poids: 13,4g

4.000 / 5.000 €

520

521 522

BOUCHERON - Bague en or jaune ornée d’un rubis 
ovale dans un entourage de diamants taillés en bril-
lant et diamants poire. 
Signée Boucheron et numérotée. 
Tour de doigt : 55,5. 
A ruby and diamond ring
P. 6,1 g.

15.000 / 20.000 €

520

521

521
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522



Broche «Fleur» en or gris entièrement sertie de dia-
mants taillés en brillant et ornée de 
cinq perles baroques. 
A baroque pearls and diamonds brooch
P. 26,5 g.

4.000 / 5.000 €

Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant rectangulaire 
à pans coupés taillé à degrés dit de taille émeraude 
épaulée de deux diamants troïdia bordé de quatre pa-
vages de diamants soulignés de deux 
lignes de diamants carrés. 
Poids du diamant de taille émeraude: 2,26 carats. 
Poids des deux diamants troïdia: 0,74 carats. 
An emerald cut diamond and diamond ring
P. 13,5 g. 

15.000 / 17.000 €

524

525

Bague solitaire en or gris ornée d’un diamant 
taillé en brillant pesant 3,51 carats. 
Tour de doigt: 54.
A diamond and white gold ring
P. 5,9 g.

19.000 / 20.000 €

523

Bracelet souple en platine entièrement serti de 
diamants taillés en brillant dont certains plus i
mportants.  Poids des diamants : 10 carats environ.  
Époque Art Déco. 
An Art Deco diamond and platinum bracelet
P. 51,4g.

8.000 / 10.000 €

526

523524

525

526



Bague en or gris à décor ajouré sertie 
de diamants taillés en brillants et dia-
mants baguettes ornée en son centre 
d’un saphir rectangulaire à pans cou-
pés taillés à degrés. Poids du saphir: 
5,41 carats Origine: Birmanie Avec cer-
tificat du laboratoire suisse de gemmo-
logie Gubelin. 
A non heated Birman sapphire and dia-
mond ring
Poids: 13,6g

25.000 / 28.000 €

527

Importante parure en or gris composée d’un col-
lier de perles de culture japonaises Akoïa, certaines 
piquées de diamants, orné de onze turquoises na-
turelles taillées en goutte dans un entourage de dia-
mants taillés en brillants et d’une paire de boucles 
d’oreilles ornées de perles de culture et turquoises 
naturelles dans un double entourage de diamants 
taillés en brillants. Poids total des diamants: 28 carats 
environ Poids: 208,85g 
Avec certificat de l’institut de gemmologie de Monaco

40.000 / 50.000 €

528

527

528

528



Elégant saphir Ceylan, 17,29 cts non chauffé 
monture en platine serti d’un saphir taillé en coussin épaulé 
de deux lignes serties chacune de cinq diamants taillés en 
brillants en chute. Poids du saphir: 17,19 carats Origine: 
Ceylan Avec certificat de l’institut de gemmologie américain 
GIA spécifiant aucune indication de traitement thermique. 

A 17,29 cts non heated Ceylan cushion shapped sapphire 
ring.
Poids: 14,30g

50.000 / 60.000 €

529

SEAMAN SCHEPPS Parure composée d’un bracelet en 
or jaune et or gris orné de cinq cabochons de cristal de 
roche gravé de motifs géométriques alternés de motifs go-
dronnés ornés chacun de trois perles de culture japonaises 
Akoïa et sertis de diamants taillés en brillants et d’une paire 
de boucles d’oreilles en or gris ornées chacune de quatre 
perles de culture japonaise Akoïa, bordées de lignes de dia-
mants taillés en brillants. 
Signée Seaman Schepps 
A rock cristal, cultured pearls and diamonds parure
Poids brut: 88grammes

10.000 / 15.000 €

530

529

530

530





Exceptionnel Emeraude de Colombie 17,81cts 
Monture serti d’une importante et belle émeraude rectangu-
laire à pans coupés taillés à degrés épaulée de deux dia-
mants troïdia. Poids de l’émeraude: 17,81 carats 
Origine: Colombie Avec certificat du laboratoire de gemmo-
logie américain AGL 
Poids des diamants troïdia: 2,35 carats Couleur H blanc Pu-
reté VS2 et 2,50 Couleur I Pureté VS2 Avec certificats du 
laboratoire de gemmologie américain GIA 

A magnificient 17,81 cts Colombian emerald with two certi-
fied troïdia diamonds ring

Poids brut: 13,2g

180.000 / 220.000 €

531



Peigne en écaille brune ornée d’un important motif «Nœud» en or 
jaune et résille d’or jaune et gris serti en son centre d’un diamant 
ovale bordé de diamants taillés en brillants et diamants carrés. 
La résille piquetée de diamants taillés en brillants. 
Poids des diamants: 0,80 cts pour la pierre centrale et 2,20 cts de 
pavage. 
A tortoise shell, yellow gold and diamond head comb
Poids brut: 88,3g

5.800 / 6.200 €

533

Importante pochette de smoking en or jaune et résille d’or jaune et 
gris ornée de trois diamants taillés en brillants. 
Poids: 69,2g 
Avec son écrin
A yellow gold «Smoking Pochette»

2.800 / 3.200 €

TIFFANY&CO Bracelet jonc ouvrant en or jaune et platine orné de 
dix diamants taillés en brillants.  
Signé TIFFANY&Co. 
A diamond and yellow gold bracelet
Poids: 53,5g

4.000 / 6.000 €

534

535

Collier de trente et une perles de culture légèrement en chute, 
la perle centrale ornée d’un motif en or jaune serti d’une améthyste 
taillée en coussin dans un entourage de diamants taillés en brillants. 
Fermoir boule en or jaune serti de diamants. 
An amethyst and cultured pearls necklace
P: 145,1 grs

7.000 / 10.000 €

532

JAEGER LECOULTRE LADY’S YELLOW GOLD

Jaeger Lecoultre lady’s yellow gold. Made circa 1960

Fine and elegant lady’s manual winding wristwatch with 18k yellow 
gold bracelet.

Belle et rare montre bracelet de dame en or jaune 18K (750). Boîtier 
rectangle. Cadran or. Mouvement mécanique. Bracelet «gourmette» 
articulé en or jaune 18K (750). Cadran signé. Dim. 13 x 22 mm.

3.500 / 5.500 €

536
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JAEGER ETRIER YELLOW GOLD AND WOOD

Jaeger, case  n° 1670 21 1341310  made in 1960`s

Très belle montre bracelet de dame en or jaune. Boî-
tier rectangle, anses étrier. Cadran argent. Mouvement 
mécanique calibre Lecoultre K840. Superbe bracelet 
en or jaune 18k et bois par maillons alternés

Nice lady’s rectangular manual winding wristwatch 
with 18k yellow gold and wood bracelet.

DIM: 33 x 20 mm.  Poids brut: 55,8 gr. Longueur totale 
17,5 cm,

2.500 / 3.500 €

538

BOUCHERON Parure en or jaune à maillons godronnés 
alternés de maillons chevrons ornés de motifs sertis de dia-
mants taillés en brillants, au centre un diamant carré. Elle 
comprend un collier, un bracelet, une bague et une paire de 
boucles d’oreilles. 
Signée Boucheron 
A diamond and yellow gold parure

Poids brut: 209,9g

30.000 / 40.000 €

537

Important collier «rivière » en or gris entièrement serti de 
trente diamants bruns alternés de diamants blancs.

Poids des diamants bruns : 57 carats environ.
Poids des diamants blancs: 15 carats environ.

An important white and brown diamonds necklace.
Poids brut: 39,3 g

130.000 / 150.000 €

536b

536b

538b

Chaîne en or rose et pendentif «main de Fatma» 
en or rose serti de diamants taillés en brillants, tur-
quoises et améthystes.

Poids brut: 209,9g

800 / 1.500 €
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538b

537

537

537

537



Bague «marguerite» en or gris et or jaune sertie d’un 
diamant taillé en brillant calibrant 1,80 carat environ 
dans un entourage de neuf diamants taillés en brillants. 
Travail début XXème 
A diamond ring, circa 1900
Poids: 5,8g

5.000 / 6.000 €

Alliance en or gris entièrement sertie de diamants 
taillés en brillant. 
Tour de doigt: 57. 
P. 4,1 g. 
A diamond eternity ring

2.500 / 2.600 €

Deux clips de revers formant broche en platine et 
or gris ajouré à motif géométrique entièrement serti de 
diamants carrés et diamants taillés en brillant. 
Époque Art Déco. Avec écrin. 
An Art Deco diamond platinum and white gold double 
clip.
P. 38,8g.

6.000 / 6.200 €

Bracelet en platine ajouré à motifs géométriques en-
tièrement sertis de diamants taillés en brillant. 
Longueur: 19 cm environ. 
A diamond platinum bracelet
P. 24,8 g. 

6.000 / 8.000 €

Bracelet montre de dame en platine et or gris 
entièrement serti de diamants taillés en brillant et dia-
mants baguette. Cadran gris. 
Mouvement mécanique. Vers 1935/1940.
A diamond, platinum and white gold watch, circa 1935
 P. Brut: 45,2 g. 

3.500  /  4.000 €
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Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant rectangulaire 
à pans coupés taillé à degrés dit de taille émeraude. 
Poids du diamant: 2,07 carats. Couleur: G. Blanc extra. 
Pureté: VVS1. Avec certificat du Laboratoire Français 
de Gemmologie.
An emerald cut diamond ring
Tour de doigt: 52. 
P.3,7 g.  

12.000 / 14.000 €

Pendentif en or gris orné d’une importante tanzanite 
taillée en coussin , la belière sertie d’un diamant tail-
lé en brillant et de deux diamants navette. Poids de la 
tanzanite: 67,640 carats. Couleur: Bleu. Origine: Tan-
zanie. Avec certificat de l’Institut Suisse de Gemmo-
logie S.S.E.T spécifiant pas d’indication de traitement 
thermique. Avec une chaîne en or gris ornée de quatre 
diamants taillés en brillant. 
An important 67,64 cts non heated Tanzanite pendant.
P. Brut:25,7 g. 

130.000 / 150.000 €

Bracelet rigide ouvrant en or gris orné de diamants 
taillés en brillant et d’un motif central serti d’un diamant 
plus important bordé de diamants baguette. Poids du 
diamant principal : 2,81 carats. Couleur : D. Blanc Ex-
ceptionnel +. Pureté : VVS1. Avec un examen du Labo-
ratoire Français de Gemmologie.
A magnificient diamond and white gold bracelet set with 
a 2,81 cts D VVS1 diamond.
 P. 50,5 g. 
(Deux maillons supplémentaires).

45.000  /  50.000 €
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Bague en or rose ornée d’un diamant taillé en poire 
épaulé de deux diamants navette. Poids du diamant 
poire: 5,06 carats. 
Poids des diamants navette: 0,63 carats environ. 
A pear shaped rose gold ring
P. 6,3 g.

30.000 / 35.000 €

VAN CLEEF & ARPELS «Alhambra» Bracelet 
en or jaune orné de cinq motifs trèfles ciselés. 
Signé VCA et numéroté. 
A yellow gold bracelet
Poids: 15,3g

2.500 / 3.500 €

VAN CLEEF & ARPELS «Alhambra» Collier en or 
jaune orné de dix motifs trèfles ciselés. 
Signé VCA et numéroté. 
A yellow gold necklace
Poids: 27,7g. 

4.000 / 6.000 €

VAN CLEEF & ARPELS «Alhambra» Bracelet 
en or jaune orné de cinq motifs trèfles 
sertis de turquoise. 
Signé VCA et numéroté. 
A turquoise and yellow gold bracelet
Poids: 10,2g

2.500 / 3.500 €

VAN CLEEF & ARPELS Paire de boucles d’oreilles en 
or jaune et or gris torsadé et ciselé, ornée de deux de 
lignes de diamants taillés en brillants. 
Poids des diamants: 5,20 carats environ 
Signé VCA et numéroté. 
A pair of diamond and yellow gold earrings
Poids: 27,4g

5.000 / 7.000 €
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BULGARI Bague en or gris à décor géométrique or-
née d’un diamant taillé en brillant, la monture sertie 
de diamants baguette et taillés en brillant. Poids du 
diamant principal: 2,37 carats. 
A beeautiful diamond ring
Tour de doigt: 51. 
P. 12,7 g.

28.000 / 30.000 €

Important collier de vingt sept perles de culture Mers 
du sud en chute, le fermoir boule en or gris serti 
de diamants taillés en brillant. 
Diamètre des perles: 15,1 à 19 mm. 
A cultured pearl necklace

25.000 / 30.000 €

552 554

Bracelet ligne en or gris serti de
 quarante trois diamants taillés en brillants. 
Poids des diamants: 16,50 carats environ. 
A diamond line bracelet
Poids: 16,10g

10.000 / 12.000 €

555Broche « Fleur » en or gris entièrement pavée de 
diamants taillés en brillant ornée en son centre d’un 
rubis.  
Poids des diamants : 15 carats environ.
A ruby and diamond brooch
P. 20,3g.

5.000 / 5.500 €
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Très Rare Grenat, 15,64 cts à changement de couleur 
Monture en platine et or jaune ornée d’un grenat à changement de 
couleur ovale taillé à facettes épaulé de deux diamants taillés en 
poire. 

Poids du grenat: 15,64 cts  Commentaire: La pierre devient gris-
vert exposée à la lumière du jour ou à la lumière fluorescente et 
rouge-grenat sous une lumière incandescente.  Avec certificat et 
commentaire de l’institut de gemmologie américain: GIA.  
Les grenats à changement de couleur proviennent principalement 
de Tanzanie, Sri Lanka et Madagascar ainsi que d’autres pays 
d’Afrique de l’Est.  
Les caractéristiques de cette pierre, son poids important, son chan-
gement de couleur et sa transparence en font une pierre exception-
nelle et rare sur le marché.
  
Poids des diamants poires: 0,50 cts 
Couleur D blanc exceptionnel + Pureté IF et O,51 cts 
Couleur D blanc exceptionnel +Pureté IF  

Poids brut: 12,5g  

Référence: Vente Sotheby’s HK du 26 juin 2011 pour une pierre pe-
sant 5,24 cts. 

A rare and fine 15,64 cts changing colour Garnet.

120.000 / 150.000 €
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Chanel «Joaillerie Pampilles»
Importante parure comprenant un sautoir et une paire 
de paire de pendants d’oreilles  en or gris ornés motifs 
noeuds sertis de diamants soutenant un pompon sertis 
de diamants, de perles de culture et d’aigues-marines 
taillées à facettes. Le sautoir de quatre rangs de chai-
nettes orné d’une importante aigue-marine taillée à fa-
cettes bordée de diamants.

Signée CHANEL et numérotée.
Poids total: 94,6g
Vendue avec son écrin.

25.000 / 35.000 €

557

558

POMELLATO Bracelet articulé en or jaune 
orné de dix cabochons de pierres fines de 
couleurs alternées de vingt pierres fines de 
couleurs taillées à facettes. 
Signée POMMELATO et numéroté. 
A couloured stones cabochons and yellow 
gold bracelet
Poids brut: 81,1g

10.000 / 12.000 €

559

557

557 557

559 Emeraude à pans coupés taillée à degrés. 
Poids : 22,46 carats. Origine : Colombie. 
Avec certificat du S.S.E.F - Swiss Gemmological 
Institute.

Photo on request

33.000 / 38.000 €



POMELLATO»Narciso» Bague en or jaune brossé 
ornée d’une citrine ovale taillée à facettes. 
Signé Pomellato 
A citrine and yellow gold ring
Poids brut: 19,3g

800 / 1.200 €

POMELLATO»Narciso» Collier à larges maillons 
ovales en or jaune brossé. Le fermoir bouton en or 
est ornée d’une citrine ovale taillée à facettes. 
Signé Pomellato 
A citrine and yellow gold necklace
Poids brut: 82,9g

4.000 / 6.000 €

560

561

Bague en or jaune brossé ornée d’une émeraude 
taillée en cœur gravée de motifs floraux. 
Poids de l’émeraude: 18,13 carats Origine: Colombie 
Avec certificat de l’institut suisse de 
gemmologie Gubelin. 
A engraved emerald and yellow gold ring
Poids brut: 18,5g

12.000 / 14.000 €

POMELLATO»Narciso» Bracelet en or jaune à larges 
maillons ovales. Le fermoir bouton en or est orné d’une 
citrine ovale taillée à facettes. 
Signé Pomellato
A citrine and yellow gold bracelet
 Poids brut: 48,3g

1.500 / 2.500 €

POMELLATO»Narciso» Paire de boucles d’oreilles en 
or jaune brossé ornées chacune 
d’une citrine ovale taillée à facettes. 
Signé Pomellato
A pair of citrine and yellow gold earrings
 Poids brut: 15,4g

800 / 1.200 €
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Bague en or gris ornée d’un rubis Birman ovale 
épaulé de deux lignes de diamants baguettes.  Poids 
du rubis: 4,49 carats Origine: Birmanie Avec certificat 
du laboratoire de gemmologie Gubelin spécifiant sans 
indication de traitement thermique. (Petites égrisures) 
A non heated Birman ruby and diamond ring
Poids: 7,7g

14.000 / 16.000 €

Elégant collier en platine et or jaune orné de cent 
cinquante six rubis birmans alternés de diamants tail-
lés en brillants et diamants taillés en poire. Poids total 
des diamants: 32 carats environ. 
Poids total des rubis: 113,95 carats 
Couleur: Type sang de pigeon Origine: Birmanie Avec 
certificat de laboratoire suisse de gemmologie GRS et 
de l’institut Dunaigre. 
A 113,95 cts Birman rubies and diamonds necklace
Poids brut: 123,3g

150.000 / 180.000 €

566
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Bague en or gris ornée d’une importante émeraude cabo-
chon taillée en coussin dans un entourage de diamants tail-
lés en brillants épaulée de deux motifs ajourés sertis de dia-
mants carrés et diamants taillés en brillants. 
Poids de l’émeraude: 14,01 carats Originie: Colombie Avec 
certificat de l’institut de gemmologie C.Dunaigre.
A 14,51 cts Colombian emerald cabochon and diamant ring
 Poids: 14,5g

18.000 / 22.000 €

567



567

Important collier en or gris à maillons 
ajourés entièrement serti de diamants 
taillés en brillants orné de neuf éme-
raudes cabochons taillées en coussin. Le 
fermoir ornée également d’une émeraude 
cabochon taillé en coussin. Poids total 
des émeraudes: 128,63 carats Origine: 
Colombie Avec certificat du laboratoire 
suisse de gemmologie C.Dunaigre. 
An important necklace set with 128,63 cts 
colombian emeralds cabochon and dia-
monds            
Poids brut: 94g

140.000 / 160.000 €

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris 
ornés chacun d’une émeraude cabo-
chon taillée en coussin surmontée d’une 
émeraude taillée en poire bordée de 
deux diamants taillés en poire. 
Poids des émeraudes: 13,25 carats et 
16,29 carats Origine: Colombie Avec 
certificat de l’institut suisse de gemmo-
logie Gubelin. 
A pair of emerald cabochon and dia-
mond earrings
Poids brut: 13,8g

60.000 / 80.000 €
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AFNER Broche en or gris ornée de plaques ovales 
d’onyx soulignées de pavages de diamants et ornée de 
gouttes de corail. 
An onyx, coral and diamond brooch
Poids brut: 32,2g

3.500 / 4.500 €

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris ornés chacun 
d’un motif floral de jadéite serti d’un diamant soutenant 
un cabochon et une goutte d’onyx, 
le cabochon piqué d’un diamant. 
A pair of jadeite, onyx and diamond earrings
Poids brut: 7,2g

1.500 / 2.000 €

Collier en or gris à motifs de gouttes entièrement 
serti de diamants taillés en brillants. 
Poids des diamants: 26 carats environ. 
A diamond and white gold necklace
P. 72,7g. 

10.500 / 12.500 €

AFNER Paire de clips d’oreilles en or gris ornés de 
plaques ovales d’onyx soulignées de pavages de dia-
mants taillés en brillants et gouttes de corail. 
A pair of onyx, coral and diamond earrings
Poids brut: 22g

3.500 / 4.500 €
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J.E.CALDWELL & Co vers 1930 Paire de clips de corsage en 
platine à décor géométrique ajouré entièrement serti de diamants 
taillés en brillants et de diamants carrés ornés en leurs centres 
d’un diamant taillé en brillant de couleur jaune naturelle calibrant 
1,15 carat environ.  Une attache sertie de diamants taillés en bril-
lants et diamants carrés permet de les réunir en broche. Poids to-
tal des diamants: 15,50 carats. Travail d’époque Art Déco, Signé 
J.E.C & Co et numéroté 
An Art Deco pair of yellow diamond and diamonds set double clip.
Poids: 35,1g

50.000 / 60.000 €

Important bracelet «Rubans tressés» en platine 
entièrement serti diamants taillés en brillants, 
diamants baguettes et diamants navettes. 
Poids total approximatif des diamants: 16 carats 
A diamond and platinum bracelet
Poids brut: 42g

14.000 / 18.000 €

Bague en or gris ornée d’un saphir taillé en coussin 
épaulé de quatre lignes de diamants taillés en brillants. 
Poids du saphir: 5,26 carats Origine: Birmanie Avec cer-
tificat de l’institut de gemmologie de Gubelin spécifiant 
sans indication de traitement thermique. 
A non heated Birman sapphire and diamond ring
Poids: 7,7g

25.000 / 28.000 €

Bague «Rouleau» en platine sertie de diamants 
taillés en brillants et d’une ligne de saphirs calibrés. 
A sapphire and diamond ring
Poids: 13,80g

4.200 / 4.800 €

BLANCPAIN vers 1910 Belle montre bracelet de 
dame en platine entièrement sertie de diamants tail-
lés en brillants et diamants navette.
Cadran blanc. Mouvement mécanique duoplan. 
A diamond and platinum lady watch
Poids brut: 49,9g

11.000 / 13.000 €
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Bague en or gris pavée de diamants taillés en brillant 
ornée, au centre, d’un saphir ovale. Poids du saphir: 
7,57 carats. Origine: Birmanie. Avec certificat du Labo-
ratoire Français de Gemmologie attestant sans modifi-
cation thermique constatée. Tour de doigt: 50. 
A non heated 7,57 cts Birman sapphire and diamond 
ring
P. 8,8 g. 

7.500 / 7.800 €

Chaîne en or gris et pendentif en or gris orné d’un 
diamant taillé en brillant dans un entourage de diamants 
plus petits. Poids du diamant principal: 1,01 carat. Cou-
leur: G. Blanc extra. Pureté: VS1. Avec certificat du GIA 
American Institute of Gemology. 
A diamond and white gold pendant
P. 4,5 g. 

5.000 / 5.200 €

Bracelet ligne en or gris entièrement serti de dia-
mants taillés en brillant. Poids total des diamants: 10 
carats environ. Longueur: 18 cm environ. 
A diamond line and white gold bracelet
P. 12,1 g. 

6.900 / 7.500 €

Paire de boucles d’oreilles en or gris sertis de
 diamants navette et de diamants taillés  en brillant sou-
tenant une perle de culture blanche des Mers du Sud 
surmontée d’un diamant retenue en pampille. Pampille 
amovible. 
Diamètre d’une perle: 10,3 mm environ. 
A pair of cultured pearls and diamonds earrings
P. 10 g. 

5.500 / 6.000 €

BULGARI - Chaîne et pendentif en or gris et acier 
orné d’un motif cinétique. Signés Bulgari. 
A white gold and stainless steel pendant
P. Brut : 51,2g.

2.000 / 2.200 €
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Bague solitaire en or gris ornée d’un diamant taillé en 
brillant calibrant 3 carats environ. 
A diamond and white gold diamond
Poids: 2,5g

8.000 / 10.000 €

BOUCHERON - «Quatre» - Anneau en or gris 
ciselé et godronné orné d’une ligne de diamants
taillés en brillant. 
Signé Boucheron et numéroté. Tour de doigt: 56. 
A withe gold and diamond ring
P. 16,8 g. 

2.500 / 2.800 €

Pendentif «cœur» en or gris pavé de diamants taillés 
en brillants. 
A diamond and white gold pendant
Poids: 4,4g 

350 / 450 €

Bracelet jonc ouvrant en or gris orné d’un pavage de 
diamants taillés en brillant. 
A yellow gold and diamond bracelet
P. 55,2g.

4.500 / 5.000 €

POMELLATO - Bague tubulaire en or gris ornée de 
diamants taillés en brillant. Signée Pomellato. 
Tour de doigt: 52. 
A diamond and white gold ring
P. 30,3 g. 

3.000 / 3.200 €

Pendentif «trèfle» en or gris serti de diamants taillés 
en brillants. 
A diamond and white gold pendant
Poids: 11g

350 / 450 €
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Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant de couleur 
jaune naturelle taillé en coussin bordé d’un filet de 
diamants de couleur jaune naturelle dans un entou-
rage ajouré serti de diamants. Poids du diamant: 2,28 
carats Couleur: Jaune naturel Pureté VS1 
Avec certificat de l’institut de gemmologie américain, 
GIA 
A 2,28 cts natural yellow cushion shaped diamond 
ring
Poids: 9,5g

18.000 / 22.000 €

Collier de quatre rangs de perles de culture 
japonaises Akoïa orné d’un important fermoir en 
or gris à motif de nœuds entièrement serti de dia-
mants taillés en brillants et d’un diamant carré. 
Diamètre des perles: 8 à 8,2mm.
A cultured pearl necklace

2.800 / 3.200 €

REPOSSI  Importante bague en or gris ornée d’une 
importante citrine «madère», le panier entièrement 
serti de diamants taillés en brillants. Elle est épau-
lée de deux motifs sertis de diamants et de saphirs 
jaunes taillés en poire. Signé Repossi. 
An important citrine and diamond ring
Poids: 17,2g 

5.000 / 7.000 €

Chaine en or gris et pendentif en or jaune et or gris 
orné d’une émeraude taillée en poire dans un entourage 
de diamants taillés en brillants. 
Poids de l’émeraude: 10,11 carats 
A pear shaped emerald and diamond pendant
Poids brut: 7g

11.000 / 13.000 €

Ebel, Diamond and sapphire. Made circa 1970
Fine 18k white gold manual winding wristwatch with dia-
monds and sapphires bezel. With original white gold in-
tegrated bracelet

Belle montre bracelet de dame en or blanc. Boîtier rond. 
Lunette sertie de saphirs et de diamants. Cadran argent. 
Bracelet en or blanc intégré. Cadran et mouvement si-
gnés.   

1.700 / 2.500 €
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Très élégant diamant 10,93cts de couleur nuancé 
champagne taillé en poire, retenu par un ruban pavé 
de diamants, sur une monture en or gris
Poids du diamant: 10,93 carats Couleur: Jaune-Brun 
naturel Pureté: P1 Avec certificat de l’institut de gem-
mologie de Monaco. 
An important 10,93 cts pear shaped diamond ring.
Poids: 13g

80.000 / 120.000 €

Chaine en or gris et pendentif en or 
gris orné d’une importante émeraude 
à pans coupés taillés à degrés dans un 
double entourage de diamants taillés en 
brillants. La bélière sertie de diamants. 
Poids de l’émeraude: 26,85 carats Avec 
certificat du laboratoire de gemmologie 
américain, AGL 
An emerald and diamond pendant
Poids brut: 18,7g

25.000 / 35.000 €

BOUCHERON Elégante paire de pendants d’oreilles 
«grappes» en or gris entièrement sertis de diamants 
taillés en brillants et diamants navettes, le motif retenu 
par des rubans sertis de diamants baguettes.  
Signé Boucheron 
Poids: 22,7g

26.000 / 30.000 €

Chaine en or gris et pendentif en or gris orné d’une 
émeraude rectangulaire à pans coupés taillés à degrés 
surmontée de quatre diamants navettes.  
Poids de l’émeraude: 8,38 carats 
An emerald and diamond pendant
Poids brut: 11,9g

12.000 / 15.000 €

OMEGA WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND SET
Omega, case n° 8254  78186  made in 1960`s
Fine, ladys, 18K white gold manual winding wristwatch 
with diamonds bezel. With box
Belle montre bracelet de dame en or blanc 18k. Boî-
tier rond. Mouvement mecanique a remontage manuel 
calibre 650. Bracelet or siglé omega. Cadran,boitier et 
mouvement signés numérotés.

Poids brut :  36,2 g. Longueur 16,5 cm.

1.000 / 1.500 €
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Bague en or gris ornée d’un rubis ovale dans un en-
tourage de diamants taillés en brillant.  Poids du rubis : 
1,79 carat.  Origine : Birmanie.  Avec certificat du LFG 
(Laboratoire Français de Gemmologie) attestant sans 
modification thermique constatée. Tour de doigt: 54.
A non heated Birman ruby and diamond ring
P. 6,9 g.

6.000 / 8.000 €

Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant taillé en bril-
lant bordé de diamants plus petits en chute.  Poids du 
diamant principal  : 1  carat.  Couleur  : F. Blanc Extra 
+.  Pureté  : VS1.  Avec certificat du GIA Gemological 
Institute of America. T
our de doigt : 57. P. 2,7g.
diamond ring

5.200 / 5.500 €

MAUBOUSSIN - Bague en platine et or gris ornée 
d’une émeraude rectangulaire à pans coupés taillée à 
degrés entourée de diamants navette et bordée de dia-
mants taillés en brillant. Poids de l’émeraude: 2 carats 
environ. Signée Mauboussin. Tour de doigt: 51. 
An emerald and diamond ring
P. 6,6 g. Avec écrin. 

3.800 / 4.500 €

Pendentif en or gris orné d’une importante aigue-ma-
rine rectangulaire à pans coupés taillés à degrés. 
Poids de l’aigue marine: 47,56 carats. Avec certificat. 
An important 47,56 cts aquamarine pendant
Poids: 17,8g

3.500 / 4.500  €

Paire de boucles d’oreilles en platine ornées cha-
cune de diamants taillés en brillant et de trois diamants 
navette dont deux retenus en pampille. 
A pair of diamond earrings
P. 11,2g.

10.900 / 12.000 €

Paire de boutons d’oreilles en or gris ornés chacun 
d’un diamant taillé en brillant dans un entourage de 
diamants plus petits. Poids total de deux diamants cen-
traux: 3 carats environ.
A pair of diamond earrings
 P. 4,3 g. 

16.000 / 18.000 €
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Bague en or gris ornée d’un rubis ovale épaulé de 
deux diamants tapers. Poids du rubis: 2,20 carats en-
viron. 
An oval ruby and diamond ring
P. 3,7 g. 

4.500 / 5.000 €

606

BOUCHERON - Paire de clips d’oreilles en or jaune 
ornés chacun d’un rubis ovale entouré de diamants 
poire et diamants taillés en brillant dont certains rete-
nus en pampille. La partie inférieure amovible. Signés 
Boucheron et numérotés. 
A pair of oval ruby and diamond earrings
P. 17,6 g.

17.000 / 18.000 €

607

608

Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant taillé en brillant 
dans un entourage de diamants plus petits. Poids du 
diamant: 2,17 carats. Tour de doigt: 54. 
A diamond ring
P. 3,7 g.

6.500 / 7.000 €

Bracelet ligne en or gris entièrement serti de 
diamants taillés en brillant. Longueur: 18 cm environ. 
A diamond line bracelet
P. 9,5 g. . 

2.600 / 2.800 €

609

610

Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant taillé en brillant 
bordé de diamants plus petits. Poids du diamant: 1,04 
carat. Couleur: D. Blanc exceptionnel +. Pureté: VVS1. 
Avec certificat du H.R.D Antwerp Institute of Gemmolo-
gy. Tour de doigt: 53.
A diamond ring P. 3,4 g. 

17.000 / 18.000 €
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Bague jonc en or gris ornée d’un saphir ovale dans 
un pavage de diamants taillés en brillant. Poids du 
saphir: 3,09 carats. Origine Ceylan. Avec certificat du 
Carat Gem Lab attestant sans modification thermique 
constatée. 
A Ceylan sapphire and diamond ring
P. 18,1 g. 

3.500 / 4.000 €

BOUCHERON - «Quatre» - Chaîne en or jaune à 
maille forçat et pendentif «quatre» en or jaune, or 
blanc, or rose et PVD marron. Signés Boucheron et 
numérotés.
A three colours gold pendant
P. 11,9 g. 

2.200 / 2.500 €

Paire d’anneaux d’oreilles en or gris ornés de dia-
mants baguette et de diamants taillés en brillant. 
A pair of diamond earrings
P. 10g.

2.500 / 2.800 €

Paire d’anneaux d’oreilles en or gris ornés de 
pavages de diamants taillés en brillant. 
A pair of diamond earrings
P. 13,5g.

2.500 / 2.800 €
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Bague solitaire en or jaune ornée d’un diamant taillé 
en brillant calibrant 4,10 carats environ. 
A 4,10 cts diamond ring
Poids: 3,7g

16.000 / 18.000 €

Paire de boucles d’oreilles en or jaune et or gris 
ornés de diamants de couleur taillés en brillant dans 
un entourage de diamants plus petits. Poids des dia-
mants principaux: 1,05 carats. Couleur : Fancy Brown 
Orange. Pureté : VS1 et 1,20 carat. Couleur : Fancy 
Brown Orange. Pureté : SI1. Avec certificats du G.I.A - 
Gemological Institut of America. 
A pair of fancy brown orange diamond earrings
P. 7,2 g. 

4.500 / 5.000 €

Collier articulé en or jaune entièrement pavé de 
diamants taillés en brillant orné de trois fleurs serties 
d’une perles de culture blanche, grise et gold. 
A diamond, cultured pearls and yellow gold necklace
P. 63 g.

8.000 / 10.000 €

Paire de boucles d’oreilles «Croissant» en or jaune 
entièrement pavés de diamants taillés en brillant et or-
nées d’émeraudes ovales et pavées de diamants taillés 
en brillant. 
A pair of emerald and diamond earrings
P. 20,9 g.
 
4.800 / 5.500 €

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or jaune et or gris 
ornés de diamants taillés en brillant soutenant une 
émeraude taillée en poire entourée de diamants plus 
petits. 
A pair of pear shaped emerald and diamond earrings
P. 8,5 g. 

3.000 / 3.500 €
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Bague en or gris ornée d’un diamant taillé en bril-
lant entouré et bordé de diamants plus petits.  Poids du 
diamant principal : 1 carat.  Couleur : H. Blanc.  Pure-
té : VVS2.  Avec certificat du HRD Antwerp Institute of 
Gemmology. Tour de doigt : 53. 
A diamond ring
P. 4g.

4.200 / 4.500 €

CARTIER - Demi-alliance en platine ornée d’une 
ligne de diamants taillés en brillant. Tour de doigt: 48. 
A diamond eternity ring
P. 3 g.

800 / 1.000 €

SINEX - Bracelet -montre de dame en platine et or 
gris entièrement sertie de diamants taillés en brillant, 
mouvement mécanique. Vers 1930 .Signé: Sinex. 
A diamond, platinum and white gold lady watch

1.900 / 2.000 €

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or jaune et or gris 
Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris ornés chacun 
d’une demie sphère pavée de diamants taillés en bril-
lant soutenant une pampille de quatre perles de culture 
blanches des Mers du Sud terminées par une boule en 
or gris entièrement pavée de diamants. 
Pampille amovible. 
Poids total des diamants: 10 carats environ. 
Diamètre d’une perle: 10 mm environ. 
A pair of cultured pearls and diamond earrings
P. 27,7 g.. 

5.000 / 5.500 €

Paire de boutons d’oreilles en or gris ornés cha-
cun d’un diamant taillé en brillant  dans un entourage 
amovible de diamants plus petits. Poids des diamants 
principaux: 1 carat. Couleur: D. Blanc exceptionnel +. 
Pureté: VS1 et 1 carat. Couleur: D. Blanc exception-
nel +. Pureté: VS1. Avec certificats du GIA Gemological 
Institute of America. 
A pair of diamond earrings
P. 4,2 g. 

12.000 / 15.000 €
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Bague en platine et or gris ornée d’une émeraude 
ovale dans un entourage de diamants taillés en brillant 
et épaulée de diamants carrés et diamants baguette. 
Poids de l’émeraude: 4,14 carats. Origine: Colombie. 
Avec certificat du Carat Gem Lab. 
Tour de doigt: 55.
An oval Colombian emerald and diamond ring
 P. 8,2 g. 

10.000 / 12.000 €

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or gris ornés chacun 
d’un diamants taillé en brillant soutenant une pampille 
ornée de diamants taillé en brillant , de diamants ba-
guette  et d’une émeraude taillée en poire. Pampille 
amovible. Poids total des émeraudes: 8 carats environ. 
A pair of pear shaped emerald and diamond earrings
P. 11,7 g. 

11.000 / 12.000 €

Paire de boucles d’oreilles «Fleur» en or jaune et 
nacre ornées chacune d’un diamant taillé en brillant. 
A pair of mother of pearl and diamond earrings
P. 18,4 g.

750 / 800 €

POMELLATO - «Capri » - Paire de boucles d’oreilles 
en or gris ornées de diamants taillés en brillant soutenant 
une turquoise facettée. Signées Pomellato. 
A pair of turquoise and diamond earrings
P. 6,5 g. 

1.200 / 1.400 €

Paire de clips d’oreilles en platine ornés chacun d’un 
cabochon de turquoise bordé de diamants 
et saphirs navette.
A pair of turquoise cabochon, diamond and sapphire ear-
rings
 P. 20,8 g. 

3.500 / 3.800 €
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Collier en or jaune à maillons torsadés orné au centre de maillons 
en or gris pavés de diamants. P: 126,9g

A diamond, yellow and white gold necklace.

4.500 / 5.500 €

632

CARTIER « Orchidée » - Chaîne et pendentif en or rose orné de 
diamants taillés en brillant et de rubis. Le pendentif pouvant se porter 
en broche. Signé Cartier. 
A rose gold diamond and ruby brooch
P. 27,2g.

2.500 / 3.000 €

Chaîne en or jaune et pendentif «Cœur» en or jaune orné d’un ru-
bis facetté dans un pavage de diamants taillés en brillant. La bélière 
ornée de diamants. 
A ruby and diamont pendant
P. 9,6 g. 

2.500 / 3.000 €

633

634

Long sautoir de deux rangs de perles de culture japonaise Akoïa, 
le fermoir en or jaune orné de diamants taillés en brillant et diamants 
princesse. 
Diamètre des perles: 8,5 à 9mm.
A cultured pearl necklace

5.000 / 6.000 €

631

Importante Broche «Fleur» en or jaune, or rose et or gris 
ornée de diamants blancs et de diamants jaunes taillés en brillant. 
A yellow and white diamond brooch
P. 32,3 g.

3.500 / 3.800 €

630
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Collier en or jaune orné d’un motif central «nœud» serti de 
diamants taillés en brillants, de diamants baguette et saphirs 
navettes. 
A diamond and sapphire necklace
Poids: 23,9g

1.400 / 1.800 €

636

CARTIER - Bracelet en or jaune tressé orné au  centre de saphirs 
facettés. Signé Cartier Paris et numéroté.
A sapphire and yellow gold bracelet
P. 33,8 g. 

4.500 / 5.000 €

MAUBOUSSIN - Bague en or jaune godronné ornée d’un diamant 
taillé en brillant en serti clos calibrant 0,95 carat environ. Signée 
Mauboussin Paris. 
Tour de doigt :51. 
A diamond ring
P. 8,7 g. 

3.300 / 3.500 €

637

638

Paire de boucles d’oreilles «nœud» serties de diamants taillés 
en brillants, de diamants baguettes et saphirs navettes.
A pair of diamond earrings
Poids: 11,4g

800 / 1.200 €

635

Paire de boucles d’oreilles «Gerbe» en or jaune mat ornées 
chacune de quatre diamants taillés en brillant. 
A pair of yellow gold diamond earrings
P. 15,9 g.

900 / 1.000 €

639

CARTIER - «Trinity» - Alliance trois anneaux en or de trois cou-
leurs. Tour de doigt: 48.
A three colours gold ring
P. 6,9 g. 
Avec écrin.

580 / 600 €

640
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Paire de boutons de manchette en or de trois couleurs torsadé 
ornés chacun de saphirs calibrés et saphirs cabochon. 
A pair of three colours cufflinks
P. 17 g.

550 / 600 €

BOUCHERON - Bracelet montre de dame en or jaune. Cadran et 
lunette pavés de diamants taillés en brillant et rubis facettés. Mouve-
ment à quartz. Bracelet de cuir rouge. Signé Boucheron et numéroté. 
A yellow golg lady watch set with diamonds and rubies
P. Brut: 29,7 g. 

3.500 / 4.500 €

Paire de boutons de manchette en or jaune cannelé. 
A pair of yello gold cufflinks
P. 8,3 g.

300 / 400 €

CARTIER - «Tank» - Bracelet -montre de dame en 
or jaune, cadran blanc à chiffres romains, mouvement 
à quartz, bracelet souple en or jaune avec boucle 
déployante en or. Signé: Cartier. 
A yellow gold lady watch
P. 123 g.

3.600 / 3.800 €

Parure de smoking en or gris comprenant une paire de 
boutons de manchettes et quatre boutons de chemise 
ornés de nacre blanche et diamants taillés en brillant. 
A mother of pearl and diamond smoking parure
P. 25,6 g. 

2.000 / 2.200 €
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GUY ELLIA - Montre bracelet en or gris. Cadran tonneau 
noir orné de diamants taillés en brillant. La lunette ornée 
de diamants. Mouvement à quartz. Bracelet de cuir noir, 
boucle ardillon pavée de diamants. 
Signée Guy Ellia et numérotée 004. 
An important white gold watch set with diamonds
P. Brut: 122 g. 

12.000 / 18.000 €

Paire de boutons de manchettes en or gris ci-
selé sertis de diamants taillés en brillant et onyx. 
A pair of white gold cufflinks
P. 16,3 g. 

900 / 1.000 €

Paire de boutons de manchettes «Etrier» en 
or gris sertis de diamants taillés en brillant. 
A pair of white gold and diamond cufflinks
P. 13,9 g. 

1.200 / 1.500 €

Paire de boutons de manchettes en or gris ornés de 
cabochons d’onyx bordés de motifs géométriques sertis 
de diamants taillés en brillant. 
A diamond, onyx and white gold pair of cufflinks
P. 14,6 g. 

900 / 1.000 €

Paire de boutons de manchette en or jaune et or gris 
orné d’onyx et d’un diamant taillés en brillant. 
A yellow and white gold pair of cufflinks
P. 6 g.

300 / 500 €
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PIAGET et MAUBOUSSIN - Bracelet montre en or 
gris. Cadran argent, chiffres romains. Lunette en or 
gris godronné. Mouvement à quartz. Bracelet de cuir 
noir. Avec boucle ardillon d’origine. Signé Mauboussin. 
A white gold lady watch
P. Brut: 22,2 g. 

650 / 800 €

Paire de boutons de manchettes «Nœud de passe-
menterie» en or gris ajouré ornés de diamants taillés 
en brillant dont un au centre plus important. 
A white gold and diamond pair of cufflinks
P. 9 g. 

1.000 / 1.200 €

Paire de boutons d’oreilles en or gris ornés chacun 
d’un diamant taillé en brillant dans un entourage de dia-
mants plus petits. Poids des diamants principaux: 0,80 
carats chacun environ. 
A pair of diamond earrings
P. 2,9 g.

3.500 / 4.000 €

PIAGET - «POLO» - Bracelet montre en or jaune et or 
gris mat et poli. Cadran or, la lunette sertie de diamants 
taillés en brillant. Mouvement à quartz. Bracelet articulé 
en or jaune et or gris. Signé Piaget et numéroté. 
A yellow and white gold lady watch
P. Brut: 98,4 g. 

3.500 / 4.000 €

Six paires de boutons de manchettes en or gris ornés 
de boules lapis-lazuli et diamants taillés en brillant, de 
boules d’agate verte et saphirs jaunes, de boules d’agate 
bleus et saphirs, de boules d’onyx et diamants, de boules 
d’améthyste et saphirs roses et de boules de corail, onyx 
et diamants. 
P. Total: 36,8 g. 

1.200 / 1.800 €
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Chaine en or gris et pendentif en or gris orné d’une 
émeraude taillée en poire dans un entourage de dia-
mants taillés en brillants. 
Poids de l’émeraude: 14,88 carats
A pear shaped emerald and diamond pendant 
Poids brut: 9,5g

18.000 / 20.000 €

TABBAH Parure en or jaune sertie de diamants
 taillés en brillants et cabochons de turquoise 
comprenant un collier et une paire de clips d’oreilles. 
A turquoise cabochon and diamond parure
Poids brut: 115,3g

4.500 / 5.500 €

Collier de trente et une perles de culture 
légèrement en chute, la perle centrale ornée d’un motif en or jaune 
serti d’une topaze/aigue-marine rectangulaire à pans coupés 
taillée à degrés dans un entourage de diamants taillés en brillants. 
Fermoir boule en or jaune serti de diamants. 
Diam des perles:
A cultured pearl necklace

4.500 / 5.500 €
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Fred lady’s yellow gold. Made circa 1980
Fine lady’s 18k yellow gold quartz  wristwatch 
with an 18k yellow gold bracelet
Montre bracelet de dame en or. Boîtier rec-
tangle. Cadran or avec index diamants appli-
qués. Aiguilles or. Mouvement quartz. Bracelet 
articulé en or avec une rangée de coeur sertie 
de  pierres de couleurs. Boucle deployante en 
or. Cadran, boîtier et mouvement signés. Di-
mensions : 17 x 27 mm.

3.000 / 4.000 €
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PIAGET « LE PIAGET D’OR » GILT BRASS

Piaget. Made circa 1980’s

Fine gilt brass quartz desk clock with 2horses engraved 
on the dial.

Pendulette de bureau en laiton doré. Cadran en laiton 
doré à décor de 2 chevaux. Mouvement quartz.
DIAM : 240 X 85 X 45 mm

1.000 / 1.500 €

BULGARI DUOMO GILT BRASS

Bulgari n° 1881171, ref. R60853. Made circa 1990’s

Fine gilt brass quartz desk clock with black dial and dia-
mond index at 12 o’clock.

Pendulette de bureau en laiton doré. Cadran noir avec 
3 M appliqués à midi et sertis de brillants. Mouvement 
quartz.

DIAM: 85 x 80 X 50 mm.

1.500 / 2.500 €







Marc CHAGALL (1887-1985)
Scène de village à l’animal bleu, vers 1968

Huile sur toile, signée en bas à droite et contre signée au dos.
46 x 55 cm

Accompagné de son certificat dèlivrè par le Comité Chagall, confirmant l’authenticité de 
notre oeuvre.

Oil on canvas circa 1968
Signed on buttom lower right, and signed and dated on the reverse 

This fantastical image represents Marc Chagall’s exploration of the relationship between 
man and animal, a theme first touched upon in his art of the 1920s. The present composition 
blends these elements in a whimsical manner representative of a dream. 

The juxtaposition of disparate figures and incongruous colors are crucial elements in all of 
Chagall’s works, which are believed to portray everything from the artist’s dreams to his 
beliefs and visions of the ideal world. 

PROVENANCE:
Galerie Lelong, Paris
Acquired from the above in the late 1970s 
and thence by descent

Private Collection

600.000 / 800.000 €

700





Edouard VUILLARD (1868-1940)
Femme à la voilette, vers 1895

Huile sur carton signée en bas à droite
21,3 x 26 cm

Exposition: Londres, Hanover, 1948, n°9

Répertorié au catalogue raisonné sous le numéro V-71, 
du volume 1 page 415.
Vuillard, Le regard innombrable. Catalogue critique des 
peintures et pastels, Antoine Salomon et Guy Cogeval 
avec la collaboration de Mathias Chivot. Milan-Paris, Ski-
ra/Seuil, Wildenstein Institute.

Oil on Canvas circa 1985, Signed 

This work is included in the Catalogue Raisonné of the 
Artist’s work. Ref. V-71 volume 1 page 415

Provenance: 
Atelier
Georges Maratier, Paris 
Arthur Jeffress, London
Lefevre, London 1956
Jacques Helft, Paris 1956
Sotheby’s London 04 dec 1985
Dans le commerce de l’art Paris 1992 private collection 
Sotheby’s London 28 nov 1995
Private collection 

60.000 / 90.000 €

701



702 BALTHUS (1908-2011)
Nu enfilant un bas, vers 1964
Etude pour les joueurs de cartes, vers 1964
Crayon double face sur papier.
21,5 x 27,5 cm

Provenance: Collection particulière

Répertorié au catalogue raisonné sous les numéros 
CC1496/10 et CC1496/11

Avec certificat de Setsuko Klossowka de Rola confirmant 
l’authencité de ce dessin. 

20.000 / 40.000 €

« Je ressens toujours le désir de chercher ce qu’il y a d’extraordinaire dans les choses ordinaires; suggérer sans imposer, 
laisser toujours une petite touche de mystère dans mes peintures. » Balthus

Balthus ou Balthasar Klossowski de Rola est né à Paris en 1908 et mort en Suisse en 2001, il fait partie des peintres figuratifs 
français, d’origine de Polonaise. Ses peintures et ses dessins figurent dans les collections des musées du monde entier.

Après une exposition organisée par la Galerie Gagossian à Genève, composée d’œuvres couvrant toute la carrière de Balthus, 
une autre exposition, celle-ci de groupe  «DERAIN, BALTHUS, GIACOMETTI», a ouvert ses portes au Musée d’Art Moderne 
de Paris le 2 juin dernier.



703 BALTHUS (1908-2011)
Jeune fille assise, vers 1967
Crayon sur papier
40 x 30 cm

Provenance: Collection particulière

Répertorié au catalogue raisonné sous le numéro D1115

Avec certificat de Setsuko Klossowska de Rola confir-
mant l’authenticité de ce dessin.
 

15.000 / 25.000 €

BALTHUS (1908-2011)
Portrait de jeune fille, probablement Kyoto
Crayon sur papier, signé en bas à droite.
27,5 x 25,5 cm

Provenance: Collection particulière

Avec certificat de Setsuko Klossowka de Rola confirmant 
l’authencité de ce dessin.

20.000 / 40.000 €

704



705 FERNANDEZ ARMAN (1928-2005) -  Tee de golf.  
Accumulation de tee de golf dans une résine. Signé et 
numéroté su 95/99 exemplaires . 

2.800 / 3.500 €

707 CHU Teh-Chun (1920-2014) Lithographie en couleur 
sur papier. Justifié EA en bas à droite et signè au tampon 
en bas à gauche

45x 35cm  

1.000 / 1.500 €

706 CHU Teh-Chun (1920-2014) Lithographie en couleur 
sur papier. Justifié EA en bas à gauche et signè au tam-
pon en bas à droite. 

44,5 x 69,5cm 	  

1.200 / 1.800 €



Arles. France
Fashion
The torero drapes a coat over the lady’s shoulder.
80 x 98 cm Picture Size 
92.5 x 100 cm Paper Size 
Baryt Photo Print 1998/2012

37.000 / 45.000 €

Pygmalion
A moment of silence, prayer or thoughts.

40 x 50 cm Picture Size 
70 x 80 cm Passepartout 

Carbon Pigment Print 2016

7.000 / 10.000 €

Untitled, India
Fashion (White Story)
A silent moment of comfort as the lady rests upon the 
strength of the Indian elephant.
112 x 140 cm Picture Size 
124 x 152 cm Paper Size 
Baryt Photo Print 1998/2012

65.000 / 75.000 €

Untitled, India
Fashion (White Story)

A stroll in nature with the warmth of the tropical sun.
40 x 50 cm Picture Size 
50 x 60 cm Paper Size 

Baryt Photo Print 1998/2012

7.000 / 10.000 €
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AURORA - «Cellini» 1996 - Stylo plume. 
Edition Limitée sortie en hommage à Benvenu-
to Cellini, célèbre artiste de la Renaissance Ita-
lienne. Travail réalisé en argent et finement ci-
selé. Système de remplissage à piston. Plume 
en or 18cts rhodiée. Signé et numéroté à 1919 
exemplaires. Etat neuf, dans son écrin. 

1.000 / 1.500 €

BUGATTI - Stylo plume en laque jaune et at-
tributs plaqués or. Système de remplissage à 
cartouche. Plume en or 18cts. Dans son coffret 
en bois représentant une voiture de la marque, 
papiers et surboite en carton. Etat neuf

700 / 1.000 €

AURORA - «Teatro» - Stylo plume. 
Travail réalisé en argent 925 guilloché. Plume 

en or 18cts. Ecrin en bois et surboite. 
Etat neuf

500 / 1.000 €

712
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MONTBLANC - «Catherine II» - Stylo plume. 
Edition Limitée produite à 4810 exemplaires, 
réalisé en hommage à l’impératrice de Russie, 
Catherine II. Le corps du stylo est en résine bor-
deaux et habillage en plaqué or rose. Plume en 
or 18ct. Coffret, papiers et surboite. 
Etat neuf 

500 / 1.000 €

MONTBLANC - «Dumas» 1996 - Stylo plum. 
Edition Limitée de la collection écrivains réalisé 
en hommage à l’écrivain français Dumas père. 
Etat neu, 
500 / 1.000 €

MONTBLANC - «Alexandre» 1995 - 
Stylo plume. Edition Limitée produite à 4810 

exemplaires, réalisé en hommage à Alexandre 
le Grand l’un des plus grands conquérents de 
l’Antiquité. Système de remplissage à piston.  

Numéroté 2719. Plume en or 18cts. Dans son 
coffret en bois, papiers et surboite. 

Etat neuf

1.000 / 1.500 €

MONTBLANC - «Voltaire» 1995 - Stylo plume. 
Edition Limitée produite à 20 000 exemplaires, 
réalisé en hommage à l’homme francçais des 
lettres et de la philosophie français. Le corps 
du stylo est en résine noire et les attributs en 
vermeil. Plume en or 18ct. Numéroté 11958. 

Coffret, papiers et surboite.
 Etat neuf 

500 / 1.000 €
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Le Grattesche - Set de trois stylos bille en argente 
et vermeil. Plume en or 18cts. Poids Brut : 124g 
Coffret. Etat neuf 

1.500 / 2.000 €

Aurora - Set de trois stylos plume en laque 
tricolore aux couleurs du drapeau Italien. Ecrin 
en bois, papiers et surboite. 
Etat neuf  

1.000 / 1.500 €

719
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STIPULA - «II DONO» 1996 - Stylo plume. 
Edition Limitée à 988 exemplaires. Réalisé en 
ébonite noire , bouchon en argent 925 finement 
gravé aux motifs d’Athéna et Poséidon. Système 
de remplissage à cartouches. Plume en or 18cts. 
Ecrin en terre cuite. Etat neuf, 

700 / 1.000 €

OMAS - «Triratna» 1997 - Stylo plume. Edition 
Limitée à 2541 exemplaires, correspondant aux 
nombres d’années depuis la mort du fondateur 

du bouddisme. Travail réalisé en argent 925 
reproduisant des motifs bouddhistes sur fond de 
résine orange. Plume est en or 18cts. Avec son 

livret de garantie. Numéroté 0022/2541. 
Poids Brut : 75,4g 

500 / 1.000 €

OMAS - «Jerusalem 3000» 1996 - 
Stylo plume. Edition Limitée marquant le 
3000ème anniversaire de la naissance de 
la ville sainte Jérusalem. Travail réalisé en 

argent 925 reproduisant tout le long du sty-
lo plume le mur d’enceinte de la vieille ville. 

Système de remplissage à piston. Plume 
en or blanc 18cts. Signé «Omas Extra 

Italy» et numéroté 1520. 
Poids Brut : 68,4g

500 / 1.000 €

722
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OMAS - «Return to the Motherland» 1997 
- Stylo plume. Edition Limitée réalisée pour la 
commémoration du retour de Hong Kong à la 
Chine en 1997. Travail réalisé en argent 925. 
Numéroté 1447/1997. Manque au capuchon. 
Dans son coffret. 
Poids Brut 86g 

500 / 1.000 €

724



Pilot Namiki « Jellyfish »
Empereur Custum Balance 
Laque urushi recouverte d’or et technique makie 
Grade A 
Plume en or 18cts/Pompe 
Inspiration Taguchi de 1992
Etat Neuf 
Pièce unique 

30.000 / 35.000 €
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726Pilot Namiki «  Green Prototype »
Empereur balance custom « masa »

Laque Urushi et makie Grade A 
Plume en or 18cts/pompe

Pièce de musée destinée au siège de la société Pilot 
à Hiratsuka. 

Trois exemplaires seulement au monde. 
Publié dans le livre de Référence « Foutain pens of 

Japan » de Lambrou et Sunami
Circa 1990, Etat neuf 

40.000 / 50.000 €
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Set de 2 stylos plume « Poisson d’or »  
( Goldfish )
composé d’un Namiki Empereur custom sur 
base togidashi or et d’un
Namiki Yukari balance grade A.
Plumes or 18 K. Pompe et converter
Commande spéciale provenant d’une collection 
particulière.
Année 1992 par Hyakusen Murata
Etat neuf
Masterpiece

40.000 / 50.000 €

726a
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Set de 2 stylos plume « Pigeon et Kaki »  
( Pigeon and Persimmon )
composé d’un Namiki Empereur custom sur 
base urushi noir et d’un
Namiki Yukari balance grade B.
Plumes or 18 k. Pompe et converter
Commande spéciale provenant d’une collection 
particulière.
Année 2003 par Michifumi Kawaguchi
État neuf

30.000 / 40.000 €

726b



Dunhill Namiki Vintage « Golfish »
Coffret en laque signé par le célèbre Maître Laqueur 
« Ippa »
Vendue dans la boutique Dunhill de Londres dans les 
années 30. 
Etat de conservation exceptionnel. 
Rare production de la célèbre Maison Japonaise. 

25.000 / 30.000 €

727
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728Namiki « Cockrell »
Empereur Custom Balance 

Laque Urushi et technique makie Grade B 
Plume en or 18cts/Pompe

Commande spéciale provenant d’une collection 
privée 

Début des années 2000
Etat neuf, pièce unique 

20.000 / 25.000 €
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Dunhill Namiki vintage «Landscape»
Modèle balance taille 6
Combinaison de techniques de laque makie 
grade A ( togidashi, 
takamakie,Kirikane…)
Plume or 18K. Lever filler.
Circa 1930.
Etat concours.
Pièce de musée

50.000 / 60.000 €

728a
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Dunhill Namiki vintage « Ocean Waves »
 Modèle balance taille 6
Technique de laque makie grade B+ sur fond 
d’urushi noir
Sticker d’exportation original
Plume or 18K. Lever  ller
Circa 1930. distribué uniquement en Europe. 
Kanji de l’artiste
Très bon état.

20.000 / 25.000 €

Dunhill Namiki vintage «  Goldfish »
Modèle flat top lady
Laque makie grade B
Plume or 18K. Lever filler
Circa 1930.

Répertorié dans de nombreux ouvrages consa-
crés au sujet.
Parfait état.

10.000 / 15.000 €

728b

728c

728b

728c



MONTBLANC - «Octavian» 1993 - Stylo plume. 
Edition Limitée produite à 4810 exemplaires, col-
lection Mécènes. Le corps est en résine noire 
avec un habillage en argent.  Plume en or 18ct. 
Numéroté 2353. Coffret en bois et surboite. 
Etat neuf, 

1.800 / 2.500 €

MONTBLANC - «Prince Regent» 1995 - 
Stylo plume. Edition Limitée produite à 4810 
exemplaires, réalisé en hommage au roi et mé-
cène britannique George IV, en résine bleue et 
en vermeil. Plume en or 18cts. Ecrin, papiers et 
surboite. 
Etat neuf 

1.000 / 1.500 €

MONTBLANC - «Pierre Ier» 1997- Stylo plume. 
Edition Limitée produite à 4810 exemplaires, 

réalisé en hommage à Pierre Ier l’un des grands 
tsars de Russie. Numéroté 2667. Plume en or 

18cts. Dans son coffret en bois, 
papiers et surboite. 

Etat neuf

1.000 / 1.500 €

MONTBLANC - «Sémiramis» 1996 - 
Stylo plume. Edition Limitée produite à 4810 
exemplaires, réalisé en hommage à la reine 
Sémiranis sous l’Antiquité, en plaqué or sur 

émail rouge et laque noire. Plume en or 18cts. 
Numéroté 2342. Ecrin, papiers et surboite. Dans 

son coffret en bois, papiers et surboite. 
Etat neuf 

1.000 / 1.500 €

730

732

729

731
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PINEIDER 1774 - Stylo plume crée à l’occasion 
de la célébration du Jubilé en 2000. Le capuchon 
est en argent sertie d’un rubis entouré d’or 18cts. 
La plume est en or 18cts. 
Numéroté 303/2000. 
Etat neuf  

400 / 600 €

MONTBLANC - «Lorenzo de Medici» 1992 
- Stylo plume. Edition Limitée à 4810 exem-

plaires. Corps octogonal en argent massif de 
titre 925, richement agrémenté de gravures 

de style viennois. Système de remplissage à 
piston. Plume en or 18cts plaquée rodhium per-

cée d’un coeur. Dans son coffret en bois avec 
papiers et surboite. Numéroté : 1699. 

Etat neuf

3.000 / 5.000 €

MONTBLANC - «Lorenzo de Medici» 1992 
- Stylo plume. Edition Limitée à 4810 exem-

plaires. Corps octogonal en argent massif de 
titre 925, richement agrémenté de gravures 

de style viennois. Système de remplissage à 
piston. Plume en or 18cts plaquée rodhium per-

cée d’un coeur. Dans son coffret en bois avec 
papiers et surboite. Numéroté : 1913. 

Etat neuf

1.200 / 1.500 €

734

733

735
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WATERMAN - «Edson Boucheron» - 
Stylo plume. Edition Limitée produite à 3741 

exemplaires, réalisé en résine bleue et 
capuchon en plaqué or. 

Plume en or 18ct. Numéroté 3274. 

300 / 500 €

PARKER - «Corallo» - Parure comprenant un 
stylo bille et un stylo à plume des années 1950. 

Plume en or 14cts. 

500 / 1.000 €

736

737
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MONTBLANC - «Edgar Poe» 1998 - Stylo 
plume. Réalisé à 17 000 exemplaires en hom-
mage à Edgar Poe. Ce stylo est en résine bleue 
nuit à effet marbré. Système de remplissage à 
piston. 
Plume en or 18cts

500 / 1.000 €

MONTBLANC - «Corallo» - Parure comprenant 
un stylo bille et un stylo à plume des années 
1940. Plume en or 18cts.  

600 / 800 €

738

739



HERMES Paris Paire de cendriers en porcelaine

Paire de cendriers en porcelaine d’inspiration 
indienne, signés HERMES Paris made in France.
Dimensions 19 x 15 x 4 cm. 

Set of 2 porcelain ashtray

400 / 600 €

740

BRIDGE  PENCILS  4 crayons à mine 1940`s
Ensemble de 4 crayons à mine pour marquer score au bridge dans 
son écrin marqué bridge.
Etat d’usage. Un marqué MECAN.
Set of 4 silver 0,900 pencils in fit-box for bridge player

Dimension d un crayon 11 x 0,5 cm

300 / 500 €

742

HERMES  Sac à main et mallette à bijoux 1950`s
Sac à main et mallette à bijoux en box bordeaux, 

garniture et fermoirs en métal doré, usures aux 
angles et poignée avec sa clef.

Signé HERMES Paris.
Lady mallette bag burgundy box calfskin leather, 
gilt metal hardware, marks of use on corners and 

handle. With key.

Dimension 27 x 27 x 14 cm

800 / 1.200 €

743

HERMES Loupe presse-papier 1950`s

Loupe presse-papier de bureau en verre et argent, 
signee HERMES Paris. 

Poiçon minerve.

Silver paper-weight magnifying glass.

Diametre 9 cm  poids total  580 gr

800 / 1.200 €

741
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HERMES  Pendulette de bureau 1990`s

Pendulette de bureau heures du monde en laiton doré, 
mouvement à quartz avec indication de la date du jour.
Table quartz worldtime clock

Bel etat   
D:  11 cm

600 / 1.000 €

745

JAEGER-LECOULTRE  Pendule de table 1960`s
Pendule de table,mouvement 8 jours enchassés dans un bloc de 
plexiglace vert carré, lunette laiton doré, signée numérotée.
Très bel état   
Unusual table manual winding table clock in green plexiglass, 8 
days movement.

dimension 18 x 18 x 6,5 cm.

800 / 1.200 €

747

746

PENDULETTE CHEVALET  pendulette chevalet 1930`s

Sympatique pendulette chevalet en metal doré, centre du cadran 
en rhodoid, aiguilles et index luminescents, mouvement méca-

nique 8 jours à remontage manuel. Dans son écrin.
Etat d époque.  

Nice anonymous manual winding clock 8 days movement.

Dimension carrée  20 x 20 cm

400 / 600 €

748

HERMES  Pendulette de bureau 1970`s

Pendulette de bureau incluant thermomètre et baro-
mètre, mouvement mécanique 8 jours, 

caisse en laiton doré
.

Gilt manual winding desk clock combinated with
 barometer and thermometer manual 

Dimension  18 x 4 x 8,5 cm

600 / 1.000 €

744

JAEGER-LECOULTRE Pendulette en loupe 1960`s
Pendulette en loupe, sur socle acier inox, beau cadran signé, 

mouvement 8 jours.
Etat proche du neuf d époque.

Nice small manual winding table clock in steel and wood, 
8 days movement. Near new old stock.

Diamètre  14 cm
 

600 / 1.000 €
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LOUIS VUITTON IDEAL TRUNK 141942  made in 1900`s
The man trunk in monogram.

Malle pour homme en toile monogrammée, poignées cuir d’origine, bordures cuir, fermetures et coins en laiton. 
Manque casier intérieur et un clou ainsi que morceau de sangle cuir sur cache serrure cuir.

Restaurations dues à l’usage sur losines et poignées

Etat d’usage

Dimension extérieure  fermée  100 x 48 x 48 cm

14.000 / 18.000 €

749

750LOUIS VUITTON SHOE TRUNK  made in 1900`s

Très sympathique malle à chaussures en toile monogrammée avec ses 
2 plateaux d intérieur gainés en tissu rouge d origine, bordures cuir, 

fermeture et poignées en laiton, étiquette rouge d époque marquée 1 rue 
Scribe Paris et 149 New Bond street London.

Usures d usage et préservée éléments d’origine

Nice shoe-trunk in monogram canvas, leather borders, brass lock and 
handles, 2 trays inside original.

Etat d’usage

Dimension extérieure  61 x 39 x 39  cm

8.000 / 12.000 €
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751LOUIS VUITTON WARDROBE «  LINGERE » 

Importante malle penderie avec table et coffre à linge, nombreux 
rangements pouvant etre déployés de différentes façons ou démontés. 

Cette malle peut etre posée verticalement ou horizontalement, des 
roulettes permettent aussi de la tirer. Toile monogrammée au pochoir, 

bordures losines, coins et fermetures en laiton, poignées cuir.
Etat avec usures d usage, bandes de marquage reprises en peinture.

725574 made in the end 19`nd century.
ASNIERES PARIS NICE LONDON . 

Rare trunk wardrobe monogram with 2 positions.
Inside wardrobe, linen chest could be used like ironing table.

Etat d’usage

Dimension  extérieure   112 x 56 x 56  cm

15.000 / 20.000 €
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DUNHILL Beau coffret à cigarettes in 1930`s
Beau coffret à cigarettes en bois avec pendulette en son couvercle, mou-
vement mécanique à remontage manuel, cadran argenté très patiné signé 
Alfred Dunhill Paris.
Rare manual winding clock-cigarettes box in wood art deco period.
Ce coffret de période art déco a vécu ce qui lui confère tout son charme.

Dimension  extérieure 20 x 12 x 6,5  cm   intérieure   17,5 x 10 x 3 cm

1.500 / 2.500 €

752

JAEGER-LECOULTRE  Elégante pendulette 1940`s
Elégante pendulette cendrier et porte-cigarettes art déco en cuir 
havane, mouvement 8 jours, signée JAEGER-LECOULTRE et 
numérotée. Belle patine et bel état de conservation.

Smoking set including ashtray, cigarette holder and manual win-
ding 8 days clock  ; in havana brown calf skin leather. In good 
used condition.

Dimension 17,5 x 9,5 x 9,5 cm.

1.500 / 2.500 €

754

JAEGER-LECOULTRE Coffret à cigarettes  1940`s
Coffret à cigarettes en cuir grainé combiné avec pendulette en 

son couvercle, cadran noir, aiguilles et index radium, mouve-
ment 8 jours, intérieur en bois. Signé JAEGER-LECOULTRE

Cuir patiné bel état de l ensemble.
Leather cigarette box including small manual 8 days winding 

clock in the front.

Dimension  extérieure 18 x 14 x 8 cm  
Dimensions des 2 compartiments intérieurs    11,3 x 7,8 x 4,8  

cm.

1.000 / 1.500 €

753

LOUIS VUITTON   rare pendule 1940`s 
Très rare pendule thermo-baromètre de bureau à poser, 

boitier en metal nickelé, cadre gainé cuir rouge 
signé Louis VUITTON, 

mouvement mécanique à remontage manuel 8 jours.
Rare manual winding desk clock and thermo-barometer in 

chromium-plated inside red leather signed Louis VUITTON

Dimension  23 x 14 cm.

4.000 / 6.000 €

755
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757

HERMES Set de fumeur 1980`s

Set de fumeur comprenant 1 briquet a gaz, 2 portes-
cigarettes et 4 cendriers en métal doré et argenté.

Smoking table set including 1 gas lighter, 2 cigarettes 
holder and 4 ashtray in steel and gilded steel

1.200 / 2.000 €

756

MELLERIO pendulette 1960`s
Unique pendulette réalisée sur commande spéciale de la com-

pagnie parisienne des agents de change à l intention de cadeau 
pour l un de leur client chasseur. La caisse en laiton doré ainsi 

que son cadran, les aiguilles en forme de fusils de chasse, enfin 
les index en sulfures représentant bécasses, faisans et canards 
sauvages peints sur fond nacre se dégagent sur fond noir. Mou-
vement 8 jours à remontage manuel fonction réveil. La base est 
signée MELLERIO PARIS,dans son écrin de la compagnie des 

agents de change 
marqué Mellerio dits Meller 9 rue de la Paix Paris.Très bel état   

 
Unique clock made for a sporstman in special order from financial 
company. Manual winding with alarm, 8 days movement. Gilt case 
signed MELLERIO PARIS. Sulfure index with wild birds on mother 

of pearl. Hands designed as hunting rifles. With original fit-box.
Very nice condition.

Dimension  socle 18 x 5 cm   façade  13 x 13 cm.

4.000 / 6.000 €

758

JAEGER-LECOULTRE Pendule de bateau 1950`s

Pendule de bateau demi-sphérique orientable, cadran rose des 
vents, mouvement 8 jours, remontoir et mise à l heure situé a 3 h 
sur socle marbre noir. Bel état général.
Boat manual winding clock in steel and chromium-plated.

Diamètre cadran 12 cm,  hauteur totale  18 cm.

2.000 / 3.000 €
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759AUX ETATS UNIS  TRUNK  made in 1900`s

Tres belle malle-penderie réalisée par la maison AUX 
ETATS UNIS qui était installée 229 rue du fb St ho-

noré à Paris, fabrication d extrème qualité de 1845 à 
1980 date de cessation d activité. Les coins et ferme-
tures en laiton avec sa clef, poignées cuir  et anses d 
origine, intérieur très propre nettoyé et restauré avec 

le plus grand soin, cintres et sangles d origine ainsi 
que ses étiquettes.

Monogrammée M.F avec couronne et 
bandes de reconnaissance peintes.

Very nice wardrobe made by very clever but today not 
so wellknown trunk-builder, was working from 1845 till 

1980 in Paris  229 rue du faubourg Saint Honoré.
Good condition.

Etat d’usage

Parfait état.  Dimension  112 x 55 x 55 cm 

4.000 / 6.000 €



session 1 | session 1 |147 147

760

761

AUX ETATS UNIS SHOES TRUNK made in 1900`s

Ravissante malle à chaussures AUX ETATS UNIS en état d origine avec sa toile monogam-
mée, ses coins bordures et fermetures en laiton ainsi que ses poignées. Deux étages de cinq 
compartiments sur chassis d origine et un étage inférieur disponible. Tissu intérieur d origine.

Très bel état de conservation  
dimension extérieure  66 x 38 x 36 cm  dimension compartiment  32,5 x 12 x 10 cm

Etat d’usage

Very pretty shoes trunk, brass lock and hasp, monogram maker canvas and borders, leather 
handles ; inside 10 compartments in two trays for shoes and two  more under, 

every parts original.

3.500 / 4.500 €

LOUIS VUITTON CABIN TRUNK No 172274 made in 1900`s

Malle-cabine en vuittonite orange avec bordures cuir, sans chassis intérieur. 
Etiquette Louis Vuitton

1 rue Scribe Paris, Lille 34,rue faidherbe Nice 4 jardin public, 
149 New Bond Street  london.

Usures d usage quelques éraflures de surface, intérieur toile  capitonnée d origine, 
sans clef.

Cabin trunk  in orange vuittonite and brown leather border, 
brass lock, leather handles, without tray inside. 

B F monogram.
Used, nice condition.

Etat d’usage

Dimension  90 x 54 x 33 cm

3.500 / 4.500 €



MOYNAT Mallette de thé made in 1900`s
Très belle mallette de voyage  à thé fabrication française 
avec tous ses accessoires : tasses, sous-tasses, théière, ré-
servoir à combustible, boites à thé et biscuits, bruleur, carafe 
à eau ,petites cuillères ; caisse en bois gainé cuir gold enfin 
parfaite pour un merveilleux tea-time en duo.
Bel état d origine avec sa clef.

Very nice and complet tea case design and made by MOY-
NAT very wellknown trunk maker. Case in wood covered by 
gold calf leather, inside red cover signed MOYNAT.

Dimension  29 x 18 x 18 cm
 

2.200 / 3.000 €

762

Mallette de thé en cuir 1910`s
Mallette de transport pour thé en cuir vachette 
marron, théière et son réchaud en métal
Etat d usage mais peut encore faire d excellents 
thés.Fabrication anglaise.

Small used tea case in brown leather inside 
teapot  and stove in iron.
Made in England

Dimension  28 x 17 x 17  cm

350 / 500 €

764

Mallette de thé en cuir  1910`s

Mallette de transport pour thé en cuir grainé 
noir, intérieur très riche en ustensiles 

manque juste 2 tasses.   
Bon etat. Initiales NL du premier propriétaire

Tea case in black leather, inside everything to 
make tea during trip, needing two tea-cups

Dimension  30 x  20 x 15  cm

750 / 1.000 €

763
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BACCARAT  LIQUOR CABINET Cabaret français 1930`s
Cabaret français pouvant etre attribué à  J. ADNET en acier 
chromé avec système élévateur libérant les carafes 
BACCARAT, Un petit cadenas bloque ce dispositif.
Bel état quelques restaurations tel que fond miroir retaillé.

Very nice art-deco steel chromium-plated liquor cabinet,could 
be attributed to J. ADNET with inside 3 BACCARAT carafes 
and one padlock to be opened to release the cristal carafe.

Dimension  35 x 12 x 23 cm fermé  35 x 12 x 28 cm ouvert.

1.500 / 2.500 €

766

BACCARAT  LIQUOR CABINET Cabaret français 1950`s
Cabaret français pouvant etre attribué à J.ADNET en acier chromé 
avec systeme pivotant dès ouverture a clé pour libérer les carafes 

BACCARAT.
Bel état    

very nice art-deco steel chromium-plated liquor cabinet ,could be 
attributed to J. ADNET WITH INSIDE 3 baccarat carafes, system 

with key to release by revolving the carafes.

Dimension  35 x 22 x 22 cm   avec sa clé.

1.500 / 2.500 €

765

LIQUOR CABINET Cabaret en métal 1960`s
Cabaret en métal argenté de fabrication anglaise, 

interieur de 3 carafes en verre travaillé.
Belle condition    

English made liqueur cabinet in silverplated, with 
inside 3 glass bottles.

Dimension  35 x 30 x 15 cm

1.200 / 2.000 €

767
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768LOUIS VUITTON WRITING DESK SUIT-CASE No 802878 1900`s

Très rare valise bureau secrétaire en parfait état de conservation, 
toile monogrammée, poignée cuir, fermeture et coins laiton, tissu d 

origine intérieur marron avec ses étagères coulissantes. 
Base en bois pour la poser. 

Etat d’usage

Rare and very well preserved writing desk suit-case, 
perfect for collector. Everything original.

Monogram canvas, brass lock and leather handle, 
original inside work.

Dimension  extérieure  66 x 50 x 24 cm

18.000 / 25.000 €
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769GOYARD TRUNK « SECRETAIRE A LINGE » 1900`s

Très élégante malle secrétaire à linge, toile goyard monogram-
mée, bordures losines, fermeture et poignées laiton, intérieur d 

origine en bel état plateau supérieur amovible fond toile écru, le 
casier inférieur à 5 compartiments identiques aux 2 tiroirs amo-

vibles, enfin casier à linge à croisillons en toile. 
Porte façade s ouvrant latéralement.

Très bel état de conservation.

Etat d’usage

Very elegant trunk « secrétaire à linge » Goyard monogram 
canvas, brass lock and handles,

interior all original with 2 drawers and 2 trays.
Good condition with old sticklabels really vintage

Dimension extérieure 87 x 58 x 48 cm 

20.000 / 30.000 €



KIRBY BEARD & Co  Coffret à jetons 1950`s
Coffret à jetons pour joueur de cartes, celui-ci en cuir veau bordeaux, 
jetons en bakélite de différentes couleurs (manque quelques jetons). 
Serrures en laiton doré..Bel etat.
Chips box for gambler, in burgundy calf skin leather, chips in bakelit diffe-
rent colors  
Dimension  22,5  15 x 10 cm.

400 / 600 €

771

HERMES BACCARAT Cave à liqueur 1960`s
Cave à liqueur en box gold et laiton doré comprenant 2 carafes BAC-
CARAT, signé HERMES Paris
Très bel état.

Liquor cellar in gold box calfskin leather including 2 Baccarat cristal 
carafe.

1.500 / 2.500 €

773

ROLEX Jeu De Bridge 
Rolex Original set de cartes de Bridge
Dans son coffret en cuir, et son ecrin.

Etat neuf  

200 / 300 €

770

DUNHILL  Mallette de toilette 1940`s
Mallette de toilette vanity en cuir grainé noir, intérieur en cuir bor-

deaux comprenant 3 boites cuir, un peigne, son miroir, la trousse de 
manucure ; 2 flacons a parfum et eau toilette 2 petits pots a onguent 
et 2 brosses ces accessoires montés en argent poiçonnés minerve.

Ce vanity en parfait état avec sa housse de transport est absolument 
complet. 

Signé DUNHILL
toilet vanity in black box calf skin leather, silver palladium metal hard-

ware, burgundy inside leather,

Dimension  32 x 22 x 6 cm.

1.000 / 2.000 €

772

LUXOR  pendule 1950`s

Joli design que cette pendule à poser en laiton, avec son écrin. 
Mouvement 8 jours à remontage manuel . Signee LUXOR

Bel etat   
Very designed gilt manual winding desk clock with original fit-box.

dimension 25 x 25 cm

400 / 600 €

774
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HERMES  made in 1950`s
Ensemble de pendule et baromètre holostérique en forme de barre de gouvernail en 

laiton doré, poignées en bois,très bel etat   

Set of marine gilt clock and barometer in helm design, golden brass and wood, 
manual lecoultre 8 days movement

diamètre  37 cm

3.500 /5.000 €

775

HERMES Mallette de toilette 1960`s
Mallette nécessaire de toilette en box noisette, sa garniture métal argenté palladié, 2 
brosses, peigne,  lime, couple-ongles et paire de ciseaux, chausse-pieds, 2 flacons à 

parfum eau de toilette,  2 pots à onguents et 2 boites gainées cuir. 
En très bel état géneral.

Toilet vanity in hazel box calfskin leather, silver palladium metal hardware, including 2 
small boxes wrapped in leather, 2 ointments pots, 1 silver metal box, 2 brushes, 1 comb, 

1 file, 1 shoehorn. Good Conditions 

Dimension  34 x 24 x 6 cm. 

1.200 / 1.800 €

776



Christian DIOR Sac « Lady Dior » 
17 cm en soie noir à surpiqûres cannages, fer-
meture rabat, double poignée transparente dont 
une retenant des breloques abécédaires au nom 
de la Maison en métal doré et pavé de strass. 
Bon état.  

500 / 700 €

777

LOUIS VUITTON Ensemble 
comprenant un sac en monogram vernis rouge et 
cuir naturel comprenant un sac à deux anses et 
bandoulière, un porte monnaire et une ceinture 
taille 80, la boule en métal doré.
Très bon état

500 / 800 €

779

Louis VUITTON Sac Alma grand modèle 
en monogramme vernis aubergine, fermeture 
éclair, double poignée, cadenas et clefs, inté-

rieur doublé de toile de même couleur.

600 / 800 €

778

Christian DIOR Sac souple grand modèle « Lady Dior » 
en cuir à surpiqûres cannages, fermeture pression, double 
poignée  dont une retenant des breloques abécédaires au 

nom de la Maison en métal doré. Bon état. 

300 / 400 €

780



CHANEL Petit sac 
18 cm en cuir blanc, bordure noir. Fermeture 
rabat. Anse en acier noirci.
bon état

700 / 900 €

782

Christian DIOR Sac souple grand modèle « Lady Dior » 
en cuir rouge tressé, fermeture pression, double poignée  
dont une retenant des breloques abécédaires au nom de la 
Maison en métal doré. 
Bon état. 

400 / 600 €

784

CHANEL Sac cabas 
en cuir matelassé blanc et nylon noir,orné du 

sigle de la maison. femeture pression. 
Anses bandoulières.

1.000 / 1.500 €

781

CHANELPochette 24cm en cuir 
matelassé noir et blanc. Fermeture rabat, avec 

son porte monnaie en cuir lisse
 relié par une chainette.

bon état
700 / 900 €

783



HERMES Paris Made in France
Sac «Kelly» 33 cm en lézard framboise, attaches 
et fermoir plaqué or, poignée, clefs, cadenas re-
couvert. 
Bon état (légères usures, tâches sur le fond,). 

8.000 / 12.000 €

785
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HERMES Paris Made in France
Sac «Kelly» 29 cm en crocodylus porosus A/1 
safran, attaches et fermoir plaqué or, poignée, 

clefs, cadenas recouvert. Anse.
 Bon état (légères usures et tâches). 

Pré-convention

8.000 / 12.000 €

786



HERMES Paris Made in France
Très rare sac «Kelly» 33cm en cuir d’agneau 
couleur Or , attaches et fermoir plaqué or, poi-
gnée, clefs, cadenas. 
Bon état (Usures d’usage). 

12.000 / 18.000 €

787



HERMES Paris Made in France
Très rare sac «Birkin» 35cm en crocodylus po-
rosus A/1 vert émeraude, attaches et fermoir en 
métal doré, poignée, clefs. Le cadenas en or gris 
pavé de diamants.
Bon état. 
Cites en cours d’obtention.

30.000 / 35.000 €

788
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Patek Philippe Calatrava 
No 620605

15.000 - 25.000 €

Patek Philippe Calatrava 
Secteur ref.96

No655529
20.000 - 30.000 €

NEXT AUCTION IN GENEVA 12 NOVEMBER 2017

AUCTION PREVIEW AT MONACO LEGEND IN OCTOBER 2017



161

IMPORTANT NOTICES

STATEMENT OF CONDITION 
We provide descriptions of watches 
and clocks. Any such description or 
condition are statements of opinion 
for general guidance and should not 
be treated as statements of fact. All 
lots are sold “aS IS” at the moment of 
“knock-down” and cannot be returned 
on the grounds that repairs have been 
made or parts supplied by anyone 
than the named makers. All watches 
shall be viewed personally to evaluate 
their condition prior to the auction. 
We do not guarantee that the descrip-
tions are comprehensive. Please note 
that descriptions may not specify all 
mechanical defects, replacement of 
original parts, or authenticity of in-
dividual component parts (such as 
wheels, hands, crowns, crystals, 
screws, bracelets, buckles, deployant 
clasps and leather bands since subse-
quent repairs and restoration work may 
have resulted without Antiquorum’s 
knowledge.) Furthermore, we make 
no judgments as to whether diamond 
dials or diamond bezels originated at 
the factory or are later additions. We 

do not guarantee the accuracy or ope-
ration of any watch function such as 
timekeeping, chronograph, calendar, 
repeat or register. Buyers are advised 
that boxes, certificates or any other 
accessories are not available unless 
stated otherwise. 
The dimensions given in the catalogue 
descriptions are overall tip-to-tip and 
most often include the lugs. Buyers 
of water-resistant and waterproof 
watches are strongly encouraged to 
have such watches inspected by a 
competent watchmaker of their choice 
upon purchase since these watches 
have been opened by the Antiquo-
rum watch experts during cataloging. 
Watches may not be taken apart 
whilst on view without consent of An-
tiquorum’s watch experts. 
Antiquorum will accept requests for 
condition reports with additional pho-
tographs via email at geneva@an-
tiquorum. swiss. To best accommo-
date any requests, please submit all 
inquries no later than two days prior 
to the sale date. Kindly limit the num-
ber of requests to the lots of serious 

interest. Antiquorum shall have no 
responsibility for any error or omission 
in the condition reports and may not 
specify all mechanical replacements, 
imperfections, repairs, restorations or 
the effects of aging in the movement,  
case or dial. 

IMPORT/EXPORT RESTRICTIONS AND TAXES 

Buyers are advised that we will remove bands made of materials derived from endangered or 
otherwise protected species (i.e. alligator, caiman, lizard, snake…) prior to shipping lots abroad. 
buyers are responsible for compliance with any applicable export and import regulations. Moreover 
certain items made of tortoiseshell, ivory may be subject to importation restrictions in certain coun-
tries. Please consult your local customs authority for information on importing items made of these 
materials. The Buyer is responsible for the payment of all applicable import and export duties and 
taxes related to the lots purchased.

SHIPPING AND INSURANCE 

It will be shipped directly to their location as per buyer‘s instructions. 
Please note that buyers are responsible for all shipping fees and any other applicable fees including 
value added tax, customs duties etc… for importation to their respective countries. 
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THE AUCTION PROCESS
The auction process is not as daunting as you may think, especially if you have selected Antiquorum as your auctioneer. 
antiquorum and its team of experts strive to help you, the client, buy and sell at auction with ease and confidence. To 
walk you through the process, antiquorum has outlined the important steps you should know in order to successfully 
purchase or consign timepieces at auction.

THE AUCTION CATALOGUE
{ printed or online } 

THE BUYER 
Lot descriptions provide technical data 
carefully compiled by our experts for 
each lot in the sale and are often en-
hanced by historical or bio graphical 
comments. 
•   Estimates are listed at the end of 
each lot description and are an indica-
tion of the price range the lot is expec-
ted to fetch. Estimates do not include 
the buyer’s premium or sales tax. 
•    Buyers are advised to read the 
Conditions of Sale (at the end of the 
auction catalogue or online) and Im-
portant Notices (at the end of the auc-
tion catalogue or online) before bid-
ding at auction. 
•    Auction catalogue can be viewed at 
www.antiquorum.swiss .

REGISTERING TO BID  IN THE 
TRADITIONAL  AUCTION 
Each client wishing to bid at auction 
is required to register before the sale. 
Clients may register the morning of 
the sale, beginning at 9:00 a.m., at the 
auction venue. Clients will be able to 
pick up their bidding paddles on the 
day of the sale, prior to the auction, just 
outside the saleroom.

BIDDING IN THE  SALEROOM 
Los offered for sale are auctioned in 
numerical order as they appear in the 
catalogue. The lot being auctioned is 
announced by the auctioneer, as well 
as shown live or illustrated on a screen 
at the front of the saleroom. Bidders are 
advised to have the auction catalogue 
to hand during the sale for reference.

ABSENTEE BIDDING  [WRITTEN BIDS] 
If you are unable to bid in person at the 
auction, you can submit an absentee 
or written bid. Bid forms are found in 
every auction catalogue, as well as on 
Antiquorum’s website at www. antiquo-
rum.swiss, and can be requested at 
preview exhibitions or from any Anti-
quorum office (see the list of worldwide 
offices). Bid forms should be comple-
ted and signed, then faxed to Antiquo-
rum at fax. +1 41 (0)22 909 28 60 or 
mailed to 3, rue du Mont Blanc, 1201 
Geneva. E-mail bids can be submitted, 
but must be followed-up (by mail or 
fax) with a signed bid form. Absentee 
bids will be processed on your behalf 

CURRENCY CONVERSION 
Auctions are conducted in   Swiss 
Francs in Geneva, and in HK Dollars in 
Hong Kong and € in Monaco. A  cur-
rency conversion board is made avai-
lable in each saleroom and online, indi-
cating approximate exchange rates for 
various major currencies.
ans of an invoice sent by e-mail. You 
are also welcome to call Antiquorum 
the day after the auction to request the 
outcome of your bids.

member in the saleroom.
All telephone bids must be confirmed 
in writing on a completed bid form. 
Please provide the telephone num-
ber(s) at which you can be reached 
during the sale. Bid forms should be 
completed and signed, then faxed to 
Antiquorum at fax. +1 41 (0)22 909 28 
60 or emailed to registration@antiquo-
rum. swiss. 
Antiquorum will call you during the 
auction approximately 3 to 10 lots be-
fore the lot(s) on which you wish to bid. 
Language assistance for telephone 
bidding is available in English, French, 
German, Italian, Mandarin, Cantonese 
and Japanese. 
Please note that all bid cancellations 
must be received in writing.

at auction by Antiquorum’s staff. 
This service is free of charge and Anti-
quorum’s staff will execute the bids at 
the lowest possible price, taking into 
account the reserve and other bids. An-
tiquorum cannot be held responsible 
for errors, omissions or late-arriving 
bids. In the event that two identical 
bids are received, the first bid received 
by Antiquorum will take precedence. It 
is very important that the bidder lists 
a daytime telephone number in case 
any part of the bid form is unclear. It is 
advisable to send the bid form in good 
time before the auction, especially in 
the case of new buyers, whose bank 
references will be checked. 
Bids submitted in a foreign currency 
will be converted to € using the ex-
change rate on the day of the sale.

AUCTION PREVIEWS 

Previews are conducted by Antiquo-
rum prior to each auction and details 
of these exhibitions are found at the 
beginning of every catalogue or online. 
Previews are open to the public and 
prospective buyers are encouraged to 
view and examine lots offered for sale 

prior to making their purchases.

TELEPHONE BIDS
 
You may also participate in Antiquorum 
auctions by telephone. This service is 
free of charge and telephone bids will 
be executed by an Antiquorum staff 

*PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL BID 
CANCELLATIONS MUST BE 

RECEIVED IN WRITING.

CLIENTS ARE ADVISED TO 
MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
TELEPHONE BIDS AT LEAST 

TWO DAYS BEFORE THE SALE.

BIDDING INCREMENTS
Bidding usually opens below the low estimate figure of each lot and generally advances in increments 
of 10%, for example:

(*) The auctioneer may adjust the bidding increments at his/her discretion.

VALUES INCREMENTS*

from     €  		  500 to 1,000 		      €  		  50 
from     €  		  1,001 to 2,000 		      €  	              100 
from     € 		  2,001 to 5,000  		      €  	              200 
from     €  		  5,001 to 10,000 		      €  	              500 
from     €  		  10,001 to 20,000 		      €  	           1,000 
from     €  		  20,001 at the auctioneer’s discretion
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of the sale date. 
• For traditional auctions, the buyer’s 
premium is: Until          1.000.000 € : 28% 
TTC.  (23,33% HT)
More than    1.000.000 € :15% TTC .  (12,5 % 
HT) • Extended payment terms or spe-
cial credit terms can be arranged on 
occasion. 
• For information regarding payment 
policies, please contact accounting 
department at Anti quorum Auctioneers 
(Geneva),  tel. +1 41 (0)22 909 28 50. 
• payment metHodS Payment may be 
submitted in cash, by wire transfer, 
check or credit card (restrictions apply). 
• Wire tranSfer Please refer to the wire 
transfer instructions as shown on your 
customer invoice. 
• Cash, money orders or travelers is li-
mited to the equivalent of € 30,000. 
• Credit Cards  Major credit cards are 
accepted (3% service charge for Mas-
terCard, Visa and 2,59% for American 
Express).

COLLECTION 
For collection of lots purchased, the 
buyer will need to contact Antiquorum 
with instructions. Collection of pur-
chased lots can only take place once 
the invoice has been paid in full. For 

more details, contact Antiquorum Auc-
tioneers (Geneva),  
tel. +1 41 (0)22 909 28 50. 

SHIPPING & INSURANCE 
Winning lots (watches only) are ex-
ported to our Hong Kong office for 
buyers having selected the collect 
point Hong Kong. All others will be 
shipped directly to their location as per 
buyer‘s instructions. 
Due to the change in our Global Ship-
ping Policy, all winnings lots from the 
Mona o auction with shipping destina-
tion in the USA, will be shipped directly 
from Monaco. 
In  addition, purchased items will no 
longer be available for pick-up at Anti-
quorum USA, Inc., New York. 
1% of the hammer price plus premium 
will be charged to cover the insurance 
liability, as according to law once the 
hammer falls the buyer is responsible 
for the insurance of the lot.

Please note Antiquorum is not responsible for 
shipping clocks. Our shipping department will as-
sist you in choosing a third party crating service.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS 

When the auctioneer’s hammer falls, 
the final bid has been reached and 
the auctioneer will record the bidder’s 
paddle number, or the absentee bid 
number. If your bids have been suc-
cessful, you will be notified by means 
of an invoice sent by e-mail. You are 
also welcome to call Antiquorum the 
day after the auction to request the out-
come of your bids.

LOTS SOLD  WITHOUT RESERVE 

When the entire first part of the des-
cription is in red, this indicates that the 
lot is to be sold without reserve, as is 
also stated beneath or alongside the 
description. 

SALES RESULT 

Price lists are made available online at 
www.antiquorum.swiss approximately 
six hours after the end of each auction.

PAYMENT 
Payment for purchased lots at any Anti 
quo  rum auction is due within 7 days 

ONLINE BIDDER REGISTRATION

The registration process for online interactive bidding and 
online absentee bidding is similar to that used for traditio-
nal telephone and absentee bidding. On Antiquorum’s fully 
secure website, www.antiquorum.swiss, the following steps 
must be completed by prospective buyers:

• Register, providing the bidder’s name, address, telephone nu-
mber, email address, credit card details. NOTE: First time bidders 
are required to provide a valid ID (passport, identity card or driver 
licence) and credit card information. 
• Accept Antiquorum’s terms and conditions of sale. 
• Submit registration form to Antiquorum’s fully secure website. 
• Approved bidders will receive an email confirmation to bid online 
in the auction.

Once the auction catalogue is available online, prospective 
buyers can register or place absentee bids online. Absentee 
bids are accepted online up until three hours prior to the start 
of the live interactive auction. On auction day, registered on-
line bidders connect to www.antiquorum.swiss to follow  ins-
tructions for live interactive bidding.

For collectors who simply want to follow the live auction in 
progress, no registration is needed to view a live internet 
broadcast made available on auction day. For additional in-
formation about the online bidding system, terms and condi-
tions of use and sale, please visit www.antiquorum.swiss.

ONLINE INTERACTIVE AND ABSENTEE BIDDING 
Antiquorum’s fully secure online interactive bidding sys-
tem allows prospective buyers to place interactive bids 
and absentee bids directly through www.antiquorum.
swiss for all traditional auctions worldwide. especial-
ly designed to offer the suspense and excitement of a 
traditional auction room, Antiquorum’s online interactive 
bidding system allows buyers worldwide to bid as safely 
and comfortably as if they were in the saleroom.

THE SYSTEM OFFERS MANY FEATURES TO  FACILI-
TATE THE ONLINE BIDDING PROCESS: 
• The lot number with its image and description. 
• Bid history for all previous bids on the current lot buyers 
are bidding upon. 
• Access to a HELP LINE in the event of a connection fai-
lure. 
• Auction monitoring in major currencies. 

Antiquorum’s online interactive bidding system also of-
fers buyers the option to place an online absentee bid. 
Absentee bids are accepted by the online server up to 
three hours before the start of the live interactive auc-
tion. To help familiarize prospective buyers with Anti-
quorum’s online bidding system, a bidding simulator is 
available on www.antiquorum.swiss. 
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COMMISSION ACHETEUR

L’acquéreur paiera à l’ordre de Monaco Legend Group en sus du 
prix d’adjudication, une commission acheteur de:
Jusqu’à          1.000.000 € : 28% TTC.  (23,33% HT)
Superieur à    1.000.000 € :15% TTC .  (12,5 % HT)
Les lots marqués d’un * sont soumis à une TVA à l’importation, soit 
20% en sus des frais d’adjudications.

CONDITIONS ET INFORMATIONS DESTINÉES AUX ACHE-

TEURS

La vente est soumise à la législation monégasque et aux conditions 
imprimées dans ce catalogue. Il est important de lire les conditions qui 
suivent. Des informations utiles sont données sur la manière d’acheter 
aux enchères. No- tre équipe se tient à votre disposition pour vous rensei- 
gner et vous assister.

T.V.A.

La TVA ne sera remboursée que sur les frais de vente, aux personnes 
non résidentes de l’Union Européenne à condition qu’elles en fassent 
la demande écrite au service comptable dans un délai de 3 mois après 
la vente, et sur présentation de l’exemplaire 3 du document douanier 
d’exportation (DAU) sur lequel Monaco Legend Group devra apparaître 
comme expéditeur et l’acheteur comme destinataire. L’exportation doit 
intervenir dans les délais légaux.

REGLEMENTATION CITES

Δ : Les documents fournis par l’étude « Monaco Legend Group» pour les 
articles CITES d’espèces inscrites aux annexes A, B ou C du règlement 
CE338/97 sont valables uniquement dans l’UE. Toutes les sorties vers un 
pays tiers doivent faire l’objet d’une demande de permis d’exporta- tion 
ou de réexportation auprès de l’organe de gestion CITES du lieu de rési-
dence de l’acheteur. Nous vous con- seillons de vous mettre en rapport 
avec l’organe de ge- stion CITES du pays de destination, a n d’avoir con 
rma- tion de la possibilité d’importer ces articles. Certains pays peuvent 
interdire la délivrance des documents pour des raisons propres à leurs 
législations. Ces démarches sont à exéctuer par l’acheteur et restent à 
sa charge. Contacter Monaco Legend Group pour plus d’informations.

AVANT LA VENTE

CARACTÈRE INDICATIF DES ESTIMATIONS
Les estimations sont fournies à titre indicatif. Toute o re dans la fourchette 
de l’estimation basse et de l’estimation haute a des chances raisonnables 
de succès. Nous vous conseillons toutefois de nous consulter avant la 
vente car les estimations peuvent faire l’objet de modifations.
Les estimations  gurant dans le catalogue de vente ne comprennent pas 
la commission acheteur.

L’ÉTAT DES LOTS
Nous sommes à votre disposition pour vous fournir un rapport détaillé 
sur l’état des lots.
Tous les biens sont vendus dans l’état dans lequel ils se trouvent au mo-
ment de la vente avec leurs imperfections ou défauts. Les dimensions, 
les couleurs et les poids des objets sont donnés à titre indicatif et ne sont 
pas contractuels.
Aucune réclamation ne sera possible relativement aux restaurations 
d’usage et petits accidents. Il est de la responsabilité de chaque futur 
enchérisseur d’examiner attentivement chaque lot avant la vente et de 
se  er à son propre jugement afin de prendre connaissance de ses carac-
téristiques et de ses éventuelles réparations ou restaurations. Il ne sera 

admis aucune réclamation une fois l’adjudication prononcée.
[Montres et bijoux]
-Les cadrans restaurés ou repeints, constituant une mesure
conservatoire et non un vice, ne seront pas signalés. L’état des bracelets 
ainsi que l’étanchéité des montres à fond vissé ne sont pas garantis, ainsi 
que l’authenticité des boucles déployantes ou des boucles à ardillons. Il 
est à noter que la plupart des montres résistantes à l’eau ont été ouvertes 
pour identifer le type et la qualité du mouvement.
- On ne peut garantir que ces montres soient encore résistantes à l’eau et 
il est conseillé à l’acheteur de consulter un horloger avant d’utiliser l’objet.
- Les dimensions des montres sont données à titre indicatif.
- L’absence d’indication de restauration ou d’accident n’implique
nullement qu’un bijoux soit exempt de défaut.
- Les pierres précieuses peuvent avoir fait l’objet de traitements destinés 
à les mettre en valeur. (Ex: huilage des émeraudes, traitement thermique 
des rubis et des saphirs, blanchissement des perles).
- Ces traitements sont traditionnels et admis par le marché international 
du bijoux.
- Vu la recrudescence des nouveaux traitements, les pier- res présentées 
pendant la vente sans certi cats sont ven- dues sans garantie quand à un 
éventuel traitement.
- Il est précisé que l’origine des pierres et la qualité (couleur et pureté des 
diamants) re ètent l’opinion du la- boratoire qui émet le certi cat. Il ne sera 
admis aucune réclamation si un autre laboratoire émet une opinion dif- 
férente, et ne saurait engager la responsabilité du commissaire-priseur 
et de l’expert.
- Les bijoux annoncés dans notre catalogue en or jaune ou or gris sans 
mention de titrage sont toujours en or 18k, c’est-à-dire 750 ‰ - Or 14k : 
585 ‰ - Or 9k : 375 ‰.
- Le ré-entoilage, le parquetage ou le doublage constituant une mesure 
conservatoire et non un vice ne seront pas signalés. Les dimensions sont 
données à titre indicatif.

EXPOSITION AVANT LA VENTE
L’exposition précédant la vente est ouverte à tous. Monaco Legend 
Group s’e orce d’exposer les objets de la manière la plus sûre dans un 
soucis de sécurité. Toute manipulation d’objet non supervisée par la so-
ciété Monaco Legend Group se fait à votre propre risque.

LES ENCHÈRES

Les enchères peuvent être portées en personne, par téléphone ou par 
l’intermédiaire d’un tiers. Les enchères seront conduites en euros. Un 
convertisseur de devises pourra être visible pendant les enchères à titre 
purement indicatif, seul le prix en euros faisant foi.

COMMENT ENCHÉRIR EN PERSONNE
Pour enchérir en personne dans la salle, il est recommandé de se pré-
senter auprès de la société Monaco Legend Group avant que la vente 
aux enchères ne commence. Chaque enchérisseur devra s’enregistrer 
auprès de la société Monaco Legend Group avant la vacation en four- 
nissant ses coordonnées et des garanties bancaires. Il se verra ensuite 
attribuer un numéro d’enchérisseur nécessaire pour la vente.
S’il existe le moindre doute concernant le prix ou l’acheteur, attirez immé-
diatement l’attention de la personne habilitée à diriger la vente.

MANDAT À UN TIERS ENCHÉRISSEUR
Si vous enchérissez pendant la vente, vous le faites à titre personnel et 
nous pouvons vous tenir pour le seul re- sponsable de cette enchère, à 
moins de nous avoir préal- ablement avertis que vous enchérissiez au 
nom et pour le compte d’une tierce personne en nous fournissant un 
mandat régulier que nous aurons enregistré.

ORDRES D’ACHAT

Si vous ne pouvez pas assister à la vente nous serons heureux d’exécu-
ter des ordres d’achat donnés par écrit à votre nom. Ce service est gratuit 

CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE VENTE
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et condentiel. Les lots sont achetés au meilleur prix, en respectant le prix 
de réserve et les autres enchères. Dans le cas d’ordres identiques, le 
premier arrivé aura la préférence. Indiquez toujours une limite à ne pas 
dépasser, les odres illimitées ou d’ « achat à tout prix » ne seront pas 
acceptées. Les ordres d’achat doivent être donnés en euros.
Vous trouverez à la fin de ce catalogue un formulaire d’ordre d’achat.
Les ordres écrits peuvent être :
• Envoyés par e-mail : info@monacolegendgroup.com
• Remis au personnel sur place.
Vous pouvez également laisser des ordres d’achat par téléphone mais 
ceux-ci doivent être confirmés par écrit avant la vente. Afin d’assurer un 
service satisfaisant aux enchérisseurs, il vous est demandé de vous as-
surer que nous avons bien reçu vos ordres d’achat au moins 24h avant la 
vente sans retour de notre part.

ENCHÉRIR PAR TÉLÉPHONE
Si vous ne pouvez être présent le jour de la vente aux enchères, vous 
pouvez enchérir directement par téléphone. Etant donné que le nombre 
de lignes téléphoniques est limité, il est nécessaire de prendre des dis-
positions au moins 24h avant la vente pour obtenir ce service dans la 
mesure des disponibilités techniques.
Nous vous recommandons également d’indiquer un ordre d’achat de 
couverture que nous pourrons exécuter en votre nom au cas où nous 
serions dans l’impossibilité de vous joindre.

LA VENTE

CONDITIONS DE VENTE
Comme indiqué ci-dessus, la vente aux enchères est régie par les règles  
figurant dans ce catalogue. Quiconque a l’intention d’enchérir doit lire 
attentivement ces conditions. Elles peuvent être modifées par affichage 
dans la salle des ventes ou par annonces faites par la personne habilitée 
à diriger la vente.

ACCÈS AUX LOTS PENDANT LA VENTE
Par mesure de sécurité, l’accès aux lots sera interdit pendant la vente.

DÉROULEMENT DE LA VENTE
L’ordre du catalogue sera suivi pendant la vente. Les enchères com-
mencent et se poursuivent avec la personne habilitée à diriger. Celle-ci 
se réservant le droit d’enchérir de manière successive ou en réponse à 
d’autres enchères, et ce au nom et pour le compte du vendeur à concur-
rence du prix de réserve.

APRÈS LA VENTE

Résultats de la vente
Si vous voulez avoir des renseignements sur les résult- ats de vos ordres 
d’achat, veuillez nous contacter au: +37 797 775 335 - www.monacole-
gendgroup.com

PAIEMENT 
Le paiement doit être effectué immédiatement après la vente. Le paie-
ment peut être effectué :
• En espèces jusqu’à 30 000 euros selon les conditions légales en vi-
gueur dans la principauté de Monaco
• Par carte de crédit visa ou mastercard.
• Par virement en euro sur le compte : Monaco Legend Group

ENLÈVEMENT DES ACHATS
Les achats ne pourront être enlevés qu’après leur paiement. Tous les lots 
pourront être enlevés pendant ou après la vacation sur présentation de 
l’autorisation de délivrance du service comptable de la société Monaco 
Legend Group. Nous recommandons vivement aux acheteurs de prendre 
livraison de leurs lots après la vente. 

EXPORTATION DES BIENS CULTURELS
Des certificats d’exportation pourront être nécessaires pour certains 
achats et, dans certains cas, une autori- sation douanière pourra être 
également requise. L’État français a faculté d’accorder ou de refuser un 
certi cat d’exportation au cas où le lot est réputé être trésor natio- nal. 

Monaco Legend Group n’assume aucune responsabi- lité du fait des dé-
cisions administratives de refus de certificats pouvant être prises. Sont 
présentées ci-dessous les catégories d’œuvres ou objets d’art et les 
seuils de valeur respectifs au-dessus desquels un certifcat pour un bien 
culturel peut être requis pour que le lot puisse sortir du territoire français :
• Meubles et objets d’ameublement, tapis, tapisseries, horlogerie ayant 
plus de 50 ans d’âge : 50 000 euros.
• Livres de plus de 100 ans d’âge 50 000 euros.
• Estampes, gravures, sérigraphies et lithographies originales et archives 
originales ayant plus de 50 ans d’âge 15 000 euros.
• Incunables et manuscrits, y compris cartes et partitions 1 500 euros.
• Archives de plus 50 ans d’âge.

DROIT DE PRÉEMPTION
L’État peut exercer sur toute vente publique d’œuvre d’art un droit de 
préemption sur les biens proposés à la vente, par déclaration du ministre 
chargé de la culture aussitôt prononcée l’adjudication de l’objet mis en 
vente. L’État dispose d’un délai de quinze jours à compter de la vente 
publique pour con rmer l’exercice de son droit de préemption. En cas de 
con rmation, l’État se subroge à l’adjudicataire.
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BUYER’S PREMIUM

The buyer will pay to the order of Monaco Legend Motors, in addi-
tion to the hammer price, a buyer’s premium of
Until                     1.000.000 € : 28% TTC.   (23,33% HT)
Major of               1.000.000 € :15% TTC     (12,5 % HT)
The lots marked with a * are liable to the relevant import VAT, which 
represents an additional charge of 20%.

CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

The sale is subject to the French legislation and to the terms printed in 
this catalogue. It is important to read the following conditions. Useful in-
formation is given on the methods to buy at auction. Our team remains at 
your disposal to inform and assist you. 

VAT

Non-European buyers may have all VAT invoiced refunded to them, on 
the basis of the selling  costs only,  if they request so in writing to the 
accounting department within a delay of 3 months from the date of sale, 
and if they provide Monaco Legend Motors with the third sample of the 
customs documentation (DAU) stamped by customs. Monaco Legend 
Motors must appear as shipper on the export document and the buyer as 
the consignee. The exportation has to be done within the legal delays and 
a maximum of 3 months of the date of sale.

CITES REGULATIONS

Δ : The documents provided by the study « Monaco Legend Motors » for 
the CITES articles of the species listed in the annexes A, B or C of the re-
gulation CE338/97 are only valid in the EU. All the exits to a third country 
shall be subject to an exportation or reexportation permit granted by the 
CITES Management Authority. In the buyer’s country of residence. We 
advise you to approach the CITES Management Authority of the country 
of destination to obtain confirmation of the possibility of importing such 
articles. Some countries can prohibit the issuing of the documents accor-
ding to their own specific legislation. These actions have to be taken by 
the buyer and at their own expense. Contact Monaco Legend Motors for 
more information. 

BEFORE THE AUCTION 

INDICATIVE NATURE OF THE ESTIMATES
The estimates are intended as a guide only. Any bid between the high 
and the low pre-sale estimates offers a fair chance of success. lt is always 
advisable to consult us nearer the time of sales as estimates can be sub-
ject to revision. The estimates set out in the catalogue do not include the 
buyer’s premium. 

 CONDITION OF THE LOTS 
We are at your disposal to provide you a detailed report on the condition 
of the lots.
All lots are sold in the condition in which they were offered for sale with 
all their imperfections and defects. Dimensions, colors and weight of the 
products are provided for information purposes only and are not binding. 
No claim can be accepted for minor restoration or small damages. It is 
the responsibility of each propective bidder to inspect each lot prior to the 
sale and to rely on their own judgement to aquaint with the characteris-
tics and the potential repairs or restorations. No claim can be considered 
once the auction is pronounced. 
(Watches and Jewels)

- Restored or repainted dials regarded as protective measures and not as 
vices will not be reported. The conditions of the bracelets and the water-
resistency of the screwed-back watches are not guaranteed, and neither 
are the deployment clasps and tang buckles. It is important to note most 
of the waterproof watches have been opened to identify the type and 
quality of the movement. 
- There is no guarantee the watches are still resistent to water and it is 
recommended to consult your watchmaker before using the item. 
- Dimensions of the watches are provided for information purposes only. 
- Absence of any indication of the existence of restoration work or of an 
accident by no means exempt the jewelry from having a defect.
- Precious and semi-precious stones may have been subject tp treat-
ments with the intention to showcase them. (i.e  : oil treatment of eme-
ralds, heat treatment for rubys and sapphires, whitening of pearls). 
- These treatments are traditional and accepted by the jewels internatio-
nal market
- Considering the rise of new treatments, the stones submitted to the 
auction with no certificates will be sold without guarantee about the treat-
ment. 
- It shall be stated that the origin of the stones and their quality (color and 
purity of the diamonds) reflect the opinion of the laboratory issuing the 
certificate. No claim will be accepted in case another laboratory gives 
another opinion, and will in no way engage the responsibility of the auc-
tioneer and expert. 
- The jewelry advertised in our catalogue as yellow-gold or white- gold 
with no hallmark are always in gold 18K, that is 750%° - Gold 14K : 585%° 
- Gold 9k : 375%° (Charts)
- Relining, inlay work and varnishing are considered a protective measure 
and not a vice, they will not be reported. Dimensions are provided for 
information purposes only.

SALE PREVIEW
Pre-auction vewings are open to the public. 
Monaco Legend Motors is concerned for your safety while on our pre-
mises and we endeavour to display items safely so far as is reasonably 
practicable. Nevertheless, handling an object without the supervision of a 
member of Monaco Legend Motors shall be at your sole risk.

THE AUCTIONS

Bids can be executed in person, by telephone or by a third party. Auctions 
will be conducted in euros. A currency converter will be operated during 
the auction for your convenience, however only the prices in euros will 
be valid. 

BIDDING IN PERSON
To bid in person in the sale room, you will need to register with Monaco 
Legend Motors before the auction begins.
Each bidder shall provide Monaco Legend Motors their bank information 
and guarantees before the session. They will then be assigned a bidder 
number that will be neccessary to authorize the sale. 
Should there be any doubts as to price or buyer, please draw the auc-
tioneer’s attention to it immediately.

BIDDING WITH A POWER OF ATTORNEY
If you make a bid at auction, you do as principal and you shall assume full 
responsibility for your bid, unless it has been previously agreed that you 
do so on behalf of an identified third party and you have produced a valid 
power of attorney acceptable to us. 

ABSENTEE BIDS

If you cannot attend a sale, we would be pleased to execute written and 
signed bids on your behalf. This service is free and confidential. Lots 
will be bought at the best possible price, respecting the reserves and 
other bids. In the event of identical bids, the earliest bid received will take 

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS OF SALE
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precedence. Always indicate a top limit, unlimited bids and « buy at all 
costs » will not be accepted. Orders shall be made in euro.
A bidding form can be found at the end of this catalogue.
Written orders may be
- sent by e-mail at : info@monacolegendmotors.com
- hand delivered to staff on the premises
You may also bid by telephone, however bids must be confirmed before 
the auction in writing. In order to guarantee satisfaction to the bidders, 
written bids must be received at least 24 hours before the auction.

BIDDING BY TELEPHONE
If you cannot attend the auction, it is possible to bid on the telephone. As 
the number of telephone lines is limited, it is necessary to make arrange-
ments for this service 24 hours before the sale. 
We also suggest that you leave a covering bid which we can execute on 
your behalf in the event we are unable to reach you by telephone. 

THE AUCTION

CONDITIONS OF SALE
As indicated above, the auction is governed by the conditions printed in 
this catalogue. Anyone considering bidding in the auction should read 
them carefully. They may be amended by way of notices posted in the 
salesroom or by way of announcement made by the auctioneer.

ACCESS TO THE LOTS DURING THE SALE
For security reasons, prospective bidders will not be able to view the lots 
whilst the auction is taking place.

AUCTIONING
The sale will follow the order of the catalogue. The auctioneer may com-
mence and advance the bidding at levels he considers appropriate. The 
auctioneer is entitled to place consecutive and responsive bids for and on 
behalf of the vendor until the reserve price is achieved.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF THE SALE
If you would like to know the result of your absentee bids, please contact:
Monaco Legend Motors : +377 97 775 335
www.monacolegendmotors.com

PAYMENT
Payment is due immediatly after the sale.
Payment may be made by the following methods :
- cash in euros 
- credit cards VISA or MASTERCARD
- bank transfers to Monaco Legend Motors

COLLECTION OF PURCHASES 
Purchases can only be collected after payment. All lots can be collected 
during or after the session upon presentation of written consent from the 
Accounting Department of Monaco Legend Motors. We recommend the 
buyers to take delivery of their lots after the sale. 

EXPORT OF CULTURAL OBJECTS
Certificates of exportation may be required for a category of lots and, 
in some cases, a customs authorization may be requested. The French 
State has the option of granting or not an exportation certificate in the 
case the lot ranks as national treasure. Monaco Legend Motors assumes 
no responsibility in the case the export licence is denied. Are set out be-
low a selection of the categories of works of art, together with the value 
thresholds above which a certificate for a cultural object may be required 
so that the lot can leave the French territory : 
- Furniture and objects, carpets, tapestries, clocks of more than 50 years 
of age :  50 000€
- Books of more than 100 years of age : 50 000€
- Prints, engraving, original serigraphs and lithographs and original pos-
ters of more than 50 years of age : 15 000€
- Incunabula and manuscripts, including maps and scores : 1500€
- Archives of more than 50 years of age

PREEMPTION RIGHT
The French state is entitled to use a preemption right on any works of art 
presented at the auction, by order of the Minister in charge of culture after 
the hammer stroke. The State shall have a period of 15 days from the 
date of the sale to confirm its preemption right.  
In case of confirmation, the French state shall be subrogated in the 
buyer’s position.
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IMPORTANTS BIJOUX DE COLLECTION
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Please bid on my behalf for the following lot(s) up to the maximum price(s) (excluding buyer’s premium, and any applicable taxes) mentioned below, purcha- sing as 
much below my indicated limit(s) as possible. I hereby agree and acknowledge that Antiquorum is not responsible for failing to execute such bids or for any errors or 
omissions in connection therewith. by signing this form, I have read, understood and agree to be bound by the conditions of sale and Important Notices contained in 
the catalogue for this sale. I hereby agree and acknowledge that I am obligated to purchase and shall have no right to revoke acceptance of any and all lots for which 
I am the highest bidder. If you have choosen the telephone bid and you are not sure to be joinable, you can use the crashbid.

Winning lots (watches only) are exported to our Hong Kong office for buyers having selected the collect point hong Kong. All others will be shipped directly to their 
location as per buyer‘s instructions. Please refer to the « shipping & Insurance » section at the end of the catalogue for details. please note Antiquorum is not res-
ponsible for shipping clocks, furnitures, voluminous and/or fragile items. Our shipping department will assist you in choosing a third party crating service.

PLEASE CHECK ONE:	   Absentee (written) Bid	  Telephone Bid

Please provide credit card information.
The registration will be completed only once the ID is received.

 AMEX
 VISA

 DINER’S
 MASTERCARD

Exp. Date : 
(Month / Year) 
Security
Code : 
(3 digits Visa /MC / 4 digits AMEX)

Until             1.000.000 € : 28% TTC.  (23,33% HT)
More than    1.000.000 € :15% TTC .  (12,5 % HT)

Where would you like to pick up lot(s) ? 	 PLEASE CHECK BOX: 	  GENEVA         HONG-KONG         MONACO

DATE    	 SIGNATURE    

Please FAX this document to + 41 (0)22 909 28 60 or mail to info@monacolegendgroup.com bids@antiquorum.swiss
For online interactive bidding or online absentee bids please register onlinea at www.antiquorum.swiss

AUCTION BID FORM

LOT NO.	            BID LIMIT IN €		 If competition necessitates, increase my 
bids by: (Check appropriate box)

 10%	      20%      30%

 10%	      20%      30%

 10%	      20%      30%

 10%	      20%      30%

 10%	      20%      30%

 10%	      20%      30%

 10%	      20%      30%

 10%	      20%      30%

Crashbid 



Depuis la création du secteur enchères, Monaco Legend Group a accueilli au sein de ses locaux les premières ventes, 
expositions et évènements culturels.

Initialement spécialisé dans les ventes d’automobiles de collection et classiques, l’un des domaine de prédilection de son fondateur, 
la société est répartie en cinq grandes spécialités représentant chacune l’un des domaines majeur de l’art et de la collection.
Sont développés les domaines suivants:
·       - Automobiles classiques et prestigieuses
·       - Horlogerie de collection
·       - Bijoux anciens et d’exception
·       - Art contemporain et moderne
·       - Bagagerie et accessoires de luxe
Notre ambition majeure est d’apporter l’expertise la plus précise. Dans ce but nous sommes entourés des meilleurs experts tel que:
-Mr Romain Réa, expert auprès de la Cour d’appel de Paris dans le domaine de l’horlogerie de collection et CEO d’Antiquorum
 leader mondial sur le marché de l’horlogerie de collection depuis 1974
- La prestigieuse étude parisienne Gros&Delettrez fondée en 1983, experte dans le domaine des bijoux anciens et d’exception et de 
l’Art.

Dans cette optique de développement, Romain Réa ainsi qu’Antiquorum ont notamment choisi de s’associer à 
Monaco Legend Group, afin de déployer des enchères inédites sur une place aussi stratégique que Monte Carlo. 
L’étude Gros et Delettrez s’associe également à nous dans le domaine des bijoux d’exception, accessoires de luxe et Art.
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